#### FEES RESOLUTION FISCAL YEAR 2021-22 Resolution No. 3258

### A RESOLUTION ESTABLISHING FEES AND CHARGES AS PROVIDED BY BEND CODE 12.10.040 and 12.15

#### Findings

A. Bend Code section 12.15.005 states that the City Council may, by resolution, establish and amend fees or service charges (collectively "fees") for any and all services provided by the City. The fee shall not exceed the average cost of providing the service.

- B. In accordance with Bend Code 1.30.010, the City Manager has the discretion to make all administrative decisions for the City relating to all functions of the City.
- C. The City Manager has caused a review of all City fees and charges and has recommended that the Council establish the fees set forth in this resolution.
- D. The fees established by this resolution recover costs incurred by the City and are therefore authorized under Bend Code 12.15.005.

### THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF BEND RESOLVES AS FOLLOWS:

SECTION 1. THIS RESOLUTION AND THE FEES, RATES AND CHARGES ESTABLISHED IN THIS RESOLUTION BECOME EFFECTIVE JULY 1, 2021

Resolution No. 3232 is amended and replaced as set forth below, with the changes shown as follows: new text - bold, deleted text - strikethrough

## SECTION 2. COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT

Note 1: Section 2, Community Development, Planning, Signs and Engineering fees and charges are subject to a City of Bend surcharge of four percent (4%) to fund the City's Long Range Planning (LRP) program. The LRP surcharge does not apply to system development charges (section 2.11).

Note 2: All building permits, electrical permits, mechanical permits, plumbing permits and manufactured home permits are subject to a State of Oregon surcharge of twelve percent (12%). Manufactured Home placement permits are also subject to a thirty dollar (\$30.00) state administration fee. Manufactured Home Park construction permits are subject to a State of Oregon surcharge of fifteen percent (15%). These surcharges are payable with the payment of the permit costs. The surcharges are subject to change at the State's discretion.

Note 3: All building permits issued by the City of Bend will be assessed a fee of .33% (1/3rd of 1%) of the Building Permit Valuation for affordable housing pursuant to City Ordinance No. NS2255.

Note 4: All building permits issued by the City of Bend for commercial and industrial improvements that result in a new structure or additional square footage will be assessed a tax of .33% (1/3rd of 1%) of the Building Permit Valuation pursuant to Bend Municipal Code Chapter 9.45, Commercial and Industrial Construction Tax.

Note: Actual Cost of Service (ACS)

) //		_		Note, Actual Cost of Serv	100 (400)		
2.1	Building - Plan Review				100		
1007/06/15/2009	Description	Fee	New Fee	Unit			
2.1.01	Building plan review			65% of building permit fee			
2.1.02	Electrical, plumbing, accessibility, energy and fire prevention plan review			25% of applicable permit fee			
2.1.03	Fire and life safety plan review			40% of building permit fee			
2.1.04	Plan review for manufactured dwelling or recreational park plan review			65% of building permit fee			
2.1.05	Additional plan review required by changes, addition or revisions to approved plan (minimum charge 1/2 hour)	\$ 64.71	\$ 66.65	Per 1/2 hour or portion thereo	f 		
2.1.06	Medical Gas Review			50% of medical gas permit fe			
2.1.07	Mechanical plan review - commercial			50% of mechanical permit fee			
2.1.08	Deferred submittal review fee			65% of the building permit fee of \$250.00	for the specifi	ic deferred po	ortion with a minimum fee
2.1.09	Phased construction review fee			\$250 plus 10% of the total pro \$1,500.00 per phase	oject building p	ermit fee per	phase not to exceed
2.2	Building - Building Permits			91			
	Description	Fee	New Fee	Unit			
	The City may charge investigation fees for work cor	nmenced prior to	permit issuance	•			
2.2.01	Refunds: If a permit has been issued and/or a plar and provided the City receives a request in writing for fees are eligible for a refund.						
2.2.02	Building permit fees are determined based on consi determined utilizing the state mandated valuation or commercial projects, construction valuation should structural/building permits as well as alarm and con	alculation table. F include all labor a nmercial suppress	Please see the b nd materials; va	uilding division for the latest ve	rsion of the va	luation calcul	ation table. For
	If your valuation is:	Your fee is:	·				1
	Minimum permit fee	\$ 148.84	\$ 153.31		Add'i Fee	New Add'I Fee	
	Valuation cost of \$2,001 to \$25,000	\$ 57.25	\$ 58.97	For first \$2,000	-\$ 9,96		For each addt'l \$1,000 or fraction thereof
	Valuation cost of \$25,001 to \$50,000	\$ 297.43	\$ 306.35	For first \$25,000	<del>\$ 7.46</del>	\$ 7.68	For each addt'l \$1,000 or fraction thereof
	Valuation cost of \$50,001 to \$100,000	\$ 494.05	\$ 508.87	For first \$50,000	\$ 4.98	,	For each addt'l \$1,000 or fraction thereof
***	Valuation cost of \$100,001 and up	\$ 755.39	\$ 778.05	For first \$100,000	\$ 4.36	\$ 4.49	For each addt'l \$1,000 or fraction thereof

FY 2021-22 Fees and Charges Page 1 of 41

2,3	Building - Plumbing Permits (continued)			
	Description	Fee	New Fee	Unit Add'l Fee New Add'l Unit
2.3.01	Residential minimum permit fee	\$98.31	A 404.00	Fee Fee
2,3,02	One and two family up to 40 fixtures when	<del>\$</del>	\$ 101.26	For 3 fixtures or less
_,,,,,_	purchased as a unit (includes DWV/water			\$
	distribution & first 100 ft. of water service, sanitary			
2.3.02a	One and two family / 1 bath	\$ <u>301.16</u>	\$ 310.20	
2.3.02b	One and two family/2 bath	\$ 520.19		
2.3.02c	One and two family/3 bath	\$ 647.75		
2,3.02d	Baths greater than 3	\$ 92.09	\$ 94.88	Each bathroom or portion thereof
2.3.03	One and two family/solar non-prescriptive	\$ 146.23		Each system
2.3.03a	Combo permit for prescriptive installations - One	\$ 210.94	\$ 217.27	Each system
2.3.04	and two family/solar Individual fixtures, pumps or traps (Such as sink,	A 00.07		P*
2.5.04	lav., tub, drain, etc.)	\$ 29.87	\$ 30.76	Each fixture
2.3.05	Other water heating system	\$102.05	\$ 105.11	Each system
2.3.06	Water service - 100 ft	\$ 102.05		First 100 ft, or fraction thereof
2.3.06a	Water service - additional footage	\$ 59.73		For each additional 100 ft. or fraction thereof
2.3.07	Sewer service - 100 ft	\$ 102.05	\$ 105.11	First 100 ft. or fraction thereof
2.3.07a	Sewer service - additional footage	\$ 59.73		For each additional 100 ft. or fraction thereof
2.3.08	Storm or rain drain - 100 ft	\$102.05		First 100 ft. or fraction thereof
2.3.08a 2.3.09	Storm or rain drain - additional footage  Commercial (other than R-3 & U-1)	\$ 59.73	\$ 61.53	For each additional 100 ft. or fraction thereof
2.3.09a	Minimum fee 1-3 fixtures	\$ 149,96	6 454.46	1-3 fixtures
2.3.09b	4-10 fixtures	\$ 149,96 \$ 292,45		4-10 fixtures
2.3.09c	More than 10 fixtures - base fee	\$ 292.45		Base fee
	There didn't wanted base les	Ψ 202,40	001,22	1 01 each lixture over 10
2.3.10	Manufactured Homes	***************************************		
2.3.10a	Minimum permit fee	\$ 84.01	\$ 86.53	
2.3.10b	Prefabricated structural inspections for connections	<del>\$ 78.40</del>	\$ 80.75	Each connection
	includes site development			
2.3.10c	Alternative potable water heating systems (coils,	\$ 63.47	\$ 65.37	
	extractors, heat pumps, etc.)			
2.3.11	Recreational Vehicle & M/H Park			
2.3.11a	M/H park sewer collection & water distribution	\$08.31	\$ 101.26	
2.3.11b	Inspection fee – 5 or less spaces	<del>\$ 331.03</del>		
2.3.11c	6 to 19 spaces	\$ 57.25	-	Each space
2.3.11d	20 or more spaces	\$ 39.82		Each space
2.3.11e	Fixture fee for accessory building or storm sewer	\$ <u>26.13</u>	\$ 26.92	Each fixture
2,4	system  Residential Fire Suppression Systems		L	
2.1	Description	Fee	New Fee	Unit
2.4.1a	Residence up to 2,000 sq ft	\$94.15		Each
2.4.1b	Residence from 2,001 to 3,600 sq ft	\$ 139.60	<del></del>	Each
2.4.1c	Residence from 3,601 to 7,200 sq ft	\$ 177.47		Each
2.4.1d	Residence from 7,201 sq ft and above	\$216.43	\$ 222.92	Each
2.5	Medical Gas			
	Description	Fee	New Fee	Unit Add'l Fee New Add'l Unit
				Fee
0.5.40	If your valuation is:	Your fee is:		
2.5.1a 2.5.1b	\$1.00 to \$5,000	\$108.21	\$ 111.46	
z.J. Iŭ	\$5,001 to \$10,000	\$ 108,21	\$ 111.46	For first \$5,000 -\$
2.5.1c	\$10,001 to \$100,000	\$ 189.38	\$ 195.06	For first \$10,000
2,5,10	1 10,001 10 4 100,000	Ψ100:00	100.00	fraction thereof
2.5.1d	\$100,001 and up	\$ 1,183.32	\$ 1,218.82	For first \$100,000
		,		fraction thereof
2.6	Building - Mechanical Permits			
	Description	Fee	New Fee	Unit Add'l Fee New Add'l Unit
	Desidential D. Cond. U. d.			Fee
2,6,01	Residential R-3 and U-1 Base permit fee – residential or commercial	\$ 57.25	¢ =0.00	Each normit
2.6.02	Supplemental mechanical permit	\$ 57.25 \$ 9.96		Each permit
2.6.03	Installation or relocation of forced-air gravity type	\$ 22.40		Each
	furnace or burner, including ducts & vents attached	, LL,-10		
	to such appliance up to & including 100,000 btu/h			
2.6.04	Installation or relocation of forced-air gravity type	\$ 26.13	\$ 26,92	Each
	furnace or burner, including ducts & vents attached			
	1		<u> </u>	
	to each appliance over 100,000 btu/h			
2.6.05	Installation or relocation of floor furnace, including	\$15.56	\$ 16.03	Each
	Installation or relocation of floor furnace, including vent			
2.6.05 2.6.06	Installation or relocation of floor furnace, including vent Installation or relocation of suspended heater,	\$ 15.56 \$ 15.56		Each Each
2.6.06	Installation or relocation of floor furnace, including vent Installation or relocation of suspended heater, recessed wall heater or floor-mounted heater	\$15.56	\$ 16.03	Each
	Installation or relocation of floor furnace, including vent Installation or relocation of suspended heater,		\$ 16.03	Each

2.6.08	Repair, alteration or addition to heating appliance,	\$ 9.96	\$ 10.25	Each
	refrigeration unit, cooling unit, absorption unit, or			
	heating/cooling/absorption unit or evaporative			
North Control of the	cooling system, including installation of controls			

2.6	Building - Mechanical Permits (continued)		1772						-
	Description	Fee		New Fee	Unit	Add'l Fee			Unit
2,6,09	Installation or relocation of boiler or compressor to and including 3 horsepower, or absorption system	\$ 21.1	6 \$	21.79	Each		<u>Fee</u>		<u> </u>
	to and including 100,000 btu/h								
2.6.10	Installation or relocation of boiler or compressor over 3 horsepower, or absorption system over	\$ 30.4	9 \$	31.41	Each				
2.6.11	100,000 btu/h and including 500,000 btu/h Installation or relocation of boiler or compressor	\$ 30.4	9 \$	31.41	Each				
	over 15 horsepower to and including 30 horsepower, or absorption system over 500,000 btw/h and including 1,000,000 btw/h	Ψ 30.4	7	31.41	[EdU]				
2.6.12	Installation or relocation of boiler or compressor over 30 horsepower to and including 50 horsepower, or absorption system over 1,000,000 btu/h and including 1,750,000 btu/h	\$ 43.5	6 \$	44.86	Each				
2.6,13	Installation or relocation of boiler or refrigeration compressor over 50 horsepower or absorption system over 1,750,000 btu/h	\$ 75.9	1 \$	78.19	Each				
2.6.14	Air-handling unit to and including 10,000 cubic feet per minute (cfm), including attached ducts	\$ 12.4	4 \$	12.82	Each			~-	
2,6.15	Air-handling unit of 10,000 cfm	\$ 21.1	6 \$	21.79	Each		<u> </u>		<b></b>
2.6.16	Evaporative cooler other than portable	\$ 11.2	0 \$	11.54	Each				
2.6.17 2.6.18	Ventilation fan connected to single duct Ventilation system that is not a portion of any heating or air-conditioning system authorized by a permit	\$ 8.7 \$ 12.4			Each Each				
2.6.19	Installation of hood which is served by mechanical exhaust, including duct for hood	\$ 12.4	4 \$	12.82	Each				
2.6.20	Installation for relocation of domestic-type	\$ 22.40	9 \$	23.07	Each				
2.6.21	Installation for relocation of commercial/industrial- type incinerator	\$ 57.20			Each				
2.6.22	For each appliance or piece of equipment regulated by code but not classed in other appliance	\$ 12.44		12.82	Each				
2.6.23	For gas-piping system of one to four outlets	\$ 7.47			Each				
2,6,24 2,6,25	For gas-piping system of five or more outlets HVAC system - residential	\$ 3.7			Each				
2.6.26	Mini split heating and/or air conditioning system - compressor and up to 2 interior air handlers	\$ 36.00 \$ 22.40	<del>-</del>		Each Each system up to 2 air handlers	\$ 3.6	1 \$ 3.	.72	
	Commercial (other than R-3 and U-1) If your valuation is:	****							
2.6,27	\$1.00 to \$2,000	\$ 78.40	ŝ \$	80.81					
	\$2,001 to \$5,000	\$ 78.46			For first \$2,000	-\$ 2.49	9 \$ 2.	.57 Per each	add'l \$100 or
	\$5,001 to \$10,000	\$ 153.12	<u> </u>		For first \$5,000	\$ 1.94	\$ 2.		add'l \$100 or
	\$10,001 to \$50,000	\$ 250.52	Ĺ		For first \$10,000			fraction th	
	\$50,001 to \$100,000 \$100,001 and up	\$ 834.87 \$ 1,511.21			For first \$50,000 For first \$100,000			fraction th	
2.7	Building - Electrical Permits	<del>Φ 1,011,</del> 21		1,000.00	FOI (IIST \$100,000	\$ -1.16	\$ 1.	fraction ti	add'l \$100 or nereof
	Description	Fee		New Fee	Unit	Add'l Fee	1		Unit
	Note: If inspection fees are not charged on an hourly family dwelling units, other than manufactured or mosingle or multi-family dwelling units, other than manu otherwise noted.	dular dwelling ı	units :	and except th	ose for renewable energy. 4 in	spections sh	all be allow	ved per permi	f for residential
2.7.01	Residential - single or multi-family per dwelling unit with service included 1000 sq. ft. or less	\$ 273.78	L		Each dwelling unit				
2.7.01a 2.7.02	Each additional 500 sq. ft. or portion thereof Each manufactured home or modular dwelling	\$ 47.29			Each dwelling unit				
2.7.02	service or feeder  Service/feeders - installation, alteration or relocation	\$ 126.94 \$ 155.56		130.74	Each dwelling unit				
	200 amps or less	¥ 100.00	"	100.22	Laur				
2.7.04	Service/feeders - installation, alteration or relocation 201 to 400 amps	\$189.16		194.83	Each				
2.7.05	Service/feeders - installation, alteration or relocation 401 amps to 600 amps	\$ 312,36		321.73	Each		•		
2.7.06	Service/feeders - installation, alteration or relocation 601 amps to 1000 amps	\$ 394.50	\$	406.33	Each				
			1 4						
2.7.07	Service/feeders - installation, alteration or relocation over 1000 amps	\$ 938.33	<u> </u>	966.48					
2.7.07	Service/feeders - installation, alteration or relocation	\$ 938.33 \$ 126.94 \$ 126.94	\$	966.48 130.74 130.74	Each				

2.7.10	Temporary service/feeders - Installation, alteration	\$ 174.23	\$ 179.45	Each
	or relocation 201 to 400 amps			
2.7.11	Temporary service/feeders - installation, alteration	\$233.96	\$ 240.98	Each
North Comments	or relocation 401 amps to 600 amps			

2.7.12   Temporary service/feeders - installation, alteration or relocation over 600 amps or 1000 volts   3-394.50   406.33   Each	Add'I Fee		88	Each add'l KVA (up to 100 KVA)
Or relocation over 600 amps or 1000 volts	\$ 10.4			
2.7.13	-\$ 10.4	\$	10.81	
Each water or sewage pump or irrigation circle   \$	\$ 10.4	\$	10.81	
2.7.13b	\$ 10.4	\$	10.81	
2.7.13c   Signal circuit(s) or a limited energy panel Alteration or extension — commercial use   2.7.14   Renewable electric energy — 5 KVA system or less   \$ 149.96   \$ 154.46   Each	-\$ 10.4	\$ \$	10.81	
2.7.14       Renewable electric energy – 5 KVA system or less       \$ 149.96       \$ 154.46       Each         2.7.14a       Renewable electric energy – 5.01 KVA to 15 KVA system       \$ 194.83       Each         2.7.14b       Renewable electric energy – 15.01 KVA to 25 KVA system       \$ 342.36       \$ 321.73       Each         2.7.14c       Renewable electric energy – 25.01 and above KVA systems (photovoltaic systems)       \$ 342.36       \$ 321.73       First 25 KVAs         2.7.14d       Renewable electric energy – 25.01 KVA to 50 KVA systems (wind generation systems)       \$ 342.47       \$ 352.44       Each         2.7.14e       Renewable electric energy – 50.10 KVA to 100 KVA systems (wind generation systems)       \$ 786.66       \$ 810.26       Each         2.7.15       Photovoltaic systems – prescriptive installations (includes up to 4 inspections)       \$ 244.68       \$ 221.12       Each         2.7.15a       Combo permit for prescriptive installations – 5.01 KVA to 15 KVA system or less       \$ 253.87       \$ 261.49       Each         2.7.15c       Combo permit for prescriptive installations – 15.01 KVA to 25 KVA system or less       \$ 377.07       \$ 388.39       Each         2.7.16       Limited energy – residential use       \$ 115.42       \$ 64.09       Each         2.7.16b       Multi-family       \$ 46.09       \$ 80.75       Each	\$ 10.4	\$	10.81	
System   Renewable electric energy - 15.01 KVA to 25 KVA   \$ 342.36   \$ 321.73   Each	\$ 10.4	19 \$	10.81	
2.7.14b       Renewable electric energy – 15.01 KVA to 25 KVA system       \$ 342.36       \$ 321.73       Each         2.7.14c       Renewable electric energy – 25.01 and above KVA systems (photovoltaic systems)       \$ 342.36       \$ 321.73       First 25 KVAs         2.7.14d       Renewable electric energy – 25.01 KVA to 50 KVA systems (wind generation systems)       \$ 342.47       \$ 352.44       Each         2.7.14e       Renewable electric energy – 50.10 KVA to 100 KVA systems (wind generation systems)       \$ 786.66       \$ 810.26       Each         2.7.15       Photovoltaic systems – prescriptive installations (includes up to 4 inspections)       \$ 214.68       \$ 221.12       Each         2.7.15a       Combo permit for prescriptive installations – 5 KVA system or less       \$ 263.87       \$ 261.49       Each         2.7.15b       Combo permit for prescriptive installations – 5.01 KVA to 15 KVA system or less       \$ 377.07       \$ 388.39       Each         2.7.16c       Combo permit for prescriptive installations – 15.01 KVA to 25 KVA system or less       \$ 377.07       \$ 388.39       Each         2.7.16a       Limited energy – residential use       \$ 64.09       Each         2.7.16b       Multi-family       \$ 415.12       \$ 118.57       Each         2.7.17       Each additional inspection over the allowable in any of the above       \$ 80.75       \$	\$ 10.4	\$	10.81	
2.7.14c Renewable electric energy - 25.01 and above KVA systems (photovoltaic systems)  2.7.14d Renewable electric energy - 25.01 KVA to 50 KVA systems (wind generation systems)  2.7.14e Renewable electric energy - 50.10 KVA to 100 KVA systems (wind generation systems)  2.7.15e Renewable electric energy - 50.10 KVA to 100 KVA systems (wind generation systems)  2.7.15 Photovoltaic systems - prescriptive installations (includes up to 4 inspections)  2.7.15a Combo permit for prescriptive installations - 5 KVA system or less  2.7.15b Combo permit for prescriptive installations - 5.01 KVA to 15 KVA system or less  2.7.15c Combo permit for prescriptive installations - 15.01 KVA to 25 KVA system or less  2.7.16 Limited energy - residential use  2.7.16a One and two family \$ 62.22 \$ 64.09 Each  2.7.16b Multi-family \$ 118.57 Each  2.7.17 Each additional inspection over the allowable in any of the above	-\$ 10.4	\$	10.81	
2.7.14d       Renewable electric energy - 25.01 KVA to 50 KVA systems (wind generation systems)       \$ 342.47       \$ 352.44       Each         2.7.14e       Renewable electric energy - 50.10 KVA to 100 KVA systems (wind generation systems)       \$ 786.66       \$ 810.26       Each         2.7.15       Photovoltaic systems - prescriptive installations (includes up to 4 inspections)       \$ 214.68       \$ 221.12       Each         2.7.15a       Combo permit for prescriptive installations - 5 KVA system or less       \$ 253.87       \$ 261.49       Each         2.7.15b       Combo permit for prescriptive installations - 5.01 KVA to 15 KVA system or less       \$ 377.07       \$ 388.39       Each         2.7.15c       Combo permit for prescriptive installations - 15.01 KVA to 25 KVA system or less       \$ 377.07       \$ 388.39       Each         2.7.16a       Limited energy - residential use       \$ 62.22       \$ 64.09       Each         2.7.16b       Multi-family       \$ 115.12       \$ 118.57       Each         2.7.17       Each additional inspection over the allowable in any of the above       78.40       \$ 80.75       Each				[TOU KVA]
2.7.14e Renewable electric energy - 50.10 KVA to 100 KVA systems (wind generation systems)  2.7.15 Photovoltaic systems - prescriptive Installations (includes up to 4 inspections)  2.7.15a Combo permit for prescriptive installations - 5 KVA system or less  2.7.15b Combo permit for prescriptive installations - 5.01 KVA to 15 KVA system or less  2.7.15c Combo permit for prescriptive installations - 15.01 KVA to 25 KVA system or less  2.7.16 Limited energy - residential use  2.7.16 Multi-family \$ 62.22 \$ 64.09 Each  2.7.16 Multi-family \$ 118.57 Each  2.7.17 Each additional inspection over the allowable in any of the above				
2.7.15 Photovoltaic systems - prescriptive installations (includes up to 4 inspections)  2.7.15a Combo permit for prescriptive installations - 5 KVA system or less  2.7.15b Combo permit for prescriptive installations - 5.01 KVA to 15 KVA system or less  2.7.15c Combo permit for prescriptive installations - 15.01 KVA to 25 KVA system or less  2.7.16c Limited energy - residential use  2.7.16d One and two family \$ 82.22 \$ 64.09 Each  2.7.16b Multi-family \$ 115.12 \$ 118.57 Each  2.7.17 Each additional inspection over the allowable in any of the above				
2.7.15a         Combo permit for prescriptive installations - 5 KVA system or less         \$ 214.68         \$ 221.12         Each           2.7.15b         Combo permit for prescriptive installations - 5.01 KVA to 15 KVA system or less         \$ 253.87         \$ 261.49         Each           2.7.15c         Combo permit for prescriptive installations - 15.01 KVA to 25 KVA system or less         \$ 377.07         \$ 388.39         Each           2.7.16         Limited energy - residential use         \$ 62.22         \$ 64.09         Each           2.7.16a         One and two family         \$ 62.22         \$ 64.09         Each           2.7.16b         Multi-family         \$ 115.12         \$ 118.57         Each           2.7.17         Each additional inspection over the allowable in any of the above         \$ 78.40         \$ 80.75         Each				
2.7.15b         Combo permit for prescriptive installations - 5.01 KVA to 15 KVA system or less         \$ 253.87         \$ 261.49         Each           2.7.15c         Combo permit for prescriptive installations - 15.01 KVA to 25 KVA system or less         \$ 377.07         \$ 388.39         Each           2.7.16         Limited energy - residential use           2.7.16a         One and two family         \$ 62.22         \$ 64.09         Each           2.7.16b         Multi-family         \$ 115.12         \$ 118.57         Each           2.7.17         Each additional inspection over the allowable in any of the above         \$ 78.40         \$ 80.75         Each				
2.7.15c     Combo permit for prescriptive installations - 15.01 KVA to 25 KVA system or less     \$ 377.07 \$ 388.39 Each       2.7.16     Limited energy - residential use       2.7.16a     One and two family     \$ 62.22 \$ 64.09 Each       2.7.16b     Multi-family     \$ 118.57 Each       2.7.17     Each additional inspection over the allowable in any of the above     \$ 80.75 Each				
2.7.16         Limited energy – residential use           2.7.16a         One and two family         \$ 62.22         \$ 64.09         Each           2.7.16b         Multi-family         \$ 145.12         \$ 118.57         Each           2.7.17         Each additional inspection over the allowable in any of the above         \$ 78.40         \$ 80.75         Each				
2.7.16a       One and two family       \$ 82.22       \$ 64.09       Each         2.7.16b       Multi-family       \$ 115.12       \$ 118.57       Each         2.7.17       Each additional inspection over the allowable in any of the above       \$ 78.40       \$ 80.75       Each				
2.7.16b Multi-family \$ 118.57 Each 2.7.17 Each additional inspection over the allowable in any of the above \$ 80.75 Each		·		
2.7.17 Each additional inspection over the allowable in any \$ 78.40 \$ 80.75 Each of the above				
			••••	
2.7.18 Branch circuits - new, alteration or extension per panel with purchase of service or feeder fee — each			· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	
2.7.19 Branch circuits - new, alteration or extension per panel without purchase of service or feeder fee - leach \$ 110.23 First branch circuit	\$ 11,2	<del>20</del> \$ 1	11.54	Each add'l circuit
TEC. 10   Later amidany				··
2.7.20a Master electrical program inspection (includes travel time & inspection report preparation time) – ½ hour minimum	eor			
2.7.20b Master electrical program inspection cancellation \$ 124.45 \$ 128.18 Each w/out 24 hour notice				
2.8 Building - Manufactured Homes Permits and Park Fees			1-03950	
Description Fee New Fee Unit	Add'l Fee	New A	Λ ΑΑ'Ι 	Unit
	1 / 100 / 100	Fe	Section Section Section 1999	OIM:
2.8.01 Manufactured dwelling and cabana installation permit - Individual lot (includes prescriptive slab, runner or foundation & utility connections within 30 lineal ft)  Manufactured dwelling and cabana installation \$ 731.75 \$ 753.70 Each installation				
2.8.01a Manufactured dwelling installation in manufactured home park & temporary placement permit (includes prescriptive slab, runner or foundation & utility connections within 30 lineal ft)				
2.8.02 M/H Park Area Development Valuation Table: Valuation is based upon building valuation data found in Oregon	Administrative Ru	ules (OAF	R), Ch	apter 918, Division 600.
If your valuation is:				
2.8.02a \$1 to \$500 \$ 26.13 \$ 26.92				
2.8.02b \$501 to \$2,000 \$ 26.13 \$ 26.92 For first \$500	-\$ 2.4			For each addt'l \$100 or fraction thereof
2.8.02c \$2,001 to \$25,000 \$ 78.40 \$ 80.75 For first \$2,000	-\$ 14.9	3 \$ 1		For each addt'l \$1,000 or fraction thereof
2.8.02d \$25,001 to \$50,000 \$ 439.30 \$ 452.48 For first \$25,000	-\$ 10.8	8 \$ 1	1.21	For each addt'l \$1,000 or fraction thereof
2.8.02e \$50,001 to \$100,000 \$ 724.28 \$ 746.01 For first \$50,000	\$ 7.4	6 \$	7.69	For each addt'l \$1,000 or fraction thereof
2.8.02f \$100,001 to \$500,000 \$ 1,149.77 For first \$100,000	\$ 5.9	<del> </del>   \$	6.09	For each addt'l \$1,000 or fraction thereof
2.8.02g \$500,001 to \$1,000,000 \$ 3,665.95 For first \$500,000	\$ 3.4	2 \$	3.52	For each addt'l \$1,000 or fraction thereof
2.8.02h \$1,000,001 & up \$ 6,177.53 \$ 6,362.85 For first \$1,000,000	-\$ 3.4	2 \$	3.52	For each addt'i \$1,0
2.8.03 M/H Space Fee Table: See Exhibit A (attached at end of resolution)				naodon dicieus
2.8.04 Recreation Park Space Fee Table: See Exhibit A (attached at end of resolution)				
2.8.05 Mobile home park closure \$ 327.80 \$ 337.63				······································

FY 2021-22 Fees and Charges Page 6 of 41

0.0	Sinc Powells			
2,9	Sign Permits  Description	Fee	New Fee	Unit Add'l Fee New Add'l Unit
	Description.			Fee
2.9.01	Temporary sign registration fee	Same as sign pe		
la	Portable sign in Downtown District registration fee		\$ 65.51	Per calendar year
ړپ <u>ا</u>		65% of sign		
	attached to a building that weigh over 80 lbs, all	permit fee		
	projecting signs, all freestanding signs 6 ft or more			
	in height, all freestanding signs 32 sq ft or more in			
	area & all signs on a pitched or mansard roof.			
2,9,03	Illuminated Signs: Building or freestanding electric, r	ieon, LED, intern	al or changing	lights or other electrical components
2.9.03a	Up to 8 sq ft	\$ <u>136.99</u>		Base fee plus 65% of base fee if 2.9.02 applies
2.9.03b	Over 8 sq ft and up to 40 sq ft	\$ 189.52		Base fee plus 65% of base fee if 2.9.02 applies
2,9,03c	Over 40 sq ft and up to 80 sq ft	\$ <u>249.26</u>	\$ 264.22	Base fee plus 65% of base fee if 2.9.02 applies
2.9.03d	Over 80 sq ft	\$ 293,55	\$ 311.16	Base fee plus 65% of base fee if 2.9.02 applies
2.9.04	Non-illuminated Signs: Building or freestanding signs	without internal	lighting or other	Base fee plus 65% of base fee if 2.9.02 applies
2.9.04a	Up to 8 sq ft	\$ 136.09 \$ 189.52	\$ 145.21 \$ 200.89	Base fee plus 65% of base fee if 2.9.02 applies
2.9.04b	Over 8 sq ft and up to 40 sq ft	\$ 189.52 \$ 241.02	\$ 255,48	Base fee plus 65% of base fee if 2.9.02 applies
2,9,04c	Over 40 sq ft and up to 80 sq ft	\$ 280.16	\$ 296.97	Base fee plus 65% of base fee if 2.9.02 applies
2.9.04d	Over 80 sq ft Sign on Wall or Window that is Painted, Vinyl or	\$ 136,99	\$ 145.21	Each sign plus \$2.06 \$2.18
2,9.05	Paper	- 1 <del>00:00</del>		
2.9.06	Investigation fee (for commencement of work	129,42	\$ 137.19	per hour or portion thereof (minimum charge 1 hour)
20,00	without a permit)			
20000	Sign Recovery	\$57.68	\$ 61.14	Per occurance
2,9,06a	Mural sign	\$ 339,90	\$ 360.29	
2.9.07	Additional plan review for alteration of, or addition	\$ 82.40		Each plus \$132.87 \$140.84 Per hour or fraction
2.9.08	to, an existing sign or sign structure that will result	J - JE. 10	" 07.54	thereof for any part of an
	in less than 30 percent change to the original sign		1	hour over 30 minutes
	size, shape or height of a sign. Also includes			
	alterations to the sign location on the same site,			
	illumination, and the replacement of materials.		ļ	
	Alterations or additions beyond 30% of the original		1	
	sign or sign structure size, shape or height of a sign	l		
	require the submittal of a new sign permit and	i		
	applicable fees.	i		
2,9.09	Renewal of expired permit	50% of current		Or \$55,00-57.00, whichever is greater
2,5.65	Tronomar or expired permit	sign permit fee		· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·
2.9.10	Accelerated Quick Start - Optional Program (if city	2 times the		Or \$110.00-113.00, whichever is greater
2.5.10	can accommodate)	total sign		
1	out additional to	permit fees		
2.10	Miscellaneous Building Fees	1	1	
2,10	Description Description	Fee	New Fee	Unit Add'I Fee New Add'I Unit
5 6 8 8 6				Fee
2,10.01	Moving permit (other than U-1)	\$ 258.87	\$ 266.64	Each structure
2.10.01a	Moving permit (U-1 type structures - uninhabitable)	\$ 129.43	\$ 133,32	Each structure
2.10.02	Pre-move inspection for structures moving within	\$323.56	\$ 333.27	Each structure
	the City's jurisdiction		<u></u>	
2,10.03	Pre-move inspection for structures moving into the	\$323.56	\$ 333.27	7 Each structure \$ 129.42 \$ 133.31 Each hour
	City's jurisdiction from another jurisdiction	ı		
2.10.04		<u></u>	<u> </u>	
	Re-roof permit residential	\$ 174.23		5 Each
2.10.05	Re-roof permit residential Re-roof permit commercial	\$ 43.29	\$ 44.58	For each 1,000 sq ft of roof or portion thereof (\$250.00 minimum charge)
	Re-roof permit residential Re-roof permit commercial Re-inspection (beyond first 2 inspections)	\$ 43.29 \$ 129.42	\$ 44.58 \$ 133.31	For each 1,000 sq ft of roof or portion thereof (\$250.00 minimum charge)  Each
2.10.05	Re-roof permit residential Re-roof permit commercial Re-inspection (beyond first 2 inspections) Demolition permit residential minimum	\$ 43.29 \$ 129.42 \$ 258.85	\$ 44.58 \$ 133.31 \$ 266.61	For each 1,000 sq ft of roof or portion thereof (\$250.00 minimum charge)  Each  Each structure
2.10.05 2.10.06	Re-roof permit residential Re-roof permit commercial Re-inspection (beyond first 2 inspections)	\$ 43.29 \$ 129.42 \$ 258.85 \$ 123.20	\$ 44.58 \$ 133.31 \$ 266.61 \$ 126.90	For each 1,000 sq ft of roof or portion thereof (\$250.00 minimum charge)  Each Each structure For each 1000 sq ft of structure or portion thereof (\$250.00 minimum charge)
2.10.05 2.10.06 2.10.07	Re-roof permit – residential Re-roof permit – commercial Re-inspection (beyond first 2 inspections) Demolition permit - residential minimum Demolition permit - commercial minimum Research fees	\$ 43.20 \$ 129.42 \$ 258.85 \$ 123.20 \$ 129.42	\$ 44.58 \$ 133.31 \$ 266.61 \$ 126.90 \$ 133.31	For each 1,000 sq ft of roof or portion thereof (\$250.00 minimum charge)  Each  Each structure  For each 1000 sq ft of structure or portion thereof (\$250.00 minimum charge)  Per hour or portion thereof
2.10.05 2.10.06 2.10.07 2.10.08	Re-roof permit – residential Re-roof permit – commercial Re-inspection (beyond first 2 inspections) Demolition permit - residential minimum Demolition permit - commercial minimum Research fees Quick start fee for all permits – Optional program (if	\$ 43.29 \$ 129.42 \$ 258.85 \$ 123.20	\$ 44.58 \$ 133.31 \$ 266.61 \$ 126.90 \$ 133.31	For each 1,000 sq ft of roof or portion thereof (\$250.00 minimum charge)  Each Each structure For each 1000 sq ft of structure or portion thereof (\$250.00 minimum charge)
2.10.05 2.10.06 2.10.07 2.10.08 2.10.09 2.10.10	Re-roof permit – residential Re-roof permit – commercial Re-inspection (beyond first 2 inspections) Demolition permit - residential minimum Demolition permit - commercial minimum Research fees Quick start fee for all permits – Optional program (if city can accommodate)	\$ 43.29 \$ 129.42 \$ 258.85 \$ 123.20 \$ 129.42 \$ 581.79	\$ 44.58 \$ 133.31 \$ 266.61 \$ 126.90 \$ 133.31 \$ 599.28	For each 1,000 sq ft of roof or portion thereof (\$250.00 minimum charge)  Each  Each structure  For each 1000 sq ft of structure or portion thereof (\$250.00 minimum charge)  Per hour or portion thereof  For each 1,000 sq ft of structure in addition to building permit fee
2.10.05 2.10.06 2.10.07 2.10.08 2.10.09	Re-roof permit – residential Re-roof permit – commercial Re-inspection (beyond first 2 inspections) Demolition permit - residential minimum Demolition permit - commercial minimum Research fees Quick start fee for all permits – Optional program (if city can accommodate) Inspections, permits, plan reviews or other services	\$ 43.20 \$ 129.42 \$ 258.85 \$ 123.20 \$ 129.42	\$ 44.58 \$ 133.31 \$ 266.61 \$ 126.90 \$ 133.31 \$ 599.28	For each 1,000 sq ft of roof or portion thereof (\$250.00 minimum charge)  Each  Each structure  For each 1000 sq ft of structure or portion thereof (\$250.00 minimum charge)  Per hour or portion thereof
2.10.05 2.10.06 2.10.07 2.10.08 2.10.09 2.10.10 2.10.11	Re-roof permit – residential Re-roof permit – commercial Re-inspection (beyond first 2 inspections) Demolition permit - residential minimum Demolition permit - commercial minimum Research fees Quick start fee for all permits – Optional program (if city can accommodate) Inspections, permits, plan reviews or other services outside of normal business hours (minimum 2	\$ 43.29 \$ 129.42 \$ 258.85 \$ 123.20 \$ 129.42 \$ 581.79	\$ 44.56 \$ 133.31 \$ 266.61 \$ 126.90 \$ 133.31 \$ 599.26	For each 1,000 sq ft of roof or portion thereof (\$250.00 minimum charge)  Each  Each structure  For each 1000 sq ft of structure or portion thereof (\$250.00 minimum charge)  Per hour or portion thereof  For each 1,000 sq ft of structure in addition to building permit fee  Per hour or portion thereof
2.10.05 2.10.06 2.10.07 2.10.08 2.10.09 2.10.10	Re-roof permit – residential Re-roof permit – commercial Re-inspection (beyond first 2 inspections) Demolition permit - residential minimum Demolition permit - commercial minimum Research fees Quick start fee for all permits – Optional program (if city can accommodate) Inspections, permits, plan reviews or other services outside of normal business hours (minimum 2 Inspections, permits, plan reviews, review time	\$ 43.29 \$ 129.42 \$ 258.85 \$ 123.20 \$ 129.42 \$ 581.79	\$ 44.56 \$ 133.31 \$ 266.61 \$ 126.90 \$ 133.31 \$ 599.26	For each 1,000 sq ft of roof or portion thereof (\$250.00 minimum charge)  Each  Each structure  For each 1000 sq ft of structure or portion thereof (\$250.00 minimum charge)  Per hour or portion thereof  For each 1,000 sq ft of structure in addition to building permit fee
2.10.05 2.10.06 2.10.07 2.10.08 2.10.09 2.10.10 2.10.11	Re-roof permit – residential Re-roof permit – commercial Re-inspection (beyond first 2 inspections) Demolition permit - residential minimum Demolition permit - commercial minimum Research fees Quick start fee for all permits – Optional program (if city can accommodate) Inspections, permits, plan reviews or other services outside of normal business hours (minimum 2 Inspections, permits, plan reviews, review time beyond two reviews or other services for which no	\$ 43.29 \$ 129.42 \$ 258.85 \$ 123.20 \$ 129.42 \$ 581.79	\$ 44.56 \$ 133.31 \$ 266.61 \$ 126.90 \$ 133.31 \$ 599.26	For each 1,000 sq ft of roof or portion thereof (\$250.00 minimum charge)  Each  Each structure  For each 1000 sq ft of structure or portion thereof (\$250.00 minimum charge)  Per hour or portion thereof  For each 1,000 sq ft of structure in addition to building permit fee  Per hour or portion thereof
2.10.05 2.10.06 2.10.07 2.10.08 2.10.09 2.10.10 2.10.11	Re-roof permit – residential Re-roof permit – commercial Re-inspection (beyond first 2 inspections) Demolition permit - residential minimum Demolition permit - commercial minimum Research fees Quick start fee for all permits – Optional program (if city can accommodate) Inspections, permits, plan reviews or other services outside of normal business hours (minimum 2 Inspections, permits, plan reviews, review time beyond two reviews or other services for which no fee is indicated (minimum charge 1 hour)	\$ 43.29 \$ 129.42 \$ 258.85 \$ 123.20 \$ 129.42 \$ 581.79 \$ 194.14 \$ 129.42	\$ 44.55 \$ 133.31 \$ 266.61 \$ 126.90 \$ 133.32 \$ 599.26 \$ 199.96	For each 1,000 sq ft of roof or portion thereof (\$250.00 minimum charge)  Each  Each structure  For each 1000 sq ft of structure or portion thereof (\$250.00 minimum charge)  Per hour or portion thereof  For each 1,000 sq ft of structure in addition to building permit fee  Per hour or portion thereof  For each hour or portion thereof
2.10.05 2.10.06 2.10.07 2.10.08 2.10.09 2.10.10	Re-roof permit – residential Re-roof permit – commercial Re-inspection (beyond first 2 inspections) Demolition permit – residential minimum Demolition permit – commercial minimum Research fees Quick start fee for all permits – Optional program (if city can accommodate) Inspections, permits, plan reviews or other services outside of normal business hours (minimum 2 Inspections, permits, plan reviews, review time beyond two reviews or other services for which no fee is indicated (minimum charge 1 hour) Temporary Certificate of Occupancy (commercial)	\$ 43.29 \$ 129.42 \$ 258.85 \$ 123.20 \$ 129.42 \$ 581.79	\$ 44.55 \$ 133.31 \$ 266.61 \$ 126.90 \$ 133.32 \$ 599.26 \$ 199.96	For each 1,000 sq ft of roof or portion thereof (\$250.00 minimum charge)  Each  Each structure  For each 1000 sq ft of structure or portion thereof (\$250.00 minimum charge)  Per hour or portion thereof  For each 1,000 sq ft of structure in addition to building permit fee  Per hour or portion thereof
2.10.05 2.10.06 2.10.07 2.10.08 2.10.09 2.10.10 2.10.11 2.10.12	Re-roof permit – residential Re-roof permit – commercial Re-inspection (beyond first 2 inspections) Demolition permit - residential minimum Demolition permit - commercial minimum Research fees Quick start fee for all permits – Optional program (if city can accommodate) Inspections, permits, plan reviews or other services outside of normal business hours (minimum 2 Inspections, permits, plan reviews, review time beyond two reviews or other services for which no fee is indicated (minimum charge 1 hour)	\$ 43.29 \$ 129.42 \$ 258.85 \$ 123.20 \$ 129.42 \$ 581.79 \$ 194.14 \$ 129.42	\$ 44.55 \$ 133.31 \$ 266.61 \$ 126.90 \$ 133.32 \$ 599.26 \$ 199.96	For each 1,000 sq ft of roof or portion thereof (\$250.00 minimum charge)  Each  Each structure  For each 1000 sq ft of structure or portion thereof (\$250.00 minimum charge)  Per hour or portion thereof  For each 1,000 sq ft of structure in addition to building permit fee  Per hour or portion thereof  For each hour or portion thereof
2.10.05 2.10.06 2.10.07 2.10.08 2.10.09 2.10.10 2.10.11 2.10.12	Re-roof permit – residential Re-roof permit – commercial Re-inspection (beyond first 2 inspections) Demolition permit - residential minimum Demolition permit - commercial minimum Research fees Quick start fee for all permits – Optional program (if city can accommodate) Inspections, permits, plan reviews or other services outside of normal business hours (minimum 2 Inspections, permits, plan reviews, review time beyond two reviews or other services for which no fee is indicated (minimum charge 1 hour) Temporary Certificate of Occupancy (commercial) or as determined by the Building Official	\$ 43.29 \$ 129.42 \$ 258.85 \$ 123.20 \$ 129.42 \$ 581.79 \$ 194.14 \$ 129.42 \$ 646.51	\$ 44.56 \$ 133.31 \$ 266.61 \$ 126.96 \$ 133.37 \$ 599.26 \$ 199.96 \$ 133.37	For each 1,000 sq ft of roof or portion thereof (\$250.00 minimum charge)  Each  Each structure  For each 1000 sq ft of structure or portion thereof (\$250.00 minimum charge)  Per hour or portion thereof  For each 1,000 sq ft of structure in addition to building permit fee  Per hour or portion thereof  For each hour or portion thereof  For each 30 day period
2.10.05 2.10.06 2.10.07 2.10.08 2.10.09 2.10.10 2.10.11 2.10.12	Re-roof permit – residential Re-roof permit – commercial Re-inspection (beyond first 2 inspections) Demolition permit - residential minimum Demolition permit - commercial minimum Research fees Quick start fee for all permits – Optional program (if city can accommodate) Inspections, permits, plan reviews or other services outside of normal business hours (minimum 2 Inspections, permits, plan reviews, review time beyond two reviews or other services for which no fee is indicated (minimum charge 1 hour) Temporary Certificate of Occupancy (commercial) or as determined by the Building Official Pre-permit meeting commercial and multi-family	\$ 43.29 \$ 129.42 \$ 258.85 \$ 123.20 \$ 129.42 \$ 581.79 \$ 194.14 \$ 129.42	\$ 44.56 \$ 133.31 \$ 266.61 \$ 126.96 \$ 133.37 \$ 599.26 \$ 199.96 \$ 133.37	For each 1,000 sq ft of roof or portion thereof (\$250.00 minimum charge)  Each  Each structure  For each 1000 sq ft of structure or portion thereof (\$250.00 minimum charge)  Per hour or portion thereof  For each 1,000 sq ft of structure in addition to building permit fee  Per hour or portion thereof  For each hour or portion thereof
2.10.05 2.10.06 2.10.07 2.10.08 2.10.09 2.10.10 2.10.11 2.10.12	Re-roof permit – residential Re-roof permit – commercial Re-inspection (beyond first 2 inspections) Demolition permit – residential minimum Demolition permit - commercial minimum Research fees Quick start fee for all permits – Optional program (if city can accommodate) Inspections, permits, plan reviews or other services outside of normal business hours (minimum 2 Inspections, permits, plan reviews, review time beyond two reviews or other services for which no fee is indicated (minimum charge 1 hour) Temporary Certificate of Occupancy (commercial) or as determined by the Building Official  Pre-permit meeting commercial and multi-family dwelling projects (may be required at time of	\$ 43.29 \$ 129.42 \$ 258.85 \$ 123.20 \$ 129.42 \$ 581.79 \$ 194.14 \$ 129.42 \$ 646.51	\$ 44.56 \$ 133.31 \$ 266.61 \$ 126.96 \$ 133.37 \$ 599.26 \$ 199.96 \$ 133.37	For each 1,000 sq ft of roof or portion thereof (\$250.00 minimum charge)  Each  Each structure  For each 1000 sq ft of structure or portion thereof (\$250.00 minimum charge)  Per hour or portion thereof  For each 1,000 sq ft of structure in addition to building permit fee  Per hour or portion thereof  For each hour or portion thereof  For each 30 day period
2.10.05 2.10.06 2.10.07 2.10.08 2.10.09 2.10.10 2.10.11 2.10.12	Re-roof permit – residential Re-roof permit – commercial Re-inspection (beyond first 2 inspections) Demolition permit - residential minimum Demolition permit - commercial minimum Research fees Quick start fee for all permits – Optional program (if city can accommodate) Inspections, permits, plan reviews or other services outside of normal business hours (minimum 2 Inspections, permits, plan reviews, review time beyond two reviews or other services for which no fee is indicated (minimum charge 1 hour) Temporary Certificate of Occupancy (commercial) or as determined by the Building Official  Pre-permit meeting commercial and multi-family dwelling projects (may be required at time of building permit prior to submittal of permit	\$ 43.29 \$ 129.42 \$ 268.85 \$ 123.29 \$ 129.42 \$ 581.79 \$ 194.14 \$ 129.42 \$ 646.51	\$ 44.56 \$ 133.31 \$ 266.61 \$ 126.96 \$ 133.37 \$ 599.26 \$ 199.96 \$ 133.37 \$ 665.96	For each 1,000 sq ft of roof or portion thereof (\$250.00 minimum charge)  Each  Each structure  For each 1000 sq ft of structure or portion thereof (\$250.00 minimum charge)  Per hour or portion thereof  For each 1,000 sq ft of structure in addition to building permit fee  Per hour or portion thereof  For each hour or portion thereof  For each 30 day period  Per meeting not to exceed two hours
2.10.05 2.10.06 2.10.07 2.10.08 2.10.09 2.10.10 2.10.11 2.10.12	Re-roof permit – residential Re-roof permit – commercial Re-inspection (beyond first 2 inspections) Demolition permit – residential minimum Demolition permit - commercial minimum Research fees Quick start fee for all permits – Optional program (if city can accommodate) Inspections, permits, plan reviews or other services outside of normal business hours (minimum 2 Inspections, permits, plan reviews, review time beyond two reviews or other services for which no fee is indicated (minimum charge 1 hour) Temporary Certificate of Occupancy (commercial) or as determined by the Building Official  Pre-permit meeting commercial and multi-family dwelling projects (may be required at time of building permit prior to submittal of permit	\$ 43.29 \$ 129.42 \$ 258.85 \$ 123.29 \$ 129.42 \$ 581.79 \$ 194.14 \$ 129.42 \$ 646.51 \$ 969.44	\$ 44.56 \$ 133.31 \$ 266.61 \$ 126.96 \$ 133.37 \$ 599.26 \$ 199.96 \$ 133.37 \$ 665.96	For each 1,000 sq ft of roof or portion thereof (\$250.00 minimum charge)  Each  Each structure  For each 1000 sq ft of structure or portion thereof (\$250.00 minimum charge)  Per hour or portion thereof  For each 1,000 sq ft of structure in addition to building permit fee  Per hour or portion thereof  For each hour or portion thereof  For each 30 day period
2.10.05 2.10.06 2.10.07 2.10.08 2.10.09 2.10.10 2.10.11 2.10.12 2.10.13	Re-roof permit — residential Re-roof permit — commercial Re-inspection (beyond first 2 inspections) Demolition permit - residential minimum Demolition permit - commercial minimum Research fees Quick start fee for all permits — Optional program (if city can accommodate) Inspections, permits, plan reviews or other services outside of normal business hours (minimum 2 Inspections, permits, plan reviews, review time beyond two reviews or other services for which no fee is indicated (minimum charge 1 hour) Temporary Certificate of Occupancy (commercial) or as determined by the Building Official  Pre-permit meeting commercial and multi-family dwelling projects (may be required at time of building permit prior to submittal of permit Pre-permit meeting individual tenant improvement projects (may be required at time of building permit	\$ 43.29 \$ 129.42 \$ 258.85 \$ 123.29 \$ 129.42 \$ 581.79 \$ 194.14 \$ 129.42 \$ 646.51 \$ 969.44	\$ 44.56 \$ 133.31 \$ 266.61 \$ 126.96 \$ 133.37 \$ 599.26 \$ 199.96 \$ 133.37 \$ 665.96	For each 1,000 sq ft of roof or portion thereof (\$250.00 minimum charge)  Each  Each structure  For each 1000 sq ft of structure or portion thereof (\$250.00 minimum charge)  Per hour or portion thereof  For each 1,000 sq ft of structure in addition to building permit fee  Per hour or portion thereof  For each hour or portion thereof  For each 30 day period  Per meeting not to exceed two hours
2.10.05 2.10.06 2.10.07 2.10.08 2.10.09 2.10.10 2.10.11 2.10.12 2.10.13	Re-roof permit – residential Re-roof permit – commercial Re-inspection (beyond first 2 inspections) Demolition permit – residential minimum Demolition permit - commercial minimum Research fees Quick start fee for all permits – Optional program (if city can accommodate) Inspections, permits, plan reviews or other services outside of normal business hours (minimum 2 Inspections, permits, plan reviews, review time beyond two reviews or other services for which no fee is indicated (minimum charge 1 hour) Temporary Certificate of Occupancy (commercial) or as determined by the Building Official  Pre-permit meeting commercial and multi-family dwelling projects (may be required at time of building permit prior to submittal of permit	\$ 43.29 \$ 129.42 \$ 258.85 \$ 123.20 \$ 129.42 \$ 581.79 \$ 194.14 \$ 129.42 \$ 646.51 \$ 969.44	\$ 44.56 \$ 133.31 \$ 266.66 \$ 126.90 \$ 133.32 \$ 599.26 \$ 199.96 \$ 133.32 \$ 665.90 \$ 998.52	For each 1,000 sq ft of roof or portion thereof (\$250.00 minimum charge)  Each  Each structure  For each 1000 sq ft of structure or portion thereof (\$250.00 minimum charge)  Per hour or portion thereof  For each 1,000 sq ft of structure in addition to building permit fee  Per hour or portion thereof  For each hour or portion thereof  For each 30 day period  Per meeting not to exceed two hours  Per meeting not to exceed two hours
2.10.05 2.10.06 2.10.07 2.10.08 2.10.09 2.10.10 2.10.11 2.10.12 2.10.13	Re-roof permit — residential Re-roof permit — commercial Re-inspection (beyond first 2 inspections) Demolition permit - residential minimum Demolition permit - commercial minimum Research fees Quick start fee for all permits — Optional program (if city can accommodate) Inspections, permits, plan reviews or other services outside of normal business hours (minimum 2 Inspections, permits, plan reviews, review time beyond two reviews or other services for which no fee is indicated (minimum charge 1 hour) Temporary Certificate of Occupancy (commercial) or as determined by the Building Official  Pre-permit meeting commercial and multi-family dwelling projects (may be required at time of building permit prior to submittal of permit Pre-permit meeting individual tenant improvement projects (may be required at time of building permit	\$ 43.29 \$ 129.42 \$ 258.85 \$ 123.29 \$ 129.42 \$ 581.79 \$ 194.14 \$ 129.42 \$ 646.51 \$ 969.44	\$ 44.56 \$ 133.31 \$ 266.66 \$ 126.90 \$ 133.32 \$ 599.26 \$ 199.96 \$ 133.32 \$ 665.90 \$ 998.52	For each 1,000 sq ft of roof or portion thereof (\$250.00 minimum charge)  Each Each For each 1000 sq ft of structure or portion thereof (\$250.00 minimum charge) Per hour or portion thereof For each 1,000 sq ft of structure in addition to building permit fee Per hour or portion thereof For each hour or portion thereof For each hour or portion thereof Per meeting not to exceed two hours  Per meeting not to exceed two hours  Up to 100 lineal ft  \$76.27   For each add'l 100 linear
2.10.05 2.10.06 2.10.07 2.10.08 2.10.09 2.10.10 2.10.11 2.10.12 2.10.13 2.10.14	Re-roof permit — residential Re-roof permit — commercial Re-inspection (beyond first 2 inspections) Demolition permit - residential minimum Demolition permit - commercial minimum Demolition permit - commercial minimum Research fees Quick start fee for all permits — Optional program (if city can accommodate) Inspections, permits, plan reviews or other services outside of normal business hours (minimum 2 Inspections, permits, plan reviews, review time beyond two reviews or other services for which no fee is indicated (minimum charge 1 hour) Temporary Certificate of Occupancy (commercial) or as determined by the Building Official  Pre-permit meeting commercial and multi-family dwelling projects (may be required at time of building permit prior to submittal of permit Pre-permit meeting individual tenant improvement projects (may be required at time of building permit prior to submittal of permit	\$ 43.29 \$ 129.42 \$ 258.85 \$ 123.20 \$ 129.42 \$ 581.79 \$ 194.14 \$ 129.42 \$ 646.51 \$ 969.44	\$ 44.56 \$ 133.31 \$ 266.61 \$ 126.90 \$ 133.31 \$ 599.26 \$ 199.96 \$ 133.31 \$ 665.90 \$ 998.52	For each 1,000 sq ft of roof or portion thereof (\$250.00 minimum charge)  Each Each For each 1000 sq ft of structure or portion thereof (\$250.00 minimum charge) Per hour or portion thereof For each 1,000 sq ft of structure in addition to building permit fee Per hour or portion thereof For each hour or portion thereof For each 30 day period Per meeting not to exceed two hours  Per meeting not to exceed two hours  Up to 100 lineal ft  \$ 74.95 \$ 76.27 For each add'l 100 linear feet or portion thereof
2.10.05 2.10.06 2.10.07 2.10.08 2.10.09 2.10.10 2.10.11 2.10.12 2.10.13 2.10.14 2.10.14a	Re-roof permit — residential Re-roof permit — commercial Re-inspection (beyond first 2 inspections) Demolition permit - residential minimum Demolition permit - commercial minimum Demolition permit - commercial minimum Research fees Quick start fee for all permits — Optional program (if city can accommodate) Inspections, permits, plan reviews or other services outside of normal business hours (minimum 2 Inspections, permits, plan reviews, review time beyond two reviews or other services for which no fee is indicated (minimum charge 1 hour) Temporary Certificate of Occupancy (commercial) or as determined by the Building Official  Pre-permit meeting commercial and multi-family dwelling projects (may be required at time of building permit prior to submittal of permit Pre-permit meeting individual tenant improvement projects (may be required at time of building permit prior to submittal of permit	\$ 43.29 \$ 129.42 \$ 258.85 \$ 123.20 \$ 129.42 \$ 581.79 \$ 194.14 \$ 129.42 \$ 646.51 \$ 969.44	\$ 44.56 \$ 133.31 \$ 266.61 \$ 126.96 \$ 133.31 \$ 599.26 \$ 199.96 \$ 133.31 \$ 665.96 \$ 998.52 \$ 333.21 \$ 251.31	For each 1,000 sq ft of roof or portion thereof (\$250.00 minimum charge)  Each  Each  For each 1000 sq ft of structure or portion thereof (\$250.00 minimum charge)  Per hour or portion thereof  For each 1,000 sq ft of structure in addition to building permit fee  Per hour or portion thereof  Per hour or portion thereof  For each hour or portion thereof  For each 30 day period  Per meeting not to exceed two hours  Per meeting not to exceed two hours  Up to 100 lineal ft  \$76.27 For each add'l 100 linear feet or portion thereof  Each
2.10.05 2.10.06 2.10.07 2.10.08 2.10.09 2.10.10 2.10.11 2.10.12 2.10.13 2.10.14	Re-roof permit — residential Re-roof permit — commercial Re-inspection (beyond first 2 inspections) Demolition permit — residential minimum Demolition permit — commercial minimum Research fees Quick start fee for all permits — Optional program (if city can accommodate) Inspections, permits, plan reviews or other services outside of normal business hours (minimum 2 Inspections, permits, plan reviews, review time beyond two reviews or other services for which no fee is indicated (minimum charge 1 hour) Temporary Certificate of Occupancy (commercial) or as determined by the Building Official  Pre-permit meeting commercial and multi-family dwelling projects (may be required at time of building permit prior to submittal of permit application) Fence	\$ 43.29 \$ 129.42 \$ 258.85 \$ 123.20 \$ 129.42 \$ 581.79 \$ 194.14 \$ 129.42 \$ 646.51 \$ 969.44 \$ 323.56	\$ 44.56 \$ 133.31 \$ 266.61 \$ 126.96 \$ 133.37 \$ 599.26 \$ 199.96 \$ 133.37 \$ 665.96 \$ 998.57 \$ 251.31 \$ 222.9	For each 1,000 sq ft of roof or portion thereof (\$250.00 minimum charge)  Each Each For each 1000 sq ft of structure or portion thereof (\$250.00 minimum charge) Per hour or portion thereof For each 1,000 sq ft of structure in addition to building permit fee Per hour or portion thereof For each hour or portion thereof For each hour or portion thereof Per meeting not to exceed two hours  Per meeting not to exceed two hours  Up to 100 lineal ft  \$ 76.27 For each add'l 100 linear feet or portion thereof

2.10.19	Pormit reinstatement due to evaluation	
2.10.10	Permit reinstatement due to expiration	The fee for reinstated permits shall be proportional to the amount of review and inspection tasks remaining for the
		project on determined by the fluiding Official
L		project as determined by the Building Official
		The least are determined by the building official

				CONTRACTOR OF THE PARTY OF THE		
2,10	Miscellaneous Building Fees (continued)		Foo		Jaw Ess	Unit Add'l Fee New Add'l Unit
	Description		Fee		lew Fee	Onit Add Fee New Add 1 Onit
0.40.00	Tomporany change of occupancy permit for an event	OCCI.	rring in a b	uildin	a in which th	ne occupancy of the building would not allow such event
2.10,20	1-49 Occupants	\$	155.00	\$	159.65	O O O O O O O O O O O O O O O O O O O
<u>20a</u> 2. ₁∪.20b	50-299 Occupants	\$	309.00		318.27	
2.10.200 2.10.20c	300-999 Occupants	\$	618:00		636,54	
2.10.20d	1000+	\$	1,236.00		1,273.08	
2.10.20a 2.10.20e	Existing building certificate of occupancy where the	\$	216.30	\$	222.79	Each
2,10.208	building or suite has a legally established use and	Ψ	210.00	ľ		
	occupancy but that the City has no record of a					
	certificate of occupancy					
2,11	System Development Charges					
	Description		Fee		Vew Fee	Unit
2,11,01	Water SDC per EDU (100% of maximum allowable of	charg	je)			
	Water Meter Size	\$	<del>-5,578,00</del>	\$	5,857.00	Per Equivalent Dwelling Unit (EDU)
	3/4 inch equivalent to 1.0 EDU			_		
	1 inch equivalent to 1.7 EDU			<b>_</b>		
,	1 1/2 inch equivalent to 3.3 EDU					
	2 inch equivalent to 5.3 EDU			<b>├</b> —		
	3 inch equivalent to 10.0 EDU	<u> </u>		╄		
	4 inch equivalent to 16.7 EDU	<u> </u>				
	6 inch equivalent to 33.3 EDU	ļ		<del> </del>		
	8 inch equivalent to 53.3 EDU	<u> </u>	4.074.00		E 222 00	Per EDU
2.11.02	Sewer SDC per EDU (100% of maximum allowable	*	4,974.00	\$	ij,∠∠3.UU	TO COO
	charge)	<u> </u>		<u> </u>		
2.11.02a	Definitions  Operate continue charge. All uppers shall pay the gen	oral -	eanice cha	rae	It funds one	ration, maintenance, replacement and the bonded debt for the construction of the
2.11.02b	wastowater eyetem					
2.11.02c	Equivalent Dwelling Unit (EDLI): For computation of	den	eral service	char	ge, collectio	n service charge and required industrial wastewater charge. The minimum number
2.31.026	of FDI I's is one partial units over one are rounded of	off to	the nearest	full	esidential ur	nit, half units are rounded off to one full residential unit.
2.11.02d	Residential:					
2.11.020	Single Family Dwelling is (1) one equivalent					
	dwelling unit					
	Two Family or duplex dwelling is (2) two					
	residential units equivalent dwelling units					
	3. Multi-Family – the residential unit equivalent is	[	····	1		
	obtained by multiplying the living units by 0.80 EDU,	1		1		
2005	mobile home parks are included within this					
	classification.					
2.11.02e	Nonresidential:					
2,11.02e1	Institutional uses:					
	a. Church, one residential unit per 0.009 person,					
	average peak day attendance or past year plus one	1				
	(1) unit for kitchen.					
	b. Schools	<u> </u>		_		
	Kindergarten, 0.05 EDU per person capacity. Pre-					
	school and nurseries are included within the			1		
	classification.	<u> </u>		┷		
	Elementary School, 0.08 EDU per person capacity.	1				
		_				
	Junior and Senior High Schools, 0.10 EDU per					
	person capacity.	-		+		
1	College, 0.15 EDU per each Full-Time Equivalency	1				
	Student. (F.T.E.) c. Nursing Homes, 0.65 EDU per rated bed	+		+		
		+		+		
	d . Hospital, 0.75 EDU per rated bed capacity	+-		1		
0.44.00=0	e. Library, one (1) EDU Commercial uses:					
2.11.02e2	a. Retail store, one (1) EDU for the first 2000	$\overline{}$		1		
	square feet and 0.50 EDU for each additional 2000	1				
	square feet of gross floor area.					
	b. Service and repair shop, one (1) EDU for the	+		+		
	first 1800 square feet and 0.50 EDU for each					
	additional 1800 square feet of gross floor area.			1		
	c. Bank and office, except medical, dental and	1		+		
	veterinary: one (1) EDU for each 2000 square feet	1				
	of gross floor area.					
	d. Medical, dental and veterinary clinic, one (1)	+		$\top$		
	EDU for each 1000 square feet of gross floor area.			-		
	EDO (S) CACIT 1000 aquale loct of global hoof afour			Ì		
	e. Restaurant, one (1) EDU for each 600 square	1		1		
	feet of gross floor area.					
7	f. Automobile service station, two (2) EDU.	1				
	g. Barber shop, 0.30 EDU per chair.					
	h. Beauty shop, 0.38 EDU per chair.	$\top$				

2.11	System Development Charges (continued)				
	Description Description	Fee		New Fee	Unit
	i. Industrial, manufacturing, beverage processors	100	-c. (2007)		
	and commercial warehouse, 0.09 EDU per person				·
	employee for domestic wastewater only. The				
1	industrial wastewater will be measured and tested		ĺ		
Ī	at the users expense. The rate will be computed				
	based on equivalent wastewater strength and				
	quantity to compare with average domestic				
	wastewater.				
	j. Commercial laundries, 2.58 EDU per 1000		_		
	gallons of daily water consumption that will be				
	discharged into the sewer system.				
	k. Laundromat or coin operated laundry, 1 EDU per	r	1		
	machine.				
	Theaters, .009 EDU per seat.				
	m. Parks with restroom facilities, one (1) EDU				
	Stadium, two (2) EDU				
	Swimming Pool, six (6) EDU (Domestic wastewater		+		
	only). If pool water filter back-wash water is put into	,			
	the sewer the rate will be computed based on				
	equivalent dwelling units.				
	n. Recreational Vehicle holding tank dumping				
ļ	facilities, one (1) EDU if part of a service station.		ļ		
ļ	the one EDU would be in addition to the EDU for		1		
<u>L</u>	the station.		Ì		
	o. Dry Cleaners, 3.10 EDU per each 1000 square		T		
	feet gross floor area.				
	p. Recreational (commercial) Roller Rinks, Dance		+		
1	Halls, 0.27 EDU each 1000 square feet gross floor				
	area.				
	q. Spas and Athletic facilities (with pool or				
	gymnasium), 6.67 EDU per each 1000 square feet				
Į	gross floor area.		l		
	r. Figure Salons (without pool or gymnasium), 1.23				
	EDU per each 1000 square feet of gross floor area.		1		
	s. Armory, one (1) EDU.		<b>-</b>		
	t. Carwash, 1.17 EDU per each wash stall.		₩		
	u. Pet Grooming, 0.67 EDU per each 1000 square		<del> </del>		
	feet gross floor area.		l		
	v. Motels, boarding and rooming houses, 0.40 EDU		ļ		
	per room. Dormitories are to be included in this		1		
	iclassification.		ļ		
2.11.02e3	Uses not listed shall-may be computed by the use of	f actual water us	ed di	ivided by the	.l equivalent resident unit quantity dwelling unit as determined by the City.
	For other residential uses not listed, refer to the	EDU assigned t	o th	e dwellina t	ype in the Bend Development Code for calculation of density.
2.11,03	Parks SDC (100% of maximum allowable charge)			o unumnig t	ype in the bent bevelopment code for calculation of density.
2.11.03a	a. Per single family dwelling unit Single Family	\$ 8,594.00	Π		
	Dwelling Units:	, ,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,			
	i. Average Fee		\$	8,867.00	1
	ii. <501 square feet		\$	6,067.00	1
	III. 501 - 1,000 square feet		\$	6,597.00	
	iv. 1,001 - 1,600 square feet		\$	7,661.00	
	v. 1,601 - 3,000 squre feet		\$	8,690.00	
	vi. >3,000 square feet	<u></u>	\$	9,719.00	1
2.11.03b	b. Per-multi-family-dwelling-unit Multi Family	\$ 5,844.00	T-	U <sub>3</sub> 7 10100	1
	Dwelling Units:				Parks SDC amounts are set by the Bend Park and Recreation District Board. They
	i. Average Fee		\$	6,030.00	are included in the City's fee resolution since the City collects Park SDCs on their
	li. 0 bedroom		\$	3,831.00	behalf.
	iii. 1 bedroom		\$	4,221.00	, volum
	iv. 2 bedrooms		\$	6,845.00	1
	v. 3 or more bedrooms		\$	8,867.00	1
2.11.03c	c. Per mobile home unit Mobile Home Unit:	\$ 7,769.00	\$	8,016.00	
2.11.03d	d. Per acessory dwelling unit Accessory Dwelling	\$ 3,713.00	\$	3,831.00	
	Unit:	, , , ,	,	.,	
2.11.03e	e. Per dormitery per person Dormitory per	\$3,438.00	\$	3,547.00	1
	Person:			,	
2.11.03f	f. Per hotel/metel unit-Hotel/Motel Unit:	\$ 5,932,00	\$	6,121.00	
2.11.04	Transportation SDC (100% of maximum allowable)		Ė		
2.11.04a	Industrial:				
	General Light Industrial	\$ 7,900.00	\$	8,295.00	Per 1,000 sq ft
	General Heavy Industrial	\$ 1,522,00	\$		Per 1,000 sq ft
	Industrial Park	\$ 6,924.00	\$		Per 1,000 sq ft
	184	\$ 6,979.00	\$	7 328 00	Per 1,000 sq ft
	Manufacturing	<u>Φ 0,87</u> 8.99		1,526.00	i ci i too ad it
	Warehouse	\$ 3,786.00	\$	3,975.00	Per 1,000 sq ft
				3,975.00	

2,14	System Development Charges (continued)	100	11 - 11		
61.) E	Description Description	Fee		New Fee	Unit
2.11.04b	Residential:				
	Single Family Dwelling (on individual lots)	\$ 8,136.00	\$		Per dwelling unit
<u>)</u>	Apartments (Multi-family housing) Condo/Townhouse (includes Duplex/Triplex)	\$ 5,001.00 \$ 4,185.00	\$	5,251.00	Per dwelling unit Per dwelling unit
	Mobile Home	\$ 4.513.00	\$	4,739.00	Per occupied dwelling unit
	Accessory Dwelling Unit (ADU)	\$ 2,173,00	\$	2,282.00	Per dwelling unit
	Senior Adult Housing - Attached	\$ 887.00	\$	931.00	Per occupied dwelling unit
· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	Congregate Care Facility	\$ 1,375.00	\$	1,444.00	Per occupied dwelling unit
2.11.04c	Lodging:				
	Hotel	\$4 <del>,746.00</del>	\$	4,983.00	
	Motel	\$ 3,786.00	\$	3,975.00	Per room
2.11.04d	Recreation:			700.00	D-1-0-0
	City Park	\$ 727.00 \$ 1.032.00		1.084.00	Per acre
	Regional Park	\$ 1,032.00 \$ 17,664.00	<u> </u>		
	Golf Course	\$ 32,717.00	\$		Per 1,000 sq ft
	Multipurpose Recreational Facility  Movie Theater W/Matinee	\$ 19,584.00	_	20.563.00	Per 1,000 sq ft
,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,	Athletic Club	\$ 8,660.00			Per 1,000 sq ft
	Bowling Alley	\$ 22,527.00			Per lane
	Recreational Community Center	\$ 6,613.00	\$	6,944.00	Per 1,000 sq ft
2.11,04e	Institution:				
	Elementary School	\$961.00	\$		Per student
	Middle School	\$ 961.00	\$	-7-	Per student
	High School	\$ 907.00	_		Per student
	Junior/Community College	\$ 907.00 \$ 1,360.00	\$		Per student Per student
	University/College	\$ 1,360.00 \$ 4.259.00	\$		Per 1,000 sq ft
	Church Childcare	\$ 22,300.00	\$	23 415 00	Per 1,000 sq ft; The full fee is shown in the resolution but the amount charged is
	Children	Ψ 22,000.00	*	20,410.00	\$0. Per Bend Code Section 12.10.120 (G) this fee is temporarily reduced by 100%
					from December 3, 2020 until December 31, 2022.
	Lodge/Fraternal Organization	\$ 239.00	\$	251.00	Per member
2.11.04f	Medical:	Ψ 200,00	<del></del> -	201100	
2.11.041	Hospital	\$ 6,848.00	\$	7,190.00	Per 1,000 sq ft
	Medical-Dental Office	\$-12,935.00	\$		Per 1,000 sq ft
2.11.04g	Office:				
<u> </u>	General office	\$ 5,886.00	\$		Per 1,000 sq ft
	Single tenant office building	\$ 12,535,00		13,162.00	Per 1,000 sq ft
	Office park	\$ <del>-10,871.00</del>			Per 1,000 sq ft
*	Research & development center	\$ 7,826.00			Per 1,000 sq ft Per 1,000 sq ft
0.44.045	Business park	\$ <del>0,351.00</del>	\$	9,619.00	Fei 1,000 SQ it
2.11.04h	Retail: Building Materials & Lumber	\$ 18,805.00	\$	19 745 00	Per 1,000 sq ft
	Free Standing Discount Super Store	\$ 15,508.00			Per 1,000 sq ft
	Specialty Retail	\$ 7,646.00			Per 1,000 sq ft
	Discount Store	\$ 12,846.00			Per 1,000 sq ft
	Hardware/Paint Store	\$ 12,283.00			Per 1,000 sq ft
	Nursery/Garden Center	\$ 15,927.00	\$	16,723.00	Per 1,000 sq ft
	Shopping center:		+-		D 4 2000 · · · 6
	Less than 100,000 sq ft	\$ 19,839.00	<u>\$</u>	20,831.00	Per 1,000 sq ft
	100,001– 300,000 sq ft	\$ 75,000,00	4	8 247 00	Per 1,000 sq ft Per 1,000 sq ft
	Over 300,000 sq ft New Car Sales				Per 1,000 sq ft
	Auto Parts Sales	\$ 23,878.00			Per 1,000 sq ft
	Tire Store	\$ 19,130.00	\$		Per 1,000 sq ft
	Supermarket	\$ 26,631.00	\$	27,963.00	Per 1,000 sq ft
	Convenience Market (24 hour)	\$ 64,002.00			Per 1,000 sq ft
	Discount Supermarket	\$ 51,540.00			Per 1,000 sq ft
	Discount Club	\$ 10,420.00 \$ 10,707.00			Per 1,000 sq ft
	Home Improvement Superstore	\$ 10,797.00 \$ 14,565.00			Per 1,000 sq ft Per 1,000 sq ft
	Electronics Superstore	\$ 19,762.00			Per 1,000 sq ft
	Pharmacy without Drive-Thru Pharmacy with Drive-Thru	\$ 21,957.00			Per 1,000 sq ft
	Furniture Store	\$ 1,196.00			Per 1,000 sq ft
	Walk-in Bank	\$ 28,643.00	\$	30,075.00	Per 1,000 sq ft
	Drive-in Bank	\$-34,130.00	\$	35,837.00	Per 1,000 sq ft
	Quality Restaurant	\$ 5,924.00		6,220.00	Per 1,000 sq ft
	High Turnover Sit-Down Restaurant	\$ 20,126.00			Per 1,000 sq ft
	Fast Food without Drive-Thru	\$ 46,990.00			Per 1,000 sq ft
	Fast Food with Drive-Thru Fast Food with Drive-Thru, with no indoor seating	\$ 70,308.00 \$ 121,770.00	+*	127 850 00	Per 1,000 sq ft Per 1,000 sq ft
	irasi roog wiin Drive- i nel, with no logoof seating	4 12 17 1 V.UU	*	121,000.00	I or was ad it
	•	1			
	(Espresso Stand)	\$ 24.655.00	- \$	25,888.00	Per 1,000 sq ft
	(Espresso Stand) Drinking Place	\$ 24,655.00 \$ 26,306.00		25,888.00 27,621.00	Per 1,000 sq ft Per fueling position
	(Espresso Stand)		\$	27,621.00 96,023.00	Per fueling position Per 1,000 sq ft
	(Espresso Stand) Drinking Place Gas Station	\$ 26,306.00	\$	27,621.00 96,023.00 16,548.00	Per fueling position

SDC's determined under contract with specific entities may take precedent over fees listed above.

For other residential uses not listed, refer to the EDU assigned to the dwelling type in the Bend Development Code for calculation of density.

2.12	In-Lieu of Fees	1111			66.	
4,14	Description	Fee		٨		Unit
2.12.01	In Lieu of Downtown Parking Space	\$ 26,64		\$		Per parking space required
~~ <u>~</u>	(per parking space required)	. 400	77.00	_	4 404 00	Per parking space required
)2	In Lieu of Required Bicycle Parking Space		37.00	\$	1,404.00	Per square foot, to increase by the Engineering News Record (ENR) Construction
2. رح: 03	In Lieu of Required Sidewalk in Woodriver Village	\$	12.00	Þ		Cost Inflation Index annually
	Subdivision					COST IIII AUDIT IN USA AUTOURIN
2.13	Special Assessments per Resolution No. 1975	Fee				Unit
- 40 04	Description		65,00	3550000		Per lot
2.13.01	Butler Market Road Assessment	<u> </u>	33,00 1			1 61 lot
2.14	Engineering Fees	- F.			Vew Fee	Unit Add'l Fee New Add'l Unit
	Description	Fee			Aem Lee	Fee Fee
	Right of Way (ROW) Permits		479-200-002005	4704410		
	Tier 1 Right of Way Permit - Low Impacts					Fees include one inspection (additional inspections may be assessed based on
	Tiel 1 Right of Way Ferring - Low impacts		l			scope of work). Refer to Permit Guidance documents on the City of Bend website
			Į			for additional information
	Ti (G. II N E Linite	\$ 2	49.00	\$	256.00	
2.14.01a	Tier 1 Permit - Non-Franchise Utility		<del>49.00</del> 4 <del>9.00</del>	\$	256.00	
2.14.01b	Tier 1 Permit - Franchise Utility		<del>49.00</del> 39.00		246.00	
2.14.01c	Tier 1 Rockery/Retaining Wall			\$_	202.00	
2.14.01d	Right-of-way Permit issued under SFD without	\$	96.00	\$	202.00	Cacii
	street cut		04.00	•	244.00	Each - Fee includes inspections for driveway and asphalt repair
2.14.01e	Right-of-way Permit issued under SFD with street		34.00	\$		
2.14.01f	Existing Sidewalk Panel or Driveway Replacement		19.00	<b>\$</b>		Each
2.14.01g	Temporary street use	\$ 2	4 <del>0.00</del>	\$	256.00	Each Fees include three inspections (additional inspections may be assessed based of
	Tier 2 Right of Way Permit - Medium Impacts					Fees include three inspections (additional inspections may be assessed based of scope of work). Refer to Permit Guidance documents on the City of Bend website
		1	Į			
		ļ				for additional information
2.14.02a	Tier 2 Permit - Local Road - Non-Franchise Utility		92.00	\$	610.00	
2.14.02b	Tier 2 Permit - Collector or Arterial - Non-Franchise	\$9	58.00	\$	987.00	Each
	Utility	<u> </u>				
2.14.02c	Tier 2 Permit - Local Road - Franchise Utility	\$5	92.00	\$	610.00	
2.14.02d	Tier 2 Permit - Collector or Arterial - Franchise	\$ 9	58 <del>.00</del>	\$	987.00	Each
2.14.02e	Tier 2 Permit - Retaining Wall	\$ 2	93,00	\$	302.00	Each
2.14.02f	Night Work, In City ROW	\$3	15.00	\$	324.00	Each
2.14.02g	Night Work, On Private Property	\$ 3	15.00	\$	324.00	Each
2.14.029	Tier 3 Right of Way Permit - High Impacts					Refer to the Permit Guidance documents on the City of Bend website for addition
	The stage of the s					information
2.14.03a	Tier 3 Permit (includes plan review and pre-	\$ 3,8	48:00	\$	3.963.00	Base fee - first 2 sheets \$ 914.00 \$ 941.00 Each additional sheet
2.14.03a	construction meeting)	1		*	-,	
004	Tier 3 Inspections up to 20 hrs	\$ 2.6	12.00	\$	2,690.00	Fach
	Tier 3 Inspections up to 40 hrs		92.00	*	5,554.00	
2.14.03c 2.14.03d	Tier 3 Inspections up to 40 hrs		37.00	\$	8,072.00	
2.14.030 2.14.03e	Tier 3 Inspections up to 80 hrs		00:00	\$	11,124.00	
	Tier 3 Inspections over 80 hrs		39.00	Š		Per hour Per hour
2.14.03f 2.14.03g	Tier 3 Inspections over 30 M3  Tier 3 Inspections for Franchise Utility (min 20 hrs)		12.00	\$	2,690.00	
	Tier 3 Inspections for Franchise Utility (min 20 ms)		39.00	\$	143.00	
2.14.03h	Her 3 hispections for Franchise Othey (additional	Ψ	00,00	*	140.00	1 or risk
	inspections)	<del> </del>		-	400.00	Fash
2,14.03i	Tier 3 Permit Plan Re-review or Supplemental	\$ 3	394.00	\$	406.00	Each
	review (more than 3 reviews)	-		▙	E44.00	n
2.14.03j	Revision to Approved Infrastructure Plans	\$ 4	196,00	\$	511.00	Per sheet Fees include one inspection (additional inspections may be assessed based on
	Traffic Control (ROW Permit Review)					Fees include one inspection (additional inspections may be assessed based on
						scope of work). Refer to Permit Guidance documents on the City of Bend websi
				L		for additional information
2,14.04a	Level 1 - Low Impact to City Street System		246.00		253.00	
2.14.04b	Level 2 - Medium Impact to City Street System		164.00		478.00	
2,14.04c	Level 3 - High Impact to City Street System		709.00		1,760.00	
2.14.04d	Minor Road Closure for Event		325.00		335.00	Each
2.14.04e	Tree Trimming - Level I Traffic Control Plan		130.00		134.00	
2.14.04f	Revision to approved Traffic Control Plan	\$	38.00	\$	142.00	Each
	Other Services and Permits			$oldsymbol{\perp}$		
2.14.05a	Permit revision		166,00			Each, applies to Tier 1, 2 and 3 permits.
2.14.05b	Additional Inspections and Reinspections	\$	138.00	\$	142.00	Per hour
	Drainage Permit					
2,14,05c	Drainage Review and Permit - Non-residential		849.00			
2.14.05d	Drainage Review and Permit - Residential	\$	181.00	\$	186.00	Each
	Grading Only Permits					Fees include two inspections (additional inspections may be assessed based or
		1				scope of work)
2.14.05e	Grading and Erosion Control Permit - Non-	\$	849.00	\$	874.00	
2.14.008	residential	] *		*	3,	
044.055		- s	181.00	\$	186.00	Fach
2.14.05f	Grading and Erosion Control Review - Residential	4	<del>101.UU</del>	*	100,00	Laur
~	D. I	-	524.00	<u> </u>	540.00	Fach
2.14.05g	Rock crushing permit		524.00		426.00	
2.14.05h	Blasting permit		414.00			
2 14,05	Materials Exception Application		191.00			Each
<u>05j</u>	Tree Removal/New Street Tree	\$	184.00	\$	190.00	Each
1,	Engineering Hourly Rates by Function	+	404.55	+	000.00	
2,14,06a	City Engineer and Director Private Development	\$	194.00	\$	200.00	
2.14.06b	Principal Engineer	\$	175,00	-	180.00	

2.14,06c	Project Engineer	\$ 155.00	\$ 160.00	
	Associate Engineer	\$ <u>122.0</u> 0	\$ 126.00	
2.14.06e	Engineering Inspector	\$ 131.00	\$ 135.00	
2.14.06f	Permit Technician	\$ <del>122.00</del>	\$ 126.00	

0.44	Engineering Fees (continued)				
2,14	Description	Fee	1	Vew Fee	Unit
2,14,06g	Erosion and Sediment Control Inspector	\$ 131.00	\$	135.00	
2,1-1,009	Sewer or Stormwater Inspections				
07a	Sewer or Stormwater TV inspection (first 400 LF) -	\$ 1,426.00	\$	1,469.00	Each
J	includes cleaning and camera run for initial				
	acceptance and 1-year warranty inspection				
2.14.07b	Sewer or Stormwater TV inspection (over 400 LF)	\$ 1.00	\$		Per lineal foot
2.14.07c	Sewer or Stormwater Inspection - Site not ready	\$ 100.00			Each occurrence
2.14.07d	Sewer or Stormwater Inspection Fee - Existing	\$ 205.00			Each occurrence
	Sewer				
	Documents and Agreements				
2.14.08a	Consent to annexation	\$ <u>254.00</u>		262.00	
2.14.08b	Right-of-way Dedication fee	\$ 315.00	\$	324.00	
2.14.08c	Development and Master plan agreements	\$ <u>3,184.00</u>	\$	3,280.00	
2.14.08d	Document change fee	\$ 85.00	_		Each change
2.14.08e	Easement agreement (standard form)	\$ 244.00	\$	251,00	
2.14.08f	Easement agreement (non standard form)	\$315.00 \$533.00	\$	324.00 549.00	
2.14.08g	Public Facility Improvement Agreement (PFIA)	\$ 181.00	\$	186.00	
2.14.08h	Modification of PFIA Performance or Maintenance Agreement	\$ 827.00	4	852.00	
2,14,08i	Initial Petition for LID Application	\$ 1,754.00	\$	1,807.00	
2.14.08j	Quitclaim/Bargain and Sale Deed	\$ 304.00	\$	313.00	
2.14.08k 2.14.08l	Application for Reimbursement District (NS-2008)	\$ 2,605.00	\$	2,683.00	
2,14,08I 2,14,08m	Release of Engineering Agreements	\$ 435.00	\$	448.00	
2.14.08m 2.14.08n	Revocable agreement	\$ 524.00	\$	540.00	
2.14.08n 2.14.08o	Stormwater Maintenance Agreement	\$ 338.00	<u>*</u>	348.00	
2.14.08p	Waiver of Remonstrance	\$ 325.00	\$	335.00	
2.14.08p	System development charge estimate	\$ 163,00			Base Fee
2.14.08q 2.14.08r	System development charge/reimbursement	\$ 1,042.00	\$	1,073.00	
2.14.001	agreement	Ψ 1/012.00	•	.,	
0.44.00=	System development charge multi family deferral	\$ 524,00	\$	540.00	Fach
2.14.08s		φ	Ψ	340.00	Laon
	agreement	A 407.00	_	203.00	Foob
2.14.08t	Removal of Public Easement	\$ 197.00	\$	203.00	
	Water and Sewer Analysis				
	Water Availability/Fire Flow Analysis:		-		
2.14.09a	Basic Certificate	\$ 370.00		381.00	
2.14.09b	Model Run Certificate	\$ 562.00	-	579.00	
2.14.09c	Full Model Run Analysis Certificate	\$ 1,713.00	\$	1,764.00	
09d	Fire Hydrant - Fire flow test	\$ 386.00	\$	398.00	Each
2	Water reclamation (sewer) system analysis:	4 0=0.00	_	224.00	PL
2.14.10a	Basic Certificate	\$ 370.00		381.00	
2.14.10b	Model Run Certificate	\$ 649.00		668.00 2,096.00	
2.14.10c	Full Model Run Analysis Certificate	\$ 2,035.00		1,044.00	
2.14.10d	Woodriver Village Sewer Upgrade	\$ 1,014.00	\$	1,044.00	Caul
l	Transportation Review Analysis	Φ 455.00	-	469.00	Fach
2.14.11a	Transportation Review Analysis Exemption	\$ 455,00 \$ 641,00		660.00	
2.14.11b	Transportation Facilities Report (TFR): Average	\$641.00	₽	00.00	Laur
	daily trip (ADT) generation estimate <499 700 and				
	property does not abut Arterial Street		<del>  _</del>		] yet
2.14.11c	TFR: ADT estimate <100-700 and property abuts	\$ 959,00	\$	988.00	Each
	Arterial Street	A D FOLLOO	-	0.570.00	Park.
2.14.11d	Transportation Impact Analysis (TIA):	\$ 2,504.00	\$	2,579.00	Each
	ADT <del>100 <b>700</b>-</del> 999				
2.14.11e	TIA: ADT 1000 to 2000	\$ 5,571.00		5,738.00	Each
2.14.11f	TIA: ADT generation over 2001	\$ 8,110.00		8,363.00	Each
2.14.11g	Transportation Planning Rule	\$ 9,503.00	\$	9,788.00	
	Engineering Data and Mapping		<u> </u>		
2.14.12a	Aerial Imagery (electronic, georeferenced)	\$ 2,311.00		2,380.00	Each
2.14.12b	Auto Cad		\$		
2.14.12c	1/4 Section Aerial Photo (electronic)	\$ 289.00	_	298.00	
2.14.12d	1/4 Section Topo (electronic)	\$ 289.00	\$	298.00	
2.14.13	Permit change fee (enforcement of right of way				Per hour per employee
	permits)		$\perp$		
	Qualified Contractors for Work in Public Right of		L		
2,14.14a	Qualified Contractor Initial Application	\$258.00	\$	266.00	Each
2.14.14b	Qualified Contractor Renewal	\$77.00	\$		Each
	Building Permits Reviewed by Private Development		T		
	Engineering	1			
2.14.15a	Commercial Building Permit Engineering Review	\$255,00	\$	263.00	Each
a. ۲۲. ۱۷۵	Continuous Sunding Letting Englisering Inchia	1	*		
2.14.15b	Temporary Certificate of Occupancy (commercial)	\$293.00	1 \$	302.00	Each
E. 14. 10D	Engineering Review		*	2.00	
0 14 150	Cash Bond for Right of Way, Temporary Certificate	\$191.00	\$	197.00	Each
2.14.15c		φ <del>ισ1,υυ</del>	*	197.00	Lon LANT E
	of Occupancy	<u> </u>			
( )	Diaming Con Application Devices of her Delega-		1		· ·
()	Planning Fee Application Reviewed by Private				
	Planning Fee Application Reviewed by Private Development Engineering		-		

2.14.16a	Type I Land Use Application	\$ 315.00	\$ 324.00		
2.14.16b	Subdivision and partition final plat fee	\$ 739.00	\$ 761.00	Base fee - first 2 sheets	\$ 320.00 \$ 330.00 Per add'l sheet

	Engineering Fees (continued)  Description	F	ee	٨	lew Fee	Unit	Add'l Fee	Sec. (2004)	v Add'l	Unit
			3 3 3		::				Fee	
	Type II	_	545.00		204.00					
17a	Conditional use permit	\$ \$	315.00 315.00	\$	324.00 324.00					
<u>∠√.17b</u> 2.14.17c	Minor decision Minor Master Plan		.162.00	\$		Base fee plus				
2.14.176	VIIIIOI IVIAS(E) FIAIL	<u> </u>	, 102.00	Ψ	7,0171.00		\$ 195 <del>.70</del>	\$	202.00	Per acre up to 40 acres
							\$97.85	\$	101.00	Per acre 41 to 100 acre
							\$ 50.09	\$	52.00	Per acre over 100 acres
							ψ	*	02.00	C) doic old 100 doisi
2,14.17d	Partition	\$	628.00	\$	647.00					
2.14.17e	Planned Unit Development (PUD) Modification	\$ 1	,114:00	\$	1,147.00					
2.14.17f	Replat, Partition	\$	45 <del>2.00</del>	\$	466.00					
2.14.17g	Replat, Subdivision	\$	628.00	\$	647.00					
	Site Plans		200.00	-	647.00					
2.14.18a	Site plan alternation 5000 SF or tess Site plan alternation > 5000 SF	\$1	628.00 ,258.00	\$	1,296.00					······································
2.14.18b 2.14.18c	Site Plan Development < 5,000 SF	<u> </u>	.185,00	\$	1,221.00					
2,14,18d	Site Plan Development 5,000-50,000 SF	_`	,236,00	\$	2,303.00					
2.14.18e	Site Plan Development 50,000-75,000 SF		427.00	\$	2,500.00					
2.14.18f	Site Plan Development > 75,000		243.00	\$	3,340.00					
2.14.18g	Site Plan for New Use with no Building	\$	728.00	\$	750.00					
2.14.18h	Subdivision (up to 25 lots)	\$ 2	00.008	\$		Base fee plus				
2,14.18i	Subdivision (over 25)	\$	34.00	\$		Per lot				
2.14.18j	Subdivision - Phased (up to 25 lots)		,420.00	\$		Base fee plus			<del></del> ,	
2.14.18k	Subdivision - Phased (over 25)	\$	39.00	\$		Per lot			······	
2.14.18	Surface Mining		,263.00	\$	1,301.00	Each				
2.14.18m	Tentative Subdivision Approval Modification	\$ 1 \$	,114.00 -315.00	\$	1,147.00 324.00					
2.14.18n	Triplex Type II Review	\$	728.00	\$	750.00					
2.14.18o 2.14.18p	Variance Class C Waiver & Modification of Public Improvement	\$	462.00	\$	476,00					
2.14.10p	Standards	*	702,00	Ť	-,, w					
2.14.18q	Wireless or broadcast facility	\$ 1	,263,00	\$	1,301.00					
	Type III									
2.14.19a	Appeal of Hearing Officer or Planning Commission	\$1	,302.00	\$	1,341.00					
pro region	Decision with Engineering Issue	<u> </u>								
19b	Appeal of a Limited Land Use Decision or Land Use	\$ 1	<del>,302.00</del>	\$	1,341.00					
	Decision with Engineering Issue			<u> </u>						
2.14.19c	Master Development Plan	\$-12	<del>2,063.00</del>	\$	12,425.00	Base fee plus	T # 105.70		004 57	Per acre up to 40 acres
				<del> </del>			\$ 195.70 \$ 97.85	\$		Per acre 41 to 100 acre
							<b>4</b> 97.00	₽	100.75	1 el acie 41 (0 100 aci
							\$ 50.09	\$	51.59	Per acre over 100 acre
	Type IV	<del> </del>		<del>                                     </del>			1	ш	***************************************	
2.14.20a	General Plan Map Amendment with or without	\$	2.074.00	\$	2,136.00					
2.14.200	Concurrent Zone Change			L_	,					
2.14.20b	General Plan or Development Code Text	\$	1,307.00	\$	1,346.00					
2.14.20c	Refinement Plan/Development Agreement per ORS	\$12	2,063.00	\$	12,425.00					
	chapter 94									
2 14 204	HOD F	\$ -	6 <del>,034.00</del>	\$	6,215.00	1				
2.14.20d	UGB Expansion	1 4								
	Planning - Other									
2.14.21a	Planning - Other Completeness check - Partition	\$	149.00	\$	153.00					
2.14.21a 2.14.21b	Planning - Other Completeness check - Partition Completeness check - Subdivision/Site Review	\$	149.00	\$	153.00 153.00					
2.14.21a 2.14.21b 2.14.21c	Planning - Other Completeness check - Partition Completeness check - Subdivision/Site Review Completeness check - Site review > 5000 SF	\$		\$	153.00	OEO/ of ourself has a fee				
2.14.21a 2.14.21b 2.14.21c 2.14.21d	Planning - Other  Completeness check - Partition  Completeness check - Subdivision/Site Review  Completeness check - Site review > 5000 SF  Modification of Application - Pending Application	\$	149.00	\$	153.00 153.00	25% of current base fee			***	
2.14.21a 2.14.21b 2.14.21c	Planning - Other Completeness check - Partition Completeness check - Subdivision/Site Review Completeness check - Site review > 5000 SF Modification of Application - Pending Application Modification of Approval (non subdivision or site	\$	149.00	\$	153.00 153.00	25% of current base fee 50% of current base fee				
2.14.21a 2.14.21b 2.14.21c 2.14.21d	Planning - Other Completeness check - Partition Completeness check - Subdivision/Site Review Completeness check - Site review > 5000 SF Modification of Application - Pending Application Modification of Approval (non subdivision or site plan)	\$	149.00	\$	153.00 153.00	·				
2.14.21a 2.14.21b 2.14.21c 2.14.21d 2.14.21e	Planning - Other Completeness check - Partition Completeness check - Subdivision/Site Review Completeness check - Site review > 5000 SF Modification of Application - Pending Application Modification of Approval (non subdivision or site plan) Pre-Application Meeting	\$	149.00 149.00	\$	153.00 153.00 153.00	·				
2.14.21a 2.14.21b 2.14.21c 2.14.21d 2.14.21e	Planning - Other Completeness check - Partition Completeness check - Subdivision/Site Review Completeness check - Site review > 5000 SF Modification of Application - Pending Application Modification of Approval (non subdivision or site plan) Pre-Application Meeting Vacation of right of way	\$	149.00 149.00 3,850.00	\$	153.00 153.00	·				
2.14.21a 2.14.21b 2.14.21c 2.14.21d 2.14.21e 2.14.22a 2.14.22a	Planning - Other Completeness check - Partition Completeness check - Subdivision/Site Review Completeness check - Site review > 5000 SF Modification of Application - Pending Application Modification of Approval (non subdivision or site plan) Pre-Application Meeting Vacation of right of way Annexation agreement	\$	149.00 149.00	\$ \$	153.00 153.00 153.00 3,966.00	·				
2.14.21a 2.14.21b 2.14.21c 2.14.21d 2.14.21e 2.14.22a 2.14.22b 2.14.22c	Planning - Other  Completeness check - Partition  Completeness check - Subdivision/Site Review  Completeness check - Site review > 5000 SF  Modification of Application - Pending Application  Modification of Approval (non subdivision or site plan)  Pre-Application Meeting  Vacation of right of way  Annexation agreement  Annexation Fee	\$	149.00 149.00 3,850.00 al Cost 298.00	\$ \$ \$	153.00 153.00 153.00 3,966.00	50% of current base fee				
2.14.21a 2.14.21b 2.14.21c 2.14.21d 2.14.21e 2.14.22a 2.14.22a	Planning - Other  Completeness check - Partition  Completeness check - Subdivision/Site Review  Completeness check - Site review > 5000 SF  Modification of Application - Pending Application  Modification of Approval (non subdivision or site plan)  Pre-Application Meeting  Vacation of right of way  Annexation agreement  Annexation Fees  Application fees must be submitted prior to the city in the complete of the city in the complete of the city in	\$ S S S S S S S S S S S S S S S S S S S	149.00 149.00 3,850.00 al Cost 298.00 a determ	\$ \$ \$ inatio	153.00 153.00 153.00 3,966.00 307.00	50% of current base fee  Per acre  r the application is complete.				
2.14.21a 2.14.21b 2.14.21c 2.14.21d 2.14.21e 2.14.22a 2.14.22a 2.14.22b 2.14.22c	Planning - Other  Completeness check - Partition  Completeness check - Subdivision/Site Review  Completeness check - Site review > 5000 SF  Modification of Application - Pending Application  Modification of Approval (non subdivision or site plan)  Pre-Application Meeting  Vacation of right of way  Annexation agreement  Annexation Fees  Application fees must be submitted prior to the city in the complete of the city in the complete of the city in	\$ S S S S S S S S S S S S S S S S S S S	149.00 149.00 3,850.00 al Cost 298.00 a determ	\$ \$ \$ inatio	153.00 153.00 153.00 3,966.00 307.00	50% of current base fee  Per acre  r the application is complete.	or each additi	onal	lot inclus	ded in the request.
2.14.21a 2.14.21b 2.14.21c 2.14.21d 2.14.21e 2.14.22a 2.14.22a 2.14.22b 2.14.22c	Planning - Other Completeness check - Partition Completeness check - Subdivision/Site Review Completeness check - Site review > 5000 SF Modification of Application - Pending Application Modification of Approval (non subdivision or site plan) Pre-Application Meeting Vacation of right of way Annexation agreement Annexation Fee Planning Fees Application fees must be submitted prior to the city of Multiple applications. All multiple lot applications are	\$ S S S S S S S S S S S S S S S S S S S	3,850.00 al Cost 298.00 a determit to a bas	\$ \$ inations of the second sec	153.00 153.00 153.00 3,966.00 307.00 on of whether of the first	Per acre  r the application is complete.  lot, plus 50% of the base fee for the base fee fee for the base fee for the base fee fee fee fee fee fee fee fee fee	as 6 acres).	Type	III and T	ype IV applications
2.14.21a 2.14.21b 2.14.21c 2.14.21d 2.14.21e 2.14.22a 2.14.22b 2.14.22c	Planning - Other Completeness check - Partition Completeness check - Subdivision/Site Review Completeness check - Site review > 5000 SF Modification of Application - Pending Application Modification of Approval (non subdivision or site plan) Pre-Application Meeting Vacation of right of way Annexation agreement Annexation Fee Planning Fees Application fees must be submitted prior to the city of Multiple applications. All multiple lot applications are	\$ S S S S S S S S S S S S S S S S S S S	3,850.00 al Cost 298.00 a determit to a bas	\$ \$ inations of the second sec	153.00 153.00 153.00 3,966.00 307.00 on of whether of the first	Per acre  r the application is complete.  lot, plus 50% of the base fee for the base fee fee for the base fee for the base fee fee fee fee fee fee fee fee fee	as 6 acres).	Type	III and T	ype IV applications
2.14.21a 2.14.21b 2.14.21c 2.14.21d 2.14.21e 2.14.22a 2.14.22b 2.14.22c	Planning - Other  Completeness check - Partition  Completeness check - Subdivision/Site Review  Completeness check - Site review > 5000 SF  Modification of Application - Pending Application  Modification of Approval (non subdivision or site plan)  Pre-Application Meeting  Vacation of right of way  Annexation agreement  Annexation Fee  Planning Fees  Application fees must be submitted prior to the city of Multiple applications. All multiple lot applications are processed concurrently are only subject to one per a applicable per acre fee will be assessed.	\$ Actu \$ acre fee	3,850-00 all Cost 298.00 a determit to a base of acres elisted in	\$ \$ inations for the second se	153.00 153.00 153.00 3,966.00 307.00 on of whether of the first ell (for example) (for	Per acre  r the application is complete. lot, plus 50% of the base fee feple, 5.4 acres will be assessed his resolution for all concurrent	as 6 acres). applications;	Type in th	III and T ese insta	ype IV applications inces the highest of the
2.14.21a 2.14.21b 2.14.21c 2.14.21d 2.14.21e 2.14.22a 2.14.22b 2.14.22c	Planning - Other  Completeness check - Partition  Completeness check - Subdivision/Site Review  Completeness check - Site review > 5000 SF  Modification of Application - Pending Application  Modification of Approval (non subdivision or site plan)  Pre-Application Meeting  Vacation of right of way  Annexation agreement  Annexation Fee  Planning Fees  Application fees must be submitted prior to the city of Multiple applications. All multiple lot applications are  Per Acre Fee. All per acre fees shall be applied to p processed concurrently are only subject to one per a applicable per acre fee will be assessed.  Hearings Officer In order to pay the fee charged by	\$ S S S S S S S S S S S S S S S S S S S	3,850.00 al Cost 298.00 a determ t to a bas of acres listed in	\$ \$ sination in a see fee as we see the see th	153.00 153.00 153.00 3,966.00 307.00 on of whether of the first ell (for exammion 2.15 of the all application and application	Per acre  Per the application is complete.  lot, plus 50% of the base fee for ple, 5.4 acres will be assessed his resolution for all concurrent pons including appeals and removed.	as 6 acres). applications; ands that are	Type in the revie	III and T ese insta ewed by	ype IV applications inces the highest of the a Hearings Officer are
2.14.21a 2.14.21b 2.14.21c 2.14.21d 2.14.21e 2.14.22a 2.14.22b 2.14.22c	Planning - Other Completeness check - Partition Completeness check - Subdivision/Site Review Completeness check - Site review > 5000 SF Modification of Application - Pending Application Modification of Approval (non subdivision or site plan) Pre-Application Meeting Vacation of right of way Annexation agreement Annexation Fee Planning Fees Application fees must be submitted prior to the city of Multiple applications. All multiple lot applications are Per Acre Fee. All per acre fees shall be applied to per processed concurrently are only subject to one per applicable per acre fee will be assessed. Hearings Officer. In order to pay the fee charged by subject to a denosit of 66% of the original application.	\$ S S S S S S S S S S S S S S S S S S S	149.00 149.00 3,850.00 all Cost 298.00 a determit to a base of acres listed in	\$ \$ inaticse feed as we sectificer, 000 w	153.00 153.00 153.00 153.00 3,966.00 307.00 on of whether of the first ell (for exammon 2.15 of the all application of the control of the con	Per acre  The application is complete.  lot, plus 50% of the base fee for ple, 5.4 acres will be assessed his resolution for all concurrent ons including appeals and remisess: in no case shall the depose	as 6 acres). applications; ands that are it be less that	Type in the revien \$2,	Ill and T ese insta ewed by a 000. At	ype IV applications inces the highest of the a Hearings Officer are the conclusion of the
2.14.21a 2.14.21b 2.14.21c 2.14.21d 2.14.21e 2.14.22a 2.14.22b 2.14.22c	Planning - Other  Completeness check - Partition  Completeness check - Subdivision/Site Review  Completeness check - Site review > 5000 SF  Modification of Application - Pending Application  Modification of Approval (non subdivision or site plan)  Pre-Application Meeting  Vacation of right of way  Annexation agreement  Annexation Fee  Ptanning Fees  Application fees must be submitted prior to the city of Multiple applications. All multiple lot applications are Per Acre Fee. All per acre fees shall be applied to per processed concurrently are only subject to one per applicable per acre fee will be assessed.  Hearings Officer. In order to pay the fee charged by subject to deposit of 65% of the original application bearing process. any unexpended funds will be refu	\$ Actu \$ Actu \$ acre fee the Hearn fee(s) nded to	3,850.00 all Cost 298.00 a determit to a base of acres elisted in arrings Of the application of the applicat	\$ \$ ination of the control of the co	153.00 153.00 153.00 153.00 3,966.00 307.00 on of whether of the first ell (for examon 2.15 of the control of t	Per acre  The application is complete.  Tot, plus 50% of the base fee for ple, 5.4 acres will be assessed his resolution for all concurrent cons including appeals and reminess; in no case shall the deposited in the event that the deposited in the event the eve	as 6 acres). applications; ands that are it be less that	Type in the revien \$2,	Ill and T ese insta ewed by a 000. At	ype IV applications inces the highest of the a Hearings Officer are the conclusion of the
2.14.21a 2.14.21b 2.14.21c 2.14.21d 2.14.21e 2.14.22a 2.14.22b 2.14.22c	Planning - Other Completeness check - Partition Completeness check - Subdivision/Site Review Completeness check - Site review > 5000 SF Modification of Application - Pending Application Modification of Approval (non subdivision or site plan) Pre-Application Meeting Vacation of right of way Annexation agreement Annexation Fee Planning Fees Application fees must be submitted prior to the city of Multiple applications. All multiple lot applications are Per Acre Fee. All per acre fees shall be applied to per processed concurrently are only subject to one per applicable per acre fee will be assessed. Hearings Officer. In order to pay the fee charged by subject to a denosit of 66% of the original application.	\$ SACTURE SACT	3,850.00 al determit to a base of acres elisted in arrings Of or \$10,0 the apply response	\$ \$ se fee as we sectificer, 000 w lcantible f	153.00 153.00 153.00 153.00 3,966.00 307.00 on of whether of the first ell (for examon 2.15 of the control of t	Per acre  The application is complete.  Iot, plus 50% of the base fee fine ple, 5.4 acres will be assessed his resolution for all concurrent cons including appeals and remess; in no case shall the depose in the event that the deposited fine additional costs.	as 6 acres). applications; ands that are it be less that funds are insu	Type in the revien \$2, afficie	III and T ese insta ewed by a 000. At ent to cov	ype IV applications inces the highest of the a Hearings Officer are the conclusion of the ver the expense of the

Replat Fees. The Replat fees are applied for the reconfiguration or elimination of lots or parcels. If new lots or parcels are created, the subdivision or partition fees apply depending on the number of new properties created.

ACS = Actual Cost of Service

	The state of the s					
2,15 2,15,01	Planning Fees (continued) Type I	<u> </u>			<u> </u>	
Z;10;0·1	Description	Fe	e	٨	lew Fee	Unit
2.45,01a	Condo Plat/Condo Change of Use		516.00	\$	547.00	Each
01b	Design Review Type I	\$	348.00	\$	899.00	Each
2. 10.01c	Final Plat - Partition		303.00	\$	851.00	
2,15.01d	Final Plat Subdivision - Less than 10 lots		363,00	\$		Each
2.15.01e	Final Plat Subdivision - 10 to 20 Lots		048.00	\$	1,111.00	Each
2.15.01f	Final Plat Subdivision - 21 or More Lots		375.00	\$		Each
2,15.01g	Home Business - Class B		759.00	\$		Each
2.15.01h	Lot of Record Verification Single Family & Duplex in Subdivision	\$7	797.00	\$	845.00	Each
2.15.01i	Lot of Record Verification Commercial/Industrial/Institutional/Multi Family/Single Family no Subdivision	\$1,(	324.00	\$	1,085.00	Each
2.15.01j	Minimum Development Standards/Commercial/Industrial/Institutional/Multi- family	\$ <del>1,</del> (	961.00	\$	1,125.00	Each
2,15.01k	Minor Decision - Type I	\$	285.00	\$	302.00	Each
2.15.018	Property Line Adjustment		051.00	\$	1,114.00	
2.15.01f	Short Term Rental, Type I		693.00	\$	735.00	
2.15.01n	Minimum Development Standards Single Family		874.00	\$	926.00	
2.15.010	Residential (duplex, ADU, 2nd dwelling) Temporary Use	\$	519.00	\$	550.00	Each
2.15.01p	Wireless or Broadcast Facility Review - Type I				792.00	
2.15.01p	Type II					
2,10,02	Description	Fe	e		Vew Fee	Unit Add'l Fee New Add'l Unit
						Fee Provide the Pr
2,15.02a	Cemetery Subdivision		166-00	\$	1,236.00	
2,15.02b	Conditional Use Permit		693.00	\$	2,855.00	
2.15.02c	Declaratory Ruling-Administrative Decision		951.00	\$	2,068.00	
2.15.02d	Design Review CB Zone - Track 1		387.00	\$	1,470.00	
2.15.02e	Design Review Deschutes River, Administrative		629.00	\$	1,727.00	
2.15.02f	Design Review for Minor Alterations		357.00	\$	1,438.00	
2.15.02g	Design Review New construction/Major Alterations	\$1,		\$	1,470.00	
2.15.02h	Expedited Land Division	\$ 12 <del>,</del>	141.00	\$	12,869.00	Base fee plus
						\$ 166.00 \$ 176.00 Per lot up to 25 lots
						\$ 133.00 \$ 141.00 Per lot 26-75 lots
ì		<u></u>				\$ 33.00 \$ 35.00 Per lot over 75 lots
ے گ.02i	Home Business - Class C		912.00	\$	2,027.00	
2.15.02j	Minor Decision - Type II		<del>780.00</del>	\$	827.00	
2.15.02k	Minor Master Plan	\$ 22,	240.00	\$	23,574.00	Base fee plus   \$ 608.00   \$ 644.00   Per acre up to 40 acres
			_,			V V
						\$ 304.00 \$ 322.00 Per acre 41 to 100 acres
		<u> </u>		<del> </del>		\$ 156.00 \$ 165.00 Per acre over 100 acres
				<u> </u>		4 150:00 4 100:00 1 Cl dolo over 155 dolo
2.15.02	Partition		356,00	\$	5,677.00	
2.15.02m	Planned Unit Development (PUD) Modification		448.00	\$	4,715.00	·
2.15.02n	Public Easement Removal	\$-1,	261.00	\$	1,337.00	
2.15.020	Replat, Partition					1/2 of Partition Base Fee
2,15,02p	Replat, Subdivision				004500	1/2 of Subdivision Base Fee
2.15.02q	Short Term Rental, Type II		929.00		2,045.00	
2.15.02r	Signs - Adjustment to Standards		387.00	*******	1,4/0.00	Each Sign Each Application
2.15.02s	Signs - Appeal of Decision		346.00	\$	1,427.00	Each Application  Each Application
2.15.02t	Signs - Minor Sign Plan	\$ <del>1,</del>	737.00	\$		Each Application
2.15.02u	Signs - Major Sign Plan	4	838,00	*		Each Application
2,15.02# v	Signs - Sign Plan Revision Major (3 or more signs) Signs - Sign Plan Revision Minor (2 or fewer signs)		530.00	\$		Each Application
2.15.02¥ W		<del> </del>	324.00	<del>,</del>		Each Application
2.15.02w x	Signs - Variance Site Plan Alteration 5,000 sq/ft or Less		841.00		1,951.00	
2.15.02¥ y 2.15.02y z	Site Plan - Major Alteration		621.00		9,138.00	Base fee plus
2.15.02 <b>y</b> 2	Site Fian - Major Alteration		,02,1,00	Ť	5,100.00	\$ 634.00 \$ 672.00 Per 1,000 sq ft for portion between 5,000 sq ft and 50,000 sq ft
						\$ 285.00 \$ 302.00 Per 1,000 sq ft for portion between 50,000 and 75,000 sq ft
			_			\$ 145.00 \$ 154.00 Per 1,000 sq ft for portion over 75,000
0.45.00-	Sito Blan Now Dovalarment	\$ 9	605.00	\$	10 191 00	Base fee plus
2.15.02 <del>z</del> aa	Site Plan New Development	9 9	<del>,000,00</del>	P	10,101.00	\$ 640.00 \$ 647.00 Per 1,000 sq ft for portion between 5,000 sq ft and 50,000 sq ft
						\$285.00 \$ 302.00 Per 1,000 sq ft for portion between 50,000 and 75,000 sq ft

2.15.02aa ab Site Plan for New Use With No Building \$ 1,621.00 \$ 1,718.00 Each	F	1							
2/500   300   50   6   10   10   10   10   10   10   10			1				<del>\$ 144.00</del>	\$	
2.15.02aa ab Site Plan for New Use With No Building \$ 1,621.00 \$ 1,718.00   Each									portion over 75,000
	2.15.02aa ab	Site Plan for New Use With No Building		\$ 1,7	18.00	Each		 	

	Planelar Cost (partinged)		(C. 1974)		
2,15	Planning Fees (continued)  Description	Fee	Ī	New Fee	Unit Add'l Fee New Add'l Unit
					Fee Fee
2.15.02 <del>ab</del> ac	Solar access permit	\$ 1,382.0			Each
	Solar Shade Exemption	\$ 1,382.0			Each Base fee plus
2. າວ.02ad-ae	Subdivision	\$ <del>0,747.</del> 0	O \$	10,332.00	\$ 169.00 \$ 179.00 Per lot up to 25 lots
			╬		\$-136.00 \$ 144.00 Per lot 26-75 lots
					\$ 34.00 \$ 36.00 Per lot over 75 lots
2,15,02ae af	Subdivision - Phased	\$-10,280.0	0 \$	10.897.00	Base fee plus
Z. 15.02ae ai	Odpulylsion - 1 nased	Ψ 10,200.0	,	,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,	\$ 169.00 \$ 179.00 Per lot up to 25 lots
					\$ 136.00 \$ 144.00 Per lot 26-75 lots
					\$ 34.00 \$ 36.00 Per lot over 75 lots
2.15.02af ag	Surface Mining	\$ 8,173.0	0 \$	8,663.00	Each
2.15.02ag ah	Temporary permit	\$1 <sub>-</sub> 059.0	0 \$	1,123.00	Each
2.15.02 <del>ah</del> ai	Tentative Subdivision Approval Modification	\$ 3,216.0	0 \$		
2.15.02 <del>ai</del> aj	Triplex Type II Review	\$ 1,0 <del>99.</del> 0			
2,15.02 <del>a</del> j- <b>ak</b>	Variance, Class A	\$ 1,547.0			
2.15.02ak al	Variance, Class B and C	\$ 2,358.0			
2.15.02 <del>al am</del>	Waiver & Modification of Public Improvement Standards	\$1,187.0	Ф (	•	Each
2.15.02am an	Wireless or Broadcast Facility Review - Type II	\$—1 <del>,73</del> 8.0	0 \$	1,842.00	
2,15,03	Type III and IV		1		The National Control (Control Control
	Description	Fee		New Fee	Unit Add'l Fee New Add'l Unit
0.45.00	Annual of Administrative Desmit Desiries in	\$ 250.0	n e		Fee F
2.15.03a	Appeal of Administrative Permit Decision (in accordance with ORS 227.175, including maximum cap) There is no charge for an appeal by a recognized neighborhood association for an appeal of a decision for a site within the neighborhood boundary	\$ 250.0	N		
2.15.03b	Appeal of Hearings Officer or Planning Commission Decision	\$ 2,958.0	9 :	3,135.00	Base fee
2.15.03c	Appeal of a Limited Land Use Decision or Land Use Decision				100% of current base fee up to \$4,510 \$4,780
2.15.03d	Declaratory Ruling to Hearings Officer	\$ 3,182.0	90 :	\$ 3,373.00	Each
2.15.03e	Declaratory Ruling to Planning Commission (Policy	\$ 3,368.0		\$ 3,570.00	
2,70.000	Matter)	,		,	
03f	Design Review CB Zone Track 2	\$ 3,273.0	00	\$ 3,469.00	Each
	Deschutes River Design Review	\$ 4,077.0	00	\$ 4,322.00	Each
2.15.03h	Master Development Plan or Special Planned	\$ 37,460.0	90 :	\$ 39,708.00	Base fee plus
					\$ 608.00 \$ 644.00 Per acre up to 40 acres
					\$ 304.00 \$ 322.00 Per acre 41 to 100 acres
		ļ			\$ 156.00 \$ 165.00 Per acre over 100 acres
					\$ 156,00 \$ 165.00 Per acre over 100 acres
		\$ 37,460.0	, l	\$ 39,708.00	Base fee \$ 203.00 \$ 215.00 Per Acre
2.15.03i	MR Zone Review Per Plan (facilities or master)	\$ 3,273.0		<del> </del>	
2.15.03j	Residential Compatibility Exception	\$ 4.077.0			
2.15.03k	Short Term Rental, Type III	\$ 4,910.			
2.15.03	Zone Change General Plan Map Amendment With or Without	\$ 12,038			Base fee plus
2.15.03m	Concurrent Zone Change	12,000,	·	,,	
	Conouncit Eorio Oriango	<b></b>	$\top$		\$ 581.00 \$ 616.00 Per acre first 10 acres
			$\dashv$		\$ 291.00 \$ 308.00 Per acre 11 to 40 acres
					\$ 146.00 \$ 155.00 Per acre over 40 acres
2.15.03n	General Plan or Development Code Text	\$ 14,775.	90	\$ 15,662.00	Each
2.15.030	Refinement Plan/Development Agreement per ORS Chapter 94				
2.15.03p	UGB Expansion	\$ <del>16,276.</del>	00	\$ 17,253.00	Base fee plus \$ 318.00 \$ 337.00 Per acre
2,15,05	Planning - Other				
	Description	Fee		New Fee	Unit
2.15,05a	Address Change	\$ 291.	00	\$ 308.00	
2,15,05b	Address Miscellaneous	A 20-	00	A 400.00	ACS Each
2,15,05c	Approval Extensions	\$ 385.	nn	\$ 408.00	
2.15.05d	Pre-Application Meeting	455	<del></del>	¢ 40400	Each
2.15.05e	DMV Licensing or Land Use Compatibility	\$ <u>155.</u>	<del>UU</del>	\$ 164.00	ACS
2,15.05f	Extended Area Notice		+		25% of current base fee
2.15.05g	Modification of Application - Pending Application		$\dashv$		55% of current base fee
2.15.05h	Modification of Approval (non subdivision or site		ļ		100 % OF CUIT BITL Dase 166
	plan)	\$59.	00	¢ 63 VU	Each
2 15,051	New Address (each address)	<del></del>	00		Each
<u>05j</u>	New Street Name Postage/Notification Type II & III		00	\$ 153.00	Included in Base Fee - Only Use for Additional Charges
2.15.05k	Postage/Notification Type IV	\$ 392.		\$ 416.00	Included in Base Fee - Only Use for Additional Charges
2.15.05l	Completeness Check Meeting - Partition		00	\$ 341.00	Included in Base Fee - Only Use for Additional Charges
2.15.05m	Loombieresiess officer meeting a carrieron	1 4 VEZ.	L	T 071.00	

FY 2021-22 Fees and Charges Page 21 of 41

2.15,05n	Completeness Check Meeting - Subdivision/Site Review	\$ 490	3.00	\$ 523.00	Included in Base Fee - Only Use for Additional Charges
2.15.05o	Reconsideration of Decision				25% of current base fee
2.15,05p	Refund/ Withdrawal of application - No Notice Sent				75% of fee to a maximum cost of \$2,000

				9	
2,15	Planning - Other (continued)	Fee	T i	New Fee	Unit Add'l Fee New Add'l Unit
	Description	Fee		vew ree	Fee Fee
2 15,05q	Refund/ Withdrawal of application - Notice Sent		, , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , ,		50% of original fee
05r	Refund/Withdrawal of application - After Initial				0% of original fee
)50.	Public Hearing				
2,15,05s	Release of Deed Restriction or Easement	\$ 144.00	\$	153.00	Each
2,15,05t	Reopen the Record or Remand of Decision				50% of current base fee
2,15.05u	Research and or Labor Fee (per hour)				ACS
2.15.05v	Street Name Change	\$ 3,041.00	\$		Each
2,15.05w	Roll Change	\$ 220.00	\$	233.00	
2.15.05x	Transcript Fee				ACS
2.15.05y	Zoning Verification Letter	\$ 1,111 <u>.00</u>			Each
2.15.05z	Planning Performance Agreement	\$ 381.00		404.00	
2.15,05aa	Vacation of right of way	\$ 5,162.00	\$	5,472.00	
2.15.05ab	Development of Master Plan Agreement (Review	\$ <del>831.0</del> 0	\$	881.00	Each
2.15.05ac	Only)  Release of Performance Agreement	\$ 185.00	\$	196.00	Each
		•	1.		
2,15,06	Planning Fees in Building Permits  Description	Fee	I	New Fee	Unit
0.45.000	New Address	\$ 59.00			Per address
2.15.06a 2.15.06b	Address Miscellaneous	Ψ 00,05	1		ACS
2.15.06c	Re-review - for significant review on 3rd revision or	\$ 119.00	\$	126.00	Each
	final	A 000 00		202.00	Fash
2.15.06d	Residential Addition or Alteration	\$ 286,00		303.00	
2.15.06e	New Commercial, Industrial, Institutional, Multi- Family or Addition (0-99 sheets)	\$ 1,64 <del>9.</del> 00			
2.15.06f	New Commercial, Industrial, Institutional, Multi- Family or Addition (100-199 sheets)	\$3,268.00	\$	3,464.00	Each
2.15.06g	New Commercial, Industrial, Institutional, Multi-	\$ 5,027.00	\$	5,329.00	Each
2.15.06h	Family or Addition (200-299 sheets)  New Commercial, Industrial, Institutional, Multi-	\$ 6, <del>779.00</del>	\$	7,186.00	Each
	Family or Addition (300+ sheets)	* ***	+_	F20.00	Took
2,15.06i	Commercial Plan Re-Review (0-25 sheets	\$ 508,00		538.00	
2.15.06j	Commercial Plan Re-Review (26-50 sheets	\$ 805.00		853.00	
2.15.06k	Commercial Plan Re-Review (50-75 sheets	\$ <del>1,112.00</del>		1,179.00	
2.15.061	Commercial Plan Re-Review (75-100 sheets	\$ <del>1,407.0</del> 0	\$	1,491.00	Each
	changed)		-		· P* E
06m	Tenant Improvement	\$ 402.00		426.00	
ك. رخ.06n	Minor Tenant Improvement	\$ 234.00		248.00	
2.15.060	Minor Improvement (eg: fence or retaining wall)	\$ 179.00		190.00	
2,15.06p	New Single Family or Duplex Review	\$ 470.00		498.00 533.00	
2.15.06q	New Single Family Review (1st lot in Subdivision)	\$ 503.00 \$ 350.00			
2.15.06r	Minimum Development Standards Exemption w/o Building Permit	\$350.00	\$	37 1.00	Lacti
2.15.06s	Minor Residential Remodel, Addition, Alteration (interior)	\$	\$	102.00	Each
2.15.07	Historic Applications	1		100	
2.10.07	Description	Fee		New Fee	Unit Add'l Fee New Add'l Unit
	Description	1 97 = 1			Fee
2.15.07a	Demolish or remove a non-historic structure	\$ 1,385.00	\$	1,468.00	Each
2.15.07b	Demolish a secondary historic structure	\$ 1,385.00	) \$	1,468.00	Each
2,15.07c	Demolish a primary historic structure	\$ 1,846.00	\$		
2.15.07d	Construct a new structure in a historic district or on	\$ 2,501.00	\$	2,651.00	Each
	a resource property		$\perp$		
2.15.07e	Add on to a historic or non-historic structure in a historic district or property	\$ 2,1 <del>93.0</del> 0	\$	2,325.00	Each
2.15.07f	Major alteration of a historic or non-historic structure in a historic district or property	\$ -2,193.00	\$	2,325.00	Each
2.15.07g	Minor alteration of a historic or non-historic	\$ 1,885.00	\$	1,998.00	Each
2,15.07h	structure in a district or property  Move historic structure from historic district or	\$ 2,231.00	<b>\$</b>	2,365.00	Each
	property	\$ 1,885.00		-	
2.15.071	Move historic structure into historic district or recognized property		$\perp$	•	
2.15.07j	Ordinance to remove a property from the city's inventory of designated historic and cultural resources	\$ 1,885.00	<b>3   \$</b> 	1,998.00	I CAUI
2.15.07k	Ordinance to add a property to the city's inventory of designated historic and cultural resources	\$ 2,308.00	3 \$	2,446.00	Each
2.15.07	Ordinance to add a historic district to the city's	\$ 9,193.0	9 \$	9,745.00	Base fee plus \$ 5,773.00 \$ 6,119.00 Per acre
)	inventory of designated historic and cultural resources. (fee does not apply to nominations to the National Park Service for National Register Historic	9			
	Districts.)				

	Ordinance to add Drake Park or Old Town historic districts to the city's inventory of designated historic and cultural resources.		\$ 5,994.00	Base fee plus	\$ 674.00	\$ 714.00	Per acre
2.15.07n	Restore or rehabilitate historic structure	<del>\$ 2,150.00</del>	\$ 2,279.00			1	

	Planning Fees (continued)							
2,15	Planning Fees (continued)  Description	Fee		New Fee	Unit	Add'l Fee	New Add'i	Unit
				A	D f alua	400	Fee	ACS
2.15.070	Appeal Landmarks Commission decision to City Council	\$ <del>3,762.0</del>		<u> </u>	Base fee plus	ACS		ACS
k. ، با .07p	Signs, awnings or canopies installed on a historic site/building (building – mounted & freestanding)	\$406.0	90	\$ 430.00				
2.15.07q	Interior window sign or Type I Minor Historic	\$ 231.0	90	\$ 245.00	Each			
2,16	Annexation Fees				Live v			
0.40.04-	Description Annexation fee per acre, or portion thereof	Fee \$ 773.0	١0	New Fee \$ 819.00	Unit Per acre or as otherwise aut	horized by the (	Council in an	annexation agreement.
2.16.01a	Annexation fee per acre, or portion thereof	Ψ 170.0	"	ψ 510.00	This fee is exempt from the I	ong Range Pla	anning Surch	arge of 4%.
2.16.01b	Annexation agreement (Planning Division fee)	\$ 17,780.0	90	\$ 18,856.00	First 92 hours then ACS			
2,17	Ballot Megaure 49 Claims							
	Description	Fee			Unit	\$-849.00	\$ 900.00	Unit Per dwelling/lot/ parcel
2.17.01a	Initial Claim Filing	\$ 4,883.0	<del>)</del> 0	\$ 5,176.00	Base fee plus	<b>⊅</b> —648.00	\$ 300.00	ret dweimignou parcer
2.18	Fire Prevention Plan Review Fees  Description	Fee		New Fee	Unit			
2.18.01	Type I Fire Prevention Reviews	1.66	S (S	HOW / CO	TOTAL STATE OF THE PARTY OF THE			
2.18.01 2.18.01a	Change of use	\$ 66.0	90	\$ 68.00	Each			
2,18.01b	Design Review – Minor Alteration	\$50.0	$\overline{}$	\$ 52.00				
2.18.01c	Site Plan Minor Alteration	\$ 125.0	96	\$ 129.00	Each		· ·	
2.18.02	Type II Fire Prevention Reviews	. 104	20	\$ 107.00	Each			
2.18.02a	Change of use	\$ 104.0 \$ 177.0		\$ 107.00 \$ 182.00				
2.18.02b 2.18.02c	Conditional Use Design Review – Track 1	\$ 130.0		\$ 134.00				
2.18.02d 2.18.02d	Design Review - Minor Alterations	\$ 53.0	-	\$ 55.00				
2.18.02e	Design Review - New construction/Major Alterations	\$ 179.0		\$ 184.00				
2.18.02f	Partition - Comml/Indust/Institutional	\$ 187.0	-	\$ 193.00				
2.18.02g	Partition – Residential	\$ 215.0		\$ 221.00				
2.18.02h	Planned Unit Development (PUD) - Modification	\$ 221,1 \$ 452,1		\$ 228.00 \$ 466.00				
2.18.02i	Site Plan Major Alteration Site Plan New Development	\$ 538.4		\$ 554.00				
2.18.02[ 2.18.02k	Subdivision - Comml/Indust/Institutional	\$ 653.	***********	\$ 673.00				
2.18.02k 2.18.02l	Subdivision – Residential	\$ 689.		\$ 710.00				
2.18,02m	Subdivision - Phased Residential	\$ 753.	00	\$ 776.00				
2.18.02n	Tentative subdivision Approval Modification	\$ 369.		\$ 380.00				
2.18.020	Variance – Class A	\$ 103.		\$ 106.00				
02p	Variance - Class B Comml/Indust/Institutional/Multi-	\$ <del>201.</del>	90	\$ 300.00	Each			
	family Variance – Class B Single Family/Duplex/Triplex	\$ 187.	ΩΩ	\$ 193.00	Each			
2.18.02q 2.18.02r	Variance – Class B Single Partity Duplex Triplex  Variance – Class C	\$ 240.		\$ 247.00				
2.18.03	Type III Fire Prevention Reviews	- <del></del>	-		1	• • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • •		
2.18.03a	Design Review CB Zone - Track 2	\$186.	00	\$ 192.00	Each			
2.18.04	Master Development Plan or Special Planned						.,	
2,18.04a	Smaller than 20 acres	\$ 1,513.		\$ 1,558.00				
2.18.04b	21 to 40 acres 41 to 100 acres	\$ 1,613. \$ 2,256.		\$ 1,661.00 \$ 2,324.00				
2.18.04c 2.18.04d	Larger than 100 acres	\$ 3,020.		\$ 3,120.00				
2.18.04e	MR Zone Review per plan (facilities or master)	\$ 1,569.						
2.18.05	Type IV Fire Prevention Reviews			1995				the same of the sa
2.18.05a	Comprehensive Plan Diagram Map Amendment	\$ 842.						
2.18.05b	Plan Text Amendment	\$ 606.	-		Each			
2.18.05c	Refinement Plan / Development Agreement per ORS Chapter 94	\$ 2,133.	-90	\$ 2,187.00	Each			
2.18.06	Pre-submittal Partition	\$ 33.	00	\$ 34.00	Each			
2.19	Affordable Rental Housing Tax Exemption Applic	cation						
	Description	Fee		New Fee	<u>Unit</u>			
2.19.01a	Up to 15 units	\$ 306; \$ 612.			Each Each			
2.19.01b	16 to 30 units 31 or more units	\$ 816.			Each			
2.19.01c 2.20	Community Development General Administration	and the second control of the second control		7 5.0.00		10 m		
2,20.01	Description  Reproduction and printing fees - black and white;	Fee	,50	New Fee	Unit First page	### Add'! Fee \$ 0.1		Unit Each additional page
	11 x 17 or smaller		2.00		First page	\$ 0.50	0	Each additional page
2.20.02	Reproduction and printing fees color; 11 x 17 or smaller					7 0.0		
2.20.03	Large format printing – black and white; larger than 11 x 17		00,		Per sheet			
2,20.04	Large format printing color; larger than 11 x 17	<u> </u>	.00		Each			
2,20,05	Copies - CD, each	\$ 11	.00		Each Actual Recording Cost + 25	5%		
2,20.06	Recording Fees (County)	<u> </u>		<u> </u>	Indual Recording Gost + 20	- , ,		

3.1	Municipal Court		
	Description	Fee	Unit
.1.01	Setting aside conviction or arrest record (expungement)	\$ 85.00	Each
.1.02	Court costs		
1.02a	Traffic & ordinance violation	\$ 11.00	Each
1.02b	Criminal	\$ 22.00	Each
.1.02c	Suspension packet	\$ 12.00	Each
1,02d	Vacate conviction and/or suspension	\$ 26.00	Each
.1.02e	Supervision of Deferred Adjudication and Probation and Administrative Fee	\$ 31.00	Per Court Appearance
.1.02f	Payment Plan Administrative Fee	\$ 30.00	Per Payment Plan
.1.02g	Bicycle Safety School Administrative Fee	\$ 40.00	Per Class Authorized
.1.02h	Citation Administrative Fee	\$ 65,00	Per Violation/Infraction
.1,03	Failure to appear		
.1.03a	Arraignment or subsequent appearance (except	\$ 50.00	Each
.1.03b	Trial (no jury)	\$ 159.00	Each
1.04	Suspend (ORS regulated)	\$ 15.00	Each
1.05	Warrant	\$ 26.00	Each
1.06	Miscellaneous Petitions/Motions	\$ 50,00	Each
.1.07	Collection Agency Charges: (court per ORS 137.118)		23.00% 17.50% of the balance, up to a \$250 maximum.
	paginericana costs incurred during the collection of t	iedi). These lea	tion fees charged by the collection agency (fees that are incurred during the process of filing a less are payable upon payment of account balance.  The payable upon payment of account balance is a series of the process of filing a less of the payable upon payment of account balance.
2	Parking Penalties		y ay sy ino manapar ocurroudgo.
	Description	Fee	Unit
2.01	Parking Penalties		
2.01a	Overtime Parking Downtown (Paid within 48 hours)	\$ 12,00	Each
2.01a1	Overtime Parking Downtown (Paid within 10 days)	\$ 25.00	Each
004.0	Overtime Parking Downtown (Paid after 10 days)	\$ 45.00	Each
2.0182	5 122 15 1	\$ 50.00	Each
	IPronibited Parking		Eacil
2.01a2 2.01b 2.01c	Prohibited Parking Habitual Parking Offender	7 00(00	
2.01b	Habitual Parking Offender		2 day paried shall be increased as follows:
2.01b	Habitual Parking Offender The penalty for repeated parking violations within any	365 consecutiv	e day period shall be increased as follows:
2.01b	Habitual Parking Offender The penalty for repeated parking violations within any 1. Five to nine parking violations:	365 consecutive 200%	of applicable penalty
2.01b	Habitual Parking Offender The penalty for repeated parking violations within any 1. Five to nine parking violations: 2. Ten to fourteen parking violations:	365 consecutiv 200% 300%	of applicable penalty of applicable penalty
2.01b	Habitual Parking Offender The penalty for repeated parking violations within any 1. Five to nine parking violations:	365 consecutive 200%	of applicable penalty

# SECTION 4. REGULATORY:

4.1	Permit Fees			100		
	Description		Fee	Ne	w Fee	Unit
(Ali permit fe	ees are annual unless specified otherwise. Bend Code refe	erenc	e is noted i	n parer	thesis.)	TO ME
4.1.01	Rentals			T		
4.1.01a	Americans with Disabilities Act Sign Rental	\$	5.00	<b> </b>		per sign
4.1.01b	Outlet Adapter Rental	\$	50.00			per adapter
4.1.02	Alcohol Consumption Permit for Approved Vehicles	\$	125.00	ŝ	130.00	Per Year, Per Vehicle
4.1.03	Antique, Junk & Second Hand License (7.25)	· ·		<u> </u>		TOTAL
4.1.03a	Initial applicant or owner (plus any applicable state	\$	75.00	\$	80.00	
	fees)	*	70.00	١٣	00.00	
4.1.03b	Renewal	\$	75.00	\$	80.00	
4.1.04	Liquor License (ORS 471 and 472)	\$	25.00			
4.1.04a	Liquor License Temporary (ORS 471 and 472)	\$	25.00			
4.1.05	Private Security Company Permit (7.15.010)	\$	75.00	\$	80.00	
1.1.06	Revocable Permit (Sidewalk Vendor - 7.20)	<u> </u>		- Y		
4.1.06a	Permit	\$	365,00	\$	375.00	Fee will be subsidized at a rate of 100% for the 2021 calendar year due to the
		,	000,00	<b>,</b>	010.00	COVID-19 pandemic and economic impact on small businesses.
1.1.06b	Deposit	\$	340.00	\$	350.00	9 9 112 19 particismo and economic impact on small pasinesses.
1.1.07	Sidewalk Café Permit	\$	100.00	*		Fee will be subsidized at a rate of 100% for the 2021 calendar year due to the
		*	100,00	Ψ	100.00	COVID-19 pandemic and economic impact on small businesses.
1.1.08	Special Events (7.40)					oovide to pandemic and economic impact on small businesses.
.1.08a	Application	\$	125.00	\$	130,00	
1.1.08b	Accessibility plan review	\$	50.00	<b>¢</b>	55.00	

FY 2021-22 Fees and Charges Page 26 of 41

4.1.08c	Additional fee for utilization of Police Department personnel for services including but not limited to: road closure, traffic safety, and event security			Actual Cost of Service, estimated as follows: Traffic Officer \$88/hr Police Officer \$86/hr Community Service Officer \$64/hr Reserve Officer \$47/hr \$20/hr	
4, 1, 09a	Vehicle for Hire License - Taxi	\$ 285.00	\$ 295.00		
4.1.09b	Vehicle for Hire License - Transportation Network	\$680.00	\$ 700.00		

	Permit Fees (continued)			
	Description	Fee	New Fee	Unit
4.1.10	Business Registration (7.05.045)		OSES TOOTTO CONSESS	- O/III
4.1.10a	For profit business	\$ 75.00		per year initial registration
4.1.10b	Non-profit business	\$ -		
4.1.10g	Administrative fee for re-application	\$		(subsequent review of applications that were materially incomplete when originally
	''	,		presented)
4.1.10d	Administrative fee for replacements and/or changes	\$ 15.00		
4.1.10e	Late Filing Fee (after 30 days)	\$ 20.00		
4.1,10f	Renewal Fee	\$ 50.00		No. 100
4.1.11	Marijuana Business Operating Licenses (7.50.035)	Ψ 30.00		per year
4.1.11a	Original Application	\$ 600.00	\$ 620.00	Per application
4.1.11b	Renewal Application	\$ 300.00	\$ 020,00	Per application
4.1.11c			310.00	Per application
4.1.11d		\$1,000 damasit	COST OF SERVICE II	n the event staff review is greater than \$300
4.1.11e	Untimely Application for Renewal or Modification	\$ 300.00	then actual cost	
	(past 30 days of renewal/modification date)	<del>\$ 000.00</del>	\$ 310,00	Per application
4.1.12	Burning permit: Agricultural & commercial	\$ 15,00	6 00.00	D
4.1.13	Social Gaming Permit (7.30.005)			Per year
4.1.14	Noise Permit (5.50,035)			Per table
4.1.15	Short Term Rental Application	7 00.00		Per application
4.1.15a	Short Term Rental Renewal Application	\$ 275.00		Per application
4.1.15a	Short Term Rental Renewal Application Short Term Rental Application Late Fee	\$ 200.00		Per application
4.1.15b	Refund/ Withdrawal of Short Term Rental	\$ 50,00	\$ 55,00	Per application
	Tresional Asiminiawal of Short Testii Keutai		<u> </u>	75% of fee
SECTION 5. U	TILITY CHARGES:			
5.0	Utility-Administrative Fees			
	Description	Fee		Unit
5.0.01	Account Service Deposit	\$ 125,00		
	Note: Deposits are required for new customers to the	e City for water a	ind sewer utilitie:	s, previous customers who have not maintained a full year of good credit, and any
	previous customer sent to collections. Deposits are r	etundable witho	ut interest if no c	utoffs or late payments occur within one year of the first billing period. Deposits
	may be transferred to new accounts or to cover any o	utstanding amo	unts owing on ot	her accounts of the same account-holder.
5.0.02	Account Set Up Fee	\$ 15.00		
5.0.03	Delinquent Account Collection Charges			
5.0.03a	Late Notice Fee	\$ 10.00		
5.0.03b	Sewer and/or Stormwater Service Delinquency Fee	\$ 20.00		
5.0.04	Franchise Fees assessed against water and sewer	6%		Franchise fees are assessed to City customers to reimburse the City for the cost of
	revenues, excluding deposits, for customers	- 70		the utility license fee set forth in Bend Municipal Code Section 3.20.020
	residing within the City of Bend.			anno anno noo noo dot foras in botto mariolpat code decitos 3.20,020
	-			
	Note: Water Delinguency Fees are included in section	n 5 1		
5.1	Note: Water Delinquency Fees are included in section Water	n 5.1.		
5.1	Water			Tica .
	Water   Description	Fee	O day billing ay	Unit
<b>5</b> :1.01	Water   Description   All water service charges are monthly will be prorate	<i>Fee</i> ed based on a 3	0-day billing cy	cle unless otherwise specified *
5.1.01	Description  All water service charges are monthly will be prorate Charges determined under contract with specific entit	<i>Fee</i> ed based on a 3	0-day billing cy	cle unless otherwise specified *
5.1.01 5.1.02	Mater  Description  All water service charges-are-monthly will be prorate Charges determined under contract with specific entit Metered water fees-inside City	Fee ed based on a 3 les may take pre	0-day billing cy	cle unless otherwise specified *
5.1.01 5.1.02 5.1.02a	Mater  Description  All water service charges are monthly will be prorate Charges determined under contract with specific entity  Metered water fees-inside City  Minimum water charge for metered accounts according	Fee ed based on a 3 les may take pre	0-day billing cy ecedent over fee	cle unless otherwise specified *
5.1.01 5.1.02 5.1.02a 5.1.02a1	Mater  Description  All water service charges are monthly will be prorate Charges determined under contract with specific entit Metered water fees-inside City Minimum water charge for metered accounts according 3/4" meter	Fee d based on a 3 les may take pre g to meter size \$ 23.60	0-day billing cy ecedent over fee \$ 24.31	cle unless otherwise specified *
5.1.01 5.1.02 5.1.02a 5.1.02a1 5.1.02a2	Mater  Description  All water service charges are monthly will be prorate Charges determined under contract with specific entit Metered water fees-Inside City Minimum water charge for metered accounts according 3/4" meter  1" meter	Fee and based on a 3 ies may take present to meter size \$ 23.60 \$ 27.45	0-day billing cy- ecedent over fee \$ 24.31 \$ 27.96	cle unless otherwise specified *
5.1.01 5.1.02 5.1.02a 5.1.02a1 5.1.02a2 5.1.02a3	Mater  Description  All water service charges are monthly will be prorate Charges determined under contract with specific entit Metered water fees-inside City  Minimum water charge for metered accounts according 3/4" meter  1" meter  1 %" meter	Fee  rd based on a 3 ies may take pre rg to meter size \$ 23.60 \$ 27.15 \$ 35.93	9-day billing cycedent over fee \$ 24.31 \$ 27.96 \$ 37.00	cle unless otherwise specified *
5.1.01 5.1.02 5.1.02a 5.1.02a1 5.1.02a2 5.1.02a2 5.1.02a3 5.1.02a4	Mater  Description  All water service charges are monthly will be prorate Charges determined under contract with specific entit Metered water fees-inside City  Minimum water charge for metered accounts according 3/4" meter  1" meter  1 %" meter  2" meter	Fee and based on a 3 iles may take present to meter size \$ 23.60 \$ 27.45 \$ 35.93 \$ 46.50	\$ 24.31 \$ 27.96 \$ 37.00 \$ 47.90	cle unless otherwise specified *
5.1.01 5.1.02 5.1.02a 5.1.02a1 5.1.02a2 5.1.02a2 5.1.02a3 5.1.02a4 5.1.02a5	Mater  Description  All water service charges are monthly will be prorate Charges determined under contract with specific entit Metered water fees-inside City  Minimum water charge for metered accounts according 3/4" meter  1" meter  1 %" meter  2" meter  3" meter	Fee and based on a 3 iles may take properties and take properties are also as a 23.60 \$ 27.15 \$ 35.93 \$ 46.50 \$ 74.74	0-day billing cy- eccedent over fee \$ 24.31 \$ 27.96 \$ 37.00 \$ 47.90 \$ 76.98	cle unless otherwise specified *
5.1.01 5.1.02 5.1.02a 5.1.02a1 5.1.02a2 5.1.02a2 5.1.02a3 5.1.02a4 5.1.02a6	Mater  Description  All water service charges are monthly will be prorate Charges determined under contract with specific entit Metered water fees-inside City  Minimum water charge for metered accounts according 3/4" meter  1" meter  1 %" meter  2" meter  3" meter  4" meter	Fee and based on a 3 ies may take property to meter size \$ 23.60 \$ 27.15 \$ 35.93 \$ 46.50 \$ 74.74 \$ 106.46	0-day billing cy- eccedent over fee  \$ 24.31 \$ 27.96 \$ 37.00 \$ 47.90 \$ 76.98 \$ 109.66	cle unless otherwise specified *
5.1.01 5.1.02 5.1.02a 5.1.02a1 5.1.02a2 5.1.02a2 5.1.02a3 5.1.02a4 5.1.02a6 5.1.02a6 5.1.02a6	Description  All water service charges are menthly will be prorate Charges determined under contract with specific entity Minimum water charge for metered accounts according 3/4" meter  1" meter  1" meter  2" meter  3" meter  4" meter  6 " meter	Fee and based on a 3 ies may take property to meter size \$ 23.60 \$ 27.15 \$ 35.93 \$ 46.50 \$ 74.74 \$ 106.46 \$ 194.57	0-day billing cy- excedent over fee  \$ 24.31 \$ 27.96 \$ 37.00 \$ 47.90 \$ 76.98 \$ 109.66 \$ 200.40	cle unless otherwise specified *
5.1.01 5.1.02 5.1.02a 5.1.02a1 6.1.02a2 5.1.02a3 5.1.02a3 5.1.02a4 5.1.02a6 5.1.02a6 5.1.02a7 5.1.02a8	Mater  Description  All water service charges are menthly will be prorate Charges determined under contract with specific entit Metered water fees-Inside City  Minimum water charge for metered accounts according 3/4" meter  1" meter  1" meter  2" meter  2" meter  4" meter  4" meter  6 " meter  8" meter	Fee and based on a 3 ies may take present to meter size \$ 23.60 \$ 27.15 \$ 35.93 \$ 46.50 \$ 74.74 \$ 106.46 \$ 194.57 \$ 300.32	\$ 24.31 \$ 27.96 \$ 37.00 \$ 47.90 \$ 76.98 \$ 109.66 \$ 200.40 \$ 309.33	cle unless otherwise specified *
5.1.01 5.1.02 5.1.02a 5.1.02a1 5.1.02a2 5.1.02a3 5.1.02a3 5.1.02a4 5.1.02a6 5.1.02a6 5.1.02a7 5.1.02a8 5.1.02a9	Mater  Description  All water service charges are menthly will be prorate Charges determined under contract with specific entit Metered water fees-Inside City Minimum water charge for metered accounts accordin 3/4" meter  1" meter  1" meter  2" meter  3" meter  4" meter  4" meter  8" meter  8" meter  10" meter	Fee  d based on a 3 ies may take pre g to meter size \$ 23.60 \$ 27.15 \$ 35.93 \$ 46.50 \$ 74.74 \$ 106.46 \$ 194.57 \$ 300.32 \$ 423.75	\$ 24.31 \$ 27.96 \$ 37.00 \$ 47.90 \$ 109.66 \$ 200.40 \$ 309.33 \$ 436.45	cle unless otherwise specified *
5.1.01 5.1.02 5.1.02a 5.1.02a1 5.1.02a2 5.1.02a3 5.1.02a4 5.1.02a6 5.1.02a6 5.1.02a6 5.1.02a7 5.1.02a8 5.1.02a8	Description  All water service charges are menthly will be prorate Charges determined under contract with specific entit Metered water fees-Inside City Minimum water charge for metered accounts according 3/4" meter  1" meter  1" meter  2" meter  3" meter  4" meter  4" meter  6" meter  8" meter  10" meter  10" meter	Fee and based on a 3 ies may take present the size \$ 23.60 \$ 27.15 \$ 35.93 \$ 46.50 \$ 74.74 \$ 194.57 \$ 300.32 \$ 423.75 \$ 568.27	\$ 24.31 \$ 27.96 \$ 37.00 \$ 47.90 \$ 109.66 \$ 200.40 \$ 39.33 \$ 436.46 \$ 585.31	cle unless otherwise specified * s listed below.
5.1.01 5.1.02 5.1.02a 5.1.02a1 5.1.02a2 5.1.02a2 5.1.02a3 5.1.02a4 5.1.02a6 5.1.02a6 5.1.02a7 5.1.02a8 5.1.02a8 5.1.02a9 5.1.02a10 5.1.02a10	Mater  Description  All water service charges are monthly will be prorate Charges determined under contract with specific entit Metered water fees-inside City Minimum water charge for metered accounts accordin 3/4" meter  1" meter  1 ½" meter  2" meter  3" meter  4" meter  6 " meter  6 " meter  10" meter  10" meter  10" meter  All water use	Fee  d based on a 3 ies may take pre g to meter size \$ 23.60 \$ 27.15 \$ 35.93 \$ 46.50 \$ 74.74 \$ 106.46 \$ 194.57 \$ 300.32 \$ 423.75	\$ 24.31 \$ 27.96 \$ 37.00 \$ 47.90 \$ 109.66 \$ 200.40 \$ 39.33 \$ 436.46 \$ 585.31	cle unless otherwise specified *
5.1.01 5.1.02 5.1.02a 5.1.02a1 5.1.02a2 5.1.02a3 5.1.02a4 5.1.02a5 5.1.02a6 5.1.02a7 5.1.02a8 5.1.02a9 5.1.02a10 5.1.02b	Mater  Description  All water service charges are monthly will be prorate Charges determined under contract with specific entit Metered water fees-inside City  Minimum water charge for metered accounts according 3/4" meter  1" meter  1 ½" meter  2" meter  3" meter  4" meter  6" meter  8" meter  10" meter  10" meter  All water use  Metered water fees-Outside City	Fee and based on a 3 ies may take prompt to meter size \$ 23.60 \$ 27.15 \$ 35.93 \$ 46.50 \$ 74.74 \$ 106.46 \$ 194.57 \$ 300.32 \$ 423.75 \$ 568.27 \$ 1.96	\$ 24.31 \$ 27.96 \$ 37.00 \$ 47.90 \$ 109.66 \$ 200.40 \$ 39.33 \$ 436.46 \$ 585.31	cle unless otherwise specified * s listed below.
5.1.01 5.1.02 5.1.02a 5.1.02a1 5.1.02a2 5.1.02a3 5.1.02a4 5.1.02a5 5.1.02a6 5.1.02a7 5.1.02a8 5.1.02a9 5.1.02a9 5.1.02a10 5.1.02b 5.1.03a	Mater  Description  All water service charges are monthly will be prorate Charges determined under contract with specific entit Metered water fees-inside City Minimum water charge for metered accounts accordin 3/4" meter  1" meter  1" meter  1" meter  2" meter  3" meter  4" meter  6" meter  8" meter  10" meter  10" meter  All water use Metered water fees-Outside City Minimum water charge for metered accounts accordin	Fee and based on a 3 ies may take produced by the size \$ 23.60 \$ 27.15 \$ 35.93 \$ 46.50 \$ 74.74 \$ 106.46 \$ 194.57 \$ 300.32 \$ 423.75 \$ 568.27 \$ 1.96 and to meter size and taken as a size a	0-day billing cy- eccedent over fee  \$ 24.31 \$ 27.96 \$ 37.00 \$ 47.90 \$ 76.98 \$ 109.66 \$ 200.40 \$ 309.33 \$ 436.46 \$ 585.31 \$ 2.02	cle unless otherwise specified * s listed below.
5.1.01 5.1.02 5.1.02a 5.1.02a1 5.1.02a2 5.1.02a2 5.1.02a3 5.1.02a4 5.1.02a6 5.1.02a6 5.1.02a7 6.1.02a8 5.1.02a9 5.1.02a10 5.1.02a10 5.1.02b 5.1.03a 5.1.03a	Description  All water service charges are menthly will be prorate Charges determined under contract with specific entit Metered water fees-Inside City  Minimum water charge for metered accounts according 3/4" meter 1" meter 1 1½" meter 2" meter 3" meter 4" meter 6 " meter 8" meter 10" meter 112" meter 12" meter Meter deter 12" meter 10" meter 112" meter 113" meter	Fee and based on a 3 ies may take present the present take present to meter size \$ 23.60 \$ 27.15 \$ 35.93 \$ 46.50 \$ 74.74 \$ 106.46 \$ 194.57 \$ 300.32 \$ 423.75 \$ 568.27 \$ 1.96 and to meter size \$ 35.41	0-day billing cy- eccedent over fee  \$ 24.31 \$ 27.96 \$ 37.00 \$ 47.90 \$ 76.98 \$ 109.66 \$ 200.40 \$ 309.33 \$ 436.46 \$ 585.31 \$ 2.02	cle unless otherwise specified * s listed below.
5.1.01 5.1.02 5.1.02a 5.1.02a1 5.1.02a2 5.1.02a2 5.1.02a3 5.1.02a4 5.1.02a6 5.1.02a6 5.1.02a8 5.1.02a8 5.1.02a9 5.1.02a10 5.1.02a10 5.1.02a10 5.1.03a 5.1.03a	Mater  Description  All water service charges are menthly will be prorate Charges determined under contract with specific entit Metered water fees-Inside City  Minimum water charge for metered accounts according 3/4" meter 1" meter 1" meter 1" meter 2" meter 3" meter 4" meter 6 " meter 8" meter 10" meter 10" meter 11" meter 12" meter 12" meter 13" meter 14" meter 15" meter	Fee and based on a 3 ies may take present the size \$ 23.60 \$ 27.15 \$ 35.93 \$ 46.50 \$ 74.74 \$ 106.46 \$ 194.57 \$ 300.32 \$ 423.75 \$ 568.27 \$ 1.96 arg to meter size \$ 35.41 \$ 40.72	0-day billing cy- eccedent over fee  \$ 24,31 \$ 27.96 \$ 37.00 \$ 47.90 \$ 76.98 \$ 109.66 \$ 200.40 \$ 309.33 \$ 436.46 \$ 585.31 \$ 2.02	cle unless otherwise specified * s listed below.
5.1.01 5.1.02 5.1.02a 5.1.02a1 5.1.02a2 5.1.02a3 5.1.02a4 5.1.02a6 5.1.02a6 5.1.02a6 5.1.02a8 5.1.02a9 5.1.02a10 5.1.02a10 5.1.03 5.1.03 5.1.03 5.1.03a1 5.1.03a2 5.1.03a2	Mater  Description  All water service charges are menthly will be prorate Charges determined under contract with specific entit Metered water fees-Inside City  Minimum water charge for metered accounts according 3/4" meter  1" meter  1" meter  2" meter  2" meter  4" meter  6" meter  8" meter  10" meter  10" meter  12" meter  4" water use  Metered water fees-Outside City  Minimum water charge for metered accounts according 3/4" meter  1" meter	Fee and based on a 3 ies may take pro \$ 23.60 \$ 27.15 \$ 35.93 \$ 46.50 \$ 74.74 \$ 194.57 \$ 300.32 \$ 423.75 \$ 568.27 \$ 1.96 \$ 194.57 \$ 300.32 \$ 423.75 \$ 568.27 \$ 1.96	0-day billing cy- excedent over fee  \$ 24.31 \$ 27.96 \$ 37.00 \$ 47.90 \$ 76.98 \$ 109.66 \$ 200.40 \$ 309.33 \$ 436.46 \$ 585.31 \$ 2.02  \$ 36.47 \$ 41.94 \$ 55.51	cle unless otherwise specified * s listed below.
5.1.01 5.1.02 5.1.02a 5.1.02a1 5.1.02a2 5.1.02a2 5.1.02a3 5.1.02a4 5.1.02a5 5.1.02a6 5.1.02a7 5.1.02a8 5.1.02a9 5.1.02a9 5.1.02a10 5.1.03a 5.1.03a 5.1.03a 5.1.03a 5.1.03a 5.1.03a3 5.1.03a3 5.1.03a4	Description  All water service charges are-menthly will be prorate Charges determined under contract with specific entit Metered water fees-Inside City Minimum water charge for metered accounts according 3/4" meter 1" meter 1" meter 2" meter 2" meter 4" meter 6 " meter 6" meter 8" meter 10" meter 12" meter All water use Metered water fees-Outside City Minimum water charge for metered accounts according 3/4" meter 1" meter	Fee and based on a 3 ies may take pro \$ 23.60 \$ 27.15 \$ 35.93 \$ 46.50 \$ 74.74 \$ 106.46 \$ 194.57 \$ 300.32 \$ 423.75 \$ 568.27 \$ 1.96	0-day billing cy- eccedent over fee  \$ 24.31 \$ 27.96 \$ 37.00 \$ 47.90 \$ 76.98 \$ 109.66 \$ 200.40 \$ 309.33 \$ 436.45 \$ 585.31 \$ 2.02  \$ 36.47 \$ 41.94 \$ 55.51 \$ 71.84	cle unless otherwise specified * s listed below.
5.1.01 5.1.02 5.1.02a 5.1.02a1 5.1.02a2 5.1.02a3 5.1.02a4 5.1.02a5 5.1.02a6 5.1.02a7 5.1.02a8 5.1.02a9 5.1.02a9 5.1.02a9 5.1.02a10 5.1.03a 5.1.03a 5.1.03a1 5.1.03a2 5.1.03a3 5.1.03a3 5.1.03a3	Mater  Description  All water service charges are-menthly will be prorate Charges determined under contract with specific entit Metered water fees-Inside City Minimum water charge for metered accounts according 3/4" meter  1" meter  1" meter  2" meter  3" meter  4" meter  6" meter  8" meter  10" meter  10" meter  All water use Metered water fees-Outside City Minimum water charge for metered accounts according 3/4" meter  1" meter	Fee and based on a 3 ies may take produced by the size \$ 23.60 \$ 27.15 \$ 35.93 \$ 46.50 \$ 74.74 \$ 106.46 \$ 194.57 \$ 300.32 \$ 423.75 \$ 568.27 \$ 1.96 \$ 14.96 \$ 14.72 \$ 35.41 \$ 40.72 \$ 53.89 \$ 69.75 \$ 112.12	0-day billing cy- eccedent over fee  \$ 24.31 \$ 27.96 \$ 37.00 \$ 47.90 \$ 76.98 \$ 109.66 \$ 200.40 \$ 309.33 \$ 436.46 \$ 585.31 \$ 2.02  \$ 36.47 \$ 41.94 \$ 55.51 \$ 71.84	cle unless otherwise specified * s listed below.
5.1.01 5.1.02 5.1.02a 5.1.02a1 5.1.02a2 5.1.02a3 5.1.02a4 5.1.02a5 5.1.02a6 5.1.02a6 5.1.02a8 5.1.02a9 5.1.02a9 5.1.02a10 5.1.02b 5.1.03a1 5.1.03a1 5.1.03a2 5.1.03a3 5.1.03a3 5.1.03a3 5.1.03a4 5.1.03a6	Mater  Description  All water service charges are menthly will be prorate Charges determined under contract with specific entit Metered water fees-Inside City Minimum water charge for metered accounts accordin 3/4" meter  1 1½" meter  1 1½" meter  2" meter  3" meter  4" meter  6 " meter  8" meter  10" meter  12" meter  11" meter  10" meter  11" meter  11" meter  12" meter  12" meter  11" meter  12" meter  12" meter  12" meter  12" meter  12" meter  13/4" meter  14" meter  15/4" meter  15/2" meter	Fee and based on a 3 ies may take produced by the size \$ 23.60 \$ 27.15 \$ 35.93 \$ 46.50 \$ 74.74 \$ 106.46 \$ 194.57 \$ 300.32 \$ 423.75 \$ 568.27 \$ 1.96 \$ 140.72 \$ 35.41 \$ 40.72 \$ 53.89 \$ 69.75 \$ 112.12 \$ 159.71	0-day billing cy- ecedent over fee  \$ 24.31 \$ 27.96 \$ 37.00 \$ 47.90 \$ 76.98 \$ 109.66 \$ 200.40 \$ 309.33 \$ 436.45 \$ 585.31 \$ 2.02  \$ 36.47 \$ 41.94 \$ 55.51 \$ 71.84 \$ 115.48 \$ 164.50	cle unless otherwise specified * s listed below.
5.1.01  5.1.02 5.1.02a 5.1.02a1 5.1.02a2 5.1.02a2 5.1.02a3 5.1.02a4 5.1.02a5 5.1.02a6 5.1.02a6 5.1.02a7 5.1.02a8 5.1.02a9 5.1.02a10 5.1.03a1 5.1.03a2 5.1.03a2 5.1.03a2 5.1.03a2 5.1.03a3 5.1.03a4 5.1.03a6 5.1.03a6	Mater  Description  All water service charges are menthly will be prorate Charges determined under contract with specific entit Metered water fees-Inside City Minimum water charge for metered accounts accordin 3/4" meter  1" meter  1" meter  2" meter  3" meter  4" meter  6" meter  10" meter  11" meter  10" meter  11" meter  11" meter  12" meter  11" meter  12" meter  2" meter  3" meter  13/4" meter  14" meter  15/4" meter	Fee  Indicate the state of the	0-day billing cy- eccedent over fee  \$ 24.31 \$ 27.96 \$ 37.00 \$ 47.90 \$ 76.98 \$ 109.66 \$ 200.40 \$ 309.33 \$ 436.46 \$ 585.31 \$ 2.02  \$ 36.47 \$ 41.94 \$ 55.51 \$ 71.84 \$ 115.48 \$ 164.50 \$ 300.61	cle unless otherwise specified * s listed below.
5.1.01  5.1.02 5.1.02a 5.1.02a1 5.1.02a2 5.1.02a2 5.1.02a3 5.1.02a4 5.1.02a5 5.1.02a6 5.1.02a6 5.1.02a7 5.1.02a8 5.1.02a9 5.1.02a9 5.1.03a5 5.1.03a1 5.1.03a2 5.1.03a2 5.1.03a3 5.1.03a2 5.1.03a3 5.1.03a4 5.1.03a5 5.1.03a6 5.1.03a6 5.1.03a6	Mater  Description  All water service charges are menthly will be prorate charges determined under contract with specific entit Metered water fees-Inside City  Minimum water charge for metered accounts according 3/4" meter 1" meter 1 ½" meter 2" meter 3" meter 4" meter 6 " meter 8" meter 10" meter 12" meter 3/4" meter 12" meter 13/4" meter 1 ½" meter	Fee  Indicate the state of the	0-day billing cy- eccedent over fee  \$ 24.31 \$ 27.96 \$ 37.00 \$ 47.90 \$ 76.98 \$ 109.66 \$ 200.40 \$ 309.33 \$ 436.46 \$ 585.31 \$ 2.02  \$ 36.47 \$ 41.94 \$ 55.51 \$ 71.84 \$ 115.48 \$ 164.50 \$ 300.61 \$ 464.01	cle unless otherwise specified * s listed below.
5.1.01 5.1.02 5.1.02a 5.1.02a1 5.1.02a2 5.1.02a3 5.1.02a4 5.1.02a6 5.1.02a6 5.1.02a6 5.1.02a8 5.1.02a9 5.1.02a10 5.1.02a10 5.1.03a 5.1.03a 5.1.03a2 5.1.03a3 5.1.03a5 5.1.03a5 5.1.03a6 5.1.03a6 5.1.03a6 5.1.03a6 5.1.03a7 5.1.03a8	Mater  Description  All water service charges are menthly will be prorate charges determined under contract with specific entit Metered water fees-Inside City  Minimum water charge for metered accounts according 3/4" meter  1" meter  1" meter  2" meter  3" meter  4" meter  6" meter  8" meter  10" meter  12" meter  All water use  Metered water fees-Outside City  Minimum water charge for metered accounts according 3/4" meter  1" meter  1" meter  4" meter  4" meter  5" meter  4" meter  4" meter  4" meter  4" meter  6" meter	Fee and based on a 3 ies may take produced by the produced by	0-day billing cy- eccedent over fee  \$ 24.31 \$ 27.96 \$ 37.00 \$ 47.90 \$ 76.98 \$ 109.66 \$ 200.40 \$ 309.33 \$ 436.46 \$ 585.31 \$ 2.02  \$ 36.47 \$ 41.94 \$ 55.51 \$ 71.84 \$ 115.48 \$ 164.50 \$ 300.61 \$ 464.01 \$ 654.70	cle unless otherwise specified * s listed below.
5.1.01 5.1.02 5.1.02a 5.1.02a1 5.1.02a2 5.1.02a3 5.1.02a4 5.1.02a6 5.1.02a6 5.1.02a6 5.1.02a8 5.1.02a9 5.1.02a9 5.1.02a10 5.1.03a 5.1.03a 5.1.03a2 5.1.03a3 5.1.03a5 5.1.03a5 5.1.03a5 5.1.03a6 5.1.03a6 5.1.03a6 5.1.03a6 5.1.03a6 5.1.03a6 5.1.03a6 5.1.03a6 5.1.03a7 5.1.03a8 5.1.03a8	Mater  Description  All water service charges are menthly will be prorate Charges determined under contract with specific entit Metered water fees-Inside City  Minimum water charge for metered accounts according 3/4" meter  1" meter  1" meter  2" meter  2" meter  4" meter  6" meter  8" meter  10" meter  12" meter  All water use  Metered water fees-Outside City Minimum water charge for metered accounts according 3/4" meter  1" meter  1" meter  4" meter  6" meter  8" meter  6" meter  6" meter  6" meter  6" meter  1" meter	Fee and based on a 3 ies may take produced by the size \$ 23.60 \$ 27.15 \$ 35.93 \$ 46.50 \$ 74.74 \$ 106.46 \$ 194.57 \$ 300.32 \$ 423.75 \$ 568.27 \$ 1.96 \$ 14.57 \$ 1.96 \$ 194.57 \$ 1.96 \$ 194.57 \$ 1.96 \$ 194.57 \$ 1.96 \$ 194.57 \$ 1.96 \$ 194.57 \$ 1.96 \$ 194.57 \$ 1.96 \$ 194.57 \$ 1.96 \$ 194.57 \$ 1.96 \$ 194.57 \$ 1.96 \$ 194.57 \$ 1.96 \$ 194.57 \$ 1.96 \$ 194.57 \$ 1.96 \$ 194.57 \$ 1.96 \$ 1	0-day billing cy- excedent over fee  \$ 24.31 \$ 27.96 \$ 37.00 \$ 47.90 \$ 76.98 \$ 109.66 \$ 200.40 \$ 309.33 \$ 436.46 \$ 585.31 \$ 2.02  \$ 36.47 \$ 41.94 \$ 55.51 \$ 71.84 \$ 115.48 \$ 116.450 \$ 300.61 \$ 464.01 \$ 654.70 \$ 877.98	cle unless otherwise specified * s listed below.  Per 100 cu ft
5.1.01  5.1.02 5.1.02a 5.1.02a1 5.1.02a2 5.1.02a2 5.1.02a3 5.1.02a4 5.1.02a5 5.1.02a6 5.1.02a6 5.1.02a6 5.1.02a7 5.1.02a8 5.1.02a8 5.1.02a9 5.1.02a10 5.1.03a 5.1.03a 5.1.03a 5.1.03a2 5.1.03a2 5.1.03a5 5.1.03a6 5.1.03a6 5.1.03a7 5.1.03a7 5.1.03a8 5.1.03a8 5.1.03a9 5.1.03a9 5.1.03a9	All water service charges are-menthly will be prorate Charges determined under contract with specific entit Metered water fees-Inside City Minimum water charge for metered accounts according 3/4" meter 1" meter 1" meter 2" meter 3" meter 4" meter 6 " meter 8" meter 10" meter 12" meter All water use Metered water fees-Outside City Minimum water charge for metered accounts according 3/4" meter 12" meter 4" meter 6 " meter 6" meter 12" meter 14" meter 15" meter	Fee and based on a 3 ies may take produced by the produced by	0-day billing cy- excedent over fee  \$ 24.31 \$ 27.96 \$ 37.00 \$ 47.90 \$ 76.98 \$ 109.66 \$ 200.40 \$ 309.33 \$ 436.46 \$ 585.31 \$ 2.02  \$ 36.47 \$ 41.94 \$ 55.51 \$ 71.84 \$ 115.48 \$ 116.450 \$ 300.61 \$ 464.01 \$ 654.70 \$ 877.98	cle unless otherwise specified * s listed below.
5.1.01  5.1.02  5.1.02a  5.1.02a1  5.1.02a2  5.1.02a2  5.1.02a3  5.1.02a4  5.1.02a5  5.1.02a6  5.1.02a6  5.1.02a8  5.1.02a8  5.1.02a9  5.1.02a10  5.1.02a10  5.1.03a  5.1.03a  5.1.03a2  5.1.03a2  5.1.03a6  5.1.03a6  5.1.03a7  5.1.03a8  5.1.03a8  5.1.03a9  5.1.03a9  5.1.03a10  5.1.03a9	All water service charges are menthly will be prorate Charges determined under contract with specific entit Metered water fees-Inside City Minimum water charge for metered accounts accordin 3/4" meter 1" meter 1" meter 1" meter 2" meter 3" meter 4" meter 6" meter 8" meter 10" meter 12" meter 12" meter 11" meter 12" meter 11" meter 12" meter 12" meter 11" meter 12" meter 12" meter 12" meter 13/4" meter 11" meter 12" meter 11" meter	Fee and based on a 3 ies may take produced by the size \$ 23.60 \$ 27.15 \$ 35.93 \$ 46.50 \$ 74.74 \$ 106.46 \$ 194.57 \$ 300.32 \$ 423.75 \$ 568.27 \$ 1.96 \$ 40.72 \$ 53.89 \$ 60.75 \$ 112.12 \$ 53.89 \$ 60.75 \$ 112.12 \$ 150.71 \$ 201.85 \$ 450.49 \$ 635.63 \$ 852.44 \$ 2.94	0-day billing cy- excedent over fee  \$ 24.31 \$ 27.96 \$ 37.00 \$ 47.90 \$ 76.98 \$ 109.66 \$ 200.40 \$ 309.33 \$ 436.46 \$ 585.31 \$ 2.02  \$ 36.47 \$ 41.94 \$ 55.51 \$ 71.84 \$ 115.48 \$ 116.450 \$ 300.61 \$ 464.01 \$ 654.70 \$ 877.98	cle unless otherwise specified * s listed below.  Per 100 cu ft
5.1.01  5.1.02  5.1.02a  5.1.02a  5.1.02a1  5.1.02a2  5.1.02a3  5.1.02a4  5.1.02a5  5.1.02a6  5.1.02a7  5.1.02a8  5.1.02a8  5.1.02a9  5.1.02a10  5.1.02a10  5.1.03a  5.1.03a  5.1.03a1  5.1.03a2  5.1.03a3  5.1.03a5  5.1.03a6  5.1.03a7  5.1.03a8  5.1.03a8  5.1.03a9  5.1.03a9  5.1.03a9  5.1.03a9  5.1.03a9	Mater  Description  All water service charges are menthly will be prorate Charges determined under contract with specific entit Metered water fees-Inside City  Minimum water charge for metered accounts according 3/4" meter 1" meter 1 ½" meter 2" meter 3" meter 4" meter 6 " meter 8" meter 10" meter 112" meter 112" meter 112" meter 112" meter 112" meter 12" meter 12" meter 13/4" meter 11" meter 11" meter 11 ½" meter 12" meter 11 ½" meter 12" meter 13/4" meter 14 ½" meter 15 ¼" meter 16 ¼" meter 17 meter 18 meter 19 meter 10 meter	Fee dbased on a 3 ies may take produced based on a 3 ies may take produced by the state of the s	0-day billing cy- excedent over fee  \$ 24.31 \$ 27.96 \$ 37.00 \$ 47.90 \$ 76.98 \$ 109.66 \$ 200.40 \$ 309.33 \$ 436.46 \$ 585.31 \$ 2.02  \$ 36.47 \$ 41.94 \$ 55.51 \$ 71.84 \$ 115.48 \$ 116.450 \$ 300.61 \$ 464.01 \$ 654.70 \$ 877.98	cle unless otherwise specified * s listed below.  Per 100 cu ft
5.1.01  5.1.02  5.1.02a  5.1.02a  5.1.02a1  5.1.02a2  5.1.02a3  5.1.02a4  5.1.02a5  5.1.02a6  5.1.02a7  5.1.02a8  5.1.02a8  5.1.02a9  5.1.02a9  5.1.02a9  5.1.03a  5.1.03a  5.1.03a  5.1.03a  5.1.03a1  5.1.03a2  5.1.03a5  5.1.03a6  5.1.03a7  5.1.03a8  5.1.03a8  5.1.03a9  5.1.03a9  5.1.03a9  5.1.03a9  5.1.03a9  5.1.03a9  5.1.03a9	Mater  Description  All water service charges are menthly will be prorate charges determined under contract with specific entit Metered water fees-Inside City  Minimum water charge for metered accounts according 3/4" meter 1" meter 1 ½" meter 2" meter 3" meter 4" meter 6 " meter 8" meter 10" meter 12" meter 13/4" meter 10" meter 1 ½" meter 2 " meter 1 ½" meter 2 " meter 3 " meter 4 " meter 1 ¼" meter 5 " meter 6 " meter 8 " meter 6 " meter 8 " meter 9 " meter 10" meter 10" meter 12" meter All water use Bulk sales charge Charges for bulk sales of water shall be as follows per	Fee dbased on a 3 ies may take produced based on a 3 ies may take produced by the state of the s	0-day billing cy- excedent over fee  \$ 24.31 \$ 27.96 \$ 37.00 \$ 47.90 \$ 76.98 \$ 109.66 \$ 200.40 \$ 309.33 \$ 436.46 \$ 585.31 \$ 2.02  \$ 36.47 \$ 41.94 \$ 55.51 \$ 71.84 \$ 115.48 \$ 116.450 \$ 300.61 \$ 464.01 \$ 654.70 \$ 877.98	cle unless otherwise specified * s listed below.  Per 100 cu ft
5.1.01  5.1.02  5.1.02a  5.1.02a1  5.1.02a2  5.1.02a2  5.1.02a3  5.1.02a4  5.1.02a5  5.1.02a6  5.1.02a6  5.1.02a7  5.1.02a8  5.1.02a8  5.1.02a9  5.1.02a10  5.1.02a10  5.1.03a1  5.1.03a1  5.1.03a2  5.1.03a2  5.1.03a3  5.1.03a6  6.1.03a8  6.1.03a8  6.1.03a9  6.1.03a9  6.1.03a10  6.1.03a10  6.1.03a10  6.1.03a10  6.1.03a10  6.1.03a10  6.1.03a10	Mater  Description  All water service charges are menthly will be prorate charges determined under contract with specific entit Metered water fees-Inside City  Minimum water charge for metered accounts according 3/4" meter 1" meter 1 ½" meter 2" meter 3" meter 4" meter 6 " meter 8" meter 10" meter 12" meter 11 ½" meter 12" meter 11 ½" meter 12" meter 12" meter 134" meter 154" meter 155" meter 155" meter 156" meter 176" meter 187" meter 188" meter 198" meter 198" meter 199" meter 100" meter 110" meter 110	Fee dbased on a 3 ies may take produced based on a 3 ies may take produced by the state of the s	0-day billing cy- excedent over fee  \$ 24.31 \$ 27.96 \$ 37.00 \$ 47.90 \$ 76.98 \$ 109.66 \$ 200.40 \$ 309.33 \$ 436.46 \$ 585.31 \$ 2.02  \$ 36.47 \$ 41.94 \$ 55.51 \$ 71.84 \$ 115.48 \$ 116.450 \$ 300.61 \$ 464.01 \$ 654.70 \$ 877.98	cle unless otherwise specified * s listed below.  Per 100 cu ft
5.1.01  5.1.02  5.1.02a  5.1.02a1  5.1.02a2  5.1.02a3  5.1.02a4  5.1.02a5  5.1.02a6  5.1.02a6  5.1.02a7  5.1.02a8  5.1.02a8  5.1.02a9  5.1.02a10  5.1.02a10  5.1.03a1  5.1.03a1  5.1.03a2  5.1.03a3  5.1.03a6  5.1.03a6  5.1.03a8  5.1.03a8  5.1.03a9  5.1.03a9  5.1.03a9  6.1.03a10  6.1.03a10  6.1.03a10  6.1.03a10  6.1.03a10  6.1.04a1  6.1.04a2	All water service charges are menthly will be prorate Charges determined under contract with specific entit Metered water fees-Inside City Minimum water charge for metered accounts according 3/4" meter 1" meter 1 1/4" meter 2" meter 3" meter 4" meter 6 " meter 8" meter 10" meter 112" meter 112" meter 12" meter 12" meter 112" meter 12" meter 12" meter 12" meter 11 1/4" meter 12" meter 13" meter 14" meter 15" meter 16" meter 18" meter 19" meter 10" meter	Fee and based on a 3 les may take produced by the size \$ 23.60 \$ 27.15 \$ 35.93 \$ 46.50 \$ 74.74 \$ 106.46 \$ 194.57 \$ 300.32 \$ 423.75 \$ 568.27 \$ 1.96 \$ 35.41 \$ 40.72 \$ 53.89 \$ 69.75 \$ 112.12 \$ 159.71 \$ 201.85 \$ 450.49 \$ 635.63 \$ 852.41 \$ 2.94	0-day billing cy- ecedent over fee  \$ 24.31 \$ 27.96 \$ 37.00 \$ 47.90 \$ 76.98 \$ 109.66 \$ 200.40 \$ 309.33 \$ 436.45 \$ 585.31 \$ 2.02  \$ 36.47 \$ 41.94 \$ 55.51 \$ 71.84 \$ 115.48 \$ 115.48 \$ 164.50 \$ 300.61 \$ 464.01 \$ 654.70 \$ 877.98 \$ 3.03	cle unless otherwise specified * s listed below.  Per 100 cu ft

5.1	Water (continued)											
3/1	Description Description	,	Fee	٨	lew Fee	Unit	Add'l Fee	New Add'I Unit				
								Fee				
	Ochbamption charge	\$	1.96	\$	2.02	Per 100 cu ft						
	Bulk sales to other water purveyors		4.00			Per 100 cu ft						
b <del>/</del> 4b1	Consumption charge  Monthly base charge according to meter size within the	\$ Cib	1.96	\$ . \$00		rer 100 cu it	.,					
5.1.04b2	Monthly base charge according to meter size within the Monthly base charge according to meter size outside	the Ci	ity - Refer	to Se	ection 5 1 03							
5.1.04b3	Monthly base charge according to meter size outside	om a	Portable F	ire H	vdrant Mete	and Backflow Assembly Uni	t must apply for	use permits and pay installation fee				
	Customers desiring requesting bulk sales of water from a Portable Fire Hydrant Meter and Backflow Assembly Unit must apply for use permits and pay installation feed and/or daily use fee in advance of use at the City of Bend Public Works Office,62975 Boyd Acres Rd. The Monthly Use Fee and Consumption Charges for use of the											
	Portable Fire Hydrant Meter and Backflow Assembly	unit w	ill he hilled	lona	monthly ba	sis for permits out for more th	an one month.					
	Water Meter Installation Charges *	21111, 77	111 20 2110									
	(City installed pre-plumbed services only)											
	Single family residential (including duplexes)			Ī								
5.1.05a 5.1.05a1	3/4" Water Meter and backflow prevention device	\$	660.00									
0,1,00a1	5/4 Water Motor and Basiston provontion 201100	•										
5,1,05a2	1" Water Meter and backflow prevention device	\$	755.00									
	Commercial and Multi-family (backflow prevention	,										
0,11000	device installed by owner/developer)											
5.1.05b1	3/4" Water Meter	\$	420,00	$\vdash$								
5.1.05b1 5.1.05b2	1" Water Meter	\$	430:00	\$	425.00							
5.1.05b2 5.1.05b3	1 1/2" Water Meter	\$	1,100.00	\$	1,290.00							
5.1.05b4	2" Water Meter	\$	990.00	\$	1,160.00							
5,1.0504 5,1.05c	Irrigation Meters (backflow prevention device	•		Ė								
0.1.000	installed by owner/developer)											
5.1.05c1	3/4" Water Meter	\$	420,00									
5,1,05c1 5,1,05c2	1" Water Meter	\$	430.00	\$	425.00							
5.1.05c3	1 1/2" Water Meter	\$	1,065.00	\$	1,070.00							
5.1.05c4	2" Water Meter	\$	865,00	\$	870.00							
5.1.06	Other Water Service Charges											
5.1.06a	Water turn-on or turn-off - same day service (other											
	than emergency or payment for shut-off) *											
5,1,06a1	Regular business hours	\$	50.00									
	(8:00 am to 4:30 pm Monday through Friday)											
				1								
5,1,06a2	Non business hours (4:30 pm to 10 pm Monday	\$	100.00									
01110000	through Friday, 8 am to 10 pm, Saturday and											
	Sunday) Service not available after 10pm.											
6b	Turn-on or turn-off for scheduled repairs *			1								
ამ6b1	Regular business hours	\$	25.00	1								
COOD 1	(8:00 am to 4:30 pm Monday through Friday)	*	20,00									
	<u>'</u>											
5,1.06b2	Non business hours (4:30 pm to 10 pm Monday	\$	100.00									
	through Friday, 8 am to 10 pm, Saturday and											
	Sunday) Service not available after 10pm.											
5,1.06c	Delinquent account, enforced collection charges*			4—								
5.1.06c1	Water Service Delinquency Base Fee	\$	65.00	1		t - 110 - t - th t	an definence	hasa faa				
5.1.06c2	Water Service Delinquency After Hours Fee - same	\$	100.00			In addition to the water servi	ce delinquency	Dase ree.				
	day restoration additional fee after 4:30pm.											
	Non business hours (4:30pm to 10:00pm Monday			1		Į.						
	through Friday, 8:00am to 10:00pm, Saturday and											
	Sunday) Service not available after 10pm.	<u> </u>	170.00	┿		First three hours three hour	\$ 57.00	for each hour over 3				
5.1.06d	Backflow Prevention Trailer	\$	172.00			First three hours, three hour minimum	\$ 57.00	hours				
	Note: additional labor costs will apply based on actua	L coc	t of condo			[[[]]] [[]]		1 10 Carlo				
F 1 07		ai cos	t or service	<del>-</del>								
5.1.07	Materials and labor charges  All labor performed or materials furnished by the City	v on n	rivately fo	nded	water facili	ies will be billed on a time an	d material basis	. Labor charges cost will be increase				
	by one-hundred percent (100%) to adjust for fringe b	, vii þ jenefit	ts and ove	rhear	Materials	cost will be increased by fifte	en percent (15%	(a) for storage and handling expense.				
	in the state of personal (100 %) to defect to linige of	J,,0111										
5,1.08	Lock Access / Restoration Fee			1		Will be processed in accord	ance with sectio	n 6.9 Utility and Right of Way and				
						Maintenance Departments (						
5.1.09	Payment of water charges											
	All water charace shall be due upon billing and an	e deli	Inquent if	not g	aid by the	enth day following the billing	date. When t	wo month's charges become due ar				
1	Idelinguent the account will be subject to termination	per C	City policy.	Flat	rate service	s will be billed and due in adv	ance of use. Al	I charges for the use of City water sh				
	be the responsibility of the user. All properties conne	ected	to the City	's Wa	ater system	shall pay at least a minimum o	harge.					
5.1.10	Termination of condea											
	Water service is subject to termination if all water se	ervice	charges a	re no	ot paid wher	due or if all rules and regulat	ions controlling	the use of water are not complied wit				
	Service may only be resumed after compliance and/	or pay	yment of th	ne ap	plicable ser	rice charges described in Sec	tion 5.1.07, abo	ve.				
and the second s	Water Reclamation - Sewer						je se					
5.2	Trace itecialitations delicit											
5.2	Description		Fee			Unit		+				
5.2		will b	e prorate	d bas	sed on a 30	day billing cycle unless oth	erwise specified	! <del>*</del>				

Monthly sewer charges for all customers include a base charge to make sewer service available to all; and a volume charge, calculated using monthly water meter readings of actual water usage, based on Winter Quarter Average (WQA). WQA is the average water consumption in the billing periods December, January and February of each year, unless otherwise specified. Using winter months helps to exclude outdoor water use. WQA is calculated and the sewer volume charge is adjusted once annually. In the event that the City does not have monthly meter readings of actual water usage data to calculate the WQA, or the WQA calculation is zero for an account, the sewer volume charge will be based on the WQA default value. The WQA default value for single family residential and commercial customers is based on the average monthly winter water consumption for single family homes served by the City of Bend. The single family residential and commercial current WQA default value for multi-family customers is based on 80% of the average monthly winter water consumption for single family homes served by the City of Bend. The current WQA default value for multi-family customers is 358 375 cubic feet per unit.

FY 2021-22 Fees and Charges

.2	Water Reciamation - Sewer (continued)					
	Description		Fee			<u>Unit</u>
i.2.01	Single family residential charges					
	a. Base Charge	\$	37.51	\$	38.45	
)	b. Volume Charge	L\$	3.93	\$	4.03	Per 100 cu ft of WQA
3	The water meter volume used shall exclude summer	· irriga	tion flows.			
2.02	Multi-Family Residential Charges					
	a. Base Charge (per Unit)	\$	14.82		15.19	
	b. Volume Charge	\$	3.93	\$	4.03 j	Per 100 cu ft of WQA
	The water meter volume used shall exclude summer	irriga	tion flows.			
2.03	Non-residential Standard					
	The non-residential standard customer class refers t	o non	-residential	custo	mers that d	o not meet the criteria to be included in the Extra Strength Charge program.
	a. Base Charge	\$	<del>37.5</del> 1	\$	38.45	
	b. Volume Charge	\$	3,93	\$	4.03	Per 100 cu ft of WQA
	The water meter volume used shall exclude summer	rirriga	tion flows.	***		
2.04	Industrial pretreatment charges					
2.04a	Evtra etranoth charges (ESC)					
	Sower service is provided to all users at a base fee it	f the v	wastewater	discha	arged is bel	low the domestic wastewater maximum of 500 parts per million (ppm) of
	Biochemical Owigen Demand (BOD) and 500 ppm of	of Tota	ai Suspende	ed Sol	ids (TSS).	These laboratory tests evaluate the strength of the wastewater and therefore the
	amount of treatment needed before discharge of the	final	wastewater	profit.	ict from the	treatment plant. The BOD test indicates the amount of oxygen that is required to
	reduce the strength of the pollution to an acceptable	level	and the TS	S ind	icates how	much visible matter is in the wastewater that will need to be separated at the
	treatment plant.					·
	All non residential users who discharge westewater	info t	he City was	tewate	er system ti	hat is above the domestic wastewater maximum for BOD and TSS shall pay as
		ano I	no only was	,orrall	oyotom t	time in many and delitioning transferrance, transferrance to a = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = =
0.04=4	described under 5.2.05a.	\$	37.51	\$	38 45	Per 30-day billing cycle
2.04a1	Base Sewer Charge	\$	35,00			Per 30-day billing cycle
2.04a2	ESC Program Fee	<del></del>		Þ		
2.04a2a	ESC monitored application	\$	250.00			Per application
2.04a3	Volume Charge per ESC Category					
2.04a3a	ESC Low	\$-	11.07	\$		Per 100 cubic feet of average winter water usage
2.04a3b	ESC Medium	\$	<del>12.67</del>	\$		Per 100 cubic feet of average winter water usage
.2.04a3c	ESC High	\$	15,88			Per 100 cubic feet of average winter water usage
.2.04a3d	ESC Super High	\$	<del>17.84</del>	\$		Per 100 cubic feet of average winter water usage
.2.04a4	Reclassification application without sampling	\$	118.00	1		Per application
	and/or monitoring			L		
,2.04a5	Appeal process without sampling and/or monitoring	\$	150,00			Per appeal
.2.04a6	Please note: additional monitoring and/or sampling t	fee (s	ee 5.2.04h l	pelow)	may apply	rto reclassification and/or appeal requests.
.2.04b	Industrial permit (new)	\$	1,500.00	$\Box$		
.2.04c	Industrial permit annual (discharging)	\$	1,150.00	S	1,255.00	
.2.010	All charges for City wastewater service are menthly	unles			fied.*	
124 <sub>7</sub>	Charges determined under contract with specific en	lities	nav take or	ecede	nt over fee	s listed below.
.2.04d	Industrial permit renewal (discharging) (every 1-5	1 \$	265,00	T		
.Z.U4u	years)	1 "	200,00			
		+	200,00			
5.2.04e	Industrial permit modification requested by	\$	200,60			
	permittee (discharging)	+-	10000	<u> </u>		
.2.04f	Industrial permit annual (non-discharging)	\$	100.00	<u> </u>		
.2.04g	Annual inspection	\$	150,00	ļ		
.2.04h	Flow monitoring and/or sampling event	\$	250,00	<u>L</u>		Per event
i.2.04i	A non-residential sewer user may request in writing	to the	City for a r	educti	on if the us	er can demonstrate that the water delivered to the user does not reflect the water
	discharged into the wastewater system. This reduct	tion s	hall be mad	e acco	ording to m	easurement by an approved means by the City of Bend at the user's expense).
				3		
.2.04j	Application and plan review of industrial user	\$	300.00	<b> </b>		
.2.04k	On-Site Evaluation (per employee)	\$	75.00	1		Per half hour per employee
.2.05	Administrative Fines	\$	6,250,00	<u> </u>		Maximum charge, per violation, per day
.2.06	Other water reclamation charges					
.2,06a	Septic sewage dumping fee	\$	0.13	<u> </u>		Per gailon
.2.06b	Wastewater effluent recycled water (1 acre foot = 43	3,560				
,2.06b1	Class C	\$	43.85			Per acre foot
.2.06b2	Class B	\$	43.85			Per acre foot
.2.06b3	Class A	\$	196,10			Per acre foot
	Sewer Cleaner (Vactor) Discharge Fee	\$	100,00	T		Per Trip
	Sewer TV Inspection (existing sewer line)	\$	205.00	<del>                                     </del>		Per Trip
i.2.06c	100 HOLL A HISPORION TOVISHING SOMETHING		100.00	1		Per Trip
.2.06c .2.06d	Sewer TV Inspection Site Not Ready	35				
5.2.06c 5.2.06d 5.2.06e	Sewer TV Inspection Site Not Ready	\$ \\/ill	he process	ed in	accordance	with section 6.9 Utility and Right of Way and Maintenance Departments Charge
.2.06c .2.06d	Sewer TV Inspection Site Not Ready Lock Access / Restoration Fee	Will	be process	ed in	accordance	e with section 6.9 Utility and Right of Way and Maintenance Departments Charge
2.06c 2.06d 2.06e 2.07	Lock Access / Restoration Fee	Will	be process	ed in	accordance	e with section 6.9 Utility and Right of Way and Maintenance Departments Charge
.2.06c .2.06d .2.06e	Lock Access / Restoration Fee	Will	be process			e with section 6.9 Utility and Right of Way and Maintenance Departments Charge tenth day following the billing date. When two month's charges become due

5.2	Water Reclamation - Sewer (continued)			
5.2.09	Description	Fee		Unit
5.2.09	Sewer Connection Fee	\$	\$ 9,077.00	Southeast Interceptor (SEI): Property ewners that received sewer service from the SEI are exempt from the Sewer Connection Fee if they obtain a plumbing perp eenneet by March 45, 2021. As provided in the temporary Septic to Sewer CO 19 Relief Program, property owners along the SEI that obtain permits to connect between March 16, 2021 and March 15, 2022 will be charged 50% of the Connection Fee. Properties along the SEI that obtain a plumbing permit to connect on or after March 16, 2022 will be charged the full Connection Fee. Desert Woods and Neighborhood Extension Project: Properties along the Desert Woods Project that connect within 3 years from the date of the Notice of Operational Completion (NOC) will be charged 50% of the Connection Fee. Properties along the Desert Woods Project that connect after three years from the date of the NOC will be charged the full Connection Fee. All other projects: Property owners will be charged 50% of the current sewer Connection Fee if a plumbing permit is obtained within two years of the NOC. After that time, the full Connection Fee will be charged. Property owners that receive a Connection Fee Waiver are exempt from paying the Connection Fee.
5.3	Stormwater			
	Description	Fee		Unit
	The City's stormwater service charge will be issued	d menthly prorat	ted based on a	30-day billing cycle unless otherwise specified. For single family residential and
	equiplex stormwater-only customers (those City reside	ents paying neithe	er a Citv water no	or City sewer charge), hills are mailed quarterly
5.3.01	Actual credits and exemptions (if any) will be determ Single family and duplex residential charges	ined by Resolution	on No. 2660, as i	t may be amended.
5.0.01	a. General service charge	\$ 5.79	\$ 6.20	
5.3.02	Multi-family residential and non-residential charges	ু কুন্দ	<u>, φ 0.2U</u>	
	a. General service charge	\$ 5.79	\$ 6.20	Per Equivalent Residential Unit (ERU)
5.3.03	Definitions			tormwater charge assessed to the person responsible for paying the assessment.
	periodically determined by the City. The charge may service for capital improvement bonds.  b. Equivalent Residential Unit (ERU): One Equivale lot in the City. The City has determined that one ERU Out Program, the minimum number of ERUs for a lot	al service charge fund operations, ent Residential Ui J is 3.800 square	shall be calcular maintenance, re nit (ERU) is defir e feet of impervio	tract purchaser, or other person occupying or having the right to occupy a property led by multiplying the ERUs for the lot by the most current per ERU fee as eplacements and improvements to the stormwater system including payment of debt ned as the average amount of impervious surface area on a single family residential us surface area. Except as may be provided in the Stormwater Credits and Optsurface area is one. Where the calculation results in a more than 1.0 ERU, the
	result shall be rounded to the nearest whole ERU.			
	<ul> <li>c. Impervious Surface: A hard surface area that eith</li> </ul>	ner prevents or re	tards the entry o	f water into the soil mantle. Common impervious surfaces include: building roc-
	waikways, patios, driveways, parking lots, concrete o	r asphalt paving,	gravel roads, ar	nd packed earthen materials.
	d. Residentiai:			
	Single family dwelling is (1) one equivalent reside	ntial unit (ERU).		
	Two-family or duplex dwelling is (1) one ERU for p     Multi-Family – is calculated as non-residential.	ourposes of storn	<u>nwater imperviou</u>	is surface coverage.
	e. Non-Residential (including multi-family residential)	<i>y</i> -		
	Total measured impervious surface is divided by:	7: 3.800 sq. ft. and	rounded to the n	earest whole ERU to determine the total number of ERUs attributable to the
5.3.04	Payment of Stormwater Service Charges	ojobo oq. it. dila	Tourided to the fi	earest whole 1.170 to determine the total humber of EROs attributable to the
	All stormwater service charges are due upon billing a delinquent, the account will be subject to delinquency	/ fees,		ne tenth day following the billing date. When two month's charges become due and
-	Note: The City reserves all legal options to collect no	onpayment of sto	rmwater service	charges. The City will not assess or enforce liens.
5.4	Fire Service Charges Included on Utility Bill			
	Description The Old Fire Description	Fee		Unit
	stormwater-only customers (those City residents	paying neither	30-day billing o a City water nor	cycle unless otherwise specified. For single family residential and duplex City sewer charge), bills are mailed quarterly.
	Fire Service charges according to water meter size -			
	4" and smaller	\$ 35.88		
	6" supply 8" supply	\$ 78,80		
	o supply 10" supply	\$ 138.17		
5.4.01a5	12" supply	\$ 214.46 \$ 307.35		
	Fire Service charges according to water meter size -			
5.4.01b1	4" and smaller	\$ 55.44		
	6" supply	\$ 121.81		
	8" supply	\$ 213.51		
	10" supply	\$ 331.35		
	12" supply	\$ 474.90		
SECTION 6, OTH	HER SERVICE CHARGES:			-
6.1	Police	The state of the s		
	Description	Fee		Unit Add'l Fee New Add'l Unit
	Police reports	\$ 20,00		Up to 10 pages \$ 0.15 Each add'l page
	Redaction Fee	\$ 13.00		15 min increments
	Auto Accident Report Copies	\$ 20.00		Each
	Clearance letters Impounded vehicle release	\$ 30,00		Each
21110-1	mpounded verificie (elease	\$ 150.00		Each

FY 2021-22 Fees and Charges

6.1.05	Research for information on individual (If the	\$	30.00			
	research is extensive (over 1 hour) additional fee of	l				
	hourly rate based on employee costs will be				 	 

Page 33 of 41

Non-America (Contractor)	Police (continued)	T		
	Description	Fee		Unit Add'l Fee New Add'l Unit
6,1,06	Reproduction			Fee
	a. Tapes/disks	·	.00	Each
6.1.07	b. Photos	\$ 40	.00	Each set
3, 1,07	False alarm response fees a. First chargeable false alarm	\$		
	b. Second chargeable false alarm	\$ 250	00	
	c. Third and subsequent chargeable false alarms	\$ 500		
3.1.08	Impounded Animals			
3.1.08a	Animal Impound Fee	\$ 50	.00	Per animal, per occurrence
	Impounded animal boarding release - In addition to	the \$50.00 ar	nimal impoind fee, th	e Police department shall collect from the owner or keeper of the animal the actu
		ing impounde	d animals. The amo	unt will vary depending on the length of the impound and other factors.
5.1.09	Fingerprinting	\$ 30	.00	Initial set of fingerprints \$ 10.00 Each additional set
5.1,10 5.1,10a	Traffic and Safety Programs			
i.1.10b	Traffic Safety School Fee Seat Belt School Fee	\$ 40		Per Class
.1.11	Dangerous Dog Tag	\$ 30 \$ 75		Per Class Per Tag
.1.12	Time Required to Respond to Public Records	φ /5.	.00	
	Request Including Camera Footage			Actual Cost of Service (billed as an hourly rate based on employee salary and benefit costs)
.2	Fire	.1		Janu benefit costs)
	Description	Fee		Unit
.2.01	High fire hazard inspection			No charge
.2.02	Fire reports		.00	Each
.2.03	Fire control outside service area (Includes railroad Right-of-Way fires)	State Fire M	arshal's Rates	
.2.04	Street address signs Standby charge	Rural Fire D	istrict's Rates	
,2,05	a. Engine	\$ 100.	00	Por hour
	b. Interface	\$ 100. \$ 80.		Per hour Per hour
	c. Tenders	\$ 55.		Per hour
	d. Aerial	\$ 150.		Per hour
	e. Command	\$ 35.		Per hour
	f. Medic Unit	\$ 55.	00	Per hour
	g. Heavy Rescue	\$ 100.		Per hour
	h. Personnei (Billed at the nearest ¼ hour. Billed per person at top step base per position plus incentives plus benefits and overtime)	Actual cost of	of service	
	i. Administrative fee (2 hour minimum)	\$ 100.	00	
.2.06	False alarm response fees			
	a. First chargeable false alarm	\$ -		
	b. Second chargeable false alarm	\$ 250.		
.3	c. Third and subsequent chargeable false alarms	\$ 500.	00	
.0	Ambulance Charges  Description	Fee	<del></del>	There is a second of the secon
3.01	Ambulance Transport - Out of District Out of District defined as persons residing outside the		d or Pural Cira Diate	Unit.
	a. Basic life support	\$ 2,184.		ινι πε
	b. Advanced life support	\$ 2,104.		
	c. Convalescent care	\$ 1,365.		
3.01a		., ., ., .,		
	Ambulance Transport - City and Fire District #2			
	a. Basic life support	\$ 1,092.		
	a. Basic life support b. Advanced life support	\$ 1,297.	00	
	a. Basic life support b. Advanced life support c. Convalescent care		00	
	a. Basic life support b. Advanced life support c. Convalescent care Non-Transport - Out of District	\$ 1,297. \$ 682.	00 63	
	a. Basic life support     b. Advanced life support     c. Convalescent care     Non-Transport - Out of District     a. Non medical call system abuser, after third abuse	\$ 1,297. \$ 682.6 \$ 252.5	00 63 50	
	a. Basic life support     b. Advanced life support     c. Convalescent care     Non-Transport - Out of District     a. Non medical call system abuser, after third abuse     b. Helicopter Preparation (Fee is assessed to	\$ 1,297. \$ 682.6 \$ 252.5	00 63	
	a. Basic life support b. Advanced life support c. Convalescent care Non-Transport - Out of District a. Non medical call system abuser, after third abuse b. Helicopter Preparation (Fee is assessed to prepare patients for transport by helicopter)	\$ 1,297.0 \$ 682.0 \$ 252.0 1/2 of Out of	00   63   50   District ALS rate	
3.02	a. Basic life support b. Advanced life support c. Convalescent care Non-Transport - Out of District a. Non medical call system abuser, after third abuse b. Helicopter Preparation (Fee is assessed to prepare patients for transport by helicopter) c. Treat/No Transport	\$ 1,297. \$ 682.6 \$ 252.5	00   63   50   District ALS rate	
3.02	a. Basic life support b. Advanced life support c. Convalescent care Non-Transport - Out of District a. Non medical call system abuser, after third abuse b. Helicopter Preparation (Fee is assessed to prepare patients for transport by helicopter) c. Treat/No Transport Non-Transport - City and Fire District #2	\$ 1,297.0 \$ 682.0 \$ 252.0 1/2 of Out of \$ 150.0	00	
3.02	a. Basic life support b. Advanced life support c. Convalescent care Non-Transport - Out of District a. Non medical call system abuser, after third abuse b. Helicopter Preparation (Fee is assessed to prepare patients for transport by helicopter) c. Treat/No Transport Non-Transport - City and Fire District #2 a. Non medical call system abuser, after third abuse b. Helicopter Preparation (Fee is assessed to	\$ 1,297.4 \$ 682.4 \$ 252.5 1/2 of Out of \$ 150.4 \$ 252.5	00	S rate
3.02	a. Basic life support b. Advanced life support c. Convalescent care Non-Transport - Out of District a. Non medical call system abuser, after third abuse b. Helicopter Preparation (Fee is assessed to prepare patients for transport by helicopter) c. Treat/No Transport Non-Transport - City and Fire District #2 a. Non medical call system abuser, after third abuse b. Helicopter Preparation (Fee is assessed to prepare patients for transport by helicopter) c. Treat/No Transport	\$ 1,297.1 \$ 682.1 \$ 252.1 1/2 of Out of \$ 150.1 \$ 252.2 1/2 of City ar	00   50   District ALS rate	S rate
3.02	a. Basic life support b. Advanced life support c. Convalescent care Non-Transport - Out of District a. Non medical call system abuser, after third abuse b. Helicopter Preparation (Fee is assessed to prepare patients for transport by helicopter) c. Treat/No Transport Non-Transport - City and Fire District #2 a. Non medical call system abuser, after third abuse b. Helicopter Preparation (Fee is assessed to prepare patients for transport by helicopter) c. Treat/No Transport Mileage rates - In and Out of District	\$ 1,297.4 \$ 682.4 \$ 252.5 1/2 of Out of \$ 150.4 \$ 252.5	00   50   District ALS rate	S rate
3.02	a. Basic life support b. Advanced life support c. Convalescent care Non-Transport - Out of District a. Non medical call system abuser, after third abuse b. Helicopter Preparation (Fee is assessed to prepare patients for transport by helicopter) c. Treat/No Transport Non-Transport - City and Fire District #2 a. Non medical call system abuser, after third abuse b. Helicopter Preparation (Fee is assessed to prepare patients for transport by helicopter) c. Treat/No Transport Mileage rates - In and Out of District a. BLS or ALS Transport	\$ 1,297.1 \$ 682.1 \$ 252.3 1/2 of Out of \$ 150.0 \$ 252.3 1/2 of City ar \$ 150.0 \$ 150.0	00   50   District ALS rate   00   50   d Fire District #2 AL   00   00   00	S rate  Per mile
3.02	a. Basic life support b. Advanced life support c. Convalescent care Non-Transport - Out of District a. Non medical call system abuser, after third abuse b. Helicopter Preparation (Fee is assessed to prepare patients for transport by helicopter) c. Treat/No Transport Non-Transport - City and Fire District #2 a. Non medical call system abuser, after third abuse b. Helicopter Preparation (Fee is assessed to prepare patients for transport by helicopter) c. Treat/No Transport Mileage rates - In and Out of District a. BLS or ALS Transport b. Convalescent Care	\$ 1,297.\ \$ 682.\ \$ 252.\ 1/2 of Out of \$ 150.\ \$ 252.\ 1/2 of City ar \$ 150.\	000   500   District ALS rate   000   100	Per mile Per mile
3.02	a. Basic life support b. Advanced life support c. Convalescent care Non-Transport - Out of District a. Non medical call system abuser, after third abuse b. Helicopter Preparation (Fee is assessed to prepare patients for transport by helicopter) c. Treat/No Transport Non-Transport - City and Fire District #2 a. Non medical call system abuser, after third abuse b. Helicopter Preparation (Fee is assessed to prepare patients for transport by helicopter) c. Treat/No Transport Mileage rates - In and Out of District a. BLS or ALS Transport b. Convalescent Care FireMed membership	\$ 1,297.1 \$ 682.1 \$ 252.1 1/2 of Out of \$ 150.1 \$ 252.2 1/2 of City ar \$ 150.1 \$ 7.7 \$ 50.0	00   50   District ALS rate	Per mile Per mile Annual fee
3.02 3.03 3.04 3.05	a. Basic life support b. Advanced life support c. Convalescent care Non-Transport - Out of District a. Non medical call system abuser, after third abuse b. Helicopter Preparation (Fee is assessed to prepare patients for transport by helicopter) c. Treat/No Transport Non-Transport - City and Fire District #2 a. Non medical call system abuser, after third abuse b. Helicopter Preparation (Fee is assessed to prepare patients for transport by helicopter) c. Treat/No Transport Mileage rates - In and Out of District a. BLS or ALS Transport b. Convalescent Care FireMed membership Active members of the City's FireMed program shall	\$ 1,297.1 \$ 682.1 \$ 252.3 1/2 of Out of \$ 150.0 \$ 252.3 1/2 of City ar \$ 150.0 \$ 150.0 \$ 50.0 \$ 50.0 \$ 50.0 \$ 50.0	00   50   50   50   50   50   50   50	Per mile Per mile
3.02 3.03 3.04 3.05 3.06	a. Basic life support b. Advanced life support c. Convalescent care Non-Transport - Out of District a. Non medical call system abuser, after third abuse b. Helicopter Preparation (Fee is assessed to prepare patients for transport by helicopter) c. Treat/No Transport Non-Transport - City and Fire District #2 a. Non medical call system abuser, after third abuse b. Helicopter Preparation (Fee is assessed to prepare patients for transport by helicopter) c. Treat/No Transport Mileage rates - In and Out of District a. BLS or ALS Transport b. Convalescent Care FireMed membership Active members of the City's FireMed program shall Ambulance report	\$ 1,297.1 \$ 682.1 \$ 252.1 1/2 of Out of \$ 150.1 \$ 252.2 1/2 of City ar \$ 150.1 \$ 7.7 \$ 50.0	00   50   50   50   50   50   50   50	Per mile Per mile Annual fee
3.02 3.03 3.04 3.05 3.06	a. Basic life support b. Advanced life support c. Convalescent care Non-Transport - Out of District a. Non medical call system abuser, after third abuse b. Helicopter Preparation (Fee is assessed to prepare patients for transport by helicopter) c. Treat/No Transport Non-Transport - City and Fire District #2 a. Non medical call system abuser, after third abuse b. Helicopter Preparation (Fee is assessed to prepare patients for transport by helicopter) c. Treat/No Transport Mileage rates - In and Out of District a. BLS or ALS Transport b. Convalescent Care FireMed membership Active members of the City's FireMed program shall Ambulance report Standby Charge	\$ 1,297.1 \$ 682.1 \$ 252.3 1/2 of Out of \$ 150.1 \$ 252.9 1/2 of City ar \$ 150.0 \$ 15.0 \$ 7.0 \$ 50.0 not be billed 1 \$ 10.0	00   50   50   50   50   50   50   50	Per mile Per mile Annual fee æs as provided within the FireMed service agreement.
3.02 3.03 3.04 3.05 3.06 3.07	a. Basic life support b. Advanced life support c. Convalescent care Non-Transport - Out of District a. Non medical call system abuser, after third abuse b. Helicopter Preparation (Fee is assessed to prepare patients for transport by helicopter) c. Treat/No Transport Non-Transport - City and Fire District #2 a. Non medical call system abuser, after third abuse b. Helicopter Preparation (Fee is assessed to prepare patients for transport by helicopter) c. Treat/No Transport Mileage rates - In and Out of District a. BLS or ALS Transport b. Convalescent Care FireMed membership Active members of the City's FireMed program shall Ambulance report Standby Charge a. Ambulance	\$ 1,297.1 \$ 682.1 \$ 252.1 1/2 of Out of \$ 150.0 \$ 252.1 1/2 of City ar \$ 150.0 \$ 15.0 \$ 7.0 \$ 50.0 not be billed 1 \$ 10.0	00   50   District ALS rate   00   10   10   10   10   10   10   1	Per mile Per mile Annual fee Ses as provided within the FireMed service agreement.  Per ambulance per bour
3.02 3.03 3.04 3.05 3.06	a. Basic life support b. Advanced life support c. Convalescent care Non-Transport - Out of District a. Non medical call system abuser, after third abuse b. Helicopter Preparation (Fee is assessed to prepare patients for transport by helicopter) c. Treat/No Transport Non-Transport - City and Fire District #2 a. Non medical call system abuser, after third abuse b. Helicopter Preparation (Fee is assessed to prepare patients for transport by helicopter) c. Treat/No Transport Mileage rates - In and Out of District a. BLS or ALS Transport b. Convalescent Care FireMed membership Active members of the City's FireMed program shall Ambulance report Standby Charge	\$ 1,297.1 \$ 682.1 \$ 252.3 1/2 of Out of \$ 150.0 \$ 252.3 1/2 of City ar \$ 150.0 \$ 15.0 \$ 15.0 \$ 15.0 \$ 45.0 Captain pay	00   50   50   50   50   50   50   50	Per mile Per mile Annual fee Les as provided within the FireMed service agreement.  Per ambulance per hour benefits and overtime)

				ALCOHOLOGICA CONTRACTOR				all the same of th
,4	Airport Charges  Description	Fee		New Fee	Unit	Add'l Fee	New Add'l	Unit
							Fee _	
4.01	Tie down	\$ 45.00			Per month			
· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	Closed T-hangar A-B buildings	\$ 240.00			Per month	00.04	e 0.25	per square foot of
-,.√2a	Closed T-hangar A-B buildings - Oversized hangar	\$ 240.00	\$	247.20	Per month	\$0.24	\$ 0.25	"additional" storage
4.02	Closed T-hangar D-H buildings	\$ 320.00	) <b>\$</b>	329 60	Per month		l	
4.03 4.03a	Closed T-hangar D-H buildings - Oversized hangar	\$ 320.00	<del></del>		Per month	\$0.32	\$ 0.33	per square foot of
4.03a	Closed 1-Hangar D-11 buildings - Oversized hangai	φ	Ή,	020100	· or moral	,		"additional" storage
4.04	Closed-T-hangar I buildings Closed T-hangar I & J	\$ 370.00	\$	381.10	Per month			
	buildings	•	'					
.4.04a	Closed T-hangar-I-buildings—Oversized hangar-	\$ 370.00	\$	381.10	Per month	\$ <del>0.37</del>	\$ 0.38	
	Closed T-hangar I & J buildings - Oversized hangar							"additional" storage
4,05	Closed T hangar J buildings Hangar Deposit Fee	\$ 200,0	)		One time fee			
			$\perp$			I # 0.07	1	per-square-foot of
4.05a	Closed-T-hangar J buildings - Oversized hangar	\$ 370.0	1		Per-month	\$ 0.37		"additional" storage
4 4 0 0 0	I to a second	\$ 150.0	1					saddional otorago
4. <del>10</del> 06 4.06 07	Hangar cleaning deposit Hangar deposit fee Ground Lease Rates	\$ 0.3		6 0.37	Per square foot			
4.00 07	Hangar deposit lee Ground Lease Nates	U.O.	<b>´</b>  '	, 0.01	l ci oquaio ioot			
.4. <del>07</del> <b>0</b> 8	Private-Hangar/Property-Sub Lease or Lease-	\$ 386.0	0	***************************************	2 hour minimum or as by	\$ 189.52		each additional hour
.,	Transfer Ground Lease Assignment, Transfer or		ĺ		lease agreement			
	Sublease							
4. <del>07a</del> 09	Amendment to Airport Lease Ground Lease	\$ 77.0	0		2 hour minimum or as by	\$ 38,63		each additional hour
	Amendment		_		lease agreement	-	<u> </u>	
.4. <del>08</del> a 1 <b>0</b> a	Long Term Parking Fee	\$ 120.0			Per quarter			
4. <del>08a</del> 10b	Long Term Parking Fee (RV/cargo trailer)	\$ 120.0		h 0.22	Per quarter Per square foot			
4.09 11	Additional space-Storage-only space	\$ 0.3			per gallon		T	
.4.12	Fuel flowage fee Airport Development Review by "Engineer of		+	\$ 0.08	Actual Review Cost + 5%			
.4.13	Record"				Actual Neview Cost : 070			
.4.14	Recording fees (County)		_		Actual Recording Cost +			
			l.,		25%			
	All other charges are as set by Airport Manager from	Hime to time o	r by	lease agreeme	ents.			
,5	Parking Fees	30.000						
	Description	Fee	8 8	New Fee	Unit			
.5.01	Monthly Parking Permits - City Manager may							
Section,	authorize policies to establish group discounts for	1			1			
	parking permit fees for group/bulk purchases	\$ 30.0	0		Per month			
	parking permit fees for group/bulk purchases a. East side streets (Yellow Permit Area)	\$ 30.0			Per month			
	parking permit fees for group/bulk purchases a. East side streets (Yellow Permit Area) b. Centennial Parking Garage	\$ 40.0	0		Per month			
	parking permit fees for group/bulk purchases a. East side streets (Yellow Permit Area) b. Centennial Parking Garage c. Louisiana lot and street (Green Permit Area)	\$ 40.0 \$ 60.0	0		Per month Per month			
	parking permit fees for group/bulk purchases a. East side streets (Yellow Permit Area) b. Centennial Parking Garage c. Louisiana lot and street (Green Permit Area) d. Newport Lot	\$ 40.0 \$ 60.0 \$ 20.0	0 0 0		Per month Per month Per month			
	parking permit fees for group/bulk purchases a. East side streets (Yellow Permit Area) b. Centennial Parking Garage c. Louisiana lot and street (Green Permit Area) d. Newport Lot e. Hospital Hill	\$ 40.0 \$ 60.0 \$ 20.0 \$ 30.0	0 0		Per month Per month Per month Per month			
	parking permit fees for group/bulk purchases a. East side streets (Yellow Permit Area) b. Centennial Parking Garage c. Louisiana lot and street (Green Permit Area) d. Newport Lot	\$ 40.0 \$ 60.0 \$ 20.0 \$ 30.0 50% of perm	0 0		Per month Per month Per month			
	parking permit fees for group/bulk purchases a. East side streets (Yellow Permit Area) b. Centennial Parking Garage c. Louisiana lot and street (Green Permit Area) d. Newport Lot e. Hospital Hill f. Income Restricted	\$ 40.0 \$ 60.0 \$ 20.0 \$ 30.0 50% of perm	0 0 0 0		Per month Per month Per month Per month Per month			
	parking permit fees for group/bulk purchases a. East side streets (Yellow Permit Area) b. Centennial Parking Garage c. Louisiana lot and street (Green Permit Area) d. Newport Lot e. Hospital Hill f. Income Restricted g. Temporary Parking Restriction Areas	\$ 40.0 \$ 60.0 \$ 20.0 \$ 30.0 50% of perm	0 0 0 0 iit	\$ 30.00	Per month Per month Per month Per month			
	parking permit fees for group/bulk purchases a. East side streets (Yellow Permit Area) b. Centennial Parking Garage c. Louisiana lot and street (Green Permit Area) d. Newport Lot e. Hospital Hill f. Income Restricted	\$ 40.0 \$ 60.0 \$ 20.0 \$ 30.0 50% of perm	0 0 0 0 iit	\$ 30.00	Per month			
5,5,02	parking permit fees for group/bulk purchases a. East side streets (Yellow Permit Area) b. Centennial Parking Garage c. Louisiana lot and street (Green Permit Area) d. Newport Lot e. Hospital Hill f. Income Restricted g. Temporary Parking Restriction Areas h. Service & Delivery Vehicle (Brooks Alley & North and South Mirror Pond Lots) Daily-parking permit	\$ 40.0 \$ 60.0 \$ 20.0 \$ 30.0 50% of perm	0 0 0 0 iit	\$ 30.00	Per month			
5,5,02	parking permit fees for group/bulk purchases a. East side streets (Yellow Permit Area) b. Centennial Parking Garage c. Louisiana lot and street (Green Permit Area) d. Newport Lot e. Hospital Hill f. Income Restricted g. Temporary Parking Restriction Areas h. Service & Delivery Vehicle (Brooks Alley & North and South Mirror Pond Lots) Daily parking permit Contractor Parking Permits - Downtown	\$ 40.0 \$ 60.0 \$ 20.0 \$ 30.0 50% of perm	0 0 0 0 iit	\$ 30.00	Per month			
5,5,02	parking permit fees for group/bulk purchases a. East side streets (Yellow Permit Area) b. Centennial Parking Garage c. Louisiana lot and street (Green Permit Area) d. Newport Lot e. Hospital Hill f. Income Restricted g. Temporary Parking Restriction Areas h. Service & Delivery Vehicle (Brooks Alley & North and South Mirror Pond Lots) Daily parking permit Contractor Parking Permits - Downtown a. On Street Parking - Downtown Core Area	\$ 40.0 \$ 60.0 \$ 20.0 \$ 30.0 50% of perm fee \$ 30.0	0 0 0 0 iit	\$ 30.00	Per month			
5,5,02	parking permit fees for group/bulk purchases a. East side streets (Yellow Permit Area) b. Centennial Parking Garage c. Louisiana lot and street (Green Permit Area) d. Newport Lot e. Hospital Hill f. Income Restricted g. Temporary Parking Restriction Areas h. Service & Delivery Vehicle (Brooks Alley & North and South Mirror Pond Lots) Daily-parking permit Contractor Parking Permits - Downtown a. On Street Parking - Downtown Core Area 1. Centractor-Maintenance/Construction (If traffic-	\$ 40.0 \$ 60.0 \$ 20.0 \$ 30.0 50% of perm	0 0 0 0 iit	\$ 30.00	Per month			
5,5,02	parking permit fees for group/bulk purchases a. East side streets (Yellow Permit Area) b. Centennial Parking Garage c. Louisiana lot and street (Green Permit Area) d. Newport Lot e. Hospital Hill f. Income Restricted g. Temporary Parking Restriction Areas h. Service & Delivery Vehicle (Brooks Alley & North and South Mirror Pond Lots) Daily-parking permit Contractor Parking Permits - Downtown a. On Street Parking - Downtown Core Area 1- Contractor-Maintenance/Construction (If trafficene-placement is required)	\$ 40.0 \$ 60.0 \$ 20.0 \$ 30.0 50% of perm fee \$ 30.0	0 0 0 0 0 it 0	\$ 30.00	Per month			
.5.02	parking permit fees for group/bulk purchases a. East side streets (Yellow Permit Area) b. Centennial Parking Garage c. Louisiana lot and street (Green Permit Area) d. Newport Lot e. Hospital Hill f. Income Restricted g. Temporary Parking Restriction Areas h. Service & Delivery Vehicle (Brooks Alley & North and South Mirror Pond Lots) Daily parking permit Contractor Parking Permits - Downtown a. On Street Parking - Downtown Core Area 1. Contractor-Maintenance/Construction (If trafficenene placement is required) 2. Contractor-Maintenance/Construction (If trafficente)	\$ 40.0 \$ 60.0 \$ 20.0 \$ 30.0 50% of perm fee \$ 30.0	0 0 0 0 0 it 0	\$ 30.00	Per month			
.5.02	parking permit fees for group/bulk purchases a. East side streets (Yellow Permit Area) b. Centennial Parking Garage c. Louisiana lot and street (Green Permit Area) d. Newport Lot e. Hospital Hill f. Income Restricted g. Temporary Parking Restriction Areas h. Service & Delivery Vehicle (Brooks Alley & North and South Mirror Pond Lots) Daily-parking permit Contractor Parking Permits - Downtown a. On Street Parking - Downtown Core Area 1. Contractor-Maintenance/Construction (If trafficeone-placement is required) 2. Contractor-Maintenance/Construction (If trafficeone-placement is not required)	\$ 40.0 \$ 60.0 \$ 20.0 \$ 30.0 50% of perm fee \$ 30.0	0 0 0 0 0 it 0	\$ 30.00	Per month			
.5.02	parking permit fees for group/bulk purchases a. East side streets (Yellow Permit Area) b. Centennial Parking Garage c. Louisiana lot and street (Green Permit Area) d. Newport Lot e. Hospital Hill f. Income Restricted  g. Temporary Parking Restriction Areas h. Service & Delivery Vehicle (Brooks Alley & North and South Mirror Pond Lots) Daily parking permit Contractor Parking Permits - Downtown a. On Street Parking - Downtown Core Area 1. Contractor Maintenance/Construction (If trafficenene placement is required) 2. Contractor Maintenance/Construction (If trafficenene placement is not required) 1. Contractor Daily Parking Permit	\$ 40.0 \$ 60.0 \$ 20.0 \$ 30.0 50% of perm fee \$ 30.0	0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0		Per month			
.5.02	parking permit fees for group/bulk purchases a. East side streets (Yellow Permit Area) b. Centennial Parking Garage c. Louisiana lot and street (Green Permit Area) d. Newport Lot e. Hospital Hill f. Income Restricted g. Temporary Parking Restriction Areas h. Service & Delivery Vehicle (Brooks Alley & North and South Mirror Pond Lots) Daily-parking permit Contractor Parking Permits - Downtown a. On Street Parking - Downtown Core Area 1. Contractor-Maintenance/Construction (If trafficeone-placement is required) 2. Contractor-Maintenance/Construction (If trafficeone-placement is not required)	\$ 40.0 \$ 60.0 \$ 20.0 \$ 30.0 50% of perm fee \$ 30.0	0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0	\$ 45.00	Per month Per day, per space Per day, per space			
.5.02	parking permit fees for group/bulk purchases a. East side streets (Yellow Permit Area) b. Centennial Parking Garage c. Louisiana lot and street (Green Permit Area) d. Newport Lot e. Hospital Hill f. Income Restricted g. Temporary Parking Restriction Areas h. Service & Delivery Vehicle (Brooks Alley & North and South Mirror Pond Lots) Daily parking permit Contractor Parking Permits - Downtown a. On Street Parking - Downtown Core Area 1. Centractor-Maintenance/Construction (If trafficeene placement is required) 2. Centractor Maintenance/Construction (If trafficeene placement is not required) 1. Contractor Daily Parking Permit 2. Contractor Weekly Parking Permit 3. Contractor Bi-Weekly Parking Permit 4. Contractor Monthly Parking Permit	\$ 40.0 \$ 60.0 \$ 20.0 \$ 30.0 50% of perm fee \$ 30.0	0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0	\$ 45.00 \$ 60.00 \$ 100.00	Per month Per day, per space Per day, per space Per veek, per space Per 2 week, per space Per month, per space			
.5.02	parking permit fees for group/bulk purchases a. East side streets (Yellow Permit Area) b. Centennial Parking Garage c. Louisiana lot and street (Green Permit Area) d. Newport Lot e. Hospital Hill f. Income Restricted g. Temporary Parking Restriction Areas h. Service & Delivery Vehicle (Brooks Alley & North and South Mirror Pond Lots) Daily parking permit Contractor Parking Permits - Downtown a. On Street Parking - Downtown Core Area 1. Centractor-Maintenance/Construction (If trafficeone-placement is required) 2. Centractor Maintenance/Construction (If trafficeone-placement is not required) 1. Contractor Daily Parking Permit 2. Contractor Weekly Parking Permit 3. Contractor Bi-Weekly Parking Permit 4. Contractor Monthly Parking Permit 5. Contractor Three-Month Parking Permit	\$ 40.0 \$ 60.0 \$ 20.0 \$ 30.0 50% of perm fee \$ 30.0	0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0	\$ 45.00 \$ 60.00 \$ 100.00 \$ 150.00	Per month Per day, per space Per day, per space Per week, per space Per 2 week, per space Per month, per space Per 3-months, per space			
.5.02	parking permit fees for group/bulk purchases a. East side streets (Yellow Permit Area) b. Centennial Parking Garage c. Louisiana lot and street (Green Permit Area) d. Newport Lot e. Hospital Hill f. Income Restricted g. Temporary Parking Restriction Areas h. Service & Delivery Vehicle (Brooks Alley & North and South Mirror Pond Lots) Daily-parking permit Contractor Parking Permits - Downtown a. On Street Parking - Downtown Core Area 1. Contractor-Maintenance/Construction (If trafficeone-placement is required) 2. Contractor-Maintenance/Construction (If trafficeone-placement is not required) 1. Contractor Daily Parking Permit 2. Contractor Weekly Parking Permit 3. Contractor Weekly Parking Permit 4. Contractor Monthly Parking Permit 5. Contractor Three-Month Parking Permit 6. Contractor Annual Parking Permit	\$ 40.0 \$ 60.0 \$ 20.0 \$ 30.0 50% of perm fee \$ 30.0 \$ 10.0	0 0 0 0 0 0 iit 0	\$ 45.00 \$ 60.00 \$ 100.00 \$ 150.00	Per month Per day, per space Per day, per space Per 2 week, per space Per 3-months, per space Per year, per space			
.5.02	parking permit fees for group/bulk purchases a. East side streets (Yellow Permit Area) b. Centennial Parking Garage c. Louisiana lot and street (Green Permit Area) d. Newport Lot e. Hospital Hill f. Income Restricted  g. Temporary Parking Restriction Areas h. Service & Delivery Vehicle (Brooks Alley & North and South Mirror Pond Lots) Daily-parking permit Contractor Parking Permits - Downtown a. On Street Parking - Downtown Core Area 1. Centractor-Maintenance/Construction (If trafficeone-placement is required) 2. Contractor Maintenance/Construction (If trafficeone-placement is not required) 1. Contractor Daily Parking Permit 2. Contractor Bi-Weekly Parking Permit 4. Contractor Monthly Parking Permit 5. Contractor Three-Month Parking Permit 6. Contractor Three-Month Parking Permit 7. Special-Events Reserve, per space	\$ 40.0 \$ 60.0 \$ 20.0 \$ 30.0 50% of perm fee \$ 30.0 \$ 10.0	0 0 0 0 0 0 iit 0	\$ 45.00 \$ 60.00 \$ 100.00 \$ 150.00	Per month  Per day, per space Per day, per space Per 2 week, per space Per month, per space Per 3-month, per space Per 3-months, per space Per day, per space Per day, per space			
.5.02	parking permit fees for group/bulk purchases a. East side streets (Yellow Permit Area) b. Centennial Parking Garage c. Louisiana lot and street (Green Permit Area) d. Newport Lot e. Hospital Hill f. Income Restricted  g. Temporary Parking Restriction Areas h. Service & Delivery Vehicle (Brooks Alley & North and South Mirror Pond Lots)  Daily parking permit Contractor Parking Permits - Downtown a. On Street Parking - Downtown Core Area 1. Contractor Maintenance/Construction (If trafficenene placement is required) 2. Contractor Maintenance/Construction (If trafficenene placement is not required) 1. Contractor Daily Parking Permit 2. Contractor Weekly Parking Permit 3. Contractor Monthly Parking Permit 4. Contractor Monthly Parking Permit 5. Contractor Three-Month Parking Permit 6. Contractor Three-Month Parking Permit 7. Special Events Reserve, per space 8. Tower Theater	\$ 40.0 \$ 60.0 \$ 20.0 \$ 30.0 50% of perm fee \$ 30.0 \$ 10.0	0 0 0 0 0 0 iit 0	\$ 45.00 \$ 60.00 \$ 100.00 \$ 150.00	Per month Per day, per space Per day, per space Per 2 week, per space Per 3-months, per space Per year, per space			
.5.02	parking permit fees for group/bulk purchases a. East side streets (Yellow Permit Area) b. Centennial Parking Garage c. Louisiana lot and street (Green Permit Area) d. Newport Lot e. Hospital Hill f. Income Restricted  g. Temporary Parking Restriction Areas h. Service & Delivery Vehicle (Brooks Alley & North and South Mirror Pond Lots)  Daily parking permit Contractor Parking Permits - Downtown a. On Street Parking - Downtown Core Area 1-Contractor Maintenance/Construction (If trafficeone placement is required) 2- Contractor Maintenance/Construction (If trafficeone placement is not required) 1. Contractor Daily Parking Permit 2. Contractor Weekly Parking Permit 3. Contractor Bi-Weekly Parking Permit 4. Contractor Monthly Parking Permit 5. Contractor Three-Month Parking Permit 6. Contractor Annual Parking Permit 6. Contractor Annual Parking Permit 7. Special Events-Reserve, per space 8. Contennial Parking Garage	\$ 40.0 \$ 60.0 \$ 20.0 \$ 30.0 50% of perm fee \$ 30.0 \$ 10.0 \$ 20.0 \$ 30.0	0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0	\$ 45.00 \$ 60.00 \$ 100.00 \$ 150.00	Per month Per day, per space Per day, per space Per 2 week, per space Per 3-months, per space Per year, per space Per day, per space			
.5,02	parking permit fees for group/bulk purchases a. East side streets (Yellow Permit Area) b. Centennial Parking Garage c. Louisiana lot and street (Green Permit Area) d. Newport Lot e. Hospital Hill f. Income Restricted g. Temporary Parking Restriction Areas h. Service & Delivery Vehicle (Brooks Alley & North and South Mirror Pond Lots) Daily parking permit Contractor Parking Permits - Downtown a. On Street Parking - Downtown Core Area 1. Centractor Maintenance/Construction (If trafficene placement is required) 2. Contractor Maintenance/Construction (If trafficene placement is not required) 1. Contractor Daily Parking Permit 2. Contractor Weekly Parking Permit 3. Contractor Weekly Parking Permit 4. Contractor Monthly Parking Permit 5. Contractor Three-Month Parking Permit 6. Contractor Annual Parking Permit 7. Special Events Reserve, per space 1. Special Evente Reserve, per space 1. Special Evente Reserve, per space	\$ 40.0 \$ 60.0 \$ 20.0 \$ 30.0 50% of perm fee \$ 30.0 \$ 10.0	0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0	\$ 45.00 \$ 60.00 \$ 100.00 \$ 150.00	Per month  Per day, per space Per day, per space Per 2 week, per space Per month, per space Per 3-month, per space Per 3-months, per space Per day, per space Per day, per space			
	parking permit fees for group/bulk purchases a. East side streets (Yellow Permit Area) b. Centennial Parking Garage c. Louisiana lot and street (Green Permit Area) d. Newport Lot e. Hospital Hill f. Income Restricted  g. Temporary Parking Restriction Areas h. Service & Delivery Vehicle (Brooks Alley & North and South Mirror Pond Lots)  Daily parking permit Contractor Parking Permits - Downtown a. On Street Parking - Downtown Core Area 1-Contractor Maintenance/Construction (If trafficeone placement is required) 2- Contractor Maintenance/Construction (If trafficeone placement is not required) 1. Contractor Daily Parking Permit 2. Contractor Weekly Parking Permit 3. Contractor Bi-Weekly Parking Permit 4. Contractor Monthly Parking Permit 5. Contractor Three-Month Parking Permit 6. Contractor Annual Parking Permit 6. Contractor Annual Parking Permit 7. Special Events-Reserve, per space 8. Contennial Parking Garage	\$ 40.0 \$ 60.0 \$ 20.0 \$ 30.0 50% of perm fee \$ 30.0 \$ 10.0 \$ 10.0 \$ 20.6	0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0	\$ 45.00 \$ 60.00 \$ 100.00 \$ 150.00	Per month  Per month  Per day, per space Per day, per space Per year, per space Per year, per space Per day, per space			
	parking permit fees for group/bulk purchases a. East side streets (Yellow Permit Area) b. Centennial Parking Garage c. Louisiana lot and street (Green Permit Area) d. Newport Lot e. Hospital Hill f. Income Restricted g. Temporary Parking Restriction Areas h. Service & Delivery Vehicle (Brooks Alley & North and South Mirror Pond Lots) Daily parking permit Contractor Parking Permits - Downtown a. On Street Parking - Downtown Core Area 1. Contractor-Maintenance/Construction (If trafficeone placement is required) 2. Contractor Maintenance/Construction (If trafficeone-placement is not required) 1. Contractor Daily Parking Permit 2. Contractor Weekly Parking Permit 3. Contractor Weekly Parking Permit 4. Contractor Monthly Parking Permit 5. Contractor Three-Month Parking Permit 6. Contractor Three-Month Parking Permit 6. Contractor Annual Parking Permit 7. Special Events Reserve, per space 7. Daily all day 8. Daily all day 9. Contractor Parking Garage 9. Daily all day 9. Contractor Parking Reserve, per space 9. Daily all day 9. Contractor Parking Reserve, per space 9. Daily all day	\$ 40.0 \$ 60.0 \$ 20.0 \$ 30.0 50% of perm fee \$ 30.0 \$ 10.0 \$ 10.0 \$ 20.6 \$ 20.6	0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0	\$ 45.00 \$ 60.00 \$ 100.00 \$ 150.00	Per month  Per day, per space Per day, per space Per 2 week, per space Per 2 week, per space Per month, per space Per month, per space Per day, per space			
	parking permit fees for group/bulk purchases a. East side streets (Yellow Permit Area) b. Centennial Parking Garage c. Louisiana lot and street (Green Permit Area) d. Newport Lot e. Hospital Hill f. Income Restricted  g. Temporary Parking Restriction Areas h. Service & Delivery Vehicle (Brooks Alley & North and South Mirror Pond Lots)  Daily parking permit Contractor Parking Permits - Downtown a. On Street Parking — Downtown Core Area 1. Contractor Maintenance/Construction (If trafficene placement is required) 2. Contractor Maintenance/Construction (If trafficene placement is not required) 1. Contractor Daily Parking Permit 2. Contractor Bi-Weekly Parking Permit 4. Contractor Monthly Parking Permit 5. Contractor Three-Month Parking Permit 6. Contractor Three-Month Parking Permit 7. Special Events Reserve, per space 7. Daily all day 7. Annual parking permit 7. Contractor Ronnual Permit 7. Contractor Annual Permit 8. Contractor Annual Permit 9. Contractor Annual Permit	\$ 40.0 \$ 60.0 \$ 20.0 \$ 30.0 50% of perm fee \$ 30.0 \$ 10.0 \$ 10.0 \$ 10.0 \$ 10.0 \$ 10.0	0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0	\$ 45.00 \$ 60.00 \$ 100.00 \$ 150.00	Per month Per day, per space Per day, per space Per 2 week, per space Per 3-months, per space Per year, per space Per day, per space	lendar-year		
	parking permit fees for group/bulk purchases a. East side streets (Yellow Permit Area) b. Centennial Parking Garage c. Louisiana lot and street (Green Permit Area) d. Newport Lot e. Hospital Hill f. Income Restricted  g. Temporary Parking Restriction Areas h. Service & Delivery Vehicle (Brooks Alley & North and South Mirror Pond Lots)  Daily parking permit Contractor Parking Permits - Downtown a. On Street Parking — Downtown Core Area 1. Contractor Maintenance/Construction (If trafficene placement is required) 2. Contractor Maintenance/Construction (If trafficene placement is not required) 1. Contractor Daily Parking Permit 2. Contractor Weekly Parking Permit 4. Contractor Monthly Parking Permit 5. Contractor Three-Month Parking Permit 6. Contractor Three-Month Parking Permit 7. Special Events Reserve, per space 7. Special Events Reserve, per space 7. Daily all day 7. Annual Parking Permit 7. Without traffic cone placement	\$ 40.0 \$ 60.0 \$ 20.0 \$ 30.0 50% of perm fee \$ 30.0 \$ 10.0 \$ 10.0 \$ 10.0 \$ 20.6 \$ 20.6	0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0	\$ 45.00 \$ 60.00 \$ 100.00 \$ 150.00	Per month Per day, per space Per day, per space Per 2 week, per space Per 3-months, per space Per day, per space	elendar-year Se	must walfe	Diamond Parking whon
3,5,02	parking permit fees for group/bulk purchases a. East side streets (Yellow Permit Area) b. Centennial Parking Garage c. Louisiana lot and street (Green Permit Area) d. Newport Lot e. Hospital Hill f. Income Restricted  g. Temporary Parking Restriction Areas h. Service & Delivery Vehicle (Brooks Alley & North and South Mirror Pond Lots)  Daily parking permit Contractor Parking Permits - Downtown a. On Street Parking — Downtown Core Area 1. Contractor Maintenance/Construction (If trafficene placement is required) 2. Contractor Maintenance/Construction (If trafficene placement is not required) 1. Contractor Daily Parking Permit 2. Contractor Bi-Weekly Parking Permit 4. Contractor Monthly Parking Permit 5. Contractor Three-Month Parking Permit 6. Contractor Three-Month Parking Permit 7. Special Events Reserve, per space 7. Daily all day 7. Annual parking permit 7. Contractor Ronnual Permit 7. Contractor Annual Permit 8. Contractor Annual Permit 9. Contractor Annual Permit	\$ 40.0 \$ 60.0 \$ 20.0 \$ 30.0 50% of perm fee \$ 30.0 \$ 10.0 \$ 10.0 \$ 10.0 \$ 10.0 \$ 10.0	0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0	\$ 45.00 \$ 60.00 \$ 100.00 \$ 150.00	Per month Per day, per space Per day, per space Per 2 week, per space Per 3-months, per space Per year, per space Per day, per space	elendar-year Se	, must notify	Diamond Parking when
	parking permit fees for group/bulk purchases a. East side streets (Yellow Permit Area) b. Centennial Parking Garage c. Louisiana lot and street (Green Permit Area) d. Newport Lot e. Hospital Hill f. Income Restricted  g. Temporary Parking Restriction Areas h. Service & Delivery Vehicle (Brooks Alley & North and South Mirror Pond Lots) Daily parking permit Contractor Parking Permits - Downtown a. On Street Parking - Downtown Core Area 1. Contractor Maintenance/Construction (If trafficene placement is required) 2. Contractor Maintenance/Construction (If trafficene placement is not required) 1. Contractor Daily Parking Permit 2. Contractor Weekly Parking Permit 3. Contractor Weekly Parking Permit 4. Contractor Monthly Parking Permit 5. Contractor Three-Month Parking Permit 6. Contractor Annual Parking Permit 7. Special-Events-Reserve, per space 1. Special-Events-Reserve, per space 2. Daily all day Annual parking permit 1. Without traffic cone placement 2. With traffic cone placement 3. Spranchisee Annual Permit 4. Without traffic cone placement 5. With traffic cone placement 6. With traffic cone placement 7. Without traffic cone placement 8. A. Franchisee Annual Permit	\$ 40.0 \$ 60.0 \$ 20.0 \$ 30.0 50% of perm fee \$ 30.0 \$ 10.0 \$ 10.0 \$ 10.0 \$ 20.6 \$ 20.6	0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0	\$ 45.00 \$ 60.00 \$ 100.00 \$ 150.00 \$ 300.00	Per month Per space Per day, per space Per 2 week, per space Per a-month, per space Per day, per space Unlimited days of usage in a candidional, per day, per space Unlimited days of usage in a usa	elendar-year Se	, must notify	Diamond Parking when
	parking permit fees for group/bulk purchases a. East side streets (Yellow Permit Area) b. Centennial Parking Garage c. Louisiana lot and street (Green Permit Area) d. Newport Lot e. Hospital Hill f. Income Restricted  g. Temporary Parking Restriction Areas h. Service & Delivery Vehicle (Brooks Alley & North and South Mirror Pond Lots)  Daily parking permit Contractor Parking Permits - Downtown a. On Street Parking — Downtown Core Area 1. Contractor Maintenance/Construction (If trafficene placement is required) 2. Contractor Maintenance/Construction (If trafficene placement is not required) 1. Contractor Daily Parking Permit 2. Contractor Weekly Parking Permit 4. Contractor Monthly Parking Permit 5. Contractor Three-Month Parking Permit 6. Contractor Three-Month Parking Permit 7. Special Events Reserve, per space 7. Special Events Reserve, per space 7. Daily all day 7. Annual Parking Permit 7. Without traffic cone placement	\$ 40.0 \$ 60.0 \$ 20.0 \$ 30.0 50% of perm fee \$ 30.0 \$ 10.0 \$ 10.0 \$ 10.0 \$ 20.6 \$ 20.6	0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0	\$ 45.00 \$ 60.00 \$ 100.00 \$ 150.00 \$ 300.00	Per month Per day, per space Per day, per space Per 2 week, per space Per 3-months, per space Per year, per space Per day, per space	elendar-year Se	, must notify	Diamond Parking when

a. Valet Annual Parking \$ 1,825,00 Per year, per space

1	Payling Face (action of)		e de la composition			
3,5	Parking Fees (continued)  Description	F	ee l	Nev	v Fee	Unli
3.5.05	Hourly & Daily Parking Rate- Downtown Core	\$	1.00			Hourly
	Area	L`				•
	a. On Street Parking	L				
,	1. Hourly Parking Rate	1		\$	1.00	Hourly parking fee up to 6 hours, 7 hours or more daily all day parking rate
		<b></b>		_	40.00	applies (7 house or more)
	2. Daily Parking Rate	├──		\$		Per day, per space (7 hours or more) Per day, per space
	3. Special Events Reserve, per space			\$		Per day, per space
	4. Tower Theater b. Centennial Parking Garage	<b> </b>		Ψ	20.00	r er udy, per opase
	1. Special Events Reserve, per space			\$	10.00	Per day, per space
	2. Hourly Parking Rate			\$	1.00	Hourly parking fee up to 6 hours, 7 hours or more daily all day parking rate
						applies
	3. Daily - all day			\$	10.00	Per day, per space (7 hours or more)
6.5.06	Old Bend Neighborhood Parking Benefit District	1				Fees for parking within the Old Bend Neighborhood Parking Benefit District and
	(OBNPBD) and McKay Parking Disitrct					the McKay Parking Disitrct. District boundaries are defined be Bend Code
		<del>                                     </del>				6.20.035 and 6.20.025
	a. Residential Parking Permit	\$	25.00 15.00			Per year, per vehicle Per year, per vehicle
	b. Residential Parking Permit Senior Rate c. Service Business Permit (For Service vehicles on		75.00			Per year, per vehicle
	business calls)	*	73.00	ļ		or your, per volloo
	d. Contractor Permit (For contractors to be used for	\$	10.00			Per day, per vehicle
	permitted short or long term-projects)	<u> </u>				
	e. Contractor Permit (For contractors to be used for	\$	<del>-150.00</del>			Fiat fee for long-term projects (2-weeks +), per vehicle.
	permitted short or long-term projects)					
	d. Contractor Permits (For contractors to be					
	used for permitted short or long-term projects)	<del> </del>		\$	5.00	Per day, per vehicle
	1. Contractor Daily Parking Permit 2. Contractor Weekly Parking Permit	<del> </del>		\$		Per week, per space
	3. Contractor Weekly Parking Permit	<del>                                     </del>		\$		Per 2 week, per space
	4. Contractor Monthly Parking Permit			\$		Per month, per space
	5. Contractor Three-Month Parking Permit			\$	112.50	Per 3-months, per space
	6. Contractor Annual Parking Permit	1		\$	225.00	Per year, per space
	f. Short Term Rental Permit	\$	150.00			Per year, per vehicle
	g. Visitor Parking (one per dwelling)		o Fee	ļ		
	h, Visitor Parking (1 day)		o Fee			
	i. Visitor Parking (14-day)	\$	25.00			Per 14 day period, per vehicle
1	j. In District Employee (monthly)	\$	5,00			Per month, per vehicle. Valid only on streets on block around place of Per year, per vehicle. Valid only on streets on block around place of employment.
	k. In District Employee (annual)	\$	60.00	ļ		Per year, per vehicle  Per year, per vehicle
	I. Landlord Parking Permit	\$	75.00	\$	£ 00	Per vehicle, per event
	m. Special Event On-Street Parking Flat Fee n. Complete Premium Event Parking Area (Pre	┼		\$		Per space, per event day
	Sold)			*	0,00	a opaco, por event may
	o. By Block Face Event Parking Area			\$	4.00	Per space, per event day
	p. Complete Premium Parking Area (Not Pre	1		\$	2.50	Per space, per event day
	Sold)	<u> </u>				
6.6	Cemetery Charges	1	<u> </u>			To the second se
	<u>Description</u>		Fee	Ne	w Fee	Unit
6.6.01	Fee for full space	\$	180.00	<del> </del>		
	a. Permanent maintenance fund b. Grave site		1,022.00			
6,6,02	Fee for one-half space	+*	1,022,00			
-,-,- <u>-</u>	a. Permanent maintenance fund	\$	100.00	L		
	b. Grave site	\$	602.00	_		
6.6.03	Fee for 1/4 space (1 urn per 1/4 space; based on			1		
	availability)	4		1		
	a. Permanent maintenance fund	\$	60.00			
	b. Grave site	\$	352.00			Per full enace
6.6.04	Grave Opening & Closing (full space) Grave Opening & Closing (1/2 space)	\$	745.00 450.00			Per full space Per 1/2 space
6.6.05 6.6.06	Grave Opening & Closing (172 space) Grave Opening & Closing (ashes)	\$	250.00			Ashes
6.6.07	Columbarium fees	1	m-0100	1		
	a. Columbarium	\$	2,800.00			Limit of 2 Cremains
	b. Columbarium Opening and Closing	\$	250.00			
	c. Columbarium Niche transfer fee		*******	\$	100.00	
6.6.08	Rock Removal	1_	1===	<del> </del>		
	a. Light	\$	125.00			
İ	b, Heavy	\$   \$	350.00 600.00	***		
0.000	Cremains burial with graveside service		1,039.00			Per full space
6.6.09	Diginterment (full engage)			4		
6.6.10	Disinterment (full space)			1		Per 1/2 space
6.6.10 6.6.11	Disinterment (1/2 space)	\$	624.00			Per 1/2 space Ashes
6.6.10 6.6.11 6.6.12	Disinterment (1/2 space) Disinterment (ashes)					
6.6.10 6.6.11	Disinterment (1/2 space)	\$	624.00			

0.0	0 4 3				
6.6	Cemetery Charges (continued)  Description	T	Ecc	No.	Trail
6.6.14	Infant or Child burial	0.000000000	Fee	New Fee	Unit
	a. 1/2 space charge	\$	450.00		
	b. 1/4 space charge (For ash burial, charge is 1/4	\$	390.00		
	space charge and no more than (1) urn per 1/4				
0045	space. 1/4 spaces based on availability.)				
6,6,15	Additional amount for services required on Saturday, Sunday or holiday observed by the City.				
	a. Grave site	-	600.00		
	b. Cremains burial	\$	680.00 410.00		
6.6.16	Fee for Cylinder Vaults (fee pays for opening,	ΙΨ	410.00		
	closing cremains bag)				
	a, Urn garden space	\$	950.00		
0.0.17	b. Permanent maintenance fund	\$	170.00		
6.6.17	Grave liners a. Liners	ļ			
	b. Set liner for outside vendor	\$	750.00		
6.6.18	Winter burial charge (October through March)	\$	300.00 350.00		
6.7	Laboratory Fees	1.	000.00	I	
	Description		Fee	New Fee	Unit
6.7.01	Microbiology Analysis				
6.7.01a	Colilert (Total Coliform & E. Coli) P/A SM 9223 B	\$	48.00		
6.7.01b	Total Coliform & E. coli MPN Quanti-Tray SM 9223	\$	50.00		
	B QT2K	Ψ	50.00		
6.7.01c	Heterotrophic Plate Count (SimPlate) SM 9215 B	\$	57.00		
6.7.00	·				
6.7.02 6.7.02a	Conventional Analysis Chemical Oxygen Demand SM 5220 D		40.00		
6.7.02b	Biochemical Oxygen Demand - 5 Day SM 5210 B	\$	48.00 67.00	-	
0111020	Distribution Saygett Bernand - 5 Bay Sivi 52 10 B	Ψ	67.00		
6.7.02c	pH SM 4500-H+ B	\$	25.00		
6,7,02d	Dissolved Oxygen (Probe) SM 4500-O G	\$	25,00		
6.7.02e 6.7.02f	Dissolved Oxygen (Winkler) SM 4500-O C	\$	28.00		
6.7.02g	Turbidity SM 2130 B Specific Conductance SM 2510 B	\$	35,00 25,00		
6.7.02h	Alkalinity SM 2320 B	\$	37.00		
6.7.02i	Residual Cl2 Total/Free SM 4500-Cl G	\$	50,00		
6.7.02}	Solids, Total SM 2540 B	\$	35,00	-	<u> </u>
6.7.02k	Solids, Total Dissolved SM 2540 C	\$	35.00		
6.7.02	Solids, Total Suspended SM 2540 D	\$	35.00		
6.7.02m 6.7.02n	Solids, Fixed SM 2540 E Solids, Dissolved Fixed SM 2540 E	\$	45.00		
6.7.020	Solids, Suspended Fixed SM 2540 E	\$	45,00 45,00		
6.7.02p	Solids, Volatile SM 2540 E	\$	45.00		
6.7.02q	Solids, Dissolved Volatile SM 2540 E	\$	45.00		
6.7.02r	Solids, Suspended Volatile SM 2540 E	\$	45,00	***************************************	
6.7.02s	Solids, Settleable SM 2540 F	\$	35.00		
6.7.02t 6.7.02u	Solids, Total Semisolid SM 2540 G Solids, Fixed Semisolid SM 2540 G	\$	45.00		
6.7.02u	Solids, Volatile Semisolid SM 2540 G	\$	45.00		
6.7.02w	Fats, oils, grease (HEM) SM 5520 G	\$	45.00 80,00	·····	
6.7.03	Nutrient Analysis	Ψ	00,00		
6.7.03a	Chloride (CIT) SM 4110 B	\$	40.00		
6.7.03b	Fluoride (F) SM 4110 B	\$	40.00		
6.7,03c 6.7,03d	Nitrogen, Nitrate (NO3") SM 4110 B	\$	55.00		
0.7,03Q	Nitrogen, Nitrite (NO2 ) SM 4110 B / SM 4500-NO2	\$	55.00		
6.7.03e	Nitrate (NO3 ) + Nitrite (NO2 ) SM 4110 B / SM	\$	72.00		
	4500-NO3 F H	Ψ	7 4.00		
6.7.03f	Nitrogen, Ammonia (NH3-N) SM 4500-NH3 H	\$	50,00		
6,7,03g	Nitrogen, Ammonia (NH3-N), Biosolids, SM 4500-	\$	70.00		
6.7.03h	NH3 C	¢	EF 55		
6.7.03i	Phosphate, Ortho (PO4 <sup>3</sup> ·) SM 4110 B / SM 4500-P Sulfate (SO42-) SM 4110 B	\$	55.00		
6.7.03j	Total Phosphorus SM 4500-P E	\$	40,00 54,00		
6.7.03k	Total Kjeldahi Nitrogen SM 4500-Norg D	\$	54.00		
6.7.031	Total Kjeldahl Nitrogen, Biosolids, SM 4500-Norg C	\$	75.00		
0.77.00	+ SM 4500-NH3 C				
6.7.03m 6.7.04	Cyanide, Total SM 4500-CN E	\$	80.00		
5.7.04 6.7.04a	Metals Aluminum (Al) SM 3125 B	•	25.00		
3.7.04b		\$ \$	35,00 35.00		
6.7.04c	Arsenic (As) SM 3125 B	\$	35.00		
6.7.04d	Barium (Ba) SM 3125 B	\$	35.00		
6.7.04e		\$	35.00		
6.7.04f	Cadmium (Cd) SM 3125 B	\$	35.00		

6,7.04g	Calcium (Ca) SM 3125 B	\$ 35.00	
6.7.04h	Chromium (Cr) SM 3125 B	\$ 35.00	
6.7.04	Cobalt (Co) SM 3125 B	\$ 35.00	
6-7-04	Copper (Cu) SM 3125 B	\$ 35,00	
¹ 4k	Iron (Fe) SM 3125 B	\$ 35,00	
. b04l	Lead (Pb) SM 3125 B	\$ 35,00	

6.7	Laboratory Fees (continued)					ar ar he h						
	Description	Fi	ee l	New Fee	Unit							A STATE
6.7.04m	Magnesium (Mg) SM 3125 B	\$	35,00				,		,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,			Contracting the contraction of the con-
6.7.04n	Manganese (Mn) SM 3125 B	\$	35,00									
6.7.040	Mercury (Hg) SM 3125 B	\$	35.00									
6.7.04p	Molybdenum (Mo) SM 3125 B	\$	35.00									
6.7.04q	Nickel (Ni) SM 3125 B	\$	35.00									
6.7.04r	Potasium (K) SM 3125 B	\$	35.00									
6.7.04s	Selenium (Se) SM 3125 B	\$	35.00									
6.7.04t	Silver (Ag) SM 3125 B	\$	35.00									
6.7.04u	Sodium (Na) SM 3125 B	\$	35.00							<del></del>		
6.7,04v	Thallium (TI) SM 3125 B	\$	35.00									
6.7.04w	Tin (Sn) SM 3125 B	\$	35.00									
6.7.04x	Titanium (Ti) SM 3125 B	\$	35.00									
6.7.04y	Vandium (V) SM 3125 B	\$	35.00									
6.7.04z	Zinc (Zn) SM 3125 B	\$	35,00		<del></del>							
6.7.04aa	Metals, complete scan (more than 7) SM 3125 B		250.00									
6.7.04ab	Metals Sample Digestion Fee (if required by matrix)	\$	25.00		<del> </del>							
6.7.05	Discount Drinking Water Packages - Coliform	<del></del>	20.00		<del> </del>							
	Bacterial Analysis Total Coliform & E. coli (Colilert)											
	P/A SM 9223B	]										
6.7.05a		<u> </u>										
6.7.05b	Weekly Scheduled Samples	\$	24.00		ļ							
	Monthly Scheduled Samples	\$	34.00						-			
6.7.05c	Quarterly Scheduled Samples	\$	43,00									
6.7.05d	Regular Samples (see 6.7.01a)	\$	48.00									
6.7.05e	Rush Analysis Rates - CALL LAB PRIOR TO SENDI	ING SAM	IPLES - (	(541) 317-3017								
	Individual Tests											
6.7.06a	7 to 10 day turn-around time	List F	rice		Plus 50%	of fee add	ditional					
6.7.06b	Less than 7 day turn-around time	List F	²rice		Pius 100	% of fee ar	dditional					
	NOTE: Turn-Around-Times are working days and be	gin upon	arrival of	f sample at the	laboratory	7						
	Normal Turn-Around Time: 2 working days for Colife	orm Bact	teria. 5 v	vorking days for	Heterotro	phic Plate	Count	10-14 w	orkina da	vs for mos	t individual	tacte
6.8	Administration and Finance Charges			, , , ,					Officing GO	170 101 11100	t mannadan	10313
	Description	Fe	ا م		Unit			1 0	ld'I Fee		1	11-11
6.8.01	Collection agency referral	CONTROL OF THE CO	<u> </u>			17.50% of t	iba bala		orree			Unit
6.8.02	Finance Charges on Delinguent Accounts	<b></b>			10/ por p	nonth or po	ne palai	nce				
6.8.03	Returned check fee	\$	35,00		176 pel 11	tonili or po	auon me	геот				
6.8.04	Reissue check charge	\$	31.00		<b></b>							
6.8.05	Disc reproduction	\$			<del></del>	·····						
6,8,06	Audio/video tape reproduction		10.00		Each							
6.8.07		\$	26,00		Each							
		Actual tir	me and n									
6.8.08	Time Required to Respond to Public Records	l		į	Actual Co	st of Servi	ice (bille	d as an	hourly ra	te based o	n employe	e salary and
	Request	l			benefit co	ets)			•		, ,	•
6.8.09	Reproduction and printing fees - black and white	\$	1.50		First page	9		\$	0.15		Fach ad	ditional page
	Reproduction and printing fees – color	\$	2.00		First page			\$	0.50			ditional page
6.8.10	Lien checks - Manual information requests/Net	\$	25.00					Ψ	0.00		I-acii au	andrian paye
·····	Assets lien check				l							
6.8.11	Temporary City Councilor Candidate Filing	\$	25.00		Each							
6.9	Utility and Right of Way and Maintenance Tranpo	rtation a	nd Mobil	lity Departmen	fs							
	Description	Fee	A	= wpaninien					Unit			
6.09.01	Materials and Labor Charges		Majoratiya (1)						UIII			
	Unless otherwise defined, all labor performed or mater	ariale fur	niehod h	the City of Por	d Hilliter	nd Diabt -	£ 10/00: -	nd Me!-		D	. r	711 2 44
	and material basis. Labor cost will be increased by o	ana-bundi	naneu Dy red parar	net (1009/145 = -	iu Utility E	alu Right o	ਮ vvay a	na War	tenance	⊔epartmer	nts will be b	illed on a time
	percent (15%) for storage and handling expense.	no-nunui	en heice	as (100%) to ac	gust for ffi	nge benefi	เร สกต อ	vernea	a. Iviateria	is cost will	pe increas	ed by fifteen
2 00 00												
3,09,02	Use of vehicles and equipment											
	Unless otherwise specified, all use of Utility and Righ Agency (FEMA) rate, per the FEMA Schedule of Equi	t of Way	and Mair	ntenance vehicl	es and eq	uipment wi	ill be bill	ed out a	it the curr	ent Federa	al Emergen	cy Managemer

The provisions of this resolution prevail over inconsistent provisions of any previously adopted resolution.

Adopted by a vote of the Bend City Council on June 16, 2021.

YES: Mayor Sally Russell	NO: None
Mayor Pro Tem Gena Goodman-Campbell	
Councilor Barb Campbell	
Councilor Melanie Kebler	
Councilor Anthony Broadman	
Councilor Megan Perkins	
Councilor Rita Schenkelberg	

Sally Russell, Mayor	

Attest:

Robyn Christie, City Recorder

Approved as to form:

Mary Winters, City Attorney

# Exhibit A. M/H Space Fee Table

To be used in conjunction with Building Fees

2.8.97 03 M/H Space Fee Table: If park contains more than one class, figure spaces in each class and add together.

	Park Class	4 or less	5	6	7	8	9	10	11	12
2.8.0 <del>7a</del> <b>03a</b>	A Fee	<del>\$ 7,157.30</del>	<del>\$ 6,684.40</del>	<del>\$ 6,295.91</del>	\$ 5,987.50	\$ 5,678.01	\$ 5,452.92	\$-5,396.65	<del>\$ 5,340.38</del>	\$ 5,284.11
	New Fee	\$ 7,372.02	\$ 6,884.93	\$ 6,484.79	\$ 6,167.13	\$ 5,848.35	\$ 5,616.51	\$ 5,558.55	\$ 5,500.59	\$ 5,442.63
2.8. <del>07b</del> <b>03b</b>	B Fee	<del>\$ 6,689.81</del>	<del>\$ 6,211.51</del>	<del>\$ 5,818.69</del>	\$ 5,509.19	\$ 5,199.70	\$ 4,963.79	\$-4 <del>,947.56</del>	\$ 4,891.29	\$-4,835.02
	New Fee	\$ 6,890.51	\$ 6,397.85	\$ 5,993.25	\$ 5,674.47	\$ 5,355.69	\$ 5,112.71	\$ 5,095.99	\$ 5,038.03	\$ 4,980.07
2.8. <del>07c</del> <b>03c</b>	C Fee	\$ 6,436.59	\$ 6,100.04	<del>\$ 5,593.60</del>	\$ 5,284.11	<del>\$ 5,171.56</del>	\$-4,733.30	\$ 4,581.80	\$ 4,553.66	\$ 4,497.39
	New Fee	\$ 6,629.69	\$ 6,283.05	\$ 5,761.41	\$ 5,442.63	\$ 5,326.71	\$ 4,875.30	\$ 4,719.25	\$ 4,690.27	\$ 4,632.31

Class A - contains paved streets, curbs & sidewalks

Class B - contains paved streets, no curbs & sidewalks

Resolution No. 3258

2.8.08 04 Recreation Park Space Fee Table: If park contains more than one class, figure spaces in each class and add together.

	Park Class	6	8	10	12	14	16	18	20	22
2.8. <del>08a</del> - <b>04a</b>	A Fee	\$ 3,204.23	<del>\$ 4,216.03</del>	\$ 2,810.33	<del>\$ 2,653.42</del>	\$-2,524.64	<del>\$ 2,456.47</del>	\$ 2,361.24	<del>\$ 2,304.97</del>	\$ 2,248.69
***************************************	New Fee	\$ 3,300.35	\$ 4,342.51	\$ 2,894.64	\$ 2,733.02	\$ 2,600.38	\$ 2,530.16	\$ 2,432.07	\$ 2,374.12	\$ 2,316.16
2.8. <del>08b</del> <b>04b</b>	B Fee	\$ 3,007.28	<del>\$ 2,810.33</del>	<del>\$-2,642.60</del>	\$ 2,473.78	<del>\$ 2,361.24</del>	\$ 2,304.97	\$ 2,248.69	\$-2,136.15	\$ 1,882.93
	New Fee	\$ 3,097.50	\$ 2,894.64	\$ 2,721.87	\$ 2,547.99	\$ 2,432.07	\$ 2,374.12	\$ 2,316.16	\$ 2,200.24	\$ 1,939.42
2.8. <del>08c</del> <b>04c</b>	C Fee	\$ 2,192.42	\$ 1 <del>,</del> 967.34	\$ 1,798.52	<del>\$ 1,658.93</del>	\$ 1,546.38	\$ 1,405.70	<del>\$ 1,349.43</del>	\$ 1,293.16	<del>\$ 1,236.89</del>
	New Fee	\$ 2,258.20	\$ 2,026.36	\$ 1,852.48	\$ 1,708.69	\$ 1,592.77	\$ 1,447.88	\$ 1,389.92	\$ 1,331.96	\$ 1,274.00

Class A – contains paved streets, electric, water & sewer to each RV or camping space

Class B - contains electric, water & sewer to each RV or camping space but do not have paved streets

Class C - contains a combination of no more than two services involving electric, water & sewer and do not have paved streets

#### FEES RESOLUTION FISCAL YEAR 2021-22 Resolution No. 3258

# A RESOLUTION ESTABLISHING FEES AND CHARGES AS PROVIDED BY BEND CODE 12,10,040 and 12,15

#### **Findings**

A. Bend Code section 12.15.005 states that the City Council may, by resolution, establish and amend fees or service charges (collectively "fees") for any and all services provided by the City. The fee shall not exceed the average cost of providing the service.

- B. In accordance with Bend Code 1.30.010, the City Manager has the discretion to make all administrative decisions for the City relating to all functions of the City.
- C. The City Manager has caused a review of all City fees and charges and has recommended that the Council establish the fees set forth in this resolution.
- D. The fees established by this resolution recover costs incurred by the City and are therefore authorized under Bend Code 12.15.005.

### THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF BEND RESOLVES AS FOLLOWS:

# SECTION 1. THIS RESOLUTION AND THE FEES, RATES AND CHARGES ESTABLISHED IN THIS RESOLUTION BECOME EFFECTIVE JULY 1, 2021

Resolution No. 3232 is amended and replaced as set forth below, with the changes shown as follows: new text - bold, deleted text - strikethrough

### SECTION 2. COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT

Note 1: Section 2, Community Development, Planning, Signs and Engineering fees and charges are subject to a City of Bend surcharge of four percent (4%) to fund the City's Long Range Planning (LRP) program. The LRP surcharge does not apply to system development charges (section 2.11).

Note 2: All building permits, electrical permits, mechanical permits, plumbing permits and manufactured home permits are subject to a State of Oregon surcharge of twelve percent (12%). Manufactured Home placement permits are also subject to a thirty dollar (\$30.00) state administration fee. Manufactured Home Park construction permits are subject to a State of Oregon surcharge of fifteen percent (15%). These surcharges are payable with the payment of the permit costs. The surcharges are subject to change at the State's discretion.

Note 3: All building permits issued by the City of Bend will be assessed a fee of .33% (1/3rd of 1%) of the Building Permit Valuation for affordable housing pursuant to City Ordinance No.

Note 4: All building permits issued by the City of Bend for commercial and industrial improvements that result in a new structure or additional square footage will be assessed a tax of .33% (1/3rd of 1%) of the Building Permit Valuation pursuant to Bend Municipal Code Chapter 9.45, Commercial and Industrial Construction Tax.

Note: Actual Cost of Service (ACS)

2.1	Building - Plan Review				100		
A-7	Description Description	Fee	New Fee	Unit			
2.1.01	Building plan review			65% of building permit fee			
2.1.02	Electrical, plumbing, accessibility, energy and fire prevention plan review			25% of applicable permit fe	<del>20</del>		
2,1,03	Fire and life safety plan review			40% of building permit fee			
2.1.04	Plan review for manufactured dwelling or recreational park plan review			65% of building permit fee			
2.1.05	Additional plan review required by changes, addition or revisions to approved plan (minimum charge 1/2 hour)	\$ 64.71	\$ 66.65	Per 1/2 hour or portion ther			
2.1.06	Medical Gas Review			50% of medical gas permit			
2.1.07	Mechanical plan review - commercial			50% of mechanical permit	fee		
2.1.08	Deferred submittal review fee			65% of the building permit of \$250.00			
2.1.09	Phased construction review fee			\$250 plus 10% of the total \$1,500.00 per phase	project building p	ermit fee per	phase not to exceed
2.2	Building - Building Permits						
	Description	Fee	New Fee	Unit			
	The City may charge investigation fees for work com	menced prior to	permit issuance.				
2.2.01	Refunds: If a permit has been issued and/or a plan and provided the City receives a request in writing fo fees are eligible for a refund.	r a refund within	180 days of the	permit issuance or application	on for review, the	permit or pia	n review and associated
2.2.02	Building permit fees are determined based on construction determined utilizing the state mandated valuation calcommercial projects, construction valuation should in structural/building permits as well as alarm and comme	lculation table. F nclude all labor a	lease see the b nd materials; val	uilding division for the latest	version of the val	uation calcula	ation table. For
	If your valuation is:	Your fee is:				,	
	Minimum permit fee	\$ <u>148.84</u>	\$ 153.31		Add'i Fee	New Add'l Fee	
	Valuation cost of \$2,001 to \$25,000	\$ 57.25	\$ 58.97	For first \$2,000	\$ 9.96		For each addt'l \$1,000 or fraction thereof
	Valuation cost of \$25,001 to \$50,000	\$ 297.43	\$ 306.35	For first \$25,000	-\$ 7.46	•	For each addt'l \$1,000 or fraction thereof
	Valuation cost of \$50,001 to \$100,000	\$ 494.05	\$ 508.87	For first \$50,000	\$ 4.98	\$ 5.13	For each addt'i \$1,000 or fraction thereof

-								
1	Valuation cost of \$100,001 and up	<b>\$</b> .	755.39	· ·	778.05 For first \$100.000	Ø 400	•	4.40 Fee
	Tulianion boot of \$100,001 and ap	Ψ-	100:00	Ψ	rroluo įrui mai piuu,uuu	\$ 4,36	•	4.49 For each addt'l \$1.000 or
						1		
						1 1		I fraction thereof

FY 2021-22 Fees and Charges Page 2 of 47

2,3	Building - Plumbing Permits (continued)								
<u> </u>	Description	Fe	е	N	ew Fee	Unit	Add'l Fee	New Add'l	Unit
							969666	Fee	
2.3.01	Residential minimum permit fee	\$	98,31	\$	101.26	For 3 fixtures or less			
2.3,02	One and two family up to 40 fixtures when purchased as a unit (includes DWV/water								
	distribution & first 100 ft. of water service, sanitary								
		\$	301.16	\$	310,20				
2.3.02a 2.3.02b	One and two family / 1 bath One and two family/2 bath		520.19	\$	535.79				
2,3,020 2,3.02c	One and two family/3 bath		347.75	\$	667.18				
2.3.02d	Baths greater than 3	\$	92.09	\$		Each bathroom or portion thereo	of		
2.3.03	One and two family/solar non-prescriptive		146.23	\$		Each system			
2.3.03a	Combo permit for prescriptive installations - One	\$ 2	210.94	\$	217.27	Each system			
	and two family/solar								
2.3.04	Individual fixtures, pumps or traps (Such as sink,	\$	29.87	\$	30.76	Each fixture			
	lav., tub, drain, etc.)								
2,3,05	Other water heating system		102.05	\$		Each system First 100 ft. or fraction thereof			
2.3.06	Water service - 100 ft	\$	102.05 -59.73	\$ \$		For each additional 100 ft. or fra	ction thereof		
2.3.06a 2.3.07	Water service - additional footage Sewer service - 100 ft		102.05	\$		First 100 ft. or fraction thereof	CHOIT GICTOS		
2.3.07 2.3.07a	Sewer service - 100 ft Sewer service - additional footage	\$	59.73	\$	61.53	For each additional 100 ft. or fra	ction thereof		
2.3.08	Storm or rain drain - 100 ft		102.05	\$	105.11	First 100 ft. or fraction thereof			
2.3.08a	Storm or rain drain - additional footage	\$	59.73	\$		For each additional 100 ft. or fra	ction thereof		
2.3.09	Commercial (other than R-3 & U-1)								
2.3.09a	Minimum fee 1-3 fixtures		149.96	\$		1-3 fixtures			
2.3.09b	4-10 fixtures		2 <del>92,45</del>	\$		4-10 fixtures	A 55	A 00	Can analy Statute 12
2.3.09c	More than 10 fixtures - base fee	\$	2 <del>92.45</del>	\$	301.22	Base fee	\$ <u>29.87</u>	\$ 30.77	For each fixture over 10
2.3.10	Manufactured Homes								
2.3,10a	Minimum permit fee	\$	84.01	\$	86.53	F			
2.3.10b	Prefabricated structural inspections for connections	\$	78.40	\$	80.75	Each connection			
	includes site development								
2.3.10c	Alternative potable water heating systems (coils,	\$	63,47	\$	65.37				
	extractors, heat pumps, etc.)								
2.3.11	Recreational Vehicle & M/H Park				404.00				
2.3.11a	M/H park sewer collection & water distribution	\$	98,31	\$	101.26				
2.3.11b	Inspection fee – 5 or less spaces		331.03	\$	340.96				
2.3.11c	6 to 19 spaces	\$	57.25	\$		Each space			
2.3.11d	20 or more spaces	\$	39,82	\$		Each space Each fixture			
2.3.11e	Fixture fee for accessory building or storm sewer	\$	26.13	\$	26,92	Each fixture			
	system	<b>i</b>		l					
2.4	Residential Fire Suppression Systems  Description	Fe	Α	l A	lew Fee	Unit			
2.4.1a	Residence up to 2,000 sq ft	\$	94,15	\$	96.97				
2.4.1b	Residence from 2,001 to 3,600 sq ft		139,60		143.78				
2.4.1c	Residence from 3,601 to 7,200 sq ft		177.47	\$	182.80				
2.4.1d	Residence from 7,201 sq ft and above	\$	216.43	\$	222.92	Each			
2.5	Medical Gas					96.5			
	Description	Fe	e	N	lew Fee	Unit	Add'l Fee	New Add'l	Unit
								Fee	
	If your valuation is:	Your fee							
2.5.1a	\$1.00 to \$5,000		108,21	\$	111.46		A 400	A 200	TD-s-s-b addll \$400 as
2.5.1b	\$5,001 to \$10,000	\$	108.21	\$	111.46	For first \$5,000	\$ 1.63	\$ 1.67	
		<del></del>	400.00		#DF 00	For first \$40,000	¢ 44.00	6 44 20	fraction thereof Per each add'l \$1,000 or
2.5.1c	\$10,001 to \$100,000	<b> </b> \$	189.38	\$	195.06	For first \$10,000	-\$11.03	\$ 11.36	fraction thereof
0.5.1.	0.00.004	<del>_</del>	100.00		4 040 00	For first \$100,000	\$ 7.57	\$ 7.80	Per each add'i \$1,000 or
2.5.1d	\$100,001 and up	\$ 1,	+03.32	\$	1,218,82	r or mac a rou, uuu	φ	ψ 1.6U	fraction thereof
	B. 101 No. 6-1-1 Browth	l		<u> </u>		<u> </u>			1
2.6	Bullding - Mechanical Permits  Description	l Fe	NO.	٨	lew Fee	Unit	Add'i Fee	New Add'l	Unit
	Description	"						Fee	
	Residential R-3 and U-1		one or the control of	1000001000		Anna Carrier and C			
2.6.01	Base permit fee – residential or commercial	<b>s</b>	57.25	\$	58.96	Each permit			,
2.6.02	Supplemental mechanical permit	\$	9.96		10.25				
2,6,03	Installation or relocation of forced-air gravity type	\$	22.40		23.07				
	furnace or burner, including ducts & vents attached			1					
	to such appliance up to & including 100,000 btu/h								
2.6.04	Installation or relocation of forced-air gravity type	\$	26.13	\$	26.92	Each			
	furnace or burner, including ducts & vents attached			1					
	to each appliance over 100,000 btu/h	L		<u> </u>					
2.6.05	Installation or relocation of floor furnace, including	\$	15,56	\$	16.03	Each			
	vent	<u> </u>		ļ.,					
	Installation or relocation of suspended heater,	\$	15.56	\$	16.03	Each			
2.6.06									
	recessed wall heater or floor-mounted heater			ļ		<u> </u>			
2.6.07		\$	8.71	\$	8.97	Each			

FY 2021-22 Fees and Charges Page 3 of 47

2.6.08	Repair, alteration or addition to heating appliance,	\$ 9.96	\$	10.25 Each	 	
	refrigeration unit, cooling unit, absorption unit, or		'			
	heating/cooling/absorption unit or evaporative					
	cooling system, including installation of controls	Į				
		·	<u> </u>		 	 

FY 2021-22 Fees and Charges Page 4 of 47

2.6	Building - Mechanical Permits (continued)									
	Description	Fee		New Fee	Unit	Ada	'i Fee		∕Add'l Fee	Unit
2.6.09	Installation or relocation of boiler or compressor to and including 3 horsepower, or absorption system	\$ <del>21</del>	.16	\$ 21.79	Each	ACTION CONTRACTOR		inessees.	.00	
	to and including 100,000 btu/h									
2,6.10	Installation or relocation of boiler or compressor over 3 horsepower, or absorption system over	\$ 30	.49	\$ 31.41	Each					
2.6.11	100,000 btu/h and including 500,000 btu/h Installation or relocation of boiler or compressor over 15 horsepower to and including 30	\$ 30	.49	\$ 31.41	Each					
	horsepower, or absorption system over 500,000 btu/h and including 1,000,000 btu/h									
2.6.12	Installation or relocation of boiler or compressor over 30 horsepower to and including 50 horsepower, or absorption system over 1,000,000 btu/h and including 1,750,000 btu/h	\$43	.56	\$ 44.86	Each					
2.6.13	Installation or relocation of boiler or refrigeration compressor over 50 horsepower or absorption system over 1,750,000 btu/h	\$ 75	.91	\$ 78.19	Each					
2.6.14	Air-handling unit to and including 10,000 cubic feet per minute (cfm), including attached ducts	\$12	.44	\$ 12.82	Each					
2.6.15	Air-handling unit of 10,000 cfm		.16		Each					
2.6.16 2.6.17	Evaporative cooler other than portable  Ventilation fan connected to single duct		<del>.20</del>	\$ 11.54 \$ 8.97	Each Each					
2.6.17	Ventilation system that is not a portion of any heating or air-conditioning system authorized by a permit		2.44		Each					
2.6.19	Installation of hood which is served by mechanical exhaust, including duct for hood		.44	,	Each					
2.6.20	Installation for relocation of domestic-type		.40	\$ 23.07	Each					
2.6.21	Installation for relocation of commercial/industrial- type incinerator  For each appliance or piece of equipment regulated	•	.25	\$ 58.96 \$ 12.82	Each Each					
2.0.22	by code but not classed in other appliance	•								
2.6.23	For gas-piping system of one to four outlets		.47		Each					.,
2.6.24	For gas-piping system of five or more outlets		.73 .09	\$ 3.85 \$ 37.17	Each Each					
2.6.25 2.6.26	HVAC system - residential  Mini split heating and/or air conditioning system -		.40	\$ 23.07	Each system up to 2 air	1-\$	3.61	\$	3.72	
2.0.20	compressor and up to 2 interior air handlers  Commercial (other than R-3 and U-1)	¥ ===		•	handlers			<u></u>		
	If your valuation is:									
2.6.27	\$1.00 to \$2,000 \$2,001 to \$5,000		l.46 l.46	\$ 80.81 \$ 80.81	For first \$2,000	-\$	2,49	\$	2.57	Per each add'i \$100 or fraction thereof
	\$5,001 to \$10,000	\$ 153	<del>.12</del>	\$ 157.72	For first \$5,000	\$	1.94	<u> </u>		Per each add'l \$100 or fraction thereof
	\$10,001 to \$50,000	\$ <u>25</u> 0			For first \$10,000	\$	1.46			Per each add'l \$100 or fraction thereof
	\$50,001 to \$100,000	\$ 834			For first \$50,000 For first \$100,000	<del>\$</del>	1.35			Per each add'l \$100 or fraction thereof  Per each add'l \$100 or
	\$100,001 and up	\$ 1,511	-2+	\$ 1,556.55	For first \$100,000		1.10	Ľ	1,20	fraction thereof
2.7	Building - Electrical Permits  Description	Fee		New Fee	Unit		l'I Fee			Unit
	Note: If inspection fees are not charged on an hourly dwelling units, other than manufactured or modular or multi-family dwelling units, other than manufacture otherwise noted.	lwellina units	s and	except those f	or renewable energy. 4 inspec	xtions sh	ıall be a	ilowe	d per pe	ermit for residential single
2.7.01	Residential - single or multi-family per dwelling unit with service included 1000 sq. ft. or less		3.78	,	Each dwelling unit					
2.7.01a	Each additional 500 sq. ft. or portion thereof		<del>1,29</del>		Each dwelling unit					
2.7.02 2.7.03	Each manufactured home or modular dwelling service or feeder  Service/feeders - installation, alteration or relocation		5.94 5.56	\$ 130.74 \$ 160.22	Each dwelling unit					
2.7.04	200 amps or less Service/feeders - installation, alteration or relocation				Each					
2.7.05	201 to 400 amps Service/feeders - installation, alteration or relocation				Each					
2.7.06	401 amps to 600 amps  Service/feeders - installation, alteration or relocation	\$ 394	1.50	\$ 406.33	Each					
2.7.07	601 amps to 1000 amps Service/feeders - installation, alteration or relocation	\$ 938	3.33	\$ 966.48	Each					
	over 1000 amps	I								

2.7.09	Temporary services or feeders- installation, alterations or relocation 200 amps or less	\$ 126.94	\$ 130.74	Each
2.7.10	Temporary service/feeders - installation, alteration or relocation 201 to 400 amps	\$ 174.23	\$ 179.45	Each
2.7.11	Temporary service/feeders - installation, alteration or relocation 401 amps to 600 amps	\$ 233.96	\$ 240.98	Each

2.7	Building - Electrical Permits (continued)						1				71_2
	Description	Fee		Ne	w Fee	Unit	Addil	Fee	A 10 mm 25 (41)	v Add'l Fee	Unit
2.7.12	Temporary service/feeders - installation, alteration	\$ 394.5	50	\$	406.33	Each	SE \$5500000000	San Described	1 1111199113		
	or relocation over 600 amps or 1000 volts		_								
2.7.13	Miscellaneous (service & feeder not included)	\$ 126.9	- l	\$	130.74	Each					
2.7.13a 2.7.13b	Each water or sewage pump or irrigation circle	\$ 126.8		<del>ў</del>	130.74	Fach					
	Each sign or outline lighting Signal circuit(s) or a limited energy panel Alteration	\$ 126.8	<del></del> +-	\$ \$	130.74						
2.7.13c	or extension – commercial use	<del>₽ 120.</del> €	94	Ą	130.74	Laut					
2.7.14	Renewable electric energy – 5 KVA system or less	\$ 149.6	96	\$	154.46	Each					
2.7.14a	Renewable electric energy – 5.01 KVA to 15 KVA	\$ 189.1	16	\$	194.83	Each					
2.7.14b	system Renewable electric energy – 15.01 KVA to 25 KVA	\$ 312.3	36	\$	321.73	Each	,,				
2,7.14c	system Renewable electric energy - 25.01 and above KVA	\$ 312.8	36	\$	321.73	First 25 KVAs	\$	10.49	\$	10.81	Each add'l KVA (up to 100 KVA)
2.7.14d	systems (photovoltaic systems)  Renewable electric energy - 25.01 KVA to 50 KVA	\$ 342.1	17	\$	352.44	Each					100 (VA)
2.7.14e	systems (wind generation systems)  Renewable electric energy - 50.10 KVA to 100 KVA	\$786.6	36	\$	810.26	Each					
2.7.15	systems (wind generation systems) Photovoltaic systems - prescriptive installations		+								
2.7.15a	(includes up to 4 inspections)  Combo permit for prescriptive installations - 5 KVA	\$ 214.6	88	\$	221.12	Each					
2.7.15b	system or less  Combo permit for prescriptive installations - 5.01	\$ <del>253</del> .6	87	\$	261.49	Each					
2.7.15c	KVA to 15 KVA system or less  Combo permit for prescriptive installations - 15.01	\$ 377.0		\$	388.39	Each	-,				
2.7.16	KVA to 25 KVA system or less Limited energy – residential use	<del>, ,</del>								******	
2.7.16a	One and two family	\$ 62.2	22	\$	64.09	Each					
2.7.16b	Multi-family	\$ 115.		\$	118.57						
2,7.17	Each additional inspection over the allowable in any of the above	\$ 78.	<del></del>	\$	80.75						
2.7.18	Branch circuits - new, alteration or extension per panel with purchase of service or feeder fee – each	\$ 11.2	20	\$	11.54	Each circuit					
2.7.19	Branch circuits - new, alteration or extension per panel without purchase of service or feeder fee – each	\$ 107.0	02	\$	110.23	First branch circuit	\$	11.20	\$	11.54	Each add'l circuit
2.7.20	Master electrical program annual permit	\$ 124.4	45	\$		Each annually					
2.7,20a	Master electrical program Inspection (includes travel time & inspection report preparation time) – ½ hour minimum	\$ 124.4	45	\$	128.18	Per hour or portion thereof					
2.7.20b	Master electrical program inspection cancellation w/out 24 hour notice	\$ 124.4	45	\$	128.18	Each					
2.8	Building - Manufactured Homes Permits and Par	(Fees			2 4 9						
	Description	Fee		Ne	w Fee	Unit	Add'l	Fee	10653000	v Add'l	Unit
										Fee	
2.8.01	Manufactured dwelling and cabana installation permit - individual lot (includes prescriptive slab, runner or foundation & utility connections within 30 lineal ft)	\$ <del>731.</del>	<del>75</del>	\$	753.70	Each installation					
2.8.01a	Manufactured dwelling installation in manufactured home park & temporary placement permit (includes prescriptive stab, runner or foundation & utility connections within 30 lineal ft)	\$ 369.	51	\$	380.60	Each installation					
2.8.02	M/H Park Area Development Valuation Table: Valua	tion is based	upon	) build	ding valua	tion data found in Oregon Adn	ninistrativ	ve Rule	es (O	AR), Ch	apter 918, Division 600.
	If your valuation is:					`					
2.8.02a	\$1 to \$500	\$26.	13	\$	26.92		•				
2.8.02b	\$501 to \$2,000	\$ 26.		\$		For first \$500	-\$	-2.49	\$	2.57	For each addt'l \$100 or fraction thereof
2,8,02c	\$2,001 to \$25,000	\$ 78.	40	\$	80.75	For first \$2,000	-\$	14.93	\$	15.38	For each addt'l \$1,000 or fraction thereof
2.8.02d	\$25,001 to \$50,000	\$ 439.	30	\$	452.48	For first \$25,000	-\$	10.88	\$	11.21	For each addt'i \$1,000 or fraction thereof
2.8.02e	\$50,001 to \$100,000	\$ 724.	28	\$	746.01	For first \$50,000	\$	7.46	\$	7.69	For each addt'l \$1,000 or fraction thereof
2.8.02f	\$100,001 to \$500,000	\$ 1,116.	29	\$	1,149.77	For first \$100,000	-\$	<del>5.9</del> 1	\$	6.09	For each addtl \$1,000 or fraction thereof
2.8.02g	\$500,001 to \$1,000,000	\$ 3,559.	47	\$	3,665.95	For first \$500,000	-\$	3.42	\$	3.52	For each addtl \$1,000 or fraction thereof
2.8.02h	\$1,000,001 & up	\$ 6,177.	53	\$	6,362.85	For first \$1,000,000	-\$	3,42	\$	3.52	For each addt'i \$1,000 or fraction thereof
2,8,03	M/H Space Fee Table: See Exhibit A (attached at er	ı nd of resolutio	n)			I			.lL.		

FY 2021-22 Fees and Charges Page 7 of 47

2.8.04	Recreation Park Space Fee Table:	See Exhibit A (attach	ed at end of reso	iution)	
2.8.05	Mobile home park closure	\$	327.80 \$	337.63	

FY 2021-22 Fees and Charges

2.9	Sign Permits							
EV	Description	Fee	N	ew Fee	Unit	Add'l Fee	New Add'i Fee	Unit
2.9.01	Temporary sign registration fee	Same as sign p	ermit	fee				
2,9,01a 2,9,02	Portable sign in Downtown District registration fee Structural Plan Review is required for all signs attached to a building that weigh over 80 lbs, all projecting signs, all freestanding signs 6 ft or more in height, all freestanding signs 32 sq ft or more in area & all signs on a pitched or mansard roof.	\$ 61,80 65% of sign permit fee			Per calendar year			
2.9.03	Illuminated Signs: Building or freestanding electric,			changing li	ghts or other electrical compon	ents		
2,9.03a	Up to 8 sq ft	\$136,99			Base fee plus 65% of base fee			
2.9.03ხ	Over 8 sq ft and up to 40 sq ft	\$ 189.52			Base fee plus 65% of base fee			
2,9,03c	Over 40 sq ft and up to 80 sq ft	\$ 249.26			Base fee plus 65% of base fee			
2,9,03d	Over 80 sq ft	\$ 293,55			Base fee plus 65% of base fee	e if 2.9.02 appl	ies	
2.9.04	Non-illuminated Signs: Building or freestanding signs			ng or other	electrical components			
2.9.04a	Up to 8 sq ft	\$ 136.99		145.21	Base fee plus 65% of base fee	e if 2.9.02 appl	ies	
2,9,04b	Over 8 sq ft and up to 40 sq ft	\$ 189.52			Base fee plus 65% of base fee			
2.9.04c	Over 40 sq ft and up to 80 sq ft	\$ <u>241.02</u>			Base fee plus 65% of base fee			
2.9.04d	Over 80 sq ft	\$ <u>280.16</u>			Base fee plus 65% of base fee			
2,9,05	Sign on Wall or Window that is Painted, Vinyl or Paper	\$ 136.99			Each sign plus	\$2.06	\$2.18	
2.9.06	Investigation fee (for commencement of work without a permit)	129.42			per hour or portion thereof (mi	minum charge	r nour)	
2.9.06a	Sign Recovery	\$ 57.68	\$		Per occurance			
2.9.07	Mural sign	\$ 339.90		360.29	Each plus	\$132,87	\$140.84	Per hour or fraction
2.9.08	Additional plan review for alteration of, or addition to, an existing sign or sign structure that will result in less than 30 percent change to the original sign size, shape or height of a sign. Also includes alterations to the sign location on the same site, illumination, and the replacement of materials. Alterations or additions beyond 30% of the original sign or sign structure size, shape or height of a sign require the submittal of a new sign permit and applicable fees.	\$	\$	07.04	Laon puo	<b>V</b> 102.51	<b>V</b>	thereof for any part of an hour over 30 minutes
2.9.09	Renewal of expired permit	50% of current sign permit fee			Or \$55.00-57.00, whichever is	greater	L	
2.9.10	Accelerated Quick Start – Optional Program (if city can accommodate)	2 times the total sign permit fees			Or \$ <del>110.00</del> -113.00, whichever	is greater		
2.10	Miscellaneous Building Fees							
	Description	Fee	N	ew Fee	Unit	Add'l Fee	New Add'I	Unit
						\$20.000 ASSASS	Fee	
2.10.01	Moving permit (other than U-1)	\$ 258.87	\$	266.64	Each structure			
2.10.01a	Moving permit (U-1 type structures - uninhabitable)	\$ 129,43			Each structure			
2.10.02		\$ 323.56		333,27	Each structure			
	Pre-move inspection for structures moving within the City's jurisdiction	i						
	the City's jurisdiction  Pre-move inspection for structures moving into the City's jurisdiction from another jurisdiction	\$ 323.56			Each structure	\$ 129.42	\$ 133.31	Each hour
	the City's jurisdiction Pre-move inspection for structures moving into the City's jurisdiction from another jurisdiction Re-roof permit — residential	\$ 174.23	\$	179.45	Each			
2.10.04	the City's jurisdiction Pre-move inspection for structures moving into the City's jurisdiction from another jurisdiction Re-roof permit – residential Re-roof permit – commercial	\$ 174.23 \$ 43.29	\$	179.45 44.58	Each For each 1,000 sq ft of roof or			
2.10.04 2.10.05 2.10.06	the City's jurisdiction Pre-move inspection for structures moving into the City's jurisdiction from another jurisdiction Re-roof permit – residential Re-roof permit – commercial Re-inspection (beyond first 2 inspections)	\$ 174.23 \$ 43.29 \$ 129.42	\$ \$ \$	179.45 44.58 133.31	Each For each 1,000 sq ft of roof or Each			
2.10.04 2.10.05 2.10.06 2.10.07	the City's jurisdiction Pre-move inspection for structures moving into the City's jurisdiction from another jurisdiction Re-roof permit – residential Re-roof permit – commercial Re-inspection (beyond first 2 inspections) Demolition permit - residential minimum	\$ 174.23 \$ 43.29 \$ 129.42 \$ 258.85	\$ \$ \$ \$	179.45 44.58 133.31 266.61	Each For each 1,000 sq ft of roof of Each Each structure	r portion there	of (\$250.00 i	minimum charge)
2.10.04 2.10.05 2.10.06 2.10.07	the City's jurisdiction Pre-move inspection for structures moving into the City's jurisdiction from another jurisdiction Re-roof permit – residential Re-roof permit – commercial Re-inspection (beyond first 2 inspections)	\$ 174.23 \$ 43.29 \$ 129.42 \$ 258.85 \$ 123.20	\$ \$ \$ \$ \$	179.45 44.58 133.31 266.61 126.90	Each For each 1,000 sq ft of roof or Each Each structure For each 1000 sq ft of structur	r portion there	of (\$250.00 i	minimum charge)
2.10.04 2.10.05 2.10.06 2.10.07 2.10.08	the City's jurisdiction Pre-move inspection for structures moving into the City's jurisdiction from another jurisdiction Re-roof permit – residential Re-roof permit – commercial Re-inspection (beyond first 2 inspections) Demolition permit - residential minimum Demolition permit - commercial minimum Research fees	\$ 174.23 \$ 43.29 \$ 129.42 \$ 258.85	\$ \$ \$ \$ \$	179.45 44.58 133.31 266.61 126.90 133.31	Each For each 1,000 sq ft of roof or Each Each structure For each 1000 sq ft of structur Per hour or portion thereof	r portion there	of (\$250.00 i	minimum charge) 00 minimum charge)
2.10.04 2.10.05 2.10.06 2.10.07 2.10.08 2.10.09 2.10.10	the City's jurisdiction Pre-move inspection for structures moving into the City's jurisdiction from another jurisdiction Re-roof permit – residential Re-roof permit – commercial Re-inspection (beyond first 2 inspections) Demolition permit - residential minimum Demolition permit - commercial minimum Research fees Quick start fee for all permits – Optional program (if city can accommodate)	\$ 174.23 \$ 43.29 \$ 129.42 \$ 258.85 \$ 123.20 \$ 129.42 \$ 581.79	\$ \$ \$ \$ \$	179.45 44.58 133.31 266.61 126.90 133.31 599.25	Each For each 1,000 sq ft of roof or Each Each structure For each 1000 sq ft of structur Per hour or portion thereof For each 1,000 sq ft of structur	r portion there	of (\$250.00 i	minimum charge) 00 minimum charge)
2.10.04 2.10.05 2.10.06 2.10.07 2.10.08 2.10.09 2.10.10 2.10.11	the City's jurisdiction  Pre-move inspection for structures moving into the City's jurisdiction from another jurisdiction  Re-roof permit – residential  Re-roof permit – commercial  Re-inspection (beyond first 2 inspections)  Demolition permit - residential minimum  Demolition permit - commercial minimum  Research fees  Quick start fee for all permits – Optional program (if city can accommodate)  Inspections, permits, plan reviews or other services outside of normal business hours (minimum 2	\$ 174.23 \$ 43.29 \$ 129.42 \$ 258.85 \$ 123.20 \$ 129.42 \$ 581.79	\$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$	179.45 44.58 133.31 266.61 126.90 133.31 599.25	Each For each 1,000 sq ft of roof or Each Each structure For each 1000 sq ft of structur Per hour or portion thereof For each 1,000 sq ft of structur Per hour or portion thereof	r portion there	of (\$250.00 i	minimum charge) 00 minimum charge)
2.10.04 2.10.05 2.10.06 2.10.07 2.10.08 2.10.09 2.10.10 2.10.11	the City's jurisdiction Pre-move inspection for structures moving into the City's jurisdiction from another jurisdiction Re-roof permit – residential Re-roof permit – commercial Re-inspection (beyond first 2 inspections) Demolition permit - residential minimum Demolition permit - commercial minimum Research fees Quick start fee for all permits – Optional program (if city can accommodate) inspections, permits, plan reviews or other services	\$ 174.23 \$ 43.29 \$ 129.42 \$ 258.85 \$ 123.20 \$ 129.42 \$ 581.79	\$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$	179.45 44.58 133.31 266.61 126.90 133.31 599.25	Each For each 1,000 sq ft of roof or Each Each structure For each 1000 sq ft of structur Per hour or portion thereof For each 1,000 sq ft of structur	r portion there	of (\$250.00 i	minimum charge) 00 minimum charge)
2.10.04 2.10.05 2.10.06 2.10.07 2.10.08 2.10.09 2.10.10 2.10.11 2.10.12	the City's jurisdiction  Pre-move inspection for structures moving into the City's jurisdiction from another jurisdiction  Re-roof permit – residential  Re-roof permit – commercial  Re-inspection (beyond first 2 inspections)  Demolition permit - residential minimum  Demolition permit - commercial minimum  Research fees  Quick start fee for all permits – Optional program (if city can accommodate)  Inspections, permits, plan reviews or other services outside of normal business hours (minimum 2 inspections, permits, plan reviews, review time beyond two reviews or other services for which no fee is indicated (minimum charge 1 hour)  Temporary Certificate of Occupancy (commercial) or as determined by the Building Official	\$ 174.23 \$ 43.29 \$ 129.42 \$ 258.85 \$ 123.20 \$ 129.42 \$ 581.79 \$ 194.14 \$ 129.42 \$ 646.51	\$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$	179.45 44.58 133.31 266.61 126.90 133.31 599.25 199.96 133.31	Each For each 1,000 sq ft of roof of Each Each structure For each 1000 sq ft of structur Per hour or portion thereof For each 1,000 sq ft of structur Per hour or portion thereof For each hour or portion thereof	r portion there	of (\$250.00 i	minimum charge) 00 minimum charge)
2.10.04 2.10.05 2.10.06 2.10.07 2.10.08 2.10.09 2.10.10 2.10.11 2.10.12	the City's jurisdiction  Pre-move inspection for structures moving into the City's jurisdiction from another jurisdiction  Re-roof permit – residential  Re-roof permit – commercial  Re-inspection (beyond first 2 inspections)  Demolition permit - residential minimum  Demolition permit - commercial minimum  Research fees  Quick start fee for all permits – Optional program (if city can accommodate)  Inspections, permits, plan reviews or other services outside of normal business hours (minimum 2 inspections, permits, plan reviews, review time beyond two reviews or other services for which no fee is indicated (minimum charge 1 hour)  Temporary Certificate of Occupancy (commercial)	\$ 174.23 \$ 43.29 \$ 129.42 \$ 258.85 \$ 123.20 \$ 129.42 \$ 581.79 \$ 194.14	\$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$	179.45 44.58 133.31 266.61 126.90 133.31 599.25 199.96 133.31	Each For each 1,000 sq ft of roof or Each Each structure For each 1000 sq ft of structur Per hour or portion thereof For each 1,000 sq ft of structur Per hour or portion thereof For each hour or portion thereof	r portion there	of (\$250.00 i	minimum charge) 00 minimum charge)
2.10.04 2.10.05 2.10.06 2.10.07 2.10.08 2.10.09 2.10.10 2.10.11	the City's jurisdiction Pre-move inspection for structures moving into the City's jurisdiction from another jurisdiction Re-roof permit – residential Re-roof permit – commercial Re-inspection (beyond first 2 inspections) Demolition permit - residential minimum Demolition permit - commercial minimum Research fees Quick start fee for all permits – Optional program (if city can accommodate) Inspections, permits, plan reviews or other services outside of normal business hours (minimum 2 Inspections, permits, plan reviews, review time beyond two reviews or other services for which no fee is indicated (minimum charge 1 hour) Temporary Certificate of Occupancy (commercial) or as determined by the Building Official Pre-permit meeting commercial and multi-family dwelling projects (may be required at time of	\$ 174.23 \$ 43.29 \$ 129.42 \$ 258.85 \$ 123.20 \$ 129.42 \$ 581.79 \$ 194.14 \$ 129.42 \$ 646.51	\$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$	179.45 44.58 133.31 266.61 126.90 133.31 599.25 199.96 133.31 665.90	Each For each 1,000 sq ft of roof of Each Each structure For each 1000 sq ft of structur Per hour or portion thereof For each 1,000 sq ft of structur Per hour or portion thereof For each hour or portion thereof	r portion there re or portion the re in addition to of the hours	ereof (\$250.00 r	minimum charge)  00 minimum charge) ermit fee
2.10.04 2.10.05 2.10.06 2.10.07 2.10.08 2.10.09 2.10.10 2.10.11 2.10.12 2.10.13 2.10.14	the City's jurisdiction  Pre-move inspection for structures moving into the City's jurisdiction from another jurisdiction  Re-roof permit — residential  Re-roof permit — commercial  Re-inspection (beyond first 2 inspections)  Demolition permit - residential minimum  Demolition permit - commercial minimum  Research fees  Quick start fee for all permits — Optional program (if city can accommodate)  Inspections, permits, plan reviews or other services outside of normal business hours (minimum 2 inspections, permits, plan reviews, review time beyond two reviews or other services for which no fee is indicated (minimum charge 1 hour)  Temporary Certificate of Occupancy (commercial) or as determined by the Building Official  Pre-permit meeting commercial and multi-family dwelling projects (may be required at time of building permit Pre-permit meeting individual tenant improvement projects (may be required at time of building permit	\$ 174.23 \$ 43.29 \$ 129.42 \$ 258.85 \$ 123.20 \$ 129.42 \$ 581.79 \$ 194.14 \$ 128.42 \$ 646.51 \$ 969.44	\$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$	179.46 44.58 133.31 266.61 126.90 133.31 599.25 199.96 133.31 665.90 998.52	Each For each 1,000 sq ft of roof of Each Each structure For each 1000 sq ft of structur Per hour or portion thereof For each 1,000 sq ft of structur Per hour or portion thereof For each hour or portion thereof For each hour or portion there For each 30 day period Per meeting not to exceed two Per meeting not to exceed two Up to 100 lineal ft	r portion there re or portion the re in addition	ereof (\$250.00 r	minimum charge)  00 minimum charge) ermit fee
2.10.04 2.10.05 2.10.06 2.10.07 2.10.08 2.10.09 2.10.10 2.10.11 2.10.12 2.10.13 2.10.14 2.10.14a	the City's jurisdiction  Pre-move inspection for structures moving into the City's jurisdiction from another jurisdiction  Re-roof permit — residential  Re-roof permit — commercial  Re-inspection (beyond first 2 inspections)  Demolition permit - residential minimum  Demolition permit - commercial minimum  Research fees  Quick start fee for all permits — Optional program (if city can accommodate)  Inspections, permits, plan reviews or other services outside of normal business hours (minimum 2 inspections, permits, plan reviews, review time beyond two reviews or other services for which no fee is indicated (minimum charge 1 hour)  Temporary Certificate of Occupancy (commercial) or as determined by the Building Official  Pre-permit meeting commercial and multi-family dwelling projects (may be required at time of building permit prior to submittal of permit application)	\$ 174.23 \$ 43.29 \$ 129.42 \$ 258.85 \$ 123.20 \$ 129.42 \$ 581.79 \$ 194.14 \$ 129.42 \$ 646.51 \$ 969.44	\$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$	179.45 44.58 133.31 266.61 126.90 133.31 599.25 199.96 133.31 665.90 998.52 333.27 251.32	Each For each 1,000 sq ft of roof of Each Each structure For each 1000 sq ft of structur Per hour or portion thereof For each 1,000 sq ft of structur Per hour or portion thereof For each hour or portion thereof For each hour or portion thereof Per meeting not to exceed two Per meeting not to exceed two Up to 100 lineal ft Each	r portion there re or portion the re in addition to of the hours	ereof (\$250.00 r	minimum charge)  00 minimum charge) ermit fee
	the City's jurisdiction  Pre-move inspection for structures moving into the City's jurisdiction from another jurisdiction  Re-roof permit — residential  Re-roof permit — commercial  Re-inspection (beyond first 2 inspections)  Demolition permit — residential minimum  Demolition permit — commercial minimum  Research fees  Quick start fee for all permits — Optional program (if city can accommodate)  Inspections, permits, plan reviews or other services outside of normal business hours (minimum 2 inspections, permits, plan reviews, review time beyond two reviews or other services for which no fee is indicated (minimum charge 1 hour)  Temporary Certificate of Occupancy (commercial) or as determined by the Building Official  Pre-permit meeting commercial and multi-family dwelling projects (may be required at time of building permit meeting individual tenant improvement projects (may be required at time of building permit prior to submittal of permit application)  Fence	\$ 174.23 \$ 43.29 \$ 129.42 \$ 258.85 \$ 123.20 \$ 129.42 \$ 581.79 \$ 194.14 \$ 129.42 \$ 646.51 \$ 969.44 \$ 323.56	\$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$	179.45 44.58 133.31 266.61 126.90 133.31 599.25 199.96 133.31 665.90 998.52 333.27 251.32 213.19 222.92	Each For each 1,000 sq ft of roof of Each Each structure For each 1000 sq ft of structur Per hour or portion thereof For each 1,000 sq ft of structur Per hour or portion thereof For each hour or portion thereof For each hour or portion there For each 30 day period Per meeting not to exceed two Per meeting not to exceed two Up to 100 lineal ft	r portion there re or portion the re in addition to of the hours	ereof (\$250.00 r	minimum charge)  00 minimum charge) ermit fee

0.40.40		
2.10.19	Permit reinstatement due to expiration	The fee for reinstated permits shall be proportional to the amount of review and inspection tasks remaining for the
		The feet of the state of the properties to the amount of review and inspectant tasks felliatiling for the
		project as determined by the Building Official
		project de determined by the Building Official

FY 2021-22 Fees and Charges Page 10 of 47

2.10	Miscellaneous Building Fees (continued)				
2.10	Description Description	Fee		New Fee	Unit Add'l Fee New Add'l Unit Fee
2.10.20	Temporary change of occupancy permit for an event	occurring in a b	uildin	g in which th	ne occupancy of the building would not allow such event
2.10.20a	1-49 Occupants	\$ 155.00		159.65	
2.10.20b	50-299 Occupants	\$ 309,00	\$	318.27	
2,10,20c	300-999 Occupants	\$618,00	\$	636.54	
2,10.20d	1000+	\$ 1,236.00		1,273.08	
2.10.20e	Existing building certificate of occupancy where the building or suite has a legally established use and occupancy but that the City has no record of a certificate of occupancy	\$ 216,30	\$	222.79	Each
2.11	System Development Charges				
	Description	Fee		New Fee	Unit
2.11.01	Water SDC per EDU (100% of maximum allowable of				
	Water Meter Size	\$ 5,578.00	\$	5,857.00	Per Equivalent Dwelling Unit (EDU)
	3/4 inch equivalent to 1.0 EDU		ļ		
	1 inch equivalent to 1.7 EDU				
	1 ½ inch equivalent to 3.3 EDU		-		
	2 inch equivalent to 5.3 EDU		-		
	3 inch equivalent to 10.0 EDU				
	4 inch equivalent to 16.7 EDU 6 inch equivalent to 33.3 EDU		+		
			<del></del>		
2.11.02	8 inch equivalent to 53.3 EDU Sewer SDC per EDU (100% of maximum allowable	\$ <u>4,874.00</u>	\$	5,223.00	Per FDII
2.11.02	charge)	ψ <del></del> Ψ <del></del> Ψ	7	J,22J.UU	 
2 11 020	Definitions	L.,			
2.11.02a 2.11.02b	Coperal conside charge. All users shall now the gen	oral service che	rue	It funds anor	ation, maintenance, replacement and the bonded debt for the construction of the
Z. 1 1.UZU	wastewater system.	oran acivide dila	.yc.	r ining obei	when the telephone in the second of the second of the second of the
2.11.02c	Equivalent Dwelling Unit (EDU): For computation of	general service	Char	ae, collection	n service charge and required industrial wastewater charge. The minimum number
2.11.020	of EDIJ's is one partial units over one are rounded of	ff to the nearest	full r	esidential un	it, half units are rounded off to one full residential unit.
2.11.02d	Residential:	ii (C iii Ciloui Co.	. 100, 1		
2.11.02u	Single Family Dwelling is (1) one equivalent		<u> </u>		
	dwelling unit				
	Two Family or duplex dwelling is (2) two				
	residential units equivalent dwelling units				
	Multi-Family – the residential unit equivalent is		+		
	obtained by multiplying the living units by 0.80 EDU,				
	mobile home parks are included within this				
	classification.				
2.11.02e	Nonresidential:				
2,11,02e1	Institutional uses:				
L.   1.02.01	a. Church, one residential unit per 0.009 person,				
	average peak day attendance or past year plus one (1) unit for kitchen.				
	b. Schools				
	Kindergarten, 0.05 EDU per person capacity. Pre-		1		
	school and nurseries are included within the				
	classification.				
	Elementary School, 0.08 EDU per person capacity.		+		
	months, some and por person aspecting.				
	Junior and Senior High Schools, 0.10 EDU per	-,			
	person capacity.		₩		
	College, 0.15 EDU per each Full-Time Equivalency				
	Student. (F.T.E.)				
	c. Nursing Homes, 0.65 EDU per rated bed		-		
	d . Hospital, 0.75 EDU per rated bed capacity		_		
	e. Library, one (1) EDU	L			
2.11.02e2	Commercial uses:	I			
	a. Retail store, one (1) EDU for the first 2000 square feet and 0.50 EDU for each additional 2000 square feet of gross floor area.				
<u> </u>	b. Service and repair shop, one (1) EDU for the first		+		
	1800 square feet and 0.50 EDU for each additional 1800 square feet of gross floor area.				
	c. Bank and office, except medical, dental and				
	veterinary; one (1) EDU for each 2000 square feet of gross floor area.	P			
			+		
	d. Medical, dental and veterinary clinic, one (1) EDU for each 1000 square feet of gross floor area.				
	e. Restaurant, one (1) EDU for each 600 square feet of gross floor area.				
	f. Automobile service station, two (2) EDU.				
	g. Barber shop, 0.30 EDU per chair.		1		

FY 2021-22 Fees and Charges Page 11 of 47

h. Beauty shop, 0.38 EDU per chair.		

FY 2021-22 Fees and Charges Page 12 of 47

2.11	System Development Charges (continued)		- 201		
200-200-200-200-200-200-200-200-200-200	Description	Fee		Vew Fee	Unit
	i. Industrial, manufacturing, beverage processors				
	and commercial warehouse, 0.09 EDU per person				
	employee for domestic wastewater only. The				
	industrial wastewater will be measured and tested				
	at the users expense. The rate will be computed				
	based on equivalent wastewater strength and				
	quantity to compare with average domestic				
	wastewater.				
	j. Commercial laundries, 2.58 EDU per 1000		T		
	gallons of daily water consumption that will be				
	discharged into the sewer system.				
	k. Laundromat or coin operated laundry, 1 EDU per		·		
	machine.				
	I. Theaters, .009 EDU per seat.				
	m. Parks with restroom facilities, one (1) EDU		╅		
			+		
	Stadium, two (2) EDU Swimming Pool, six (6) EDU (Domestic wastewater		+		
	only). If pool water filter back-wash water is put into				
	the sewer the rate will be computed based on				
	equivalent dwelling units.				
	i '		-		
	n. Recreational Vehicle holding tank dumping				
	facilities, one (1) EDU if part of a service station, the				
	one EDU would be in addition to the EDU for the				
	station.		-		
	o. Dry Cleaners, 3.10 EDU per each 1000 square		1		
L	feet gross floor area.				
	p. Recreational (commercial) Roller Rinks, Dance				
	Halls, 0.27 EDU each 1000 square feet gross floor				
	area.				
	g. Spas and Athletic facilities (with pool or				
	gymnasium), 6.67 EDU per each 1000 square feet		1		
<b>C</b>	gross floor area.				
	r. Figure Salons (without pool or gymnasium), 1.23				
	EDU per each 1000 square feet of gross floor area.				
<u> </u>	s. Armory, one (1) EDU.				
	t. Carwash, 1.17 EDU per each wash stall.		+		
	u. Pet Grooming, 0.67 EDU per each 1000 square				
	feet gross floor area.				
	v. Motels, boarding and rooming houses, 0.40 EDU	***************************************	+		
1	per room. Dormitories are to be included in this				
	classification.				
2,11.02e3	Uses not listed shall-may be computed by the use of	actual water us	ed di	vided by the	equivalent resident unit quantity dwelling unit as determined by the City.
2,11,0250	For other residential uses not listed, refer to the	DU assigned	to the	dwelling ty	ype in the Bend Development Code for calculation of density.
2.11.03	Parks SDC (100% of maximum allowable charge)				
2.11.03a	a. Per single family dwelling unit Single Family	\$ 8,594.00			
	Dwelling Units:	•			
	I. Average Fee		\$	8,867.00	
	li. <501 square feet		\$	6,067.00	
-	iii. 501 - 1,000 square feet		\$	6,597.00	
	iv. 1,001 - 1,600 square feet		\$	7,661.00	
	v. 1,601 - 3,000 square feet	<u> </u>	\$	8,690.00	4
<del></del>	vi, >3,000 square feet		\$	9,719.00	
2.11.03b	b. Per multi-family dwelling unit Multi Family	\$ 5,844.00	<u>,                                     </u>	-,	
	Dwelling Units:	. 5,5 , .,00			Parks SDC amounts are set by the Bend Park and Recreation District Board. They
			1 .	6,030.00	are included in the City's fee resolution since the City collects Park SDCs on their
			1 3	-,	
	i. Average Fee		\$	3,831.00	behalf.
	i. Average Fee II. 0 bedroom			3,831.00 4,221.00	behalf.
	I. Average Fee II. 0 bedroom III. 1 bedroom			3,831.00 4,221.00 6,845.00	behalf.
	i. Average Fee ii. 0 bedroom iii. 1 bedroom iv. 2 bedrooms			4,221.00 6,845.00	behalf.
2.11.03c	I. Average Fee II. 0 bedroom III. 1 bedroom Iv. 2 bedrooms v. 3 or more bedrooms	\$7,769,00	\$ \$ \$	4,221.00	behalf.
2.11.03c 2.11.03d	I. Average Fee II. 0 bedroom III. 1 bedroom Iv. 2 bedrooms v. 3 or more bedrooms c. Per mobile home unit Mobile Home Unit:	\$7,769.00 \$3,713.00	\$ \$ \$ \$	4,221.00 6,845.00 8,867.00	behalf.
2.11.03c 2.11.03d	I. Average Fee II. 0 bedroom III. 1 bedroom IV. 2 bedrooms V. 3 or more bedrooms C. Per-mobile home unit Mobile Home Unit: d. Per accessory dwelling unit Accessory Dwelling		\$ \$ \$ \$	4,221.00 6,845.00 8,867.00 8,016.00	behalf.
2.11.03d	I. Average Fee II. 0 bedroom III. 1 bedroom IV. 2 bedrooms V. 3 or more bedrooms C. Per mobile home unit Mobile Home Unit: d. Per accessory dwelling unit Accessory Dwelling Unit:	\$ 3,713.00	\$ \$ \$ \$ \$	4,221.00 6,845.00 8,867.00 8,016.00 3,831.00	behalf.
	I. Average Fee II. 0 bedroom III. 1 bedroom IV. 2 bedrooms V. 3 or more bedrooms C. Per-mobile home unit Mobile Home Unit: d. Per accessory dwelling unit Accessory Dwelling	\$ 3,713.00	\$ \$ \$ \$ \$	4,221.00 6,845.00 8,867.00 8,016.00	behalf.
2.11.03d 2.11.03e	I. Average Fee II. 0 bedroom III. 1 bedroom IV. 2 bedrooms V. 3 or more bedrooms C. Per mobile home unit Mobile Home Unit: d. Per accessory dwelling unit Accessory Dwelling Unit:	\$ 3,713.00	\$ \$ \$ \$ \$	4,221.00 6,845.00 8,867.00 8,016.00 3,831.00	behalf.
2.11.03d 2.11.03e 2.11.03f	I. Average Fee II. 0 bedroom III. 1 bedroom IV. 2 bedrooms V. 3 or more bedrooms C. Per mobile home unit Mobile Home Unit: d. Per accessory dwelling unit Accessory Dwelling Unit: E. Per dermitory per person Dormitory per Person:	\$ 3,713.00 \$ 3,438.00	\$ \$ \$ \$ \$	4,221.00 6,845.00 8,867.00 8,016.00 3,831.00 3,547.00	behalf.
2.11.03d 2.11.03e 2.11.03f 2.11.04	I. Average Fee II. 0 bedroom III. 1 bedroom IV. 2 bedrooms V. 3 or more bedrooms C. Per mobile home unit Mobile Home Unit: d. Per accessory dwelling unit Accessory Dwelling Unit: e. Per dermitery per person Dormitory per Person: f. Per hotel/motel unit Hotel/Motel Unit: Transportation SDC (100% of maximum allowable)	\$ 3,713.00 \$ 3,438.00	\$ \$ \$ \$ \$	4,221.00 6,845.00 8,867.00 8,016.00 3,831.00 3,547.00	behalf.
2.11.03d 2.11.03e 2.11.03f	I. Average Fee II. 0 bedroom III. 1 bedroom IV. 2 bedrooms V. 3 or more bedrooms C. Per mobile home unit Mobile Home Unit: d. Per accessory dwelling unit Accessory Dwelling Unit: e. Per dermitery per person Dormitory per Person: f. Per hotel/motel unit Hotel/Motel Unit: Transportation SDC (100% of maximum allowable) Industriat:	\$ 3,713.00 \$ 3,438.00 \$ 5,932.00	\$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$	4,221.00 6,845.00 8,867.00 8,016.00 3,831.00 3,547.00 6,121.00	
2.11.03d 2.11.03e 2.11.03f 2.11.04	I. Average Fee II. 0 bedroom III. 1 bedroom IV. 2 bedrooms V. 3 or more bedrooms C. Per mobile home unit Mobile Home Unit: d. Per acessery dwelling unit Accessory Dwelling Unit: e. Per dermitory per person Dormitory per Person: f. Per hotel/motel unit Hotel/Motel Unit: Transportation SDC (100% of maximum allowable) Industriat: General Light Industrial	\$ 3,713.00 \$ 3,438.00	\$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$	4,221.00 6,845.00 8,867.00 8,016.00 3,831.00 3,547.00 6,121.00	Per 1,000 sq ft
2.11.03d 2.11.03e 2.11.03f 2.11.04	I. Average Fee II. 0 bedroom III. 1 bedroom IV. 2 bedrooms V. 3 or more bedrooms V. 4 Per mobile home unit Mobile Home Unit:  d. Per acessory dwelling unit Accessory Dwelling Unit: Visit Of Per hotel/motel unit Hotel/Motel Unit:  Transportation SDC (100% of maximum allowable) Industriat:  General Light Industrial General Heavy Industrial	\$ 3,713.00 \$ 3,438.00 \$ 5,932.00 \$ 7,900.00 \$ 1,522.00	\$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$	4,221.00 6,845.00 8,867.00 8,016.00 3,831.00 3,547.00 6,121.00 8,295.00 1,598.00	
2.11.03d 2.11.03e 2.11.03f 2.11.04	I. Average Fee II. 0 bedroom III. 1 bedroom IV. 2 bedrooms V. 3 or more bedrooms C. Per mobile home unit Mobile Home Unit: d. Per acessery dwelling unit Accessory Dwelling Unit: e. Per dermitory per person Dormitory per Person: f. Per hotel/motel unit Hotel/Motel Unit: Transportation SDC (100% of maximum allowable) Industriat: General Light Industrial	\$ 3,713.00 \$ 3,438.00 \$ 5,932.00 \$ 7,900.00 \$ 1,622.00	\$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$	4,221.00 6,845.00 8,867.00 8,016.00 3,831.00 3,547.00 6,121.00 8,295.00 1,598.00 7,270.00	Per 1,000 sq ft Per 1,000 sq ft
2.11.03d 2.11.03e 2.11.03f 2.11.04	I. Average Fee II. 0 bedroom III. 1 bedroom IV. 2 bedrooms V. 3 or more bedrooms C. Per-mobile home unit Mobile Home Unit: d. Per acessory-dwelling-unit Accessory Dwelling Unit: e. Per-dermitery per person-Dormitory per Person: F. Per hotel/motel unit-Hotel/Motel Unit: Transportation SDC (100% of maximum allowable) Industrial: General Light Industrial General Heavy Industrial Industrial Park	\$ 3,713.00 \$ 3,438.00 \$ 5,932.00 \$ 7,900.00 \$ 1,522.00 \$ 6,924.00	\$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$	4,221.00 6,845.00 8,867.00 8,016.00 3,831.00 3,547.00 6,121.00 8,295.00 1,598.00 7,270.00 7,328.00	Per 1,000 sq ft Per 1,000 sq ft Per 1,000 sq ft

FY 2021-22 Fees and Charges Page 13 of 47

| Hi-Cube Warehouse | \$ 961.00 | \$ 1,009.00 | Per 1,000 sq ft

FY 2021-22 Fees and Charges Page 14 of 47

.11	System Development Charges (continued)  Description	Fee		New Fee	Unit
.11.04b	Residential:	Activity of the Control of the Contr		4 - 10 - 1 - 200 NOS.	
	Single Family Dwelling (on individual lots)	\$ 8,136.00			Per dwelling unit
	Apartments (Multi-family housing)	\$5,001.00			Per dwelling unit
	Condo/Townhouse (includes Duplex/Triplex)	\$ 4,185.00			Per dwelling unit
	Mobile Home	\$ 4,513.00			Per occupied dwelling unit
	Accessory Dwelling Unit (ADU)	\$ 2,173.00 \$ 887.00			Per dwelling unit Per occupied dwelling unit
	Senior Adult Housing - Attached Congregate Care Facility	\$ 887.00 \$ 1,375.00	\$		Per occupied dwelling unit
11.040		<del>\$ 1,370.00</del>		1,444.00	Per occupied dwelling unit
11.04c	Lodging:	\$ 4,746,00	\$	4,983.00	Per room
	Motel	\$ 3,786.00	\$	3,975.00	
11.04d	Recreation:	<del>Ψ 3,700.00</del>	4	3,373.00	1 Of FOOR
11.046	City Park	\$ 727.00	\$	763.00	Per acre
	Regional Park	\$ 1,032.00		1,084.00	
	Golf Course	\$ 17,664.00	\$	18,547.00	
	Multipurpose Recreational Facility	\$ 32,717.00			Per 1,000 sq ft
	Movie Theater W/Matinee	\$ 19,584.00			Per 1,000 sq ft
	Athletic Club	\$ 8,660.00	\$		Per 1,000 sq ft
	Bowling Alley	\$ 22,527.00	\$		Per lane
	Recreational Community Center	\$ 6,613.00	\$		Per 1,000 sq ft
1.04e	Institution:	Ψ	Ť	0,04-7.00	1 31 1 1 0 0 0 0 K
1.046	Elementary School	\$961,00	\$	1,009,00	Per student
	Middle School	\$ 961.00	_		Per student
	High School	\$ 907.00			Per student
	Junior/Community College	\$ 907.00			Per student
	University/College	\$ 1,360.00			Per student
	Church	\$ 4,259.00	\$		Per 1,000 sq ft
	Childcare	\$ 22,300.00	\$	23.415.00	Per 1,000 sq ft; The full fee is shown in the resolution but the amount charged i
	- Childodic	22,000.00	•	,	\$0. Per Bend Code Section 12.10.120 (G) this fee is temporarily reduced by 10
	***				from December 3, 2020 until December 31, 2022.
	1 - 1 - 1 - 1 - 1 - 1 - 1 - 1 - 1 - 1 -	\$ 239,00	\$	254.00	Per member
11015	Lodge/Fraternal Organization	₩ 239,00	Ψ	231.00	F CI ( ( ( CI) I CI) CI
11.04f	Medical:	\$6,848.00	-	7 400 00	Per 1,000 sq ft
	Hospital Madistrict Dept.	\$ 12,935,00			Per 1,000 sq ft
14.04	Medical-Dental Office	<del>3 12,030,00</del>	*	13,562.00	Fel 1,000 SQ IL
11.04g	Office:	\$ 5,886.00	\$	6 100 00	Per 1,000 sq ft
	General office Single tenant office building	\$ 12,535.00			Per 1,000 sq ft
	Office park	\$ 10,871.00			Per 1,000 sq ft
	Research & development center	\$ 7,826.00			Per 1,000 sq ft
	Business park	\$ 9,351.00	\$		Per 1,000 sq ft
11.04h	Retail:	Ψ 0,001.00	*	0,0.0.04	
11.0713	Building Materials & Lumber	\$ 18,805,00	\$	19.745.00	Per 1,000 sq ft
	Free Standing Discount Super Store	\$ 15,508,00			Per 1,000 sq ft
	Specialty Retail	\$ 7,646.00			Per 1,000 sq ft
	Discount Store	\$ 12,846.00			Per 1,000 sq ft
	Hardware/Paint Store	\$ 12,283,00	\$		Per 1,000 sq ft
	Nursery/Garden Center	\$ 15,927,00	\$	16,723.00	Per 1,000 sq ft
	Shopping center:				
·	Less than 100,000 sq ft	\$ 19,839.00	\$		Per 1,000 sq ft
	100,001-300,000 sq ft	\$15,999,00	\$	16,799.00	Per 1,000 sq ft
	Over 300,000 sq ft	\$ 7,826.00	\$	8,217.00	Per 1,000 sq ft
	New Car Sales	\$ 12,213.00			Per 1,000 sq ft
	Auto Parts Sales	\$ 23,878,00	\$		Per 1,000 sq ft
	Tire Store	\$ 19,130.00			Per 1,000 sq ft
	Supermarket	\$ 26,631.00	\$		Per 1,000 sq ft
	Convenience Market (24 hour)	\$ 64,002.00	\$		Per 1,000 sq ft
	Discount Supermarket	\$ 51,540.00			Per 1,000 sq ft
	Discount Club	\$ 19,420.00			Per 1,000 sq ft
	Home Improvement Superstore	\$ 10,797.00			Per 1,000 sq ft
	Electronics Superstore	\$ 14,565.00			Per 1,000 sq ft
	Pharmacy without Drive-Thru	\$ 19,762.00			Per 1,000 sq ft
	Pharmacy with Drive-Thru	\$ 21,957.00			Per 1,000 sq ft
	Furniture Store	\$ 1,196.00			Per 1,000 sq ft
	Walk-in Bank	\$-28,643.00			Per 1,000 sq ft
	Drive-in Bank	\$ 34,130.00			Per 1,000 sq ft
	Quality Restaurant	\$ 5,924.00			Per 1,000 sq ft Per 1,000 sq ft
	High Turnover Sit-Down Restaurant	\$ 20,126.00			Per 1,000 sq ft
	Fast Food with Drive-Thru	\$ 46,990.00			Per 1,000 sq ft
	Fast Food with Drive-Thru	\$ 70,308.00			Per 1,000 sq ft
	Fast Food with Drive-Thru, with no indoor seating	\$ 121,770.00	*	121,000.00	r or 1,000 ay it
	(Espresso Stand)	1	-	25 000 00	Por 1 000 ea ff
	Drinking Place	\$ <u>24,655.00</u>			Per 1,000 sq ft
		\$ 00 000 00		<b>77 674 60</b>	
	Gas Station	\$ 26,306.00		27,621.00	Per fueling position
		\$ 26,306.00 \$ 91,450.00 \$ 15,760.00	\$	96,023.00	Per 1,000 sq ft Per wash stall

FY 2021-22 Fees and Charges Page 15 of 47

Notes:
SDC's determined under contract with specific entitles may take precedent over fees listed above.
For other residential uses not listed, refer to the EDU assigned to the dwelling type in the Bend Development Code for calculation of density.

FY 2021-22 Fees and Charges

2,12	)n-Lieu of Fees			
2,12	Description	Fee	New Fee	Unit
2.12.01	In Lieu of Downtown Parking Space	\$ 26,641.00		Per parking space required
	(per parking space required)			
2,12.02	In Lieu of Required Bicycle Parking Space	\$ 1,337.00	\$ 1,404.0	Per parking space required
2.12.03	In Lieu of Required Sidewalk in Woodriver Village	\$ 12.00	\$ 13.00	Per square foot, to increase by the Engineering News Record (ENR) Construction
	Subdivision			Cost Inflation Index annually
2,13	Special Assessments per Resolution No. 1975			
	Description	Fee		Unit
2,13.01	Butler Market Road Assessment	\$ 265.00		Per tot
2.14	Engineering Fees			Unit Add'l Fee New Add'l Unit
	Description	Fee	New Fee	Unit Add'l Fee New Add'l Unit Fee
	DI LI CIV. (DOLLA D			Tee
	Right of Way (ROW) Permits	I	I	Fees include one inspection (additional inspections may be assessed based on
	Tier 1 Right of Way Permit - Low Impacts			scope of work). Refer to Permit Guidance documents on the City of Bend website
	e te transfer de la companya della companya de la companya della c			for additional information
	The d Daniel Mark Toronton 18004	A 040.00	¢ 050.00	D Each
2.14.01a	Tier 1 Permit - Non-Franchise Utility	\$ 249.00 \$ 249.00		D Each
2.14.01b 2.14.01c	Tier 1 Permit - Franchise Utility Tier 1 Rockery/Retaining Wall	\$ 239.00		) Each
2,14.01d	Right-of-way Permit issued under SFD without	\$ 196.00		) Each
2, 14.0 Iu	street cut	Ψ 100.00	Ψ 202,0	Luon
2.14.01e	Right-of-way Permit issued under SFD with street	\$ 334.00	\$ 344.0	Each - Fee includes inspections for driveway and asphalt repair
2.14.01f	Existing Sidewalk Panel or Driveway Replacement	\$ 119.00		D Each
2.14.011 2.14.01g	Temporary street use	\$ 249.00		Each
<u>y</u>	Tier 2 Right of Way Permit - Medium Impacts			Fees include three inspections (additional inspections may be assessed based on
	110.2149.110.110.110.110.110.110.110.110.110.11			scope of work). Refer to Permit Guidance documents on the City of Bend website
				for additional information
2.14.02a	Tier 2 Permit - Local Road - Non-Franchise Utility	\$ 592,00	\$ 610.0	Each
2.14.02b	Tier 2 Permit - Collector or Arterial - Non-Franchise	\$958,00		Each
	Utility	,	-	
2.14.02c	Tier 2 Permit - Local Road - Franchise Utility	\$ 592.00	\$ 610.0	Each
2.14.02d	Tier 2 Permit - Collector or Arterial - Franchise	\$ 958.00	\$ 987.0	Each Each
2.14.02e	Tier 2 Permit - Retaining Wall	\$ 293.00	\$ 302.0	) Each
2.14.02f	Night Work, In City ROW	\$ 315.00		D Each
2.14.02g	Night Work, On Private Property	\$ 315.00	\$ 324.0	Each Charles and the control of the
	Tier 3 Right of Way Permit - High Impacts			Refer to the Permit Guidance documents on the City of Bend website for additional
				information
2.14.03a	Tier 3 Permit (includes plan review and pre-	\$ 3,848.00	\$ 3,963.0	Base fee - first 2 sheets \$\ \\$\ \tag{944.00} \\$ 941.00 Each additional sheet
	construction meeting)			
2.14.03b	Tier 3 Inspections up to 20 hrs	\$ 2,612.00	\$ 2,690.0	
2.14.03c	Tier 3 Inspections up to 40 hrs	\$ 5,392.00		
2.14.03d	Tier 3 Inspections up to 60 hrs	\$ 7,837.00 \$ 10.800.00	\$ 8,072.0 \$ 11,124.0	
2.14.03e	Tier 3 Inspections up to 80 hrs Tier 3 Inspections over 80 hrs	\$10,800,00 \$139.00		) Per hour
2,14,03f 2,14,03g	Tier 3 inspections over 50 hrs  Tier 3 inspections for Franchise Utility (min 20 hrs)	\$ 2,612.00	\$ 2,690.0	
2.14.03h	Tier 3 Inspections for Franchise Utility (additional	\$ 139.00		Per hour
2.14.0011	inspections)			.   1 01 1102
2.14.03i	Tier 3 Permit Plan Re-review or Supplemental	\$ 394,00	\$ 406.0	Each
2.14.031	review (more than 3 reviews)	Ψ 00 1.00	4 400.0	Laci
2.14.03j	Revision to Approved Infrastructure Plans	\$ 496.00	\$ 511.0	Per sheet
2.14.00	Traffic Control (ROW Permit Review)	*	.,	Fees include one inspection (additional inspections may be assessed based on
				scope of work). Refer to Permit Guidance documents on the City of Bend website
				for additional information
2.14.04a	Level 1 - Low Impact to City Street System	\$ 246.00		D Each
2.14.04b	Level 2 - Medium Impact to City Street System	\$ 464.00	\$ 478.0	D Each
2.14.04c	Level 3 - High Impact to City Street System	\$ 1,709.00		D Each
2.14.04d	Minor Road Closure for Event	\$ 325.00		D Each
2.14.04e	Tree Trimming - Level I Traffic Control Plan	\$ 130,00		D Each
2.14.04f	Revision to approved Traffic Control Plan	\$ 138.00	\$ 142.0	Each Each
	Other Services and Permits		1=1-	A Fresh continue to Tier 4, 2 and 2 results
2.14.05a	Permit revision	\$ 166,00		Description 1 Per bour
2.14.05b	Additional Inspections and Reinspections	\$ 138.00	\$ 142.0	0 Per hour
0.14.050	Drainage Permit Drainage Review and Permit - Non-residential	\$ 849.00	\$ 874.0	D Base
2.14.05c 2,14.05d	Drainage Review and Permit - Non-residential  Drainage Review and Permit - Residential	\$ 648.00 \$ 181.00		D Each
z. 14.000	Grading Only Permits	ψ 101. <del>0</del> 0	₩ 100.0	Fees include two inspections (additional inspections may be assessed based on
	Oracing Only I cities	1		scope of work)
2.14.05e	Grading and Erosion Control Permit - Non-	\$849,00	\$ 874.0	D Base
2.14.006	residential	-0-10-00	1 014.0	
2 14 DEF	Grading and Erosion Control Review - Residential	\$ 181.00	\$ 186.0	D Each
2.14.05f	Rock crushing permit	\$ 524.00	\$ 540.0	D Each
2.14.05g 2.14.05h	Blasting permit	\$ 414.00	\$ 426.0	0 Each
2.14.05i	Materials Exception Application	\$ 191.00		0 Each
2.14.05[	Tree Removal/New Street Tree	\$ 184.00		0 Each
	Engineering Hourly Rates by Function	1		
2.14.06a	City Engineer and Director Private Development	\$ 194.00	\$ 200.0	0
2.14.06b	Principal Engineer	\$ 175.00		

FY 2021-22 Fees and Charges Page 17 of 47

2.14.06c	Project Engineer	\$ <u>155,0</u> 0	\$ 160.00	
2.14.06d	Associate Engineer	\$ 122,00	\$ 126.00	
2.14.06e	Engineering Inspector	\$ 131.00	\$ 135.00	
2.14.06f	Permit Technician	\$ 122.00	\$ 126.00	

FY 2021-22 Fees and Charges

2.14	Engineering Fees (continued)	Foo		New Fee	Unit
2,14,06g	Description Erosion and Sediment Control Inspector	Fee 131.00	\$	New Fee 135.00	
2.14.06g	Sewer or Stormwater Inspections	ψ	Ð	139.00	
2.14.07a	Sewer or Stormwater TV inspection (first 400 LF) - includes cleaning and camera run for initial	\$ 1,426.00	\$	1,469.00	Each
	acceptance and 1-year warranty inspection				
2,14.07b	Sewer or Stormwater TV inspection (over 400 LF)	\$ 1.00	\$	1.00	Per lineal foot
2.14.07c	Sewer or Stormwater Inspection - Site not ready	\$ 100.00	_ <del>-</del>		Each occurrence
2.14.07d	Sewer or Stormwater Inspection Fee - Existing	\$ 205,00			Each occurrence
	Sewer				
	Documents and Agreements				
2.14.08a	Consent to annexation	<u>\$ 254.00</u>	\$	262.00	
2.14.08b	Right-of-way Dedication fee	\$ 315.00	\$	324.00	
2.14.08c	Development and Master plan agreements	\$ 3,184.00 \$ 85.00		3,280.00	Each change
2.14.08d 2.14.08e	Document change fee Easement agreement (standard form)	\$ 85.00 \$ 244.00	\$	251.00	<u> </u>
2.14.08f	Easement agreement (non standard form)	\$ 315.00	\$	324.00	
2,14.08g	Public Facility Improvement Agreement (PFIA)	\$ 533.00	\$	549.00	
2.14.08h	Modification of PFIA	\$ 181.00	\$	186.00	
2.14.08i	Performance or Maintenance Agreement	\$827.00	\$	852.00	
2,14,08j	Initial Petition for LID Application	\$ 1,754.00	\$	1,807.00	
2.14.08k	Quitclaim/Bargain and Sale Deed	\$ 304.00	\$	313.00 2,683.00	Each
2.14.08	Application for Reimbursement District (NS-2008) Release of Engineering Agreements	\$ 2,605.00 \$ 435.00	\$	448.00	
2,14.08m 2.14.08n	Revocable agreement	\$ 524.00	\$	540.00	
2.14.080	Stormwater Maintenance Agreement	\$ 338.00	\$	348.00	
2.14.08p	Waiver of Remonstrance	\$ 325.00		335.00	
2.14.08q	System development charge estimate	\$ 163.00			Base Fee
2.14.08r	System development charge/reimbursement	\$ 1 <del>,042.00</del>	\$	1,073.00	
2,14,08s	agreement System development charge multi family deferral	\$ 524.00	\$	540.00	Each
2.17,003	agreement	Ψ σε 1.00	Ľ	0.0.00	
2,14.08t	Removal of Public Easement	<b>\$</b> 197.00	\$	203.00	Each
	Water and Sewer Analysis Water Availability/Fire Flow Analysis:	,			
2.14.09a	Basic Certificate	\$ 370.00	\$	381.00	Each
2.14.09b	Model Run Certificate	\$ 562.00	\$	579.00	
2.14.09c	Full Model Run Analysis Certificate	\$ 1,713.00	\$	1,764.00	
2.14.09d	Fire Hydrant - Fire flow test	\$ 386,00	\$	398.00	Each
0.44.40	Water reclamation (sewer) system analysis:	A 070.00		381.00	Each
2.14.10a 2.14.10b	Basic Certificate  Model Run Certificate	\$ 370.00 \$ 649.00	\$	668.00	
2.14.10c	Full Model Run Analysis Certificate	\$ 2,035.00	\$	2,096.00	
2.14.10d	Woodriver Village Sewer Upgrade	\$ 1,014.00	\$	1,044.00	
	Transportation Review Analysis	·			
2.14.11a	Transportation Review Analysis Exemption	\$ 455.00	\$	469.00	
2.14.11b	Transportation Facilities Report (TFR): Average daily trip (ADT) generation estimate <100 700 and property does not abut Arterial Street	\$ 641.00	\$	660.00	Each
2.14.11c	TFR: ADT estimate <100-700 and property abuts	\$ 959.00	\$	988.00	Each
2.14.11d	Arterial Street Transportation Impact Analysis (TIA):	\$ <del>2,504.00</del>	\$	2,579.00	Each
	ADT 400-700-999		L		
2.14.11e	TIA: ADT 1000 to 2000	\$ 5,571.00	\$	5,738.00	
2.14.11f	TIA: ADT generation over 2001	\$ 8,119.00		8,363.00	
2.14.11g	Transportation Planning Rule Engineering Data and Mapping	\$ 9,503.00	\$	9,788.00	Edul
2.14.12a	Aeriai Imagery (electronic, georeferenced)	\$ 2,311.00	\$	2,380.00	Each
2.14.12b	Auto Cad	₩ £1011100	\$	_,000.00	
2.14.12c	1/2 Section Aerial Photo (electronic)	\$ 289.00	\$	298.00	Each
2.14.12d	1/4 Section Topo (electronic)	\$ 289.00	\$	298.00	Each
2,14,13	Permit change fee (enforcement of right of way permits)				Per hour per employee
	Qualified Contractors for Work in Public Right of				
2.14.14a	Qualified Contractor Initial Application	\$258.00	\$	266.00	Each
2.14.14b	Qualified Contractor Renewal	\$77.00	\$	79.00	
	Building Permits Reviewed by Private Development				
04445-	Engineering	¢ass an		262.00	Fach
2.14.15a	Commercial Building Permit Engineering Review	\$255.00 \$203.00	\$	263.00 302.00	
2.14.15b	Temporary Certificate of Occupancy (commercial) Engineering Review	<del>\$293,00</del>	Þ	302.00	L-QUI
2.14.15c	Cash Bond for Right of Way, Temporary Certificate	\$191.00	\$	197.00	Each
-	of Occupancy Planning Fee Application Reviewed by Private				
	Development Engineering		<u> </u>		
,	Type I		L		

FY 2021-22 Fees and Charges Page 19 of 47

2.14.16a	Type I Land Use Application	\$ 315.00	\$ 324.00						
2.14.16b	Subdivision and partition final plat fee	\$ 739.00	\$ 761.00	Base fee - first 2 sheets	1.8	320.00	\$ 330.0	Per add'l sheet	$\neg$

FY 2021-22 Fees and Charges Page 20 of 47

2.14	Engineering Fees (continued)					
	Description		Fee		Vew Fee	Unit Add'l Fee New Add'l Unit
				3000		Fee
	Type II		045.00	_	204.00	
2.14.17a	Conditional use permit	\$	315.00 315.00	\$	324.00 324.00	
2.14.17b 2.14.17c	Minor decision Minor Master Plan	\$	<del>7,162,00</del>	\$		Base fee plus
2.14.17C	Wilfior Waster Plan		7,102,00	Φ.	7,377.00	\$ 195,70 \$ 202.00 Per acre up to 40 acres
						\$ 97.85 \$ 101.00 Per acre 41 to 100 acres
						\$ 50.09 \$ 52.00 Per acre over 100 acres
2.14.17d	Partition	\$	628.00	\$	647.00	
2.14.17e	Planned Unit Development (PUD) Modification	\$	1,114.00	\$	1,147.00	
2.14.17f	Replat, Partition	\$	452.00	\$	466.00	
2.14.17g	Replat, Subdivision	\$	628.00	\$	647.00	
	Site Plans					
2.14.18a	Site plan atternation 5000 SF or less	\$	628.00	\$	647.00	
2.14.18b	Site plan alternation > 5000 SF Site Plan Development < 5,000 SF	\$	1,258.00 1,185.00	\$	1,296.00 1,221.00	
2.14.18c 2.14.18d	Site Plan Development 5,000 SF	\$	<del>-2,236.00</del>	\$	2,303.00	
2.14.18u 2.14.18e	Site Plan Development 50,000-35,000 Si	\$	2,427.00	\$	2,500.00	
2,14,18f	Site Plan Development > 75,000	\$	3,243.00	\$	3,340.00	
2.14.18g	Site Plan for New Use with no Building	\$	728.00	\$	750.00	Each
2.14.18h	Subdivision (up to 25 lots)	\$	2,890.00	\$	2,977.00	Base fee plus
2,14.18i	Subdivision (over 25)	\$	34.00	\$		Per lot
2.14.18j	Subdivision - Phased (up to 25 lots)	\$	-3,420.00	\$	3,523.00	Base fee plus
2.14.18k	Subdivision - Phased (over 25)	\$	39,00	\$		Per lot
2,14,18	Surface Mining	\$	1,263.00	\$	1,301.00	
2.14.18m	Tentative Subdivision Approval Modification	\$	1,114.00	\$	1,147.00	
2.14.18n	Triplex Type II Review	\$	315.00	\$	324.00	
2.14.180	Variance Class C	\$	728.00	\$	750.00	
2.14.18p	Waiver & Modification of Public Improvement	\$	<del>462.00</del>	\$	476.00	
0.44.40=	Standards Wireless or broadcast facility	\$	1,263.00	\$	1,301.00	
2.14.18q	Type III	*	1,200.00	Φ	1,301.00	
2.14.19a	Appeal of Hearing Officer or Planning Commission	\$	1,302.00	\$	1,341.00	
2.14.100	Decision with Engineering Issue	Ψ	1,002,00	•	1,041.00	
2.14.19b	Appeal of a Limited Land Use Decision or Land Use	.22	1,302.00	\$	1,341.00	
2.14.190	Decision with Engineering Issue	Ψ.	1,002,00	*	1,0-71.00	
2.14.19c	Master Development Plan	\$	12,063.00	\$	12.425.00	Base fee plus
2,14,100	Made Development Lan	_ <del>_</del> _	12,000.00	<del></del>	,	\$ 195,70 \$ 201.57 Per acre up to 40 acres
						\$ 97.85 \$ 100.79 Per acre 41 to 100 acres
						\$ 50.09 \$ 51.59 Per acre over 100 acres
	Type IV					•
2.14.20a	General Plan Map Amendment with or without	\$	2,074.00	\$	2,136.00	
	Concurrent Zone Change			L		
2.14.20b	General Plan or Development Code Text	\$	1,307.00	\$	1,346.00	
2.14.20c	Refinement Plan/Development Agreement per ORS	\$	12,063.00	\$	12,425.00	
	chapter 94					
2.14.20d	UGB Expansion	\$	6,034.00	\$	6,215.00	
	Planning - Other					
2.14.21a	Completeness check - Partition	\$	149.00		153.00	
2.14.21b	Completeness check - Subdivision/Site Review	\$	149.00		153.00	
2.14.21c	Completeness check - Site review > 5000 SF	\$	149.00	\$	153.00	
2.14.21d	Modification of Application - Pending Application			1		25% of current base fee
2.14.21e	Modification of Approval (non subdivision or site					50% of current base fee
	plan)	<u> </u>		1		
	Pre-Application Meeting		0.000.00		2 000 00	
2.14.22a	Vacation of right of way	_	3,850.00	\$	3,966.00	
2.14.22b 2.14.22c	Annexation agreement	S AC	tual Cost 298.00	¢	307 በባ	Per acre
Accompany to the second	Annexation Fee	_Φ	280.00	<del>P</del>	307.00	Fel acie
2.15	Planning Fees Application fees must be submitted prior to the city n	akin	ı a delermi	natio	n of whethe	er the application is complete.
	Multiple applications. All multiple let applications are	eubic	et to a has	o foo	for the first	lot, plus 50% of the base fee for each additional lot included in the request.
	Per Acre Fee. All per acre fees shall be applied to po	oro fo	or acres a	is we	n 2 16 of th	ple, 5.4 acres will be assessed as 6 acres). Type III and Type IV applications his resolution for all concurrent applications; in these instances the highest of the
	applicable per acre fee will be assessed.	cre re	c nated in s	secul	או ב, וט UI UI	no resolution for all confederent applications, in usese distances the highest of the
		ho II.	aringe Off	cer	all application	ons including appeals and remands that are reviewed by a Hearings Officer are
	meanings Officer, in order to pay the ree charged by the	i le Hi	3) or \$10 0	oer, mu	an apprication	ess; in no case shall the deposit be less than \$2,000. At the conclusion of the
	hearing process, any unexpended funds will be refur	nded f	o the annli	cant/	appeliant. I	n the event that the deposited funds are insufficient to cover the expense of the
WHAT AND A STATE OF THE STATE O	Hearings Officer's decision, the applicant/appellant s	hall b	e responsi	ble fo	or paying the	e additional costs.
						cular application out of order in which applications are received shall be approved at
-	the discretion of the Director and shall be charged a	non-r	efundable l	ee o	f \$15,000 or	2.5 times the sum of the application fees, whichever is greater.
L	1					

FY 2021-22 Fees and Charges Page 21 of 47

Replat Fees. The Replat fees are applied for the reconfiguration or elimination of lots or parcels. If new lots or parcels are created, the subdivision or partition fees apply depending on the number of new properties created.

ACS = Actual Cost of Service

FY 2021-22 Fees and Charges Page 22 of 47

2,15	Planning Fees (continued)	- 10 - 20				
2.15.01	Type I	7-16g - 18g				
	Description	E. (2000)	Fee	86	New Fee	Unit
2.15.01a	Condo Plat/Condo Change of Use	\$	516.00	\$	547.00	Each
2.15.01b	Design Review Type I	\$	<del>848.00</del>	\$	899.00	
2.15.01c	Final Plat - Partition	\$	803,00	\$		Each
2.15.01d	Final Plat Subdivision - Less than 10 lots	\$	863.00	\$	915.00	
2.15.01e	Final Plat Subdivision - 10 to 20 Lots		1,048.00	\$	1,111.00	
2.15,01f	Final Plat Subdivision - 21 or More Lots		1,375.00	\$	1,458.00	Each
2.15.01g	Home Business - Class B	\$	759.00	\$	805.00	Each
2.15.01h	Lot of Record Verification Single Family & Duplex in Subdivision		797.00	\$	845.00	
2.15,011	Lot of Record Verification Commercial/Industrial/Institutional/Multi Family/Single Family no Subdivision	\$	<del>1,024.00</del>	\$	1,085.00	Each
2.15.01]	Minimum Development Standards/Commercial/Industrial/Institutional/Multi- family	\$	1,061.00	\$	1,125.00	Each
2,15,01k	Minor Decision - Type I	\$	285,00	\$	302.00	Each
2.15.01	Property Line Adjustment	\$	1,051.00	\$	1,114.00	
2.15.01m	Short Term Rental, Type I	\$	-693.00	\$	735.00	
2.15.01n	Minimum Development Standards Single Family Residential (duplex, ADU, 2nd dwelling)	\$	<del>874.00</del>	\$	926.00	
2.15.010	Temporary Use	\$	519,00	\$	550.00	
2.15.01p	Wireless or Broadcast Facility Review - Type I	\$	747.00	\$	792.00	Each
2.15.02	Type II					
	Description		Fee		New Fee	Unit Add'l Fee New Add'l Unit Fee
2.15.02a	Cemetery Subdivision		1,166.00	\$	1,236.00	
2,15.02b	Conditional Use Permit		2,693.00	\$	2,855.00	
2.15.02c	Declaratory Ruling-Administrative Decision		1,951.00	\$	2,068.00	
2.15.02d	Design Review CB Zone - Track 1		1,387.00	\$	1,470.00	
2.15.02e	Design Review Deschutes River, Administrative		1,629.00	\$	1,727.00	
2.15.02f	Design Review for Minor Alterations		1,357.00	\$	1,438.00	Each
2.15.02g	Design Review New construction/Major Alterations	\$	<del>1,387.00</del>	\$	1,470.00	
2.15.02h	Expedited Land Division	\$ 1	<del>2,141.00</del>	\$	12,869.00	Base fee plus
						\$ 166,00 \$ 176.00 Per lot up to 25 lots
						\$ 133.00 \$ 141.00 Per lot 26-75 lots
						\$ 33.00 \$ 35.00 Per lot over 75 lots
2.15.02i	Home Business - Class C	_	<del>1,912.00</del>	\$	2,027.00	
2.15.02j	Minor Decision - Type II	\$	780,00	\$	827.00	
2.15.02k	Minor Master Plan	\$ 2	2,240.00	\$	23,574.00	Base fee plus \$ 608,00 \$ 644.00 Per acre up to 40 acres
						\$ 304.00 \$ 322.00 Per acre 41 to 100 acres
						\$ 156.00 \$ 165.00 Per acre over 100 acres
2.15.02	Partition		5,356.00	\$	5,677.00	
2.15,02m	Planned Unit Development (PUD) Modification		4,448.00	\$	4,715.00	
2.15.02n	Public Easement Removal	\$	1,261.00	\$	1,337.00	4/0 - 4 D - 18 D E
2.15.020	Replat, Partition	ļ				1/2 of Partition Base Fee
2.15.02p	Replat, Subdivision Short Term Rental, Type II	¢	1,929.00	¢	2,045.00	1/2 of Subdivision Base Fee
2.15.02q 2.15.02r	Signs - Adjustment to Standards		1,929.00 1,387.00	\$		Each Sign
2.15.02F 2.15.02s	Signs - Adjustment to Standards Signs - Appeal of Decision		1,346.00	\$		Each Application
2.15.02s	Signs - Minor Sign Plan		1,737.00	\$		Each Application
2.15.02t 2.15.02u	Signs - Major Sign Plan	<u>*                                   </u>	.,, 01.00	\$		Each Application
2.15.02u v	Signs - Sign Plan Revision Major (3 or more signs)	\$	-838.00	\$		Each Application
2.15.02v w	Signs - Sign Plan Revision Minor (2 or fewer signs)	\$	530.00	\$		Each Application
2.15.02w x	Signs - Variance		1,324.00	\$		Each Application
2.15.02x y	Site Plan Alteration 5,000 sq/ft or Less		1,841.00	\$	1,951.00	
2.15.02 <del>y</del> z	Site Plan - Major Alteration		8,621.00	\$		Base fee plus
						\$ 634.00 \$ 672.00 Per 1,000 sq ft for portion between 5,000 sq ft and 50,000 sq ft
						\$ 285.00 \$ 302.00 Per 1,000 sq ft for portion between 50,000 and 75,000 sq ft
						\$ 145.00 \$ 154.00 Per 1,000 sq ft for portion over 75,000
2.15.02z aa	Site Plan New Development	\$-	9,605.00	\$	10,181.00	Base fee plus
						\$ 610.00 \$ 647.00 Per 1,000 sq ft for portion between 5,000 sq ft and 50,000 sq ft

FY 2021-22 Fees and Charges Page 23 of 47

					\$	285.00	\$ 302.00	Per 1,000 sq ft for
								portion between 50,000 and 75,000 sq ft
					\$	144.00	\$ 153.00	Per 1,000 sq ft for
					İ	ļ		portion over 75,000
2.15,02 <del>aa</del> ab	Site Plan for New Use With No Building	\$ 1,621.00	\$ 1,718.00	Each				

FY 2021-22 Fees and Charges Page 24 of 47

2.15	Planning Fees (continued)					
2.10	Description		Fee		New Fee	Unit Add'l Fee New Add'l Unit
				ŝ S.		Fee
2.15.02ab ac	Solar access permit	\$	1,382.00		1,465.00	
2.15.02ac-ad	Solar Shade Exemption Subdivision	\$	1,382.00 9,747.00		1,465.00	Base fee plus
2.15.02ad-ae	Subdivision	-	<del>0,141.U</del>	* *	10,332.00	\$ 169,00 \$ 179.00 Per lot up to 25 lots
				+		\$ 136,00 \$ 144.00 Per lot 26-75 lots
				1		\$ 34.00 \$ 36.00 Per lot over 75 lots
2.15.02ae af	Subdivision - Phased	\$	10,280.00	\$	10,897.00	Base fee plus
						\$ 169,00 \$ 179.00 Per lot up to 25 lots
				J		\$ 136.00 \$ 144.00 Per lot 26-75 lots
					0.000.00	\$ 34.00 \$ 36.00 Per lot over 75 lots
2.15.02af ag	Surface Mining	\$ \$	8,173.00 1,059.00		8,663.00 1,123.00	
2.15.02ag ah 2.15.02ah ai	Temporary permit Tentative Subdivision Approval Modification	\$	3,216.00		3,409.00	
2.15.02 <del>aii ai</del>	Triplex Type II Review	\$	1,099.00		1,165.00	
2,15,02 <del>aj</del> -ak	Variance, Class A	\$	1,547.00		1,640.00	
2.15.02ak al	Variance, Class B and C	\$	2,358.00		2,499.00	
2.15.02 <del>al</del> am	Waiver & Modification of Public Improvement	\$	1,187.00	\$	1,258.00	Each
	Standards					
2.15.02 <del>am</del> an	Wireless or Broadcast Facility Review - Type II	\$	1,738.00	) \$	1,842.00	
2.15.03	Type III and IV		F	1	Nov. E	Unit Add'l Fee New Add'l Unit
	Description		Fee		New Fee	Unit Add'l Fee New Add'l Unit Fee
2,15,03a	Appeal of Administrative Permit Decision (in	\$	250,00	् । ःः }		1.00
2.10.000	accordance with ORS 227.175, including maximum	*	200.00			
	cap) There is no charge for an appeal by a					
	recognized neighborhood association for an appeal					
	of a decision for a site within the neighborhood					
	boundary					
2.15.03b	Appeal of Hearings Officer or Planning Commission	\$	2,958.00	\$	3,135.00	Base fee
	Decision					
2.15.03c	Appeal of a Limited Land Use Decision or Land Use					100% of current base fee up to \$4,510 \$4,780
2.15.03d	Decision Declaratory Ruling to Hearings Officer	\$	3,182.00	\$	3,373.00	Each
2.15.03d 2.15.03e	Declaratory Ruling to Planning Commission (Policy	\$	3,368.00		3,570.00	
2.10,000	Matter)	*	0,000.00	1	0,010.00	may of the state o
2.15.03f	Design Review CB Zone Track 2	\$	3,273.00	\$	3,469.00	Each
2 15.03g	Deschutes River Design Review	\$	4,077.00		4,322.00	
2.15.03h	Master Development Plan or Special Planned	\$	37,460.00	\$	39,708.00	Base fee plus
						\$ 608.90 \$ 644.00 Per acre up to 40 acres
						\$ 304.00 \$ 322.00 Per acre 41 to 100 acres
				—		# 450.00 # 407.00 Persons aver 400.0000
0.45.00:	ND 7 Daview Dee Dies (feetilise ee wester)	•	07 400 00	٠,	20 700 00	\$ 156.00 \$ 165.00 Per acre over 100 acres  Base fee \$ 203.00 \$ 215.00 Per Acre
2.15.03i 2.15.03j	MR Zone Review Per Plan (facilities or master) Residential Compatibility Exception	\$	37,460.00 3,273.00		39,708.00 3,469.00	Sase fee
2.15.03j 2.15.03k	Short Term Rental, Type III	\$	4,077.00		4,322.00	Fach
2.15.031	Zone Change	\$	4,910.00		5,205.00	
2.15.03m	General Plan Map Amendment With or Without	_	12,038.00			Base fee plus
	Concurrent Zone Change		, 			•
						\$ 581.00 \$ 616.00 Per acre first 10 acres
				4_		\$ 291.00 \$ 308.00 Per acre 11 to 40 acres
0.45.65		_	2 2 mm r	1	45.000.00	\$ 146.00 \$ 155.00 Per acre over 40 acres
2.15.03n	General Plan or Development Code Text		14,775.00			
2.15.030	Refinement Plan/Development Agreement per ORS Chapter 94	oam	ie ieė as N	raste	і релеюрше	nt man or opecial manned district
2,15.03p	UGB Expansion	\$	16,276,00	\$	17.253.00	Base fee plus \$ 318.00 \$ 337.00   Per acre
2.15.05p	Planning - Other	L <b>*</b> -	, -, 0, 0,	1 *	,==0.00	1 1 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2
	Description Description		Fee	T	New Fee	Unit
2.15,05a	Address Change	\$	291.00		308.00	
2.15.05b	Address Miscelianeous					ACS
2.15.05c	Approval Extensions	\$-	385.00	\$	408.00	
2.15.05d	Pre-Application Meeting			<u> </u>		Each
2.15.05e	DMV Licensing or Land Use Compatibility	\$_	155.00	\$	164.00	Each
2.15.05f	Extended Area Notice					ACS
	Modification of Application - Pending Application			+-		25% of current base fee 50% of current base fee
2.15.05g	Modification of Approved from and district and its					FOO AS OF COTTOER DANCIEC
2.15.05h	Modification of Approval (non subdivision or site					
2.15.05h	plan)	\$	59.00	) \$	63.00	
2.15.05h 2.15.05l	plan) New Address (each address)	\$	59.00 59.00		63.00 63.00	Each
2.15.05h 2.15.05i	plan)			\$	63.00 153.00	Each Each Included in Base Fee - Only Use for Additional Charges
2.15.05h 2.15.05l 2.15.05j	plan) New Address (each address) New Street Name	\$	59.00	\$ } \$ } \$	63.00 153.00 416.00	Each Each

FY 2021-22 Fees and Charges Page 25 of 47

2.15.05n	Completeness Check Meeting - Subdivision/Site	\$-493.00	\$ 523.00	included in Base Fee - Only Use for Additional Charges
	Review			
2,15,050	Reconsideration of Decision			25% of current base fee
	Refund/ Withdrawal of application - No Notice Sent			75% of fee to a maximum cost of \$2,000

FY 2021-22 Fees and Charges Page 26 of 47

2.15	Planning - Other (continued)					
	Description		Fee		Yew Fee	Unit Add'l Fee New Add'l Unit
		1000000				Fee
	Refund/ Withdrawal of application - Notice Sent	ļ				50% of original fee
	Refund/Withdrawai of application - After Initial	İ				0% of original fee
	Public Hearing		444.00	_	153.00	Fosh
	Release of Deed Restriction or Easement Reopen the Record or Remand of Decision	\$	144.00	\$	153.00	50% of current base fee
	Research and or Labor Fee (per hour)					ACS
	Street Name Change	\$	3,041.00	\$		Each
	Roll Change	\$	220.00	\$	233.00	
	Transcript Fee	- <del></del>		····· <del>·</del>		ACS
	Zoning Verification Letter	\$	1,111.00	\$	1,178.00	Each
	Planning Performance Agreement	\$	381.00	\$	404.00	
	Vacation of right of way	\$	5,162.00	\$	5,472.00	
	Development of Master Plan Agreement (Review Only)	\$	831,00	\$	881.00	Lach
2.15.05ac	Release of Performance Agreement	\$	185.00	\$	196.00	Each
2,15,06	Planning Fees in Building Permits	- Rest				
	Description	5000	Fee		Vew Fee	Unit
	New Address	\$	59.00	\$	63.00	Per address Per address
	Address Miscellaneous					ACS
	Re-review - for significant review on 3rd revision or final	\$-	119.00	\$	126.00	
	Residential Addition or Alteration	\$	286.00	\$	303.00	
	New Commercial, Industrial, Institutional, Multi- Family or Addition (0-99 sheets)	\$	<del>1,649.0</del> 0	\$	1,748.00	Each
	New Commercial, Industrial, Institutional, Multi- Family or Addition (100-199 sheets)	\$	3,268.00	\$	3,464.00	Each
	New Commercial, Industrial, Institutional, Multi- Family or Addition (200-299 sheets)	\$	5,027.00	\$	5,329.00	Each
	New Commercial, Industrial, Institutional, Multi- Family or Addition (300+ sheets)	\$	6,779.00	\$	7,186.00	Each
	Commercial Plan Re-Review (0-25 sheets	\$	508.00	\$	538.00	Each
	Commercial Plan Re-Review (26-50 sheets	\$	805.00	\$	853.00	Each
	Commercial Plan Re-Review (50-75 sheets	\$	1,112.00	\$	1,179.00	Each
2.15.061	Commercial Plan Re-Review (75-100 sheets changed)	\$	1,407.00	\$	1,491.00	
	Tenant Improvement	\$	402.00	\$	426.00	Each
	Minor Tenant Improvement	\$	<del>234.00</del>	\$	248.00	
	Minor Improvement (eg: fence or retaining wall)	\$	179.00	\$	190.00	
2.15.06p	New Single Family or Duplex Review	\$	470.00	\$	498.00	
	New Single Family Review (1st lot in Subdivision)	\$	503.00	\$	533.00	
	Minimum Development Standards Exemption w/o Building Permit	\$	350,00	\$	371.00	Each
	Minor Residential Remodel, Addition, Alteration (interior)	\$	96,00	\$	102.00	Each
2.15.07	Historic Applications				T.	
	Description		Fee	,	Vew Fee	Unit Add'l Fee New Add'l Unit
0.45.076						Fee F
	Demolish or remove a non-historic structure	\$	1,385.00	\$	1,468.00	
	Demolish a secondary historic structure	\$	1,385.00	ş	1,468.00	
	Demolish a primary historic structure Construct a new structure in a historic district or on	\$	1,846.00 2,501.00	\$	1,957.00 2,651.00	
	a resource property				·	
	Add on to a historic or non-historic structure in a historic district or property		2,193.00	\$	2,325.00	
	Major alteration of a historic or non-historic structure in a historic district or property		<del>2,193.0</del> 0	\$	2,325.00	Each
	Minor alteration of a historic or non-historic structure in a district or property	\$	1,885.00	\$	1,998.00	Each
L L	Move historic structure from historic district or property	\$	2,231.00	\$	2,365.00	Each
2.15.07i	Move historic structure into historic district or recognized property	\$	1,885.00	\$	1,998.00	Each
2.15.07j	Ordinance to remove a property from the city's inventory of designated historic and cultural resources	\$	1,885.00	\$	1,998.00	Each
2.15.07k	Ordinance to add a property to the city's inventory of designated historic and cultural resources	\$	2,308.00	\$	2,446.00	Each

FY 2021-22 Fees and Charges Page 27 of 47

2.15.07	Ordinance to add a historic district to the city's inventory of designated historic and cultural resources. (fee does not apply to nominations to the National Park Service for National Register Historic Districts.)		\$ 9,745.00	Base fee plus	\$-5,773.00	\$ 6,119.00	Per acre
2.15.07m	Ordinance to add Drake Park or Old Town historic districts to the city's inventory of designated historic and cultural resources.	\$ 5,655.00	\$ 5,994.00	Base fee plus	\$ 674.00	\$ 714.00	Per acre
2.15.07n	Restore or rehabilitate historic structure	\$ 2,150,00	\$ 2.279.00				

FY 2021-22 Fees and Charges Page 28 of 47

2.15	Planning Fees (continued)					
<u> </u>	Description	Fee	New Fee	Unit	Add'l Fee	New Add'I Unit
2,15,07o	Appeal Landmarks Commission decision to City	\$ 3,762.00	\$ 3,988.00	Base fee plus	ACS	Fee ACS
2.15.07p	Council Signs, awnings or canopies installed on a historic	\$ 406.00	\$ 430.00	Each		
0.15.07	site/building (building – mounted & freestanding)			FL		
2.15.07q <b>2.16</b>	Interior window sign or Type I Minor Historic Annexation Fees	\$ 231.00	\$ 245.00	Each		
<u> 2.16</u>	Description Description	Fee	New Fee	Unit		
2.16.01a	Annexation fee per acre, or portion thereof	\$ 773.00				Council in an annexation agreem anning Surcharge of 4%.
2,16.01b	Annexation agreement (Planning Division fee)	\$ 17,789.00	\$ 18,856.00			
2.17	Ballot Measure 49 Claims					
	Description	Fee	New Fee	Unit	Add'l Fee	Unit
2,17.01a	Initial Claim Filing	\$ 4,883.00	\$ 5,176.00	Base fee plus	\$ 849.00	\$ 900.00 Per dwelling/iot/ pa
2,18	Fire Prevention Plan Review Fees		l v	Unit		At the second second
2,18,01	Description Type I Fire Prevention Reviews	Fee	New Fee	Unit		
2.18.01a	Change of use	\$ 66.00	\$ 68.00	Each		
2.18.01b	Design Review – Minor Alteration	\$ 50.00				
2,18,01c	Site Plan – Minor Alteration	\$ 125.00	\$ 129.00	Each		
2.18.02	Type II Fire Prevention Reviews	*			· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	entry of the control
2.18.02a 2.18.02b	Change of use	\$ 104.00 \$ 177.00				
2,18.02c	Conditional Use  Design Review Track 1	\$ 177.00 \$ 130.00				
2.18.02d	Design Review Frack 1 Design Review for Minor Alterations	\$ 130,00				
2,18,02e	Design Review - New construction/Major Alterations	\$179.00				
2,18,02f	Partition – Comml/Indust/Institutional	\$ 187,00				
2.18.02g	Partition – Residential	\$ 215.00				
2.18.02h	Planned Unit Development (PUD) - Modification	\$ <del>221.00</del>				
2,18,02i	Site Plan – Major Alteration	\$ 452,00				
2.18.02j 2.18.02k	Site Plan – New Development Subdivision - Comml/Indust/Institutional	\$ 538,00 \$ 653,00				
2,18,02l	Subdivision - Residential	\$ 653,00 \$ 689,00			***************************************	
2.18.02m	Subdivision – Residential	\$ 753.00				
2.18.02n	Tentative subdivision Approval Modification	\$ 369.00	<del></del>			
2.18.020	Variance - Class A	\$ 103.00	\$ 106.00	Each		
2,18.02p	Variance Class B Comml/Indust/Institutional/Multi- family	\$ 291,00	\$ 300.00	Each		
2.18.02q	Variance - Class B Single Family/Duplex/Triplex	\$ 187.00	\$ 193.00	Each		
2.18.02r	Variance – Class C	\$ <del>240.00</del>	\$ 247.00	Each		
2.18.03	Type III Fire Prevention Reviews					
2.18.03a 2.18.04	Design Review CB Zone – Track 2	\$ 186.00	\$ 192.00	Each		
2,18,04a	Master Development Plan or Special Planned Smaller than 20 acres	\$ <u>1,513.00</u>	\$ 1,558.00	Fach		
2,18.04b	21 to 40 acres	\$ 1,613.00				
2.18.04c	41 to 100 acres	\$ 2,256.00				
2.18.04d	Larger than 100 acres	\$ 3,029.00				
2.18.04e	MR Zone Review per plan (facilities or master)	\$ 1,569.00	\$ 1,616.00	Each		
2.18.05 2.18.05a	Type IV Fire Prevention Reviews	<b>a</b> 242.22	16 007.00	Trank	1 1. 1	
2.18.05a 2.18.05b	Comprehensive Plan Diagram Map Amendment Plan Text Amendment	\$ 842,00 \$ 606,00				
2.18.05c	Refinement Plan / Development Agreement per ORS Chapter 94	\$ 2,133.00				
2.18.06	Pre-submittal Partition	\$ 33.00	\$ 34.00	Each		
2,19	Affordable Rental Housing Tax Exemption Applic		į ψ 34.00	1-0011	W 100	
	Description Description	Fee	New Fee	Unit		
2,19.01a	Up to 15 units	\$ 306.00	\$ 315.00	Each		
2.19.01b	16 to 30 units	\$ 612.00	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·			
2.19.01c	31 or more units	\$816.00	\$ 840.00	Each		
2,20	Gommunity Development General Administration  Description	Fee	New Fee	Unit	Add'l Fee	Unit
2.20.01	Reproduction and printing fees - black and white; 11 x 17 or smaller			First page	\$ 0.15	
2.20.02	Reproduction and printing fees – color; 11 x 17 or smaller	\$ 2.00		First page	\$ 0.50	Each additional pa
2.20.03	Large format printing – black and white; larger than 11 x 17	\$ 5.00	)	Per sheet		
2.20.04		\$ 41.00	)	Each		
2.20.04 2.20.05	Large format printing – color; larger than 11 x 17 Copies - CD, each Recording Fees (County)	\$ 41.00 \$ 11.00		Each Each		

FY 2021-22 Fees and Charges Page 29 of 47

IOEU HUN 3	B. LEGAL and JUDICIAL;			
3.1	Municipal Court		Т	T DVV
3.1.01	Description Setting aside conviction or arrest record	Fee \$ 85.00	\ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \	Unit Each
3.1,01	(expungement)	\$ 65.00	'	Each
3.1.02	Court costs			
3.1.02a	Traffic & ordinance violation	\$ 11.00	1	Each
3.1.02b	Criminal	\$ 22.00		Each
3.1.02c	Suspension packet	\$ 12.00		Each
3.1.02d	Vacate conviction and/or suspension	\$ 26.00		Each
3.1.02e	Supervision of Deferred Adjudication and Probation and Administrative Fee	\$ 31.00		Per Court Appearance
3.1.02f	Payment Plan Administrative Fee	\$ 30.00	j	Per Payment Plan
3.1.02g	Bicycle Safety School Administrative Fee	\$ 40.00		Per Class Authorized
3.1.02h	Citation Administrative Fee	\$ 65,00	)	Per Violation/Infraction
3.1.03	Failure to appear			
3,1.03a	Arraignment or subsequent appearance (except	\$ 50.00		Each
3.1.03b	Trial (no jury)	\$ 159.00	i	Each
3,1,04	Suspend (ORS regulated)	\$ 15.00		Each
3.1.05	Warrant	\$ 26.00		Each
3.1.06	Miscellaneous Petitions/Motions	\$ 50,00		Each
3.1.07	Collection Agency Charges: (court per ORS 137.118)			23.00% 17.50% of the balance, up to a \$250 maximum.
	judgment and costs incurred during the collection of  Note: In addition to the fees listed above, additional f	debt). These fe	es are payable u	ed by the collection agency (fees that are incurred during the process of filing a leg pon payment of account balance. by court order by the Municipal Court Judge.
3.2	Parking Penalties			
	Description	Fee	Prima a sa	Unit
3.2.01	Parking Penalties			
3.2.01a	Overtime Parking Downtown (Paid within 48 hours)	\$ 12.00		Each
3.2.01a1	Overtime Parking Downtown (Paid within 10 days)	\$ 25.00		Each
3.2.01a2	Overtime Parking Downtown (Paid after 10 days)	\$ 45.00		Each
3.2.01b	Prohibited Parking	\$ 50.00		Each
3.2.01c	Habitual Parking Offender			
	The penalty for repeated parking violations within any	y 365 consecuti	ve day period sha	all be increased as follows:
	Five to nine parking violations:	200%		of applicable penalty
	Z. Ten to fourteen parking violations:	300%		of applicable penalty
	Fifteen or more parking violations:	400%		of applicable penalty
3.2.01d	Parking Citation Administration Fee	\$ 15.00	<u> </u>	Each
	described above.			ect to impoundment and/or booting fees of \$150.00 in addition to the violation fee
	reduction. Additional fees may apply for parking serv	ices provided b	adopted by the o y third-party vend	City Manager or the Parking Hearing Officer that adopts standards for granting th dors. Use of such services is voluntary. In no event shall parking vendor fees excee
	the fee amounts authorized by agreement with the Ci	ity.		
SECTION 4.	REGULATORY:			
4.1	Permit Fees  Description	Fee	New Fee	Unit
and the second second second second	es are annual unless specified otherwise. Bend Code refe			- John
(All permit fe			, ,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,	
4.1.01	Rentals	\$ 500		ner sign
(All permit fe 4.1.01 4.1.01a 4.1.01b		\$ 5,00 \$ 50,00	4	per sign per adapter

4.1	Permit Fees			40.2		
	Description		Fee	N	ew Fee	Unit
(All permit fe	ees are annual unless specified otherwise. Bend Code ref	ference	is noted is	n pare	nthesis.)	
4.1.01	Rentals	1		l		
4.1.01a	Americans with Disabilities Act Sign Rental	\$	5.00			per sign
4.1.01b	Outlet Adapter Rental	\$	50,00			per adapter
4.1.02	Alcohol Consumption Permit for Approved Vehicles	\$	125.00	\$	130.00	Per Year, Per Vehicle
4.1.03	Antique, Junk & Second Hand License (7.25)					
4.1.03a	Initial applicant or owner (plus any applicable state fees)	\$	75.00	\$	80.00	
4.1.03b	Renewal	\$	75.00	\$	80.00	
4.1.04	Liquor License (ORS 471 and 472)	\$	25.00			
4.1.04a	Liquor License Temporary (ORS 471 and 472)	\$	25,00			
4.1.05	Private Security Company Permit (7.15.010)	\$	75.00	\$	80.00	
4,1.06	Revocable Permit (Sidewalk Vendor - 7.20)					
4.1.06a	Permit	\$	365,00	\$	375.00	Fee will be subsidized at a rate of 100% for the 2021 calendar year due to the COVID-19 pandemic and economic impact on small businesses.
4.1.06b	Deposit	\$	340.00	\$	350.00	
4.1.07	Sidewalk Café Permit	\$	100.00	\$	105.00	Fee will be subsidized at a rate of 100% for the 2021 calendar year due to the COVID-19 pandemic and economic impact on small businesses.
4.1.08	Special Events (7.40)					
4.1.08a	Application	\$	125.00	\$	130.00	
4.1.08b	Accessibility plan review	\$	50,00	\$	55.00	

FY 2021-22 Fees and Charges Page 30 of 47

4.1.08c	Additional fee for utilization of Police Department personnel for services including but not limited to: road closure, traffic safety, and event security			Actual Cost of Service, estimated as follows: Traffic Officer \$88/hr Police Officer \$86/hr Community Service Officer \$64/hr Reserve Officer \$47/hr \$20/hr
4.1.09a	Vehicle for Hire License - Taxi	\$ 285.00	\$ 295.00	
4.1.09b	Vehicle for Hire License - Transportation Network	\$680.00	\$ 700.00	
	Company			

FY 2021-22 Fees and Charges Page 31 of 47

4.1	Permit Fees (continued)			
	Description	Fee	New Fee	Unit
4.1.10	Business Registration (7.05,045)			
4.1.10a	For profit business	\$ 75.00		per year initial registration
4.1.10b	Non-profit business	\$ -	1	,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,
4.1.10c	Administrative-fee-for re-application	\$	<b></b>	(subsequent review of applications that were materially incomplete when originally
		<b>,</b>		presented)
4.1.10d	Administrative fee for replacements and/or changes	\$ 15.00		
4.1.10e				
	Late Filing Fee (after 30 days)	\$ 20.00		
4.1.10f	Renewal Fee	\$ 50.00	<u> </u>	per year
4.1.11	Marijuana Business Operating Licenses (7.50.035)			
4.1.11a	Original Application	\$600.00		Per application
4.1.11b	Renewal Application	\$ 300.00	\$ 310.00	Per application
4.1.11c	Modification of Approved Application	\$300, or Actual	cost of service in	the event staff review is greater than \$300
4.1.11d	Appeal of License Denial	\$1,000 deposit,	then actual cost	of service
4.1.11e	Untimely Application for Renewal or Modification	\$ 300.00	\$ 310.00	Per application
	(past 30 days of renewal/modification date)			
4.1.12	Burning permit: Agricultural & commercial	\$ 15.00	\$ 20.00	Per year
4.1.13	Social Gaming Permit (7.30.005)	\$ 75.00	\$ 80.00	Per table
4.1.14	Noise Permit (5.50.035)	\$ 50.00	\$ 55.00	Per application
4.1.15	Short Term Rental Application	\$ 275.00	\$ 280.00	Per application
4.1.15a	Short Term Rental Renewal Application	\$ 200,00		Per application
4.1.15a1	Short Term Rental Application Late Fee	\$ 50.00		Per application
4.1.15b	Refund/ Withdrawal of Short Term Rental			75% of fee
	•	·	1	I
SECTION 5. U	TILITY CHARGES:			
			×	
5.0	Utility Administrative Fees			
	Description	Fee		Unit
5.0.01	Account Service Deposit	\$ 125.00		
	Note: Deposits are required for new customers to the	e City for water a	and sewer utilities	s, previous customers who have not maintained a full year of good credit, and any
	previous customer sent to collections. Deposits are r	efundable withou	ut interest if no c	utoffs or late payments occur within one year of the first billing period. Deposits
	may be transferred to new accounts or to cover any o	utstanding amo	unts owing on oth	ner accounts of the same account-holder.
5.0.02	Account Set Up Fee	\$ 15.00		
5.0.03	Delinquent Account Collection Charges		L	
5.0.03a	Late Notice Fee	\$ 10.00		
5.0.03b	Sewer and/or Stormwater Service Delinquency Fee	\$ 20,00		
		7 20,00		
I5 0 04	Franchise Fees assessed against water and sewer	60/		Eranghing from the appropried to City gustomers to reimburge the City for the cost of
5.0.04	Franchise Fees assessed against water and sewer	6%		
5.0.04	revenues, excluding deposits, for customers	6%		Franchise fees are assessed to City customers to reimburse the City for the cost of the utility license fee set forth in Bend Municipal Code Section 3.20.020
5.0.04	revenues, excluding deposits, for customers residing within the City of Bend.			
	revenues, excluding deposits, for customers residing within the City of Bend.  Note: Water Delinquency Fees are included in section			
5.0.04 5.1	revenues, excluding deposits, for customers residing within the City of Bend.  Note: Water Delinquency Fees are included in section water.	n 5.1.		the utility license fee set forth in Bend Municipal Code Section 3.20.020
5.1	revenues, excluding deposits, for customers residing within the City of Bend.  Note: Water Delinquency Fees are included in section Water  Description	n 5.1. Fee		the utility license fee set forth in Bend Municipal Code Section 3.20.020  Unit
	revenues, excluding deposits, for customers residing within the City of Bend.  Note: Water Delinquency Fees are included in section Water  Description  All water service charges are menthly will be prorate	n 5.1. <i>Fee</i> ed based on a 3	0-day billing cyc	the utility license fee set forth in Bend Municipal Code Section 3.20.020  Unit  Line unless otherwise specified *
5.1	revenues, excluding deposits, for customers residing within the City of Bend.  Note: Water Delinquency Fees are included in section Water  Description	n 5.1. <i>Fee</i> ed based on a 3	0-day billing cyc	the utility license fee set forth in Bend Municipal Code Section 3.20.020  Unit  Line unless otherwise specified *
5.1	revenues, excluding deposits, for customers residing within the City of Bend.  Note: Water Delinquency Fees are included in section Water  Description  All water service charges are menthly will be prorate	n 5.1. <i>Fee</i> ed based on a 3	0-day billing cyc	the utility license fee set forth in Bend Municipal Code Section 3.20.020  Unit  Line unless otherwise specified *
<b>5</b> .1.01	revenues, excluding deposits, for customers residing within the City of Bend.  Note: Water Delinquency Fees are included in section  Water  Description  All water service charges are menthly will be prorate Charges determined under contract with specific entit	n 5.1.  Fee ad based on a 3 iles may take pr	0-day billing cyc	the utility license fee set forth in Bend Municipal Code Section 3.20.020  Unit  Line unless otherwise specified *
5.1.01 5.1.02	revenues, excluding deposits, for customers residing within the City of Bend.  Note: Water Delinquency Fees are included in section Water  Description  All water service charges are menthly will be prorate Charges determined under contract with specific entil Metered water fees-Inside City	n 5.1.  Fee ad based on a 3 iles may take pr	0-day billing cyc ecedent over fee	the utility license fee set forth in Bend Municipal Code Section 3.20.020  Unit  Line unless otherwise specified *
5.1.01 5.1.02 5.1.02a	revenues, excluding deposits, for customers residing within the City of Bend.  Note: Water Delinquency Fees are included in section water  Description  All water service charges are menthly will be prorate Charges determined under contract with specific entity Metered water fees-Inside City  Minimum water charge for metered accounts according 3/4" meter	Fee ed based on a 3 dies may take pr	0-day billing cycecedent over feet \$ 24.31	the utility license fee set forth in Bend Municipal Code Section 3.20.020  Unit  Line unless otherwise specified *
5.1.01 5.1.02 5.1.02a 5.1.02a	revenues, excluding deposits, for customers residing within the City of Bend.  Note: Water Delinquency Fees are included in section water  Description  All water service charges are monthly will be prorate Charges determined under contract with specific entity Metered water fees-Inside City  Minimum water charge for metered accounts according 3/4" meter  1" meter	Fee  d based on a 3 dies may take prog to meter size  23.60 27.15	0-day billing cycecedent over feet  \$ 24.31 \$ 27.96	the utility license fee set forth in Bend Municipal Code Section 3.20.020  Unit  Line unless otherwise specified *
5.1.01 5.1.02 5.1.02a 5.1.02a 5.1.02a1 5.1.02a2	revenues, excluding deposits, for customers residing within the City of Bend.  Note: Water Delinquency Fees are included in section water  Description  All water service charges are monthly will be prorate Charges determined under contract with specific entity Metered water fees-Inside City  Minimum water charge for metered accounts according 3/4" meter  1" meter	Fee  d based on a 3 dies may take progressive \$23.60 \$27.15 \$35.93	9-day billing cyclecedent over fee:  \$ 24.31 \$ 27.96 \$ 37.00	the utility license fee set forth in Bend Municipal Code Section 3.20.020  Unit  Line unless otherwise specified *
5.1.01 5.1.02 5.1.02a 5.1.02a 5.1.02a2 5.1.02a2 5.1.02a3	revenues, excluding deposits, for customers residing within the City of Bend.  Note: Water Delinquency Fees are included in section water  Description  All water service charges are menthly will be prorate Charges determined under contract with specific entity Metered water fees-Inside City  Minimum water charge for metered accounts according 3/4" meter	Fee ed based on a 3 dies may take progress \$ 23.60 \$ 27.15 \$ 35.93 \$ 46.50	\$ 24.31 \$ 27.96 \$ 37.00 \$ 47.90	the utility license fee set forth in Bend Municipal Code Section 3.20.020  Unit  Line unless otherwise specified *
5.1.01 5.1.02 5.1.02a 5.1.02a 5.1.02a1 5.1.02a2 5.1.02a3 5.1.02a4	revenues, excluding deposits, for customers residing within the City of Bend.  Note: Water Delinquency Fees are included in section water  Description  All water service charges are monthly will be prorate Charges determined under contract with specific entity Metered water fees-Inside City  Minimum water charge for metered accounts according 3/4" meter  1 "#" meter  1 "#" meter  2" meter	Fee ed based on a 3 ales may take program to meter size \$ 23.60 \$ 27.15 \$ 35.93 \$ 46.50 \$ 74.74	\$ 24.31 \$ 27.96 \$ 37.00 \$ 47.90 \$ 76.98	the utility license fee set forth in Bend Municipal Code Section 3.20.020  Unit  Line unless otherwise specified *
5.1.01 5.1.02 5.1.02a 5.1.02a1 5.1.02a2 5.1.02a2 5.1.02a3 5.1.02a3 5.1.02a4 5.1.02a5 5.1.02a6	revenues, excluding deposits, for customers residing within the City of Bend.  Note: Water Delinquency Fees are included in section water  Description  All water service charges are menthly will be prorate Charges determined under contract with specific entil Metered water fees-Inside City  Minimum water charge for metered accounts according 3/4" meter  1 1%" meter  1 1%" meter  2" meter  3" meter  4" meter	Fee ed based on a 3 des may take program to meter size \$ 23.60 \$ 27.15 \$ 35.93 \$ 46.50 \$ 74.74 \$ 106.46	\$ 24.31 \$ 27.96 \$ 37.00 \$ 47.90 \$ 109.66	the utility license fee set forth in Bend Municipal Code Section 3.20.020  Unit  Line unless otherwise specified *
5.1.01 5.1.02 5.1.02a 5.1.02a1 5.1.02a2 5.1.02a3 5.1.02a4 5.1.02a4 5.1.02a5 5.1.02a6 5.1.02a7	revenues, excluding deposits, for customers residing within the City of Bend.  Note: Water Delinquency Fees are included in section water  Description  All water service charges are menthly will be prorated charges determined under contract with specific entity with minimum water charge for metered accounts accordingly meter  1" meter  1" meter  2" meter  3" meter  4" meter  4" meter  6 " meter	Fee d based on a 3 dies may take program to meter size \$ 23.60 \$ 27.15 \$ 35.93 \$ 46.50 \$ 74.74 \$ 106.46 \$ 194.57	\$ 24.31 \$ 27.96 \$ 37.00 \$ 47.90 \$ 109.66 \$ 200.40	the utility license fee set forth in Bend Municipal Code Section 3.20.020  Unit  Line unless otherwise specified *
5.1.01 5.1.02 5.1.02a 5.1.02a1 5.1.02a2 5.1.02a3 5.1.02a3 5.1.02a5 5.1.02a6 5.1.02a7 5.1.02a7	revenues, excluding deposits, for customers residing within the City of Bend.  Note: Water Delinquency Fees are included in section Water  Description  All water service charges are menthly will be prorate Charges determined under contract with specific entil Metered water fees-Inside City  Minimum water charge for metered accounts according 3/4" meter  1" meter  1" meter  2" meter  3" meter  4" meter  6 " meter  6 " meter  8" meter	Fee dbased on a 3 dies may take programming to meter size \$ 23.60 \$ 27.15 \$ 35.93 \$ 46.50 \$ 74.74 \$ 106.46 \$ 194.57 \$ 300.32	\$ 24.31 \$ 27.96 \$ 37.00 \$ 47.90 \$ 109.66 \$ 200.40 \$ 309.33	the utility license fee set forth in Bend Municipal Code Section 3.20.020  Unit  Line unless otherwise specified *
5.1.01 5.1.02 5.1.02a 5.1.02a 5.1.02a2 5.1.02a3 5.1.02a4 5.1.02a5 5.1.02a6 5.1.02a7 5.1.02a7 5.1.02a8 5.1.02a9	revenues, excluding deposits, for customers residing within the City of Bend.  Note: Water Delinquency Fees are included in section Water  Description  All water service charges are menthly will be prorate Charges determined under contract with specific entity Metered water fees-Inside City  Minimum water charge for metered accounts according 3/4" meter  1 1/2" meter  1 1/2" meter  3" meter  4" meter  6 " meter  6 " meter  8" meter  10" meter	Fee ed based on a 3 dies may take program ta	\$ 24.31 \$ 27.96 \$ 37.00 \$ 47.90 \$ 76.98 \$ 109.66 \$ 200.40 \$ 309.33 \$ 436.46	the utility license fee set forth in Bend Municipal Code Section 3.20.020  Unit  Line unless otherwise specified *
5.1.01 5.1.02 5.1.02a 5.1.02a 5.1.02a2 5.1.02a3 5.1.02a4 5.1.02a5 5.1.02a6 5.1.02a7 5.1.02a8 5.1.02a9 5.1.02a9	revenues, excluding deposits, for customers residing within the City of Bend.  Note: Water Delinquency Fees are included in section water  Description  All water service charges are menthly will be prorate Charges determined under contract with specific entity Metered water fees-Inside City  Minimum water charge for metered accounts according 3/4" meter  1" meter  1" meter  2" meter  3" meter  4" meter  6" meter  8" meter  10" meter  10" meter	Fee ed based on a 3 siles may take program to meter size \$23.60 \$27.15 \$35.93 \$46.50 \$74.74 \$106.46 \$194.57 \$300.32 \$423.75 \$568.27	\$ 24.31 \$ 27.96 \$ 37.00 \$ 47.90 \$ 76.98 \$ 109.66 \$ 200.40 \$ 309.33 \$ 436.46 \$ 585.31	the utility license fee set forth in Bend Municipal Code Section 3.20.020    Unit
5.1.01 5.1.02 5.1.02a 5.1.02a 5.1.02a2 5.1.02a3 6.1.02a4 5.1.02a5 5.1.02a6 5.1.02a7 5.1.02a8 5.1.02a9 5.1.02a10 5.1.02a10	revenues, excluding deposits, for customers residing within the City of Bend.  Note: Water Delinquency Fees are included in section water  Description  All water service charges are menthly will be prorate Charges determined under contract with specific entity Metered water fees-inside City  Minimum water charge for metered accounts according 3/4" meter  1" meter  1" meter  2" meter  3" meter  4" meter  6 " meter  8" meter  10" meter  10" meter  11" meter	Fee ed based on a 3 dies may take program ta	\$ 24.31 \$ 27.96 \$ 37.00 \$ 47.90 \$ 76.98 \$ 109.66 \$ 200.40 \$ 309.33 \$ 436.46 \$ 585.31	the utility license fee set forth in Bend Municipal Code Section 3.20.020  Unit  Line unless otherwise specified *
5.1.01 5.1.02 5.1.02a 5.1.02a 5.1.02a2 5.1.02a3 5.1.02a4 5.1.02a5 5.1.02a6 5.1.02a7 5.1.02a8 5.1.02a9 5.1.02a10 5.1.02a10	revenues, excluding deposits, for customers residing within the City of Bend.  Note: Water Delinquency Fees are included in section water  Description  All water service charges are menthly will be prorate Charges determined under contract with specific entity Metered water fees-Inside City  Minimum water charge for metered accounts according 3/4" meter  1" meter  1" meter  2" meter  4" meter  4" meter  6" meter  6" meter  10" meter  11" meter  11" meter  All water use  Metered water fees-Outside City	Fee ed based on a 3 dies may take programming to meter size \$ 23.60 \$ 27.15 \$ 35.93 \$ 46.50 \$ 74.74 \$ 106.46 \$ 194.67 \$ 300.32 \$ 423.75 \$ 568.27 \$ 1.96	\$ 24.31 \$ 27.96 \$ 37.00 \$ 47.90 \$ 76.98 \$ 109.66 \$ 200.40 \$ 309.33 \$ 436.46 \$ 585.31	the utility license fee set forth in Bend Municipal Code Section 3.20.020    Unit
5.1.01 5.1.02 5.1.02a 5.1.02a1 5.1.02a2 5.1.02a3 5.1.02a4 5.1.02a5 5.1.02a6 5.1.02a7 5.1.02a8 5.1.02a9 5.1.02a10 5.1.02a9 5.1.02a10 5.1.02a5	revenues, excluding deposits, for customers residing within the City of Bend.  Note: Water Delinquency Fees are included in section water  Description  All water service charges are monthly will be prorate Charges determined under contract with specific entity Metered water fees-Inside City  Minimum water charge for metered accounts according 3/4" meter  1" meter  1" meter  2" meter  4" meter  4" meter  6" meter  6" meter  10" meter  11" meter  11" meter  All water use  Metered water fees-Outside City  Minimum water charge for metered accounts according according to the control of the	Fee ed based on a 3 dies may take programming to meter size \$ 23.60 \$ 27.15 \$ 35.93 \$ 46.50 \$ 74.74 \$ 106.46 \$ 194.57 \$ 300.32 \$ 423.75 \$ 568.27 \$ 1.96	\$ 24.31 \$ 27.96 \$ 37.00 \$ 47.90 \$ 76.98 \$ 109.66 \$ 200.40 \$ 309.33 \$ 436.46 \$ 585.31 \$ 2.02	the utility license fee set forth in Bend Municipal Code Section 3.20.020    Unit
5.1.02 5.1.02a 5.1.02a 5.1.02a2 5.1.02a2 5.1.02a3 5.1.02a4 5.1.02a5 6.1.02a6 5.1.02a7 5.1.02a9 5.1.02a10 5.1.02a10 5.1.02a10 5.1.02a10 5.1.03a 5.1.03a	revenues, excluding deposits, for customers residing within the City of Bend.  Note: Water Delinquency Fees are included in section Water  Description  All water service charges are menthly will be prorate Charges determined under contract with specific entil Metered water fees-Inside City  Minimum water charge for metered accounts according 3/4" meter  1" meter  1" meter  2" meter  3" meter  4" meter  6 " meter  6" meter  10" meter  All water use  Metered water fees-Outside City  Minimum water charge for metered accounts according meter  12" meter	Fee ad based on a 3 dies may take program to meter size \$ 23.60 \$ 27.15 \$ 35.93 \$ 46.50 \$ 74.74 \$ 106.46 \$ 194.57 \$ 309.32 \$ 423.75 \$ 568.27 \$ 1.96 to meter size \$ 35.41	\$ 24.31 \$ 27.96 \$ 37.00 \$ 47.90 \$ 109.66 \$ 200.40 \$ 309.33 \$ 436.46 \$ 585.31 \$ 2.02	the utility license fee set forth in Bend Municipal Code Section 3.20.020    Unit
5.1.01 5.1.02 5.1.02a 5.1.02a1 5.1.02a2 5.1.02a3 5.1.02a5 5.1.02a5 5.1.02a6 5.1.02a7 5.1.02a8 5.1.02a9 5.1.02a10 5.1.02b 5.1.02b 5.1.02a10 5.1.02b 5.1.03a 5.1.03a 5.1.03a	revenues, excluding deposits, for customers residing within the City of Bend.  Note: Water Delinquency Fees are included in section Water.  Description  All water service charges are menthly will be prorate Charges determined under contract with specific entil Metered water fees-Inside City  Minimum water charge for metered accounts according 3/4" meter  1" meter  1" meter  2" meter  3" meter  4" meter  6 " meter  6" meter  10" meter  All water use  Metered water fees-Outside City  Minimum water charge for metered accounts according according to the control of the contr	Fee d based on a 3 dies may take program tak	\$ 24.31 \$ 27.96 \$ 37.00 \$ 47.90 \$ 109.66 \$ 200.40 \$ 309.33 \$ 436.45 \$ 585.31 \$ 2.02	the utility license fee set forth in Bend Municipal Code Section 3.20.020    Unit
5.1.01 5.1.02 5.1.02a 5.1.02a 5.1.02a2 5.1.02a3 5.1.02a4 5.1.02a5 5.1.02a6 5.1.02a7 5.1.02a8 6.1.02a9 5.1.02a10 5.1.02b 5.1.03a 5.1.03a 5.1.03a 5.1.03a	revenues, excluding deposits, for customers residing within the City of Bend.  Note: Water Delinquency Fees are included in section Water  Description  All water service charges are menthly will be prorate Charges determined under contract with specific entity Metered water fees-Inside City  Minimum water charge for metered accounts according 3/4" meter  1" meter  1" meter  2" meter  3" meter  4" meter  6 " meter  8" meter  10" meter  All water use  Metered water fees-Outside City  Minimum water charge for metered accounts according 3/4" meter  11" meter  11" meter	Fee ad based on a 3 siles may take program to meter size \$23.60 \$27.15 \$35.93 \$46.50 \$74.74 \$194.57 \$300.32 \$423.75 \$568.27 \$1.96 ang to meter size \$35.41 \$40.72 \$53.89	\$ 24.31 \$ 27.96 \$ 37.00 \$ 47.90 \$ 109.66 \$ 200.40 \$ 309.33 \$ 436.46 \$ 585.31 \$ 2.02	the utility license fee set forth in Bend Municipal Code Section 3.20.020    Unit
5.1.01 5.1.02 5.1.02a 5.1.02a 5.1.02a2 5.1.02a3 5.1.02a4 5.1.02a5 5.1.02a6 5.1.02a6 5.1.02a7 5.1.02a8 5.1.02a9 5.1.02a10 5.1.02b 5.1.03a 5.1.03a 5.1.03a 5.1.03a 5.1.03a 5.1.03a 5.1.03a	revenues, excluding deposits, for customers residing within the City of Bend.  Note: Water Delinquency Fees are included in section water  Description  All water service charges are menthly will be prorate Charges determined under contract with specific entity Metered water fees-Inside City  Minimum water charge for metered accounts according 3/4" meter  1" meter  1" meter  2" meter  3" meter  4" meter  6" meter  8" meter  10" meter  12" meter  All water use Metered water fees-Outside City Minimum water charge for metered accounts according 3/4" meter  11" meter  11" meter  11" meter  11" meter  11" meter  11" meter  11" meter	Fee ad based on a 3 siles may take program to meter size \$ 23.60 \$ 27.15 \$ 35.93 \$ 46.59 \$ 74.74 \$ 106.46 \$ 194.57 \$ 300.32 \$ 423.75 \$ 568.27 \$ 1.96 to meter size \$ 35.41 \$ 40.72 \$ 53.89 \$ 69.75	\$ 24.31 \$ 27.96 \$ 37.00 \$ 47.90 \$ 109.66 \$ 200.40 \$ 309.33 \$ 436.45 \$ 585.31 \$ 2.02	the utility license fee set forth in Bend Municipal Code Section 3.20.020    Unit
5.1.01 5.1.02 5.1.02a 5.1.02a 5.1.02a2 5.1.02a3 5.1.02a4 5.1.02a5 5.1.02a6 5.1.02a7 5.1.02a9 5.1.02a9 5.1.02a9 5.1.02b 5.1.03a 5.1.03a 5.1.03a 5.1.03a 5.1.03a 5.1.03a	revenues, excluding deposits, for customers residing within the City of Bend.  Note: Water Delinquency Fees are included in section water  Description  All water service charges are menthly will be prorate Charges determined under contract with specific entity Metered water fees-Inside City Minimum water charge for metered accounts according 3/4" meter  1" meter  1" meter  2" meter  3" meter  4" meter  6 " meter  8" meter  10" meter  12" meter  All water use  Metered water fees-Outside City Minimum water charge for metered accounts according 3/4" meter  1" meter  1 " meter  2" meter  3/4" meter  1" meter  1" meter  1" meter  1" meter	Fee d based on a 3 dies may take program to meter size \$ 23.60 \$ 27.15 \$ 35.93 \$ 46.50 \$ 74.74 \$ 106.46 \$ 194.67 \$ 300.32 \$ 423.75 \$ 568.27 \$ 1.96 dies to meter size \$ 35.41 \$ 40.72 \$ 53.89 \$ 69.75 \$ 112.12	\$ 24.31 \$ 27.96 \$ 37.00 \$ 47.90 \$ 76.98 \$ 109.66 \$ 200.40 \$ 309.33 \$ 436.45 \$ 585.31 \$ 2.02 \$ 36.47 \$ 41.94 \$ 55.51 \$ 71.84	the utility license fee set forth in Bend Municipal Code Section 3.20.020    Unit
5.1.01 5.1.02 5.1.02a 5.1.02a 5.1.02a2 5.1.02a3 5.1.02a4 5.1.02a5 5.1.02a6 5.1.02a7 5.1.02a9 5.1.02a9 5.1.02a9 5.1.02a10 5.1.03a 5.1.03a 5.1.03a2 5.1.03a2 5.1.03a3 5.1.03a3 5.1.03a4 5.1.03a6	revenues, excluding deposits, for customers residing within the City of Bend.  Note: Water Delinquency Fees are included in section water  Description  All water service charges are menthly will be prorate Charges determined under contract with specific entited water fees-Inside City Minimum water charge for metered accounts according 3/4" meter  1" meter  1" meter  2" meter  3" meter  4" meter  6" meter  8" meter  10" meter  11" meter  All water use  Metered water fees-Outside City  Minimum water charge for metered accounts according 3/4" meter  1" meter  1" meter  1" meter  1" meter  1" meter  1" meter  1" meter  1" meter  1" meter  1" meter  1" meter  1" meter  1" meter  1" meter  1" meter  1" meter	Fee and based on a 3 dies may take prompt to meter size \$ 23.60 \$ 27.15 \$ 35.93 \$ 46.50 \$ 74.74 \$ 108.46 \$ 194.57 \$ 300.32 \$ 423.75 \$ 568.27 \$ 1.96 \$ 10.72 \$ 40.72 \$ 40.72 \$ 53.89 \$ 69.75 \$ 142.12 \$ 159.74	\$ 24.31 \$ 27.96 \$ 37.00 \$ 47.90 \$ 76.98 \$ 109.66 \$ 200.40 \$ 309.33 \$ 436.46 \$ 585.31 \$ 2.02 \$ 36.47 \$ 41.94 \$ 55.54 \$ 71.84 \$ 115.48 \$ 164.50	the utility license fee set forth in Bend Municipal Code Section 3.20.020    Unit
5.1.01 5.1.02 5.1.02a 5.1.02a 5.1.02a2 5.1.02a3 5.1.02a4 5.1.02a5 5.1.02a6 5.1.02a7 5.1.02a8 5.1.02a9 5.1.02a9 5.1.02a10 5.1.03a 5.1.03a1 5.1.03a2 5.1.03a3 5.1.03a3 5.1.03a4 5.1.03a6 5.1.03a6 5.1.03a7	revenues, excluding deposits, for customers residing within the City of Bend.  Note: Water Delinquency Fees are included in section water  Description  All water service charges are monthly will be prorate Charges determined under contract with specific entity Metered water fees-Inside City  Minimum water charge for metered accounts according 3/4" meter  1 1/4" meter  2" meter  4" meter  6 " meter  8" meter  10" meter  11" meter  All water use  Metered water fees-Outside City  Minimum water charge for metered accounts according 3/4" meter  1 1/4" meter  1 1/4" meter  1 1/4" meter  1 1/4" meter  2" meter  4" meter  4" meter  6 " meter	Fee ed based on a 3 dies may take program to meter size \$ 23.60 \$ 27.15 \$ 35.93 \$ 46.50 \$ 74.74 \$ 106.46 \$ 194.57 \$ 300.32 \$ 423.75 \$ 568.27 \$ 1.96 \$ 40.72 \$ 53.89 \$ 69.76 \$ 112.12 \$ 159.74 \$ 291.85	\$ 24.31 \$ 27.96 \$ 37.00 \$ 76.98 \$ 109.66 \$ 200.40 \$ 309.33 \$ 436.46 \$ 585.31 \$ 2.02 \$ 36.47 \$ 41.94 \$ 55.51 \$ 71.84 \$ 115.48 \$ 164.50 \$ 300.61	the utility license fee set forth in Bend Municipal Code Section 3.20.020    Unit
5.1.01 5.1.02 5.1.02a 5.1.02a 5.1.02a2 5.1.02a3 5.1.02a4 5.1.02a5 5.1.02a6 5.1.02a6 5.1.02a7 5.1.02a8 5.1.02a9 5.1.02a10 5.1.02b 5.1.02b 5.1.03a 5.1.03a 5.1.03a2 5.1.03a2 5.1.03a3 5.1.03a4 5.1.03a5 5.1.03a6 5.1.03a6 5.1.03a7 5.1.03a8	revenues, excluding deposits, for customers residing within the City of Bend.  Note: Water Delinquency Fees are included in section Water  Description  All water service charges are menthly will be prorate Charges determined under contract with specific entil Metered water fees-Inside City  Minimum water charge for metered accounts according 3/4" meter  1" meter  1" meter  2" meter  3" meter  4" meter  6 " meter  10" meter  12" meter  11" meter  11" meter  11" meter  11" meter  12" meter  11" meter  12" meter  11" meter  11" meter  12" meter  31" meter  41" meter  41" water use  Metered water fees-Outside City  Minimum water charge for metered accounts according 3/4" meter  1" meter  1" meter  1" meter  1" meter  1" meter  4" meter  3" meter  4" meter  6" meter	Fee dbased on a 3 dies may take program take	\$ 24.31 \$ 27.96 \$ 37.00 \$ 47.90 \$ 76.98 \$ 109.66 \$ 200.40 \$ 309.33 \$ 436.46 \$ 585.31 \$ 2.02 \$ 36.47 \$ 41.94 \$ 55.51 \$ 71.84 \$ 115.48 \$ 164.50 \$ 300.61 \$ 464.01	the utility license fee set forth in Bend Municipal Code Section 3.20.020    Unit
5.1.01 5.1.02 5.1.02a 5.1.02a 5.1.02a2 5.1.02a3 5.1.02a4 5.1.02a5 5.1.02a6 5.1.02a6 5.1.02a7 5.1.02a8 5.1.02a9 5.1.02a10 5.1.02a9 5.1.02a10 5.1.03a 5.1.03a2 5.1.03a2 5.1.03a3 5.1.03a4 5.1.03a5 5.1.03a5 5.1.03a6 5.1.03a6 5.1.03a6 5.1.03a7 5.1.03a8 5.1.03a9	revenues, excluding deposits, for customers residing within the City of Bend.  Note: Water Delinquency Fees are included in section water.  Description  All water service charges are menthly will be prorate Charges determined under contract with specific entil Metered water fees-Inside City  Minimum water charge for metered accounts according 3/4" meter  1" meter  1" meter  2" meter  3" meter  4" meter  6 " meter  8" meter  All water use  Metered water fees-Outside City  Minimum water charge for metered accounts according 3/4" meter  10" meter  11" meter  11" meter  11" meter  11" meter  2" meter  3" meter  4" meter  6" meter  4" meter  4" meter  4" meter  8" meter  4" meter  4" meter  4" meter  4" meter  4" meter  8" meter	Fee ad based on a 3 lies may take program ta	\$ 24.31 \$ 27.96 \$ 37.00 \$ 47.90 \$ 109.66 \$ 200.40 \$ 309.33 \$ 436.46 \$ 585.31 \$ 2.02 \$ 36.47 \$ 41.94 \$ 55.51 \$ 71.84 \$ 115.48 \$ 164.50 \$ 300.61 \$ 464.01 \$ 654.70	the utility license fee set forth in Bend Municipal Code Section 3.20.020    Unit
5.1.01 5.1.02 5.1.02a 5.1.02a 5.1.02a2 5.1.02a3 5.1.02a4 5.1.02a5 5.1.02a6 5.1.02a7 5.1.02a8 6.1.02a9 5.1.02a10 5.1.02a10 5.1.02a10 5.1.03a1 5.1.03a2 5.1.03a1 5.1.03a5 5.1.03a5 5.1.03a7 5.1.03a8 5.1.03a9 5.1.03a9	revenues, excluding deposits, for customers residing within the City of Bend.  Note: Water Delinquency Fees are included in section water  Description  All water service charges are menthly will be prorate Charges determined under contract with specific entity Metered water fees-Inside City  Minimum water charge for metered accounts according 3/4" meter  1" meter  1" meter  2" meter  3" meter  4" meter  6" meter  All water use  Metered water fees-Outside City  Minimum water charge for metered accounts according 3/4" meter  12" meter  11" meter  11" meter  12" meter  3" meter  4" meter  6 " meter  1" meter  1" meter  1" meter  1" meter  1" meter  1" meter  1" meter  1" meter  1" meter  1" meter	Fee ad based on a 3 sies may take program ta	\$ 24.31 \$ 27.96 \$ 37.00 \$ 47.90 \$ 109.66 \$ 200.40 \$ 309.33 \$ 436.45 \$ 585.31 \$ 2.02 \$ 36.47 \$ 41.94 \$ 55.51 \$ 71.84 \$ 115.48 \$ 164.50 \$ 300.61 \$ 464.01 \$ 654.70 \$ 877.98	the utility license fee set forth in Bend Municipal Code Section 3.20.020    Unit
5.1.01 5.1.02 5.1.02a 5.1.02a 5.1.02a2 5.1.02a3 5.1.02a4 5.1.02a5 5.1.02a6 5.1.02a7 5.1.02a8 5.1.02a9 5.1.02a10 5.1.02a 5.1.02a 5.1.03a 5.1.03a 5.1.03a2 5.1.03a2 5.1.03a5 5.1.03a6 5.1.03a7 5.1.03a6 5.1.03a7 5.1.03a8 5.1.03a9 5.1.03a9 5.1.03a9 5.1.03a9	revenues, excluding deposits, for customers residing within the City of Bend.  Note: Water Delinquency Fees are included in section water  Description  All water service charges are menthly will be prorate Charges determined under contract with specific entity Metered water fees-Inside City  Minimum water charge for metered accounts according 3/4" meter  1" meter  1" meter  2" meter  3" meter  4" meter  6" meter  12" meter  All water use  Metered water fees-Outside City  Minimum water charge for metered accounts according 3/4" meter  11" meter  12" meter  11" meter  4" meter  11" meter  11" meter  11" meter  11" meter  11" meter  11" meter  11" meter  11" meter  11" meter  11" meter  11" meter  11" meter  11" meter  11" meter  11" meter  11" meter  12" meter  13" meter	Fee ad based on a 3 lies may take program ta	\$ 24.31 \$ 27.96 \$ 37.00 \$ 47.90 \$ 109.66 \$ 200.40 \$ 309.33 \$ 436.45 \$ 585.31 \$ 2.02 \$ 36.47 \$ 41.94 \$ 55.51 \$ 71.84 \$ 115.48 \$ 164.50 \$ 300.61 \$ 464.01 \$ 654.70 \$ 877.98	the utility license fee set forth in Bend Municipal Code Section 3.20.020    Unit
5.1.01 5.1.02 5.1.02a 5.1.02a 5.1.02a2 5.1.02a3 5.1.02a4 5.1.02a5 5.1.02a6 5.1.02a7 5.1.02a8 5.1.02a9 5.1.02a10 5.1.02a 5.1.02a 5.1.03a 5.1.03a 5.1.03a2 5.1.03a2 5.1.03a5 5.1.03a6 5.1.03a7 5.1.03a6 5.1.03a7 5.1.03a8 5.1.03a9 5.1.03a9 5.1.03a9 5.1.03a9	revenues, excluding deposits, for customers residing within the City of Bend.  Note: Water Delinquency Fees are included in section water  Description  All water service charges are menthly will be prorate Charges determined under contract with specific entity Metered water fees-Inside City Minimum water charge for metered accounts according 3/4" meter  1" meter  1" meter  1" meter  4" meter  6" meter  8" meter  All water use  Metered water fees-Outside City  Minimum water charge for metered accounts according 3/4" meter  12" meter  11" meter  11" meter  11" meter  11" meter  11" meter  11" meter  11" meter  11" meter  11" meter  11" meter  11" meter  11" meter  11" meter  11" meter  11" meter  11" meter  11" meter  11" meter  11" meter  4" meter  4" meter  4" meter  6" meter  8" meter  10" meter  10" meter  12" meter  All water use  Bulk sales charge	Fee ad based on a 3 iles may take program to meter size \$ 23.60 \$ 27.15 \$ 35.93 \$ 46.59 \$ 74.74 \$ 106.46 \$ 194.57 \$ 300.32 \$ 423.75 \$ 568.27 \$ 1.96 \$ 40.72 \$ 159.74 \$ 40.72 \$ 53.89 \$ 69.75 \$ 112.12 \$ 159.74 \$ 291.85 \$ 450.49 \$ 635.63 \$ 852.41 \$ 2.94	\$ 24.31 \$ 27.96 \$ 37.00 \$ 47.90 \$ 109.66 \$ 200.40 \$ 309.33 \$ 436.45 \$ 585.31 \$ 2.02 \$ 36.47 \$ 41.94 \$ 55.51 \$ 71.84 \$ 115.48 \$ 164.50 \$ 300.61 \$ 464.01 \$ 654.70 \$ 877.98	the utility license fee set forth in Bend Municipal Code Section 3.20.020    Unit
5.1.01  5.1.02  5.1.02a  5.1.02a  5.1.02a2  5.1.02a3  5.1.02a4  5.1.02a5  5.1.02a5  5.1.02a6  5.1.02a6  5.1.02a9  5.1.02a10  5.1.02a9  5.1.02a10  5.1.03a  5.1.03a  5.1.03a2  5.1.03a2  5.1.03a2  5.1.03a5  5.1.03a6  5.1.03a7  5.1.03a8  5.1.03a9  5.1.03a9  5.1.03a9  5.1.03a9	revenues, excluding deposits, for customers residing within the City of Bend.  Note: Water Delinquency Fees are included in section water  Description  All water service charges are menthly will be prorate Charges determined under contract with specific entity Metered water fees-Inside City  Minimum water charge for metered accounts according 3/4" meter  1" meter  1" meter  2" meter  3" meter  4" meter  6" meter  12" meter  All water use  Metered water fees-Outside City  Minimum water charge for metered accounts according 3/4" meter  11" meter  12" meter  11" meter  4" meter  11" meter  11" meter  11" meter  11" meter  11" meter  11" meter  11" meter  11" meter  11" meter  11" meter  11" meter  11" meter  11" meter  11" meter  11" meter  11" meter  12" meter  13" meter	Fee ad based on a 3 iles may take program to meter size \$ 23.60 \$ 27.15 \$ 35.93 \$ 46.59 \$ 74.74 \$ 106.46 \$ 194.57 \$ 300.32 \$ 423.75 \$ 568.27 \$ 1.96 \$ 40.72 \$ 159.74 \$ 40.72 \$ 53.89 \$ 69.75 \$ 112.12 \$ 159.74 \$ 291.85 \$ 450.49 \$ 635.63 \$ 852.41 \$ 2.94	\$ 24.31 \$ 27.96 \$ 37.00 \$ 47.90 \$ 109.66 \$ 200.40 \$ 309.33 \$ 436.45 \$ 585.31 \$ 2.02 \$ 36.47 \$ 41.94 \$ 55.51 \$ 71.84 \$ 115.48 \$ 164.50 \$ 300.61 \$ 464.01 \$ 654.70 \$ 877.98	the utility license fee set forth in Bend Municipal Code Section 3.20.020    Unit
5.1.01 5.1.02 5.1.02a 5.1.02a 5.1.02a2 5.1.02a3 5.1.02a4 5.1.02a5 5.1.02a6 5.1.02a7 5.1.02a8 5.1.02a9 5.1.02a10 5.1.02a 5.1.02a10 5.1.03a 5.1.03a1 5.1.03a2 5.1.03a2 5.1.03a2 5.1.03a6 5.1.03a7 5.1.03a8 5.1.03a9 5.1.03a9 5.1.03a9 5.1.03a9 5.1.03a9 5.1.03a9	revenues, excluding deposits, for customers residing within the City of Bend.  Note: Water Delinquency Fees are included in section water  Description  All water service charges are menthly will be prorate Charges determined under contract with specific entity Metered water fees-Inside City Minimum water charge for metered accounts according 3/4" meter  1" meter  1" meter  1" meter  4" meter  6" meter  8" meter  All water use  Metered water fees-Outside City  Minimum water charge for metered accounts according 3/4" meter  12" meter  11" meter  11" meter  11" meter  11" meter  11" meter  11" meter  11" meter  11" meter  11" meter  11" meter  11" meter  11" meter  11" meter  11" meter  11" meter  11" meter  11" meter  11" meter  11" meter  4" meter  4" meter  4" meter  6" meter  8" meter  10" meter  10" meter  12" meter  All water use  Bulk sales charge	Fee ed based on a 3 iles may take program to meter size \$ 23.60 \$ 27.15 \$ 35.93 \$ 46.50 \$ 74.74 \$ 106.46 \$ 194.67 \$ 300.32 \$ 423.75 \$ 568.27 \$ 1.96 eng to meter size \$ 35.41 \$ 40.72 \$ 53.89 \$ 69.75 \$ 112.12 \$ 159.74 \$ 291.85 \$ 450.49 \$ 635.63 \$ 852.41 \$ 2.94	\$ 24.31 \$ 27.96 \$ 37.00 \$ 47.90 \$ 109.66 \$ 200.40 \$ 309.33 \$ 436.45 \$ 585.31 \$ 2.02 \$ 36.47 \$ 41.94 \$ 55.51 \$ 71.84 \$ 115.48 \$ 164.50 \$ 300.61 \$ 464.01 \$ 654.70 \$ 877.98	the utility license fee set forth in Bend Municipal Code Section 3.20.020    Unit
5.1.01  5.1.02  5.1.02a  5.1.02a2  5.1.02a3  5.1.02a4  5.1.02a5  5.1.02a6  5.1.02a6  5.1.02a7  5.1.02a8  5.1.02a9  5.1.02a9  5.1.02a10  5.1.03a1  5.1.03a1  5.1.03a2  5.1.03a2  5.1.03a3  5.1.03a6  5.1.03a7  5.1.03a8  5.1.03a9  5.1.03a9  5.1.03a9  5.1.03a9  5.1.03a10  5.1.03a10  5.1.03a10  5.1.03a10  5.1.03a10  5.1.03a10  5.1.03a10	revenues, excluding deposits, for customers residing within the City of Bend.  Note: Water Delinquency Fees are included in section water  Description  All water service charges are menthly will be prorate Charges determined under contract with specific entity Metered water fees-Inside City  Minimum water charge for metered accounts according 3/4" meter  1" meter  1" meter  2" meter  3" meter  4" meter  6 " meter  8" meter  10" meter  11" meter  11" meter  11" meter  11" meter  11" meter  11" meter  12" meter  3" meter  4" meter  11" meter  2" meter  4" meter  4" meter  4" meter  6" meter  8" meter  4" meter  6" meter  10" meter  11" meter  11" meter  11" meter  11" meter  11" meter  11" meter	Fee ed based on a 3 iles may take program to meter size \$ 23.60 \$ 27.15 \$ 35.93 \$ 46.59 \$ 74.74 \$ 106.46 \$ 194.67 \$ 300.32 \$ 423.75 \$ 568.27 \$ 1.96 to meter size \$ 35.41 \$ 40.72 \$ 53.89 \$ 69.75 \$ 112.12 \$ 159.74 \$ 291.95 \$ 450.49 \$ 635.63 \$ 852.41 \$ 2.94	\$ 24.31 \$ 27.96 \$ 37.00 \$ 47.90 \$ 109.66 \$ 200.40 \$ 309.33 \$ 436.45 \$ 585.31 \$ 2.02 \$ 36.47 \$ 41.94 \$ 55.51 \$ 71.84 \$ 115.48 \$ 164.50 \$ 300.61 \$ 464.01 \$ 654.70 \$ 877.98	the utility license fee set forth in Bend Municipal Code Section 3.20.020    Unit
5.1.01 5.1.02 5.1.02a 5.1.02a 5.1.02a2 5.1.02a3 5.1.02a4 5.1.02a5 5.1.02a6 5.1.02a7 5.1.02a8 5.1.02a9 5.1.02a9 5.1.02a10 5.1.03a 5.1.03a 5.1.03a 5.1.03a1 5.1.03a2 5.1.03a3 5.1.03a3 5.1.03a5	revenues, excluding deposits, for customers residing within the City of Bend.  Note: Water Delinquency Fees are included in section water  Description  All water service charges are menthly will be prorate Charges determined under contract with specific entity Metered water fees-Inside City Minimum water charge for metered accounts according 3/4" meter  1" meter  1" meter  1" meter  4" meter  6" meter  8" meter  All water use  Metered water fees-Outside City  Minimum water charge for metered accounts according 3/4" meter  12" meter  11" meter  21" meter  41" meter  43" meter  44" meter  44" meter  44" meter  45" meter  46" meter  46" meter  47" meter  48" meter  48" meter  49" meter  40" meter  40" meter  40" meter  41" meter  42" meter  43" meter  44" meter  45" meter  46" meter  46" meter  47" meter  48" meter  49" meter  40" meter	Fee ed based on a 3 iles may take program to meter size \$ 23.60 \$ 27.15 \$ 35.93 \$ 46.50 \$ 74.74 \$ 106.46 \$ 194.67 \$ 300.32 \$ 423.75 \$ 568.27 \$ 1.96 eng to meter size \$ 35.41 \$ 40.72 \$ 53.89 \$ 69.75 \$ 112.12 \$ 159.74 \$ 291.85 \$ 450.49 \$ 635.63 \$ 852.41 \$ 2.94	\$ 24.31 \$ 27.96 \$ 37.00 \$ 47.90 \$ 76.98 \$ 109.66 \$ 200.40 \$ 309.33 \$ 436.47 \$ 555.31 \$ 2.02 \$ 36.47 \$ 115.48 \$ 154.50 \$ 300.61 \$ 654.70 \$ 377.98 \$ 3.03	Unit  Ile unless otherwise specified * s listed below.  Per 100 cu ft

FY 2021-22 Fees and Charges Page 32 of 47

5.1.04a3 Monthly use fee \$ 46.50 \$ 47.90 Based on a 30-day billing cycle

Page 33 of 47

5.1	Water (continued)								
	Description		Fee	Ī	New Fee	Unit	Add'l Fee	New Add'l	Unit
								Fee	
5.1.04a4	Consumption charge	\$-	1.96	\$	2.02	Per 100 cu ft			
5.1.04b	Bulk sales to other water purveyors			<u> </u>					
5.1,04b1	Consumption charge	\$	1.96	\$	2.02	Per 100 cu ft			
5.1.04b2	Monthly base charge according to meter size within	the C	ity - Refer to	o S€	ection 5.1.02				
5.1.04b3	Monthly base charge according to meter size outside	the.	City - Refer	to S	Section 5.1.03				
5.1.05	Customers-desiring requesting bulk sales of water f and/or daily use fee in advance of use at the City of I Portable Fire Hydrant Meter and Backflow Assembly Water Meter Installation Charges *	Bend	Public Wor	ks (	Office,62975	Boyd Acres Rd. The Monthly	Use Fee and (	Consumption C	and pay installation fee harges for use of the
5.1.05	(City installed pre-plumbed services only)								
5.1,05a	Single family residential (including duplexes)	Ι		П					
5.1.05a1	3/4" Water Meter and backflow prevention device	\$	660.00						
5.1.05a2	1" Water Meter and backflow prevention device	\$	755.00						
5.1.05b	Commercial and Multi-family (backflow prevention device installed by owner/developer)								
5.1.05b1	3/4" Water Meter	\$	420.00						
5.1.05b2	1" Water Meter	\$	430.00	\$	425.00				
5.1.05b3	1 1/2" Water Meter	\$	1,100.00	<u> </u>	1,290.00				
5.1.05b4	2" Water Meter	\$	990.00		1,160.00				
	Irrigation Meters (backflow prevention device installed by owner/developer)			F					
	3/4" Water Meter	\$	420.00						
5,1.05c2	1" Water Meter	\$	430.00	\$	425.00				
	1 1/2" Water Meter	\$	1,065.00	\$	1,070.00				
	2" Water Meter	\$	865.00	\$	870.00				
	Other Water Service Charges								
	Water turn-on or turn-off - same day service (other than emergency or payment for shut-off) *								
	Regular business hours (8:00 am to 4:30 pm Monday through Friday)	\$	50.00						
	Non business hours (4:30 pm to 10 pm Monday through Friday, 8 am to 10 pm, Saturday and Sunday) Service not available after 10pm.	\$	100.00						
5.1.06b	Turn-on or turn-off for scheduled repairs *								
5.1.06b1	Regular business hours (8:00 am to 4:30 pm Monday through Friday)	\$	25.00						
ŀ	Non business hours (4:30 pm to 10 pm Monday through Friday, 8 am to 10 pm, Saturday and Sunday) Service not available after 10pm.	\$	100.00						
5.1.06c	Delinquent account, enforced collection charges*								
	Water Service Delinquency Base Fee	\$	65.00						
5.1.0 <del>6</del> c2	Water Service Delinquency After Hours Fee - same day restoration additional fee after 4:30pm. Non business hours (4:30pm to 10:00pm Monday through Friday, 8:00am to 10:00pm, Saturday and Sunday) Service not available after 10pm.	\$	100.00			In addition to the water serv	ice delinquency	base fee.	
5.1.06d	Backflow Prevention Trailer	\$	172.00		I .	First three hours, three hour minimum	\$ 57.00	;	for each hour over 3
	Note: additional labor costs will apply based on actua	cos	t of service						
7	Materials and labor charges All labor performed or materials furnished by the City by one-hundred percent (100%) to adjust for fringe be	on penefit	rivately fun s and overh	ded ead	water facilitie l. Materials c	es wiil be billed on a time an ost will be increased by fiftee	id material basis en percent (15%	s. Labor charg 6) for storage a	es cost will be increase nd handling expense.
5.1.08	Lock Access / Restoration Fee					Will be processed in accord		on 6.9 Utility an	d Right of Way and
5.1,09	Payment of water charges		<b>_</b>		1:	Toparamonto C			
/	All water charges shall be due upon billing and are delinquent the account will be subject to termination be the responsibility of the user. All properties conne	per C	ity policy. F	lat r	ate services	will be billed and due in adv	ance of use. Al	two month's cl Il charges for ti	narges become due an ne use of City water sha
.1.10	Termination of service								
1	Water service is subject to termination if all water ser	vice	charges are	no	t paid when c	ue or if all rules and regulat	ions controllina	the use of wat	er are not complied with
	Service may only be resumed after compliance and/o Nater Reclamation - Sewer	r pay	ment of the	app	olicable servic	e charges described in Sec	tion 5.1.07, abo	ve.	The state of the s
	Description		Fee			Unit			
7	All charges for City wastewater service are monthly w Charges determined under contract with specific entit	ill be ies m	prorated l	ced	ed on a 30-da	y billing cycle unless othe	rwise specified.	*	The second section of the second section of the second section of the second section of the second section of the second section of the second section of the second section of the second section of the second section of the second section of the second section of the second section of the second section of the second section of the second section of the second section of the sec

FY 2021-22 Fees and Charges Page 34 of 47

Monthly sewer charges for all customers include a base charge to make sewer service available to all; and a volume charge, calculated using monthly water meter readings of actual water usage, based on Winter Quarter Average (WQA). WQA is the average water consumption in the billing periods December, January and February of each year, unless otherwise specified. Using winter months helps to exclude outdoor water use. WQA is calculated and the sewer volume charge is adjusted once annually. In the event that the City does not have monthly meter readings of actual water usage data to calculate the WQA, or the WQA calculation is zero for an account, the sewer volume charge will be based on the WQA default value. The WQA default value for single family residential and commercial current WQA default value is 448-469 cubic feet. The WQA default value for multi-family customers is based on 80% of the average monthly winter water consumption for single family homes served by the City of Bend. The current WQA default value for multi-family customers is 358 375 cubic feet per unit.

FY 2021-22 Fees and Charges Page 35 of 47

5.2	Water Reclamation - Sewer (continued)												
.2.01	Description Single family residential charges	- Control	Fee	1		Unit							
.2.01	a. Base Charge	\$	37.51	1	38.45								
	b. Volume Charge	\$	3.93			Per 100 cu ft of WQA							
	The water meter volume used shall exclude summe		ation flows	لاسل	4.05	I EI 100 CO II OI VVQA							
2.02	Multi-Family Residential Charges	1 11775	allon norra.										
	a. Base Charge (per Unit)	\$	14.82	1	15.19								
	b. Volume Charge	\$	3,93		4.03	Per 100 cu ft of WQA							
	The water meter volume used shall exclude summe		ation flows.	1. 7	1100	1 0 100 00 X 0 1 V 0 X							
.2.03	Non-residential Standard												
	The non-residential standard customer class refers to	to no	n-residentia	cu	stomers that	do not meet the criteria to be included in the Extra Strength Charge program.							
	a. Base Charge	-\$-	37.51	3	38.45								
	b. Volume Charge	\$	3,93			Per 100 cu ft of WQA							
	The water meter volume used shall exclude summe	r irrig	ation flows.			7 00 100 00 100 1100 1							
2.04	Industrial pretreatment charges		,,										
2.04a	Extra strength charges (ESC)												
	Biochemical Oxygen Demand (BOD) and 500 ppm of amount of treatment needed before discharge of the reduce the strength of the pollution to an acceptable treatment plant.	final leve	al Suspende wastewater I, and the TS	ed pr	Solids (TSS). oduct from the indicates how	low the domestic wastewater maximum of 500 parts per million (ppm) of These laboratory tests evaluate the strength of the wastewater and therefore the treatment plant. The BOD test indicates the amount of oxygen that is required much visible matter is in the wastewater that will need to be separated at the hat is above the domestic wastewater maximum for BOD and TSS shall pay as							
	described under 5.2.05a.	II ILU	me ony was	ŧ€V	valei system t	nat is above the domestic wastewater maximum for BOD and 155 shall pay as							
2.04a1	Base Sewer Charge	\$	37,51	\$	38.45	Per 30-day billing cycle							
2.04a2	ESC Program Fee	\$-	35.00			Per 30-day billing cycle							
2.04a2a	ESC monitored application	\$	250,00	Ė		Per application							
2.04a3	Volume Charge per ESC Category												
2.04a3a	ESC Low	\$	11.07	\$	11.35	Per 100 cubic feet of average winter water usage							
2.04a3b	ESC Medium	\$	12.67	\$	12.99	Per 100 cubic feet of average winter water usage							
2.04a3c	ESC High	\$	15,88	\$		Per 100 cubic feet of average winter water usage							
2.04a3d	ESC Super High	\$	17.84	\$	18.29	Per 100 cubic feet of average winter water usage							
2.04a4	Reclassification application without sampling and/or monitoring	\$	118.00			Per application							
2.04a5	Appeal process without sampling and/or monitoring	\$	150,00			Per appeal							
2.04a6	Please note: additional monitoring and/or sampling for	ee (s	ee 5.2.04h k	elo	ow) may apply	to reclassification and/or appeal requests.							
2.04b	Industrial permit (new)	\$	1,500.00		, , , , , ,								
2.04c	Industrial permit annual (discharging)	\$	1,150.00	\$	1,255.00								
	All charges for City wastewater service are monthly t	ınles	s otherwise	6pe	ecified.*								
	Charges determined under contract with specific enti	ities ı	nay take pre	ee	dent over fee	s listed below:							
2.04d	Industrial permit renewal (discharging) (every 1-5	\$	265,00										
2,04e	years) Industrial permit modification requested by	φ	202.25										
2,040	permittee (discharging)	\$	200.00			•							
2.04f	Industrial permit annual (non-discharging)	•	400.00										
.04g	Annual inspection	\$	100,00 150,00										
2.04h	Flow monitoring and/or sampling event	\$	250.00			Description							
2.04i	A non-residential sewer user may request in writing to			du	otion if the un	Per event er can demonstrate that the water delivered to the user does not reflect the water							
	discharged into the wastewater system. This reduction	on st	nall be made	ac	ction if the usi	er can demonstrate that the water delivered to the user does not reflect the water assurement by an approved means by the City of Bend at the user's expense).							
2.04j	Application and plan review of industrial user	\$	300,00										
2.04k 2.05l	On-Site Evaluation (per employee)	\$	75.00	_		Per half hour per employee							
2.05) 2.06	Administrative Fines Other water reclamation charges	\$	6,250.00			Maximum charge, per violation, per day							
2.06 2.06a	Septic sewage dumping fee	•	0401			Dor gollon							
2.06b	Wastewater effluent recycled water (1 acre foot = 43.	\$	0,13			Per gallon							
2.06b1	Class C					Par care foot							
2.06b2	Class B	\$	43.85			Per acre foot							
2.06b3	Class A	\$	43.85			Per acre foot							
2.06c	Sewer Cleaner (Vactor) Discharge Fee	\$	196.10 100.00			Per acre foot							
2.06d	Sewer TV Inspection (existing sewer line)	\$	205,00			Per Trip							
2.06e	Sewer TV Inspection Site Not Ready	\$	100.00			Per Trip							
2,07				d ii	n accordance	Per Trip with section 6.9 Utility and Right of Way and Maintenance Departments Charge:							
2.08	Payment of Sewer Service Charges		-			, , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , ,							
	LEGISTRON OF SOURCE SOURCE (Shareace												

FY 2021-22 Fees and Charges Page 36 of 47

5.2	Water Reclamation - Sewer (continued)  Description	Fee			Unit
5.2.09	Sewer Connection Fee	\$ 8,645.	.00	\$ 9,077.00	Southeast Interceptor (SEI): Preperty owners that received sewer service from the SEI are exempt from the Sewer Connection Fee if they obtain a plumbing permit to connect by March 15, 2021. As provided in the temporary Septic to Sewer COVID-19 Relief Program, property owners along the SEI that obtain permits to connect between March 16, 2021 and March 15, 2022 will be charged 50% of the Connection Fee. Properties along the SEI that obtain a plumbing permit to connect on or after March 16, 2022 will be charged the full Connection Fee. Desert Woods and Neighborhood Extension Project: Properties along the Desert Woods Project that connect within 3 years from the date of the Notice of Operational Completion (NOC) will be charged 50% of the Connection Fee. Properties along the Desert Woods Project that connect after three years from the date of the NOC will be charged the full Connection Fee. All other projects: Property owners will be charged 50% of the current sewer Connection Fee if a plumbing permit is obtained within two years of the NOC. After that time, the full Connection Fee will be charged.  Property owners that receive a Connection Fee Waiver are exempt from paying the Connection Fee.
5,3	Stormwater		·	8 - 8 - 6 - 6 - 6 - 8	
	Description	Fee	~~~	nd hanad an a	Unit 30-day billing cycle unless otherwise specified. For single family residential and
	duplex stormwater-only customers (those City reside				
	Actual credits and exemptions (if any) will be determ	ined by Reso	lutio	n No. 2660, as i	t may be amended.
5.3.01	Single family and duplex residential charges	T & -	70.1	6 600	
5,3,02	General service charge     Multi-family residential and non-residential charges	\$ 5,	.79	\$ 6.20	
0.0.02	a. General service charge	\$5.	.79	\$ 6.20	Per Equivalent Residential Unit (ERU)
5.3.03	Definitions				tormwater charge assessed to the person responsible for paying the assessment.
	The person responsible is defined as any owner, agwith manmade impervious surface area. The general periodically determined by the City. The charge may service for capital improvement bonds.	ent, occupant al service cha fund operatio	, les arge ons,	see, tenant, con shall be calculat maintenance, re	tract purchaser, or other person occupying or having the right to occupy a property ed by multiplying the ERUs for the lot by the most current per ERU fee as placements and improvements to the stormwater system including payment of debt led as the average amount of impervious surface area on a single family residential
	lot in the City. The City has determined that one ERI Program, the minimum number of ERUs for a lot wit shall be rounded to the nearest whole ERU. c. Impervious Surface: A hard surface area that eitl	J is 3,800 squ h any amount her prevents o	uare t of i	feet of impervio mpervious surfa tards the entry o	us surface area. Except as may be provided in the Stormwater Credits and Opt-Out ce area is one. Where the calculation results in a more than 1.0 ERU, the result f water into the soil mantle. Common impervious surfaces include: building roofs,
	walkways, patios, driveways, parking lots, concrete of	or asphalt pav	/ing,	gravel roads, a	nd packed earthen materials.
	d. Residential:  1. Single family dwelling is (1) one equivalent reside	ential unit (FR	EU)		
	Two-family or duplex dwelling is (1) one ERU for			nwater impervio	us surface coverage.
	Multi-Family – is calculated as non-residential.     Non-Residential (including multi-family residential.     Total measured impervious surface is divided by		and r	ounded to the n	earest whole ERU to determine the total number of ERUs attributable to the
5,3,04	Payment of Stormwater Service Charges				
	delinquent, the account will be subject to delinquence	y fees.			ne tenth day following the billing date. When two month's charges become due and
	Note: The City reserves all legal options to collect n	onpayment of	fsto	rmwater service	charges. The City will not assess or enforce liens.
5.4	Fire Service Charges Included on Utility Bill Description	Fee			Unit
		ed based or	n a hera	30-day billing a City water no	cycle unless otherwise specified. For single family residential and duplex
5.4.01a	Fire Service charges according to water meter size -	Inside City			
5.4.01a1	4" and smaller	\$ 35.			
5.4.01a2	6" supply	\$ 78.	_		
5,4.01a3 5,4.01a4	8" supply 10" supply	\$ 138. \$ 214.			
5.4.01a4 5.4.01a5	12" supply	\$ 214.			
5.4.01b	Fire Service charges according to water meter size -			· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	
5.4.01b1	4" and smaller	\$ 55.	.44		
5.4.01b2	6" supply	\$ 121.			
5,4.01b3	8" supply	\$ 213.	$\overline{}$		
5.4.01b4 5.4.01b5	10" supply 12" supply	\$ 331. \$ 474.			
	HER SERVICE CHARGES:	<u>μ τ/τ.</u>	.00 ]		
6.1	Police				
63 (6) (5) (6)	Description	Fee			Unit Add'l Fee New Add'l Unit
		<b>A</b> -			Fee Feeb additions
6.1.01	Police reports Redaction Fee	\$ 20. \$ 13.	.00		Up to 10 pages \$ 0.15 Each add'l page
6.1.01a 6.1.02	Auto Accident Report Copies		.00		Each
4.1.VE	praco / tooloone resport copied		·~~ I		j

6.1.03	Clearance letters	\$ 30.00	Each
6.1.04	Impounded vehicle release	\$ 150,00	Each
6.1,05	Research for information on individual (If the research is extensive (over 1 hour) additional fee of hourly rate based on employee costs will be	\$ 30,00	

FY 2021-22 Fees and Charges Page 38 of 47

6.1	Police (continued)			
U, I	Description Description	Fee		Unit Add'l Fee New Add'l Unit
	Supplied the second sec	9 (32 (33 (35 (37 (37 (37 (37 (37 (37 (37 (37 (37 (37		Fee
6.1.06	Reproduction	40.0		
	a. Tapes/disks b. Photos	\$ 40.0 \$ 40.0		Each Set
6.1.07	False alarm response fees	φ 40.0		Laurset
0.1.01	a. First chargeable false alarm	\$ -		
	b. Second chargeable false alarm	\$ 250.0	0	
	c. Third and subsequent chargeable false alarms	\$ 500.0	0	
6.1.08	Impounded Animals			
6.1.08a	Animal Impound Fee	\$ 50.0	0	Per animal, per occurrence
	Impounded animal boarding release - In addition to I	lhe \$50.00 ani	nal impoind fee, th	e Police department shall collect from the owner or keeper of the animal the actual
	total cost charged by the Humane Society for boardi	ng impounded	animals. The amo	unt will vary depending on the length of the impound and other factors.
6.1.09	Fingerprinting	\$ 30.0	ю	Initial set of fingerprints \$ 10.00   Each additional set
3.1.10	Traffic and Safety Programs			
3.1.10a	Traffic Safety School Fee	\$ 40.0	0	Per Class
6.1.10b	Seat Belt School Fee	\$ 30,0		Per Class
3.1.11	Dangerous Dog Tag	\$ 75.0	0	Per Tag
6.1.12	Time Required to Respond to Public Records			Actual Cost of Service (billed as an hourly rate based on employee salary an
	Request Including Camera Footage			benefit costs)
6.2	Fire			
	Description	Fee		Unit
3.2.01	High fire hazard inspection	<u> </u>		No charge
6.2.02	Fire reports	\$ 10.0		Each
6,2.03	Fire control outside service area (Includes railroad	State Fire Ma	rshal's Rates	
	Right-of-Way fires)	 	L-0- F !	
6.2.04	Street address signs	Rural Fire Dis	strict's Rates	
6.2.05	Standby charge	\$ 100,0		Daybour
	a. Engine	\$ 100,0 \$ 80.0		Per hour Per hour
	b. Interface c. Tenders	\$ 55.0		Per hour
	d. Aerial	\$ 150.0	,	Per hour
	e. Command	\$ 35.0		Per hour
	f. Medic Unit	\$ 55.0		Per hour
***	g. Heavy Rescue	\$ 100.0		Per hour
	h. Personnel (Billed at the nearest ¼ hour. Billed	Actual cost o		
	per person at top step base per position plus			
	incentives plus benefits and overtime)			
	i. Administrative fee (2 hour minimum)	\$ 100.0	0	
6,2,06	False alarm response fees			
	a. First chargeable false alarm	\$ -		
	b, Second chargeable false alarm	\$ 250.0		
	c. Third and subsequent chargeable false alarms	\$ 500.0	10	
6.3	Ambulance Charges			10.26
	Description	Fee		Unit
6.3.01	Ambulance Transport - Out of District	an City of Don	l or Dural Eiro Diat	rint 40
	Out of District defined as persons residing outside the	1		101 #2
	a. Basic life support	\$ 2,184.4 \$ 2,594.0		
	b. Advanced life support	\$ 1,365.2		
6.3.01a	c. Convalescent care  Ambulance Transport - City and Fire District #2	ψ 1,000.2		
v.v.v 1d	a, Basic life support	\$ 1,092,2	1	
	b. Advanced life support	\$ 1,297.0		
	c. Convalescent care	\$ 682.6		
6.3.02	Non-Transport - Out of District			
	a. Non medical call system abuser, after third abuse	\$ 252.	io	
	b. Helicopter Preparation (Fee is assessed to		District ALS rate	
	prepare patients for transport by helicopter)			
	c. Treat/No Transport	\$ 150.0	00	
6.3.03	Non-Transport - City and Fire District #2			
	a. Non medical call system abuser, after third abuse			
	b. Helicopter Preparation (Fee is assessed to	1/2 of City an	d Fire District #2 A	LS rate
	prepare patients for transport by helicopter)			
	c. Treat/No Transport	\$ 150.6	00	
6.3.04	Mileage rates - In and Out of District	т.		
	a. BLS or ALS Transport	\$ 15.0		Per mile
	b. Convalescent Care	\$ 7.7		Per mile
8.3.05	FireMed membership	\$ 50.0		Annual fee
				ices as provided within the FireMed service agreement.
6,3,06	Ambulance report	\$ 10.0	10	
6.3.07	Standby Charge a, Ambulance	\$ 45.0	nn I	Per ambulance per hour
	b. Personnel (Billed to the nearest ¼ hour at top ste		nlus incentives elu	
	Note: Standby time stops for each ambulance when	transport of n	atient begins Rillin	g for patient starts from that point forward.
	Troto. Stationy anno stops for each ambulance when	- acroport or p	weeks non-	d in Landing days and and Landing

FY 2021-22 Fees and Charges Page 39 of 47

6.3.08 FireMed lifetime membership \$ 1,000.00

FY 2021-22 Fees and Charges Page 40 of 47

	Airport Charges								
	Description	F	ee	Ne	w Fee	Unit	Add'l Fee	New Add'l	Unit
		Salleyane	15.00		40.00	D		Fee	
6.4.01	Tie down	\$	45.00 240.00	\$		Per month Per month			
6.4.02 6,4.02a	Closed T-hangar A-B buildings Closed T-hangar A-B buildings - Oversized hangar	\$	240.00	\$		Per month	\$0,24	\$ 0.25	per square foot of
3,4,0Za	Closed 1-Hallgal A-D buildings - Oversized hallgal	Ψ		Ψ	247.20	i ci monai	<b>40.2</b> ·	• • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • •	"additional" storage
6,4,03	Closed T-hangar D-H buildings	\$	320,00	\$	329.60	Per month			
6.4.03a	Closed T-hangar D-H buildings - Oversized hangar	\$	320.00	\$		Per month	\$0.32	\$ 0.33	per square foot of
				•					"additional" storage
6.4.04	Closed T-hangar I buildings Closed T-hangar I & J	\$	370.00	\$	381.10	Per month			
	buildings								
6,4.04a	Closed T hangar I buildings - Oversized hangar	\$	370.00	\$	381.10	Per month	\$ <del>0.37</del> -	\$ 0.38	
	Closed T-hangar I & J buildings - Oversized hangar	l							"additional" storage
6.4.05	Closed T-hangar J buildings Hangar Deposit Fee	\$	200.00			One time fee			
						P	10 007	1	
6.4.05a	Closed T hangar J buildings - Oversized hangar	\$	370.00			Per month	\$ 0.37	ŀ	per square foot of "additional" storage
			450.00						additional storage
6.4.40 06	Hangar cleaning deposit	\$	150.00 0,36	\$	0.27	Per square foot			
6,4. <del>06</del> 07	Hangar deposit fee Ground Lease Rates	*	<del>U,3</del> 6	P	0.57	rer square toot			
6.4.07 08	Private-Hangar/Property Sub Lease or Lease	\$	386,00			2 hour minimum or as by	\$ 189,52	T	each additional hour
0.4.07-00	Transfer Ground Lease Assignment, Transfer or	Ι Ψ	000,00			lease agreement	,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,		
	Sublease	İ							
6,4, <del>07a</del> 09	Amendment to Airport Lease Ground Lease	\$	77.00			2 hour minimum or as by	\$ 38.63		each additional hour
3,4.07 4 00	Amendment					lease agreement		}	
6,4. <del>08a</del> 10a	Long Term Parking Fee	\$	120.00			Per quarter			
6.4.08a 10b	Long Term Parking Fee (RV/cargo trailer)	\$	120.00			Per quarter			
6.4. <del>09</del> 11	Additional space-Storage-only space	\$	0.32	\$	0.33	Per square foot			
6.4.12	Fuel flowage fee			\$	0.08	per gallon			
6.4.13	Airport Development Review by "Engineer of	1				Actual Review Cost + 5%			
	Record*							ļ	
6.4.14	Recording fees (County)					Actual Recording Cost + 25%			
	All other charges are as set by Airport Manager from	timo to	time or h	v loace	a agroome			l	
		ume to	time or b	y icasc	aground	410.		and the Committee of th	
e e	Parking Foor							1911	
6,5	Parking Fees	F	ee	Ne	w Fee	Unit			
	Description	F	ee	Ne	w Fee	<u>Unit</u>			
	Description Monthly Parking Permits - City Manager may	F	ее	Ne	w Fee	Unit			
6.5.01	Description	F	ee	Ne	w Fee	Unit			
	Description  Monthly Parking Permits - City Manager may authorize policies to establish group discounts for	\$	ee 30.00	Ne	w Fee	Unit Per month			
	Description  Monthly Parking Permits - City Manager may authorize policies to establish group discounts for parking permit fees for group/bulk purchases			Ne	w Fee				
	Description  Monthly Parking Permits - City Manager may authorize policies to establish group discounts for parking permit fees for group/bulk purchases  a. East side streets (Yellow Permit Area)	\$	30.00	Ne	w Fee	Per month			
	Description  Monthly Parking Permits - City Manager may authorize policies to establish group discounts for parking permit fees for group/bulk purchases a. East side streets (Yellow Permit Area)  b. Centennial Parking Garage c. Louistana lot and street (Green Permit Area)	\$ \$ \$	30.00 40.00	Ne	w Fee	Per month Per month			
	Description  Monthly Parking Permits - City Manager may authorize policies to establish group discounts for parking permit fees for group/bulk purchases a. East side streets (Yellow Permit Area) b. Centennial Parking Garage c. Louisiana lot and street (Green Permit Area) d. Newport Lot	\$ \$ \$	30.00 40.00 60.00 20.00	Ne	w Fee	Per month Per month Per month			
	Description  Monthly Parking Permits - City Manager may authorize policies to establish group discounts for parking permit fees for group/bulk purchases a. East side streets (Yellow Permit Area)  b. Centennial Parking Garage  c. Louisiana lot and street (Green Permit Area)  d. Newport Lot  e. Hospital Hill	\$ \$ \$ \$	30.00 40.00 60.00 20.00 30.00	Ne	w Fee	Per month Per month Per month Per month Per month Per month			
	Description  Monthly Parking Permits - City Manager may authorize policies to establish group discounts for parking permit fees for group/bulk purchases a. East side streets (Yellow Permit Area) b. Centennial Parking Garage c. Louisiana lot and street (Green Permit Area) d. Newport Lot	\$ \$ \$ \$ \$	30.00 40.00 60.00 20.00	Ne	w Fee	Per month Per month Per month Per month			
	Description  Monthly Parking Permits - City Manager may authorize policies to establish group discounts for parking permit fees for group/bulk purchases a. East side streets (Yellow Permit Area)  b. Centennial Parking Garage  c. Louisiana lot and street (Green Permit Area)  d. Newport Lot  e. Hospital Hill	\$ \$ \$ \$ \$	30.00 40.00 60.00 20.00 30.00 of permit	Ne	w Fee	Per month Per month Per month Per month Per month Per month			
	Description  Monthly Parking Permits - City Manager may authorize policies to establish group discounts for parking permit fees for group/bulk purchases a. East side streets (Yellow Permit Area) b. Centennial Parking Garage c. Louisiana lot and street (Green Permit Area) d. Newport Lot e. Hospital Hill f. Income Restricted	\$ \$ \$ \$ \$ 50% c	30.00 40.00 60.00 20.00 30.00 of permit	Ne **		Per month Per month Per month Per month Per month Per month Per month			
	Description  Monthly Parking Permits - City Manager may authorize policies to establish group discounts for parking permit fees for group/bulk purchases a. East side streets (Yellow Permit Area)  b. Centennial Parking Garage c. Louisiana lot and street (Green Permit Area) d. Newport Lot e. Hospital Hill f. Income Restricted g. Temporary Parking Restriction Areas	\$ \$ \$ \$ \$ 50% c	30.00 40.00 60.00 20.00 30.00 of permit			Per month Per month Per month Per month Per month Per month Per month			
6.5.01	Description  Monthly Parking Permits - City Manager may authorize policies to establish group discounts for parking permit fees for group/bulk purchases a. East side streets (Yellow Permit Area)  b. Centennial Parking Garage c. Louisiana lot and street (Green Permit Area)  d. Newport Lot e. Hospital Hill f. Income Restricted  g. Temporary Parking Restriction Areas h. Service & Delivery Vehicle (Brooks Alley & North and South Mirror Pond Lots)  Daily parking permit.	\$ \$ \$ \$ \$ 50% c	30.00 40.00 60.00 20.00 30.00 of permit			Per month Per month Per month Per month Per month Per month Per month			
6.5.01	Description  Monthly Parking Permits - City Manager may authorize policies to establish group discounts for parking permit fees for group/bulk purchases a. East side streets (Yellow Permit Area)  b. Centennial Parking Garage c. Louisiana lot and street (Green Permit Area)  d. Newport Lot e. Hospital Hill f. Income Restricted  g. Temporary Parking Restriction Areas h. Service & Delivery Vehicle (Brooks Alley & North and South Mirror Pond Lots)  Daily parking permit Contractor Parking Permits - Downtown	\$ \$ \$ \$ \$ 50% c	30.00 40.00 60.00 20.00 30.00 of permit			Per month Per month Per month Per month Per month Per month Per month			
6.5.01	Description  Monthly Parking Permits - City Manager may authorize policies to establish group discounts for parking permit fees for group/bulk purchases a. East side streets (Yellow Permit Area)  b. Centennial Parking Garage c. Louisiana lot and street (Green Permit Area) d. Newport Lot e. Hospital Hill f. Income Restricted  g. Temporary Parking Restriction Areas th. Service & Delivery Vehicle (Brooks Alley & North and South Mirror Pond Lots)  Daily parking permit- Contractor Parking Permits - Downtown a. On Street Parking — Downtown Core Area	\$ \$ \$ \$ \$ 50% c	30.00 40.00 60.00 20.00 30.00 if permit ee 30.00			Per month Per month Per month Per month Per month Per month Per month Per month			
6.5.01	Description  Monthly Parking Permits - City Manager may authorize policies to establish group discounts for parking permit fees for group/bulk purchases a. East side streets (Yellow Permit Area)  b. Centennial Parking Garage  c. Louisiana lot and street (Green Permit Area)  d. Newport Lot  e. Hospital Hill  f. Income Restricted  g. Temporary Parking Restriction Areas  h. Service & Delivery Vehicle (Brooks Alley & North and South Mirror Pond Lots)  Dally parking permit- Contractor Parking Permits - Downtown  a. On Street Parking — Downtown Core Area  1. Contractor Maintenance/Construction (If traffic-	\$ \$ \$ \$ \$ 50% c	30.00 40.00 60.00 20.00 30.00 of permit			Per month Per month Per month Per month Per month Per month Per month			
6.5.01	Description  Monthly Parking Permits - City Manager may authorize policies to establish group discounts for parking permit fees for group/bulk purchases a. East side streets (Yellow Permit Area)  b. Centennial Parking Garage c. Louisiana lot and street (Green Permit Area) d. Newport Lot e. Hospital Hill f. Income Restricted g. Temporary Parking Restriction Areas h. Service & Delivery Vehicle (Brooks Alley & North and South Mirror Pond Lots) Daily parking permit Contractor Parking Permits - Downtown a. On Street Parking - Downtown Core Area 1. Contractor Maintenance/Construction (If trafficone-placement is required)	\$ \$ \$ 50% c	30.00 40.00 60.00 20.00 30.00 if permit ee 30.00			Per month Per month Per month Per month Per month Per month Per month Per month Per month Per month			
6.5.01	Description  Monthly Parking Permits - City Manager may authorize policies to establish group discounts for parking permit fees for group/bulk purchases a. East side streets (Yellow Permit Area)  b. Centennial Parking Garage c. Louisiana lot and street (Green Permit Area) d. Newport Lot e. Hospital Hill f. Income Restricted g. Temporary Parking Restriction Areas h. Service & Delivery Vehicle (Brooks Alley & North and South Mirror Pond Lots) Daily parking permit. Contractor Parking Permits - Downtown a. On Street Parking - Downtown Core Area 1. Contractor Maintenance/Construction (If trafficeone placement is required) 2. Contractor Maintenance/Construction (If traffice	\$ \$ \$ \$ \$ 50% c	30.00 40.00 60.00 20.00 30.00 if permit ee 30.00			Per month Per month Per month Per month Per month Per month Per month Per month			
6.5.01	Description  Monthly Parking Permits - City Manager may authorize policies to establish group discounts for parking permit fees for group/bulk purchases a. East side streets (Yellow Permit Area)  b. Centennial Parking Garage c. Louisiana lot and street (Green Permit Area) d. Newport Lot e. Hospital Hill f. Income Restricted g. Temporary Parking Restriction Areas h. Service & Delivery Vehicle (Brooks Alley & North and South Mirror Pond Lots)  Daily parking permit Contractor Parking Permits - Downtown a. On Street Parking - Downtown Core Area 1. Contractor Maintenance/Construction (If traffic-cone placement is not required)	\$ \$ \$ 50% c	30.00 40.00 60.00 20.00 30.00 if permit ee 30.00			Per month Per month Per month Per month Per month Per month Per month Per month Per month Per month			
3,5,01	Description  Monthly Parking Permits - City Manager may authorize policies to establish group discounts for parking permit fees for group/bulk purchases a. East side streets (Yellow Permit Area)  b. Centennial Parking Garage c. Louisiana lot and street (Green Permit Area) d. Newport Lot e. Hospital Hill f. Income Restricted g. Temporary Parking Restriction Areas h. Service & Delivery Vehicle (Brooks Alley & North and South Mirror Pond Lots)  Daily parking permit Contractor Parking Permits - Downtown a. On Street Parking - Downtown Core Area 1. Contractor Maintenance/Construction (If traffic-cone placement is required) 2. Contractor Maintenance/Construction (If traffic-cone placement is not required) 1. Contractor Dally Parking Permit	\$ \$ \$ 50% c	30.00 40.00 60.00 20.00 30.00 if permit ee 30.00	\$	30.00	Per month Per month Per month Per month Per month Per month Per month Per month Per month Per month Per day, per space Per day, per space			
3,5,01	Description  Monthly Parking Permits - City Manager may authorize policies to establish group discounts for parking permit fees for group/bulk purchases a. East side streets (Yellow Permit Area)  b. Centennial Parking Garage c. Louisiana lot and street (Green Permit Area) d. Newport Lot e. Hospital Hill f. Income Restricted g. Temporary Parking Restriction Areas h. Service & Delivery Vehicle (Brooks Alley & North and South Mirror Pond Lots)  Daily parking permit Contractor Parking Permits - Downtown a. On Street Parking — Downtown Core Area 1. Contractor Maintenance/Construction (If trafficcone placement is required) 2. Contractor Maintenance/Construction (If trafficcone placement is not required) 1. Contractor Daily Parking Permit 2. Contractor Weekly Parking Permit	\$ \$ \$ 50% c	30.00 40.00 60.00 20.00 30.00 if permit ee 30.00		30.00	Per month Per month Per month Per month Per month Per month Per month Per month Per month Per month			
3,5,01	Description  Monthly Parking Permits - City Manager may authorize policies to establish group discounts for parking permit fees for group/bulk purchases a. East side streets (Yellow Permit Area)  b. Centennial Parking Garage c. Louisiana lot and street (Green Permit Area) d. Newport Lot e. Hospital Hill f. Income Restricted g. Temporary Parking Restriction Areas h. Service & Delivery Vehicle (Brooks Alley & North and South Mirror Pond Lots)  Daily parking permit Contractor Parking Permits - Downtown a. On Street Parking - Downtown Core Area 1. Contractor Maintenance/Construction (If traffic-cone placement is required) 2. Contractor Maintenance/Construction (If traffic-cone placement is not required) 1. Contractor Dally Parking Permit	\$ \$ \$ 50% c	30.00 40.00 60.00 20.00 30.00 if permit ee 30.00	\$	30.00 30.00 45.00 60.00	Per month Per month Per month Per month Per month Per month Per month Per month Per month Per day, per space Per day, per space			
3,5.01	Description  Monthly Parking Permits - City Manager may authorize policies to establish group discounts for parking permit fees for group/bulk purchases a. East side streets (Yellow Permit Area)  b. Centennial Parking Garage c. Louisiana lot and street (Green Permit Area) d. Newport Lot e. Hospital Hill f. Income Restricted  g. Temporary Parking Restriction Areas h. Service & Delivery Vehicle (Brooks Alley & North and South Mirror Pond Lots)  Daily parking permit Contractor Parking Permits - Downtown a. On Street Parking - Downtown Core Area 1. Contractor Maintenance/Construction (If trafficene placement is required) 2. Contractor Maintenance/Construction (If trafficene placement is not required) 1. Contractor Daily Parking Permit 2. Contractor Weekly Parking Permit 3. Contractor Bi-Weekly Parking Permit 4. Contractor Monthly Parking Permit 5. Contractor Three-Month Parking Permit	\$ \$ \$ 50% c	30.00 40.00 60.00 20.00 30.00 if permit ee 30.00	\$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$	30.00 30.00 45.00 60.00 100.00	Per month Per month Per month Per month Per month Per month Per month Per month Per month  Per day, per space Per day, per space Per week, per space Per 2 week, per space Per month, per space Per month, per space Per 3-months, per space			
3,5.01	Description  Monthly Parking Permits - City Manager may authorize policies to establish group discounts for parking permit fees for group/bulk purchases a. East side streets (Yellow Permit Area) b. Centennial Parking Garage c. Louisiana lot and street (Green Permit Area) d. Newport Lot e. Hospital Hill f. Income Restricted g. Temporary Parking Restriction Areas h. Service & Delivery Vehicle (Brooks Alley & North and South Mirror Pond Lots) Dally parking permit Contractor Parking Permits - Downtown a. On Street Parking - Downtown Core Area 1. Contractor Maintenance/Construction (If trafficeone placement is required) 2. Contractor Maintenance/Construction (If trafficeone placement is not required) 1. Contractor Weekly Parking Permit 3. Contractor Bi-Weekly Parking Permit 4. Contractor Monthly Parking Permit 5. Contractor Three-Month Parking Permit 6. Contractor Annual Parking Permit	\$ \$ \$ 50% c	30.00 40.00 60.00 20.00 30.00 if permit ee 30.00	\$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$	30.00 30.00 45.00 60.00 100.00	Per month Per month Per month Per month Per month Per month Per month Per month Per month Per day, per space Per day, per space Per veek, per space Per 2 week, per space Per 2 week, per space Per 3-month, per space Per 3-months, per space Per year, per space			
3,5,01	Description  Monthly Parking Permits - City Manager may authorize policies to establish group discounts for parking permit fees for group/bulk purchases  a. East side streets (Yellow Permit Area)  b. Centennial Parking Garage  c. Louisiana lot and street (Green Permit Area)  d. Newport Lot  e. Hospital Hill  f. Income Restricted  g. Temporary Parking Restriction Areas  h. Service & Delivery Vehicle (Brooks Alley & North and South Mirror Pond Lots)  Daily parking permit  Contractor Parking Permits - Downtown  a. On Street Parking - Downtown Core Area  1. Contractor Maintenance/Construction (If trafficeone placement is required)  2. Contractor Maintenance/Construction (If trafficeone placement is not required)  1. Contractor Weekly Parking Permit  2. Contractor Bi-Weekly Parking Permit  5. Contractor Three-Month Parking Permit  6. Contractor Three-Month Parking Permit  3. Special Evente Reserve, per space	\$ \$ \$ \$ 50% c f \$	30.00 40.00 60.00 20.00 30.00 of permit eee 30.00	\$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$	30.00 30.00 45.00 60.00 100.00	Per month Per month Per month Per month Per month Per month Per month Per month  Per month  Per day, per space Per day, per space Per 2 week, per space Per 2 week, per space Per 3-month, per space Per 3-month, per space Per year, per space Per year, per space			
6.5.01	Description  Monthly Parking Permits - City Manager may authorize policies to establish group discounts for parking permit fees for group/bulk purchases a. East side streets (Yellow Permit Area)  b. Centennial Parking Garage c. Louisiana lot and street (Green Permit Area) d. Newport Lot e. Hospital Hill f. Income Restricted g. Temporary Parking Restriction Areas h. Service & Delivery Vehicle (Brooks Alley & North and South Mirror Pond Lots)  Daily parking permit Contractor Parking Permits - Downtown a. On Street Parking - Downtown Core Area 1. Contractor Maintenance/Construction (If trafficcone placement is required) 2. Contractor Maintenance/Construction (If trafficcone placement is not required) 1. Contractor Bi-Weekly Parking Permit 2. Contractor Bi-Weekly Parking Permit 4. Contractor Monthly Parking Permit 5. Contractor Three-Month Parking Permit 6. Contractor Annual Parking Permit 3. Special Events Reserve, per space 4. Tower Theater	\$ \$ \$ 50% c	30.00 40.00 60.00 20.00 30.00 if permit ee 30.00	\$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$	30.00 30.00 45.00 60.00 100.00	Per month Per month Per month Per month Per month Per month Per month Per month Per month Per day, per space Per day, per space Per veek, per space Per 2 week, per space Per 2 week, per space Per 3-month, per space Per 3-months, per space Per year, per space			
6.5.01	Description  Monthly Parking Permits - City Manager may authorize policies to establish group discounts for parking permit fees for group/bulk purchases a. East side streets (Yellow Permit Area) b. Centennial Parking Garage c. Louisiana lot and street (Green Permit Area) d. Newport Lot e. Hospital Hill f. Income Restricted g. Temporary Parking Restriction Areas h. Service & Delivery Vehicle (Brooks Alley & North and South Mirror Pond Lots) Daily parking permit Contractor Parking Permits - Downtown a. On Street Parking - Downtown Core Area 1. Contractor Maintenance/Construction (If trafficeone placement is required) 2. Contractor Maintenance/Construction (If trafficeone placement is not required) 1. Contractor Melity Parking Permit 2. Contractor Bi-Weekly Parking Permit 4. Contractor Monthly Parking Permit 5. Contractor Three-Month Parking Permit 6. Contractor Three-Month Parking Permit 7. Special Events Reserve, per space 8. Tower Theater 8. Centennial Parking Garage	\$ \$ \$ 50% c f \$	30.00 40.00 60.00 20.00 30.00 of permit ee 30.00 10.00	\$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$	30.00 30.00 45.00 60.00 100.00	Per month Per month Per month Per month Per month Per month Per month Per month  Per month  Per day, per space Per day, per space Per 2 week, per space Per 2 week, per space Per month, per space Per 3-months, per space Per day, per space Per day, per space Per day, per space Per day, per space Per day, per space			
3,5,01	Description  Monthly Parking Permits - City Manager may authorize policies to establish group discounts for parking permit fees for group/bulk purchases a. East side streets (Yellow Permit Area)  b. Centennial Parking Garage  c. Louisiana lot and street (Green Permit Area)  d. Newport Lot  e. Hospital Hill  f. Income Restricted  g. Temporary Parking Restriction Areas  h. Service & Delivery Vehicle (Brooks Alley & North and South Mirror Pond Lots)  Daily parking permit.  Contractor Parking Permits - Downtown  a. On Street Parking - Downtown Core Area  1. Contractor Maintenance/Construction (If trafficcone placement is required)  2. Centractor Maintenance/Construction (If trafficcone placement is not required)  1. Contractor Daily Parking Permit  2. Contractor Weekly Parking Permit  3. Contractor Bi-Weekly Parking Permit  4. Contractor Monthly Parking Permit  5. Contractor Three-Month Parking Permit  6. Contractor Three-Month Parking Permit  6. Contractor Three-Month Parking Permit  7. Special-Events-Reserve, per-space  4. Tower Theater  8. Special-Events Reserve, per-space  1. Special-Events Reserve, per-space	\$ \$ \$ 50% c f \$	30.00 40.00 60.00 20.00 30.00 of permit eee 30.00 10.00	\$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$	30.00 30.00 45.00 60.00 100.00	Per month Per month Per month Per month Per month Per month Per month Per month  Per month  Per day, per space Per day, per space Per 2 week, per space Per 3-month, per space Per year, per space Per day, per space Per day, per space Per day, per space Per day, per space Per day, per space			
6.5.01	Description  Monthly Parking Permits - City Manager may authorize policies to establish group discounts for parking permit fees for group/bulk purchases a. East side streets (Yellow Permit Area) b. Centennial Parking Garage c. Louisiana lot and street (Green Permit Area) d. Newport Lot e. Hospital Hill f. Income Restricted  g. Temporary Parking Restriction Areas h. Service & Delivery Vehicle (Brooks Alley & North and South Mirror Pond Lots)  Daily parking permit Contractor Parking Permits - Downtown a. On Street Parking - Downtown Core Area 1. Contractor Maintenance/Construction (If trafficene placement is required) 2. Contractor Maintenance/Construction (If trafficene placement is not required) 1. Contractor Daily Parking Permit 2. Contractor Daily Parking Permit 4. Contractor Bi-Weekly Parking Permit 5. Contractor Monthly Parking Permit 6. Contractor Three-Month Parking Permit 6. Contractor Annual Parking Permit 7. Special Events Reserve, per space 7. Daily all day	\$ \$ \$ 50% c f \$	30.00 40.00 60.00 20.00 30.00 of permit ee 30.00 10.00	\$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$	30.00 30.00 45.00 60.00 100.00	Per month Per month Per month Per month Per month Per month Per month Per month  Per month  Per day, per space Per day, per space Per 2 week, per space Per 2 week, per space Per month, per space Per 3-months, per space Per day, per space Per day, per space Per day, per space Per day, per space Per day, per space			
3.5.02	Description  Monthly Parking Permits - City Manager may authorize policies to establish group discounts for parking permit fees for group/bulk purchases a. East side streets (Yellow Permit Area) b. Centennial Parking Garage c. Louisiana lot and street (Green Permit Area) d. Newport Lot e. Hospital Hill f. Income Restricted g. Temporary Parking Restriction Areas h. Service & Delivery Vehicle (Brooks Alley & North and South Mirror Pond Lots) Daily parking permit Contractor Parking Permits - Downtown a. On Street Parking - Downtown Core Area 1. Contractor Maintenance/Construction (If trafficene placement is required) 2. Contractor Maintenance/Construction (If trafficene placement is not required) 1. Contractor Daily Parking Permit 3. Contractor Weekly Parking Permit 4. Contractor Weekly Parking Permit 5. Contractor Three-Month Parking Permit 5. Contractor Three-Month Parking Permit 6. Contractor Three-Month Parking Permit 7. Special Events Reserve, per space 7. Daily all day 7. Annual parking permit	\$ \$ \$ 50% c f \$	30.00 40.00 60.00 20.00 30.00 of permit eee 30.00 10.00	\$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$	30.00 30.00 45.00 60.00 100.00	Per month Per month Per month Per month Per month Per month Per month Per month Per month  Per day, per space Per day, per space Per 2 week, per space Per 3-month, per space Per year, per space Per day, per space Per day, per space Per day, per space Per day, per space Per day, per space Per day, per space Per day, per space Per day, per space Per day, per space	when in use		
6.5.01	Description  Monthly Parking Permits - City Manager may authorize policies to establish group discounts for parking permit fees for group/bulk purchases a. East side streets (Yellow Permit Area) b. Centennial Parking Garage c. Louisiana lot and street (Green Permit Area) d. Newport Lot e. Hospital Hill f. Income Restricted g. Temporary Parking Restriction Areas h. Service & Delivery Vehicle (Brooks Alley & North and South Mirror Pond Lots) Daily parking permit. Contractor Parking Permits - Downtown a. On Street Parking - Downtown Core Area 1. Contractor Maintenance/Construction (If trafficeone placement is required) 2. Contractor Maintenance/Construction (If trafficeone placement is not required) 1. Contractor Bi-Weekly Parking Permit 3. Contractor Weekly Parking Permit 4. Contractor Monthly Parking Permit 5. Contractor Three-Month Parking Permit 6. Contractor Three-Month Parking Permit 7. Special-Events-Reserve, per-space 7. Tower Theater 7. Special-Events-Reserve, per-space 7. Daily - all day 7. Annual parking permit 7. Contractor Annual Permit 7. Contractor Annual Permit 7. Contractor Annual Permit	\$ \$ \$ 50% c f \$	30.00 40.00 60.00 20.00 30.00 of permit eee 30.00 10.00	\$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$	30.00 30.00 45.00 60.00 100.00	Per month Per month Per month Per month Per month Per month Per month Per month  Per month  Per day, per space Per day, per space Per 2 week, per space Per 3-month, per space Per year, per space Per day, per space Per day, per space Per day, per space Per day, per space Per day, per space			
6.5.01	Description  Monthly Parking Permits - City Manager may authorize policies to establish group discounts for parking permit fees for group/bulk purchases a. East side streets (Yellow Permit Area) b. Centennial Parking Garage c. Louisiana lot and street (Green Permit Area) d. Newport Lot e. Hospital Hill f. Income Restricted g. Temporary Parking Restriction Areas h. Service & Delivery Vehicle (Brooks Alley & North and South Mirror Pond Lots) Daily parking permit Contractor Parking Permits - Downtown a. On Street Parking - Downtown Core Area 1. Contractor Maintenance/Construction (If trafficene placement is required) 2. Contractor Maintenance/Construction (If trafficene placement is not required) 1. Contractor Daily Parking Permit 3. Contractor Weekly Parking Permit 4. Contractor Weekly Parking Permit 5. Contractor Three-Month Parking Permit 5. Contractor Three-Month Parking Permit 6. Contractor Three-Month Parking Permit 7. Special Events Reserve, per space 7. Daily all day 7. Annual parking permit	\$ \$ \$ \$ 50% c f \$ \$	30.00 40.00 60.00 20.00 30.00 if permit eee 30.00 10.00 	\$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$	30.00 30.00 45.00 60.00 100.00	Per month Per month Per month Per month Per month Per month Per month Per month Per month  Per month  Per day, per space Per day, per space Per 2 week, per space Per 2 week, per space Per month, per space Per a-months, per space Per day, per space Per day, per space Per day, per space Per day, per space Per day, per space Per day, per space Per day, per space Per day, per space Per day, per space Per day, per space Per day, per space Per day, per space Per day, per space Per day, per space	endar-year ə		
	Description  Monthly Parking Permits - City Manager may authorize policies to establish group discounts for parking permit fees for group/bulk purchases a. East side streets (Yellow Permit Area) b. Centennial Parking Garage c. Louisiana lot and street (Green Permit Area) d. Newport Lot e. Hospital Hill f. Income Restricted g. Temporary Parking Restriction Areas h. Service & Delivery Vehicle (Brooks Alley & North and South Mirror Pond Lots) Daily parking permit Contractor Parking Permits - Downtown a. On Street Parking - Downtown Core Area 1. Contractor Maintenance/Construction (If trafficeone placement is required) 2. Contractor Maintenance/Construction (If trafficeone placement is not required) 1. Contractor Bi-Weekly Parking Permit 3. Contractor Bi-Weekly Parking Permit 5. Contractor Monthly Parking Permit 5. Contractor Monthly Parking Permit 6. Contractor Three-Month Parking Permit 7. Special Events Reserve, per space 8. Tower Theater 9. Centennial Parking Garage 1. Special-Events Reserve, per space 2. Daily—all day Annual parking permit 3. Gentractor Annual Permit 4. Without traffic cone placement	\$ \$ \$ \$ 50% c f \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$	30.00 40.00 60.00 20.00 30.00 if permit eee 30.00 10.00	\$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$	30.00 30.00 45.00 60.00 100.00	Per month Per month Per month Per month Per month Per month Per month Per month Per month Per month  Per day, per space Per day, per space Per yeak, per space Per yeak, per space Per year, per space Per day, per space Per day, per space Per day, per space Per day, per space Per day, per space Per day, per space Per day, per space Per day, per space Per day, per space Per day, per space Per day, per space Per day, per space	endar-year ə	must notify E	Diamond Parking when in

FY 2021-22 Fees and Charges Page 41 of 47

		b. Downtown Residential Parking Permit		\$ 25.00	Per year, per vehicle
	6.5,04	Valet Parking			
ı		a. Valet Annual Parking	\$ 1,825.00		Per year, per space

FY 2021-22 Fees and Charges Page 42 of 47

Second Second	6,5	Parking Fees (continued)					
Area  a. on Street Parkins  1. Hourly Parking Rate  2. Dally Parking Rate  3. Special Events Reserve, per apace  4. Tower Theater  5. Special Events Reserve, per apace  5. Special Events Reserve, per apace  6. Special Events Reserve, per apace  7. Special Events Reserve, per apace  8. Special Events Reserve, per apace  9. Special Events Reserve, per apace  1. Special Events Reserve, per apace  9. Special Events Reserve, per apace  1. Special Events Reserve, per apace  1. Special Events Reserve, per apace  1. Special Events Reserve, per apace  1. Special Events Reserve, per apace  2. Lifourly Parking Rate  3. July - aif day  5. Lood Board Neighborhood Parking Benefit Indired  (ORNER) and Microly Parking Destrict  6. Special Events Reserve, per apace  9. Special Events Reserve, per apace  1. Special Events Reserve, per a		Description	a (8)			New Fee	Unit
1. Hourly Parking Rate 2. Daily Parking Rate 3. Seedal Events Reserve, per space 4. Toward Theater 4. Toward Theater 5. Sound 6. Toward Theater 6. Sound 6. Toward Theater 7. Sound Events Reserve, per space 7. Sound Events Reserve, per space 8. Sound 8. Sound Events Reserve, per space 9. Sound Events Reserve, per space 9. Sound Events Reserve, per space 9. Sound Events Reserve, per space 9. Sound Events Reserve, per space 9. Sound Events Reserve, per space 9. Sound Events Reserve, per space 9. Sound Events Reserve, per space 9. Sound Events Reserve, per space 9. Sound Events Reserve, per space 9. Sound Events Reserve, per space 9. Sound Events Reserve, per space 9. Sound Events Reserve, per space 9. Sound Events Reserve, per space 9. Sound Events Reserve, per space 9. Sound Horkey Parking Destrict 9. Sound Horkey Parking Destrict 9. Sound Horkey Parking Destrict 9. Sound Horkey Parking Destrict 9. Sound Horkey Parking Destrict 9. Sound Events Reserve, per space Per year, per velocide 9. Sound Events Reserve, per space Per year, per velocide 9. Sound Events Reserve, per space Per year, per velocide 9. Sound Events Reserve, per space Per year, per velocide 9. Sound Events Reserve, per space Per year, per velocide 9. Sound Events Reserve, per space Per year, per velocide 9. Sound Events Reserve, per space Per year, per velocide 9. Sound Events Reserve, per space Per year, per velocide 9. Sound Events Reserve, per space Per year, per velocide 9. Sound Events Reserve, per per space Per year, per velocide 9. Sound Events Reserve, per space Per year, per velocide 9. Sound Events Reserve, per space Per year, per velocide 9. Sound Events Reserve, per space Per year, per velocide 9. Sound Events Reserve, per space Per year, per velocide 9. Sound Events Reserve, per per space Per year, per velocide 9. Sound Events Reserve, per year, per velocide 9. Sound Events Reserve, per year, per velocide 9. Sound Events Reserve, per year, per velocide 9. Sound Events Reserve Reserve, per year, per velocide 9. Sound Events Reserve, per	6.5.05	Area	\$	1.00			Hourly
2. Daily Parking Rate 2. Daily Parking Rate 3. Special Events Reserve, per appace 4. Tower Theater 5. Special Events Reserve, per appace 4. Tower Theater 5. Doubly Parking Parking Garnes 6. Decembrated Parking Garnes 7. Neorly Parking Parking Carrier 8. Special Events Reserve, per appace 8. 10.00 8. Touris Parking Rate 9. Special Events Reserve, per appace 9. Special Even			ļ		-		11 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1
3. Special Events Reserve, per space   \$ 20.00   Per day, pe		1. Hourly Parking Rate			\$	1.00	, ,, , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , ,
3. Special Events Reserve, per space   \$ 20.00   Per day, pe		2. Daily Parking Rate			\$	10.00	Per day, per space (7 hours or more)
B. Centennial Parking Garage		3. Special Events Reserve, per space				30.00	Per day, per space
1. Special Events Reserve, per space   5   10.00   Per day, per space   2. Hourly Parking Rate   3. Daily - all day   1. Hourly Parking Rate   3. Daily - all day   3. Daily -			L		\$	20.00	Per day, per space
2. Hourly parking Rate 3. Jaily - all day 3. Jaily - all day 5. 10.00 Per day, per space (7 hours or more daily a applies 4. 6.00 Old Bean Neighborhood Parking Benefit District (CRINPED) and McKay Parking District 4. Description of the American State of the Common State Parking District 5. Residential Parking Portal 6. Description of the Carlos of State of the Carlos of State of the Carlos of State of Sta			<u> </u>		-	40.00	Doe day not appea
3. Dally - all day  3. Dally - all day  3. Dally - all day  6.6.00  3. Dally - all day  6.6.00  3. Dally - all day  6.6.00  3. Dally - all day  6.6.00  4. General Permit of Service S							
S. 0.0   Old Beard Neight-borhood Parking Desired		2. Hourry Farking Nate			*	1.00	
CORNPED   and McKay Parking District					\$	10.00	Per day, per space (7 hours or more)
D. Residential Parking Permit Senior Rate   S   15.00   Per year, per vehicle	6.5.06						the McKay Parking Disitrct. District boundaries are defined be Bend Code
D. Residential Parking Permit Senior Rate   S   15.00   Per year, per vehicle		a. Residential Parking Permit	\$	25.00			Per year, per vehicle
Dusiness calle    dCentrateler Permit (For contractors to be used for permitted short or long-term projecte)   Per day, per vehicle     eCentrateler Permit (For contractors to be used for permitted short or long-term projects)     d. Contractor Permits (For contractors to be used for permitted short or long-term projects)     1. Contractor Day Per Permits (For contractors to be used for permitted short or long-term projects)     1. Contractor Permits (For contractors to be used for permits (For contractors to be used for permits (For contractors to be used for permits (For contractors to be used for permits (For contractors to be used for permits (For contractors to be used for permits (For contractors to be used for permits (For contractors to be used for permits (For contractors the permit (For contractors the permit (For contractors the permit (For contractors the permit (For contractors the permit (For contractors the permit (For contractors the permit (For contractor		b. Residential Parking Permit Senior Rate					
permitted short or long-term projecte			\$	75.00			Per year, per vehicle
Per Contractor Permit (For contractors to be used for permitted short or long-term projects)			\$	10.00			Per day, per vehicle
permitted short or long-term projects			4	150.00	-		Flat fee for long form projects /2 weeks +), per vehicle
		permitted short or long-term projects)	•	100.00	L		That he for long term projects (2 weeks -7), per verifice.
1. Contractor Dally Parking Permit   \$ 2.00   Per week, per space							
2. Contractor Weekly Parking Permit   \$ 20,00   Per Vewek, per space					\$	5.00	Per day, per vehicle
4. Contractor Monthly Parking Permit   \$ 15.00   Per month, per space					_		
S. Contractor Three-Month Parking Permit   S. 112.50   Per y-annoths, per space							
6. Contractor Annual Parking Permit   \$ 150.00   Per year, per vehicle							
F. Short Term Rental Permit   \$ 150.00   Per year, per vehicle   Q. Visitor Parking (one per dwelling)   No Fee   No F					<del></del>	112.50	Per 3-months, per space
Q. Visitor Parking (10 eper dwelling)				150.00	Þ	225.00	
N. Uistor Parking (14 day)							r er year, par voltate
I. Visitor Parking (14-day)   \$ 25.00   Per 14 day period, per vehicle			_				
K. In District Employee (annual)			\$	25.00	T		
I. Landlord Parking Permit   \$ 75.00   Per year, per vehicle		j. In District Employee (monthly)	\$	5.00			Per month, per vehicle. Valid only on streets on block around place of employmen
m. Special Event On-Street Parking Flat Fee							Per year, per vehicle. Valid only on streets on block around place of employment.
Complete Premium Event Parking Area (Pre Sold)			\$	75.00	ļ.,		
O. By Block Face Event Parking Area   \$ 4.00   Per space, per event day		n. Complete Premium Event Parking Area (Pre			<del>-</del>		
Description   Pee				,.,	Ś	4.00	Per space, per event day
Description   Fee   New Fee   Unit		p. Complete Premium Parking Area (Not Pre			-		
See for full space	6.6				8 - 80		
a. Permanent maintenance fund   \$ 180.00				Fee		New Fee	Unit
B. Grave site   \$ 1,022.00			_	100.00	_		
Fee for one-half space							
a. Permanent maintenance fund   \$ 100.00			- A	1,022,00	H		
b. Grave site			\$	100.00			
availability   a. Permanent maintenance fund   \$ 60.00       b. Grave site   \$ 352.00       6.6.04   Grave Opening & Closing (full space)   \$ 745.00   Per full space     6.6.05   Grave Opening & Closing (1/2 space)   \$ 450.00   Per 1/2 space     6.6.06   Grave Opening & Closing (ashes)   \$ 250.00   Ashes     6.6.07   Columbarium fees		b. Grave site		602,00			
b. Grave site   \$ 352.00   Per full space   6.6.04   Grave Opening & Closing (full space)   \$ 745.00   Per full space   6.6.05   Grave Opening & Closing (1/2 space)   \$ 450.00   Per 1/2 space   6.6.06   Grave Opening & Closing (ashes)   \$ 250.00   Ashes   6.6.07   Columbarium fees	6,6,03						
6.6.04         Grave Opening & Closing (full space)         \$ 745.00         Per full space           6.6.05         Grave Opening & Closing (1/2 space)         \$ 450.00         Per 1/2 space           6.6.06         Grave Opening & Closing (ashes)         \$ 250.00         Ashes           6.6.07         Columbarium fees         Limit of 2 Cremains           a. Columbarium Opening and Closing         \$ 250.00         Limit of 2 Cremains           b. Columbarium Niche transfer fee         \$ 100.00         Cremains           6.6.08         Rock Removal         \$ 125.00         Cremains           a. Light         \$ 125.00         Cremains           b. Heavy         \$ 350.00         Cremains burial with graveside service         \$ 600.00           6.6.10         Disinterment (full space)         \$ 1,039.00         Per full space           6.6.11         Disinterment (1/2 space)         \$ 624.00         Per 1/2 space           6.6.12         Disinterment (ashes)         \$ 300.00         Ashes							
6.6.05         Grave Opening & Closing (1/2 space)         \$ 450.00         Per 1/2 space           6.6.06         Grave Opening & Closing (ashes)         \$ 250.00         Ashes           6.6.07         Columbarium fees         Limit of 2 Cremains           a. Columbarium Opening and Closing         \$ 250.00         Limit of 2 Cremains           c. Columbarium Niche transfer fee         \$ 100.00           6.6.08         Rock Removal         \$ 125.00           a. Light         \$ 125.00           b. Heavy         \$ 350.00           6.6.09         Cremains burial with graveside service         \$ 600,00           6.6.10         Disinterment (full space)         \$ 1,039.00         Per full space           6.6.11         Disinterment (ashes)         \$ 300.00         Ashes					<b> </b>		Destall appea
6.6.06         Grave Opening & Closing (ashes)         \$ 250.00         Ashes           6.6.07         Columbarium fees         Limit of 2 Cremains           a. Columbarium Opening and Closing         \$ 2,800.00         Limit of 2 Cremains           b. Columbarium Niche transfer fee         \$ 100.00					┼		
6.6.07         Columbarium fees         2,800.00         Limit of 2 Cremains           a. Columbarium Opening and Closing         \$ 250.00         Columbarium Opening and Closing         \$ 100.00           c. Columbarium Niche transfer fee         \$ 100.00         Columbarium Opening and Closing         \$ 100.00           6.6.08         Rock Removal         Columbarium Opening and Closing         \$ 125.00         Columbarium Opening and Closing           a. Light         \$ 125.00         Columbarium Opening and Closing         \$ 125.00         Columbarium Opening and Closing           b. Heavy         \$ 350.00         Columbarium Opening and Closing         \$ 350.00         Columbarium Opening and Closing           b. Heavy         \$ 350.00         Columbarium Opening and Closing         \$ 350.00         Columbarium Opening and Closing           b. Heavy         \$ 350.00         Columbarium Opening and Closing         \$ 350.00         Columbarium Opening and Closing           c. Columbarium Opening and Closing         \$ 125.00         Columbarium Opening and Closing         Columbarium Opening and Closing           6.6.08         Columbarium Opening and Closing         \$ 350.00         Columbarium Opening and Closing           6.6.10         Disinterment (full space)         \$ 1,039.00         Per full space           6.6.12         Disinterment (ashes)					<del>                                     </del>		
a. Columbarium       \$ 2,800.00       Limit of 2 Cremains         b. Columbarium Opening and Closing       \$ 250.00       COLUMBARIUM Niche transfer fee         c. Columbarium Niche transfer fee       \$ 100.00       COLUMBARIUM NICHE TRANSFER FEE         6.6.08       Rock Removal       COLUMBARIUM NICHE TRANSFER FEE       COLUMBARIUM NICHE TRANSFER FEE         a. Light       \$ 125.00       COLUMBARIUM NICHE TRANSFER FEE         b. Heavy       \$ 350.00       COLUMBARIUM NICHE TRANSFER FEE         6.6.09       Cremains burial with graveside service       \$ 600.00       COLUMBARIUM NICHE TRANSFER FEE         6.6.10       Disinterment (full space)       \$ 1,039.00       Per full space         6.6.11       Disinterment (1/2 space)       \$ 624.00       Per 1/2 space         6.6.12       Disinterment (ashes)       \$ 300.00       Ashes			Ť				
c. Columbarium Niche transfer fee         \$ 100.00           6.6.08         Rock Removal         \$ 125.00           a. Light         \$ 125.00         \$ 125.00           b. Heavy         \$ 350.00         \$ 360.00           6.6.09         Cremains burial with graveside service         \$ 600.00         Per full space           6.6.10         Disinterment (full space)         \$ 1,039.00         Per full space           6.6.11         Disinterment (1/2 space)         \$ 624.00         Per 1/2 space           6.6.12         Disinterment (ashes)         \$ 300.00         Ashes		a. Columbarium					Limit of 2 Cremains
6.6.08       Rock Removal			\$	250.00	·		
a. Light       \$ 125.00         b. Heavy       \$ 350.00         6.6.09       Cremains burial with graveside service       \$ 600.00         6.6.10       Disinterment (full space)       \$ 1,039.00         6.6.11       Disinterment (1/2 space)       \$ 624.00         6.6.12       Disinterment (ashes)       \$ 300.00     Ashes					\$	100.00	
b. Heavy         \$ 350.00           6.6.09         Cremains burial with graveside service         \$ 600.00           6.6.10         Disinterment (full space)         \$ 1,039.00         Per full space           6.6.11         Disinterment (1/2 space)         \$ 624.00         Per 1/2 space           6.6.12         Disinterment (ashes)         \$ 300.00         Ashes			<u> </u>	125.00	┼		
6.6.09         Cremains burial with graveside service         \$ 600.00                     6.6.10         Disinterment (full space)         \$ 1,039.00           Per full space           6.6.11         Disinterment (1/2 space)         \$ 624.00           Per 1/2 space           6.6.12         Disinterment (ashes)         \$ 300.00           Ashes					$\vdash$		
6.6.10         Disinterment (full space)         \$ 1,039.00         Per full space           6.6.11         Disinterment (1/2 space)         \$ 624.00         Per 1/2 space           6.6.12         Disinterment (ashes)         \$ 300.00         Ashes					<del>                                     </del>		
6.6.11         Disinterment (1/2 space)         \$ 624.00         Per 1/2 space           6.6.12         Disinterment (ashes)         \$ 300.00         Ashes							Per full space
		Disinterment (1/2 space)					Per 1/2 space
			\$	300.00	ļ		Ashes
6.6.13 Right to Second Interment			<u> </u>	F0 00	ļ		
a. Permanent maintenance fund \$ 50.00 b. Cremains burial for quarter space \$ 250.00					$\vdash$		

FY 2021-22 Fees and Charges Page 43 of 47

e e	(0) 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 10				
6.6	Cemetery Charges (continued)  Description		Fee	New Fee U	lnit .
6.6.14	Infant or Child burial	100000000		i i i i i i i i i i i i i i i i i i i	//m
	a. 1/2 space charge	\$	450,00		
	b. 1/4 space charge (For ash burial, charge is 1/4	\$	390.00		
	space charge and no more than (1) urn per 1/4				
	space. 1/4 spaces based on availability.)				
6.6.15	Additional amount for services required on				
	Saturday, Sunday or holiday observed by the City.  a. Grave site	\$	680.00		
	b. Cremains burial	\$	410.00		
6.6.16	Fee for Cylinder Vaults (fee pays for opening,	٢	410.00		
	closing cremains bag)				
	a. Urn garden space	\$	950.00		
224	b. Permanent maintenance fund	\$	170.00		
6.6,17	Grave liners a. Liners	4	750.00		
	b. Set liner for outside vendor	\$	300.00		
6.6.18	Winter burial charge (October through March)	\$	350,00		
6.7	Laboratory Fees				
	Description		Fee	New Fee U	Init
6.7.01	Microbiology Analysis				
6.7.01a 6.7.01b	Colilert (Total Coliform & E. Coli) P/A SM 9223 B Total Coliform & E. coli MPN Quanti-Tray SM 9223	\$	48.00		
0.7.010	B QT2K	\$	50.00		
6.7.01c	Heterotrophic Plate Count (SimPlate) SM 9215 B	\$	57,00		
6.7.02	Conventional Analysis	Ė			
6.7.02a	Chemical Oxygen Demand SM 5220 D	\$	48.00		
6.7.02b	Biochemical Oxygen Demand - 5 Day SM 5210 B	\$	67.00		· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·
6.7.02c 6.7.02d	pH SM 4500-H+ B Dissolved Oxygen (Probe) SM 4500-O G	\$	25.00 25.00		
6.7.02e	Dissolved Oxygen (Flobe) Sid 4500-0 G	\$	28.00		
6.7.02f	Turbidity SM 2130 B	\$	35.00		
6.7.02g	Specific Conductance SM 2510 B	\$	25.00		
6.7.02h	Alkalinity SM 2320 B	\$	37,00		
6,7.02i	Residual Cl2 Total/Free SM 4500-Cl G	\$	50.00		
6.7.02j 6.7.02k	Solids, Total SM 2540 B Solids, Total Dissolved SM 2540 C	\$ \$	35.00 35.00		
6.7.021	Solids, Total Suspended SM 2540 D	\$	35,00		
6.7.02m	Solids, Fixed SM 2540 E	\$	45.00		
6.7.02n	Solids, Dissolved Fixed SM 2540 E	\$	45.00		
6.7.020	Solids, Suspended Fixed SM 2540 E	\$	45.00		
6.7.02p 6.7.02q	Solids, Volatile SM 2540 E Solids, Dissolved Volatile SM 2540 E	\$	45.00 45.00		
6.7.02q 6.7.02r	Solids, Suspended Volatile SM 2540 E	\$	45.00		
6.7.02s	Solids, Settleable SM 2540 F	\$	35.00		······································
6.7.02t	Solids, Total Semisolid SM 2540 G	\$	45.00		
6.7.02u	Solids, Fixed Semisolid SM 2540 G	\$	45,00		
6.7.02v	Solids, Volatile Semisolid SM 2540 G	\$	45.00	-	
6.7.02w 6.7.03	Fats, oils, grease (HEM) SM 5520 G Nutrient Analysis	\$	80.00		
6.7.03a	Chloride (CI ) SM 4110 B	\$	40.00		
6.7.03b	Fluoride (F ) SM 4110 B	\$	40.00		
	Nitrogen, Nitrate (NO3 ) SM 4110 B	\$	55.00		
6.7.03d	Nitrogen, Nitrite (NO2 SM 4110 B / SM 4500-NO2	\$	55.00		
6.7.03e	B Nitrate (NO3 ) + Nitrite (NO2 ) SM 4110 B / SM	\$	72.00		
0.1.006	4500-NO3 F H	Ψ	12.00		
6.7.03f	Nitrogen, Ammonia (NH3-N) SM 4500-NH3 H	\$	50.00		
6.7.03g	Nitrogen, Ammonia (NH3-N), Biosolids, SM 4500-	\$	70.00		
2.7.05	NH3 C				
6.7,03h	Phosphate, Ortho (PO4 <sup>3</sup> -) SM 4110 B / SM 4500-P	\$	55,00		
6.7.03i 6.7.03j	Sulfate (SO42-) SM 4110 B Total Phosphorus SM 4500-P E	\$	40.00 54.00		
6.7.03j 6.7.03k	Total Kjeldahi Nitrogen SM 4500-Norg D	\$	54.00		
6.7.03	Total Kjeldahl Nitrogen, Biosolids, SM 4500-Norg C + SM 4500-NH3 C	\$	75.00		
6.7.03m 6.7.04	Cyanide, Total SM 4500-CN E Metals	\$	80.00		
6.7.04a	Aluminum (Al) SM 3125 B	\$	35,00		
6.7.04b 6.7.04c	Antimony (Sb) SM 3125 B Arsenic (As) SM 3125 B	\$	35.00 35.00		
6.7.04d	Barium (Ba) SM 3125 B	\$	35.00		
6.7.04e	Beryllium (Be) SM 3125 B	\$	35.00		
	Cadmium (Cd) SM 3125 B	\$	35.00		
6.7.04g	Calcium (Ca) SM 3125 B	\$	35,00		

FY 2021-22 Fees and Charges Page 44 of 47

6.7.04h	Chromium (Cr) SM 3125 B	\$ 35.00	
6.7.04i	Cobalt (Co) SM 3125 B	\$ 35,00	
6.7.04	Copper (Cu) SM 3125 B	\$ 35.00	
6.7.04k	Iron (Fe) SM 3125 B	\$ 35,00	
6.7.041	Lead (Pb) SM 3125 B	\$ 35,00	

FY 2021-22 Fees and Charges Page 45 of 47

6.7	Laboratory Fees (continued)							
	Description		ee .	New Fee	Unit			
6.7.04m	Magnesium (Mg) SM 3125 B	\$	35,00					
6.7.04n	Manganese (Mn) SM 3125 B	\$	35,00	<u> </u>				
6.7.040	Mercury (Hg) SM 3125 B	\$	35.00					
6.7.04p	Molybdenum (Mo) SM 3125 B	\$	35,00			•		
6.7.04q	Nickel (Ni) SM 3125 B	\$	35.00					
6.7.04г	Potasium (K) SM 3125 B	\$	35.00					
6.7.04s	Selenium (Se) SM 3125 B	\$	35.00			•		
6.7.04t	Silver (Ag) SM 3125 B	\$	35,00					
6.7.04u	Sodium (Na) SM 3125 B	\$	35.00					
6.7.04v	Thallium (TI) SM 3125 B	\$	35.00					
6.7.04w	Tin (Sn) SM 3125 B	\$	35.00					
6.7.04x	Titanium (Ti) SM 3125 B	\$	35.00					
6.7.04y	Vandium (V) SM 3125 B	\$	35.00					
6,7.04z	Zinc (Zn) SM 3125 B	\$	35.00					
6.7.04aa	Metals, complete scan (more than 7) SM 3125 B	\$	250,00					
6.7.04ab	Metals Sample Digestion Fee (if required by matrix)	\$	25.00					
6.7.05	Discount Drinking Water Packages - Coliform	<u> </u>		<del> </del>				
0.,,,00	Bacterial Analysis Total Coliform & E. coli (Colilert)				1			
	P/A SM 9223B	l		•				
6.7.05a		•	04.00					· · · · · ·
	Weekly Scheduled Samples	\$	24.00	<del> </del>				
6.7.05b	Monthly Scheduled Samples	\$	34.00	-		· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·		
6.7.05c	Quarterly Scheduled Samples	\$	43.00					
6.7.05d	Regular Samples (see 6.7.01a)	\$	48,00	<u> </u>	1			
6.7,05e	Rush Analysis Rates - CALL LAB PRIOR TO SEND	ING SA	MPLES.	- (541) 317-3017	T			
	Individual Tests							
6.7.06a	7 to 10 day turn-around time		Price		Plus 50% of fee add			
6.7.06b	Less than 7 day turn-around time		Price	L	Plus 100% of fee ac	ditional		
	NOTE: Turn-Around-Times are working days and be	gin upo	n arrival	of sample at the	laboratory.			
	Normal Turn-Around Time: 2 working days for Colif	orm Ba	cteria, 5	working days for	Heterotrophic Plate	Count, 10-14 w	orking days fo	or most individual tests
6.8	Administration and Finance Charges							
	Description		66		Unit		ld'i Fee	Unit
6.8.01	Collection agency referral				23.00% 17.50% of t	he balance		
6.8.02	Finance Charges on Delinquent Accounts				1% per month or po	rtion thereof		
6.8.03	Returned check fee	\$	35.00					
6.8.04	Reissue check charge	\$	31.00					
6.8.05	Disc reproduction	\$	10.00		Each			
6.8.06	Audio/video tape reproduction	\$	26.00		Each			
6.8.07	Information research	Actual	time and	materials	•			
6,8,08	Time Required to Respond to Public Records				Actual Cost of Servi	ice (billed as an	hourly rate ba	ased on employee salary and
	Request				benefit costs)	(0	,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,	accuration project calaly and
6.8.09	Reproduction and printing fees - black and white	\$	1.50		First page	\$	0.15	Each additional page
0.0.00	Reproduction and printing fees – color	\$	2,00				0.50	Each additional page
6.8.10	Lien checks - Manual information requests/Net	\$	25.00		First page	1.4	0,50	reach additional page
2.0,10	Assets lien check	۳ ا	20.00	1				
6,8,11	Temporary City Councilor Candidate Filing	\$	25,00		Each			
6.9		<u> </u>		l December				
U.J	Utility and Right of Way and Maintenance Tranpo			uusy wepartmen I	is .		1167	
0.00.04	Description Description		ee				Unit	
6.09.01	Materials and Labor Charges				( ) (0)		,	
	Unless otherwise defined, all labor performed or mate							
	and material basis. Labor cost will be increased by o	ne-hun	area per	cent (100%) to ac	ijust for fringe benefi	ts and overhead	a, Materials co	ost will be increased by fifteen
	percent (15%) for storage and handling expense.							
6.09.02	Use of vehicles and equipment							
	Unless otherwise specified, all use of Utility and Righ	t of Wa	y and Ma	intenance vehicl	es and equipment wi	II be billed out a	at the current f	Federal Emergency Management
	Agency (FEMA) rate, per the FEMA Schedule of Equ	ipment	Rates.					

The provisions of this resolution prevail over inconsistent provisions of any previously adopted resolution.

Adopted by a vote of the Bend City Council on June 16, 2021.

YES:

NO:

Attest:

Robyn Christie Kity Reco

Approved as to form:

Many Winters City Afforney